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50 costume plates of the Austro-Hungarian Empire, hand-coloured as published

1.  A L E X A N D E R , William. Picturesque representation of the dress and manners of the Austrians. Illustrated in 
fifty coloured engravings, with descriptions.
London, printed for John Murray by William Bulmer & Co., 1814. 4°. With 50 hand-coloured aquatint plates. 19th-cen-
tury half calf, gold-tooled spine. € 1250

First edition of an excellent series of hand-coloured plates depicting costumes from 
Lower Austria, Tirol (including Innsbruck), Hungary (including Eger), Bohemia, 
Bukovina, Hermannstadt (in Transylvania), Poland, Dalmatia, Moravia, etc., finely 
printed by William Bulmer. The plates may have been issued individually in advance, 
for they give a publication date 1 June 1813. William Alexander was a distinguished 
artist and museum curator, whose “engravings and soft ground etchings were much 
admired” (Garnett). William Bulmer was a pioneer of English fine printing in the 1780s, 
and the present book is set partly in the famous types cut for him by William Martin 
at that time.
Alexander copied at least some of the some of the present costume figures from a pub-
lication by a French Royalist, Antoine-François Bertrand de Moleville, who fled to 
England in 1792 and returned to France after the Bourbon restoration of 1814: The 
costume of the hereditary states of the house of Austria (1804), also printed by Bulmer, 
but the two works are not printed from the same plates. The 1804 plates were used for 
a German edition of Bertrand de Moleville’s book: Kleidertrachten des Kaiserl[iche].-
Köngl[ichen]. Staaten (Vienna, [1808?]).
Some browning. Very good copy.

 [4], XV, [100] pp. Peter Isaac, William Bulmer: the fine printer in context, 1757–1830 (1993), p. 91; 
Tooley, Coloured plates 375; cf. Colas 78; Hiler 16; Lipperheide Ea26; for the artist: Garnett, “Alexander, 
William (1767–1816)”, in: ODNB (online ed.). ☞ More on our website

The Ottoman state and its officials in contemporary portraits, coloured by hand

2.  A R I F PAC H A , Muchir. Les Anciens Costumes de l’Empire Ottoman, depuis l’origine de la monarchie jusqu’a 
la reforme du Sultan Mahmoud … Tome 1er [all published].
Paris, Lemercier, 1863. Folio (54.8 × 40 cm). With lithographic portrait of Arif Pacha, drawn on stone by M. Julien, 
printed on India paper, with caption and imprint lithographed directly on the leaf, 16 tinted lithographic plates after 
Arif Pacha (image size 24.5 × 34 cm), coloured and finished by hand. Modern cloth. € 35 000
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A valuable and beautifully-illustrated survey of the costumes worn at the court of the Ottoman Empire. It portrays 80 forms of costume 
worn by Ottoman functionaries and was published in two issues, the present with the text in French and another with the text in Turkish. 
Although each plate is labelled “Tome 1er”, no further volume was published in either language. It was available either with with tinted 
plates (40 Francs), or (as here) with the plates printed in colour and finished by hand (80 Francs).
Arif Pacha fought against the Greeks at Athens and at Euboea (1826–1828), and in Syria against Mehmet Ali. In the course of his career 
carried out missions for the Sultan, who appointed him governor of the province of Silistria in 1861.
Light marginal soiling, a few closed tears, corner of portrait torn off, otherwise in good condition. A complete copy of the rare coloured 
issue.

24 ll. printed both sides, plus plates. Atabey 30; Blackmer 43; Colas 148; Lipperheide 1440m. ☞ More on our website

Important work on landscape gardening

3.  B E C K E R , Wilhelm Gottlieb (editor). Der plauische Grund bei 
Dresden, mit Hinsicht auf Naturgeschichte und schöne Gartenkunst.
Nuremberg, Frauenholzischen Kunsthandlung, 1799. 2 parts in 1 volume. 
Folio. With an engraved folding plan, and 24 engraved plates, including 
8 hand-coloured. Early 19th-century green half morocco. € 3500

First edition of a work on landscape gardening, including the part on natural 
history, often lacking, written by Wilhelm Gotlieb Becker (1753–1813). The first 
part consists of a description of the area around Dresden, its geology, vegetation, 
villages and the ruins that can be found there. Twelve of the fine views of the first 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/FAS9D001U79O.html
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part are made after drawings by the famous Johann Christian Klengel (1751–1824). “Meisterwerk der Dresdner Landschaftskunst des 
späten 18. Jahrhunderts” (Lanck.-Oehler).
The second part, describing the natural history of the region, contains three texts, each with its own divisional title: Mineralogische 
Beschreibung des Plauischen Grundse bis Tharand by Andreas Tauber, with four hand-coloured plates on geology and minerals, Verzeichniss 
der im Plauischen Grunde und den zunächst angrenzenden Gegenden wildwachsenden Pflanzen, by Friedrich Traugott Pursch and 
Verzeichnis der merkwürdigsten Insecten welche im Plauischen Grunde gefunden werden, by Ludwig Heinrich Freihern von Block, also 
with four hand-coloured plates, displaying various insects.
Foxed with some marginal waterstains. Binding rubbed along the extremities. Otherwise in good condition.

XII, 128; [4], 120 pp. Lanck.-Oehler III, 49; Stafleu & Cowan 8403. ☞ More on our website

Manuscript genealogical tree of the important Faesch family  
with beautifully coloured coat-of-arms executed in gouache,  

made on behalf of the family by the head of the Chambre héraldique

4.  [M A N US C R I P T - G E N E A L O GY - H E R A L D RY ]. B EY DA E L S  D E  Z IT TA E RT , Charles-Jean 
& L E E N H E E R , François-Joseph de. Généalogie de la très ancienne et noble famille de Faesch, originaire de la ville 
de Baste en Suisse.
(colophon:) Vienna, 11 September 1806. Manuscript on vellum (38.5 x 29.5 cm, like an Imperial 4to). Written in French 
in a neat early 19th-century cursive hand. With 3 blind-stamped paper wax seals, mounted on the vellum with red wax, 
two with yellow and brown cloth ties. With a large coat-of-arms on the title-page and 27 smaller coat-of-arms in the 
genealogical tree (some being the Faesch family coat-of-arms together with the coat-of-arms of the families related by 
marriages, sometimes the coat-of-arms next to the Faesch coat-of-arms left blank), all hand-coloured with gouache. 
The genealogical tree is interconnected by green branches, painted with gouache. Sewn with yellow and brown threads, 
as a single quire of 4 in vellum wrappers.  sold

Early 19th-century manuscript genealogical tree of the Faesch family, a 
prominent Swiss, French, Belgian, Corsican and Italian noble family, origi-
nating in Basel. The tree starts in the early 15th century with Jean-Rodolphe 
Faesch, born 1491, who was the grandson of Nicolas Faesch, who was born 
in 1438. It ends with Marie Valerie Faesch, born in 1804. The genealogical 
tree not only lists the members of this important family, but also shows 
besides the family coat-of-arms the coat-of-arms (as far as known) of the 
families that are related to the Faesch family by marriage. Many members 
of the Faesch family were important jurists, bankers or military officers, as 
is sometimes also noted in the tree. 
The manuscript is dated 1806 and made in Vienna, Austria and it is signed 
by Charles-Jean Beydaels de Zittaert (1747–1811) and François-Joseph de 
Leenheer. Beydaels de Zittaert was the first king of arms of the Austrian 
Netherlands, head of the Burgundian Circle and head of the Chambre 
Héraldique, who made genealogies on behalf of noble families in the 
Southern Netherlands. We know less about François-Joseph de Leenheer, 
but he also signs the present work and he wrote that he was archivist at 
chancery of court and state. The present genealogical tree is not only a 
beautiful and colourful document, but also seemes to be a quite official 
document, ordered by the Faesch family themselves.
Wrappers and margins a little dust-soiled, outer edges a little curled, but 
overall in good condition.

[4] ll, plus wrappers. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S1270.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46246.html
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Large folio Bible with 6 maps and 336 illustrations,  
in contemporary colouring with extensive gold

5.  [B I B L E  – D U TC H ]. Biblia, dat is: de gantsche H. Schrifture, vervattende alle de canonijcke boecken des 
Ouden en des Nieuwen Testaments.
Amsterdam, widow of Paulus Aertsz. van Ravesteyn, 1660. 3 parts in 1 volume. Large 2° (47.5 × 32 cm). With an integral 
engraved general title-page, 6 double-page engraved maps, including a world map and a plan of Jerusalem, and 336 
Bible-illustrations by Claes Jansz. Visscher (after Matthäus Merian?) on 42 numbered single-page plates. The maps and 
illustrations coloured by an early hand with extensive use of gold. 18th-century black so-called sharkskin over bevelled 
wooden boards (ca. 1770?), with 8 large silver corner-pieces and 2 large silver clasps with catchplates and anchorplates, 
all with matching stamped relief decoration, gilt and gauffered edges. The silver furnishings bear Amsterdam city hall-
marks with year letter C and master’s mark DF. Rebacked with most of the original backstrip mounted on the spine.
 € 65 000

Extra-illustrated large folio edition of the Dutch Statenbijbel 
(States Bible) with 6 maps and 336 illustrations hand-coloured, 
the translation officially authorized by the Dutch Reformed 
Church and published with a privilege from the States General 
of the Dutch Republic. The 1619 Synod of Dordrecht established 
a committee to prepare the new translation, and leading Dutch 
scholars worked on it for nearly twenty years before Paulus Aertsz. 
van Ravesteyn (ca. 1586–1655) published the first edition in 1637.
The 6 maps and the engraved illustrations were produced to be 
inserted into Van Ravesteyn’s folio editions. The series of 336 
illustrations by Claes Jansz. Visscher with eight to one leaf, are 
engraved by Cornelis Danckerts.
With some browning, but still generally in good condition and 
with large margins. The binding has been rebacked, as noted, 
and the “sharkskin” on the boards has some cracks and wear, but 
the silver furnishings and gauffered edges are well-preserved. A 
stunning, large States Bible with 6 maps and 336 illustrations 
coloured by an early hand with extensive gold.

[20], 302, [2], 149; 164, [10]; [2], 66 ll. Poortman, Bijbel en prent I, p. 233 
(cf. pp. 147, 151); cf. Darlow & Moule 3315; for the maps: Poortman & Augusteijn 
27.1–6; the prints not in Hollstein; Poortman Bijbel en prent; for the zilver 
furnishings: Voet, Amst. zilversmeden 448–449. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/3641.html
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Large folio Bible with 6 maps and 96 illustrations,  
in contemporary colouring with extensive gold

6.  [B I B L E  – D U TC H ]. Biblia, dat is: de gantsche H. Schrifture, vervattende alle de canonijcke boecken des 
Ouden en des Nieuwen Testaments.
Amsterdam, widow of Paulus Aertsz. van Ravesteyn, 1660. 3 parts in 1 volume. Large 2° (45 × 30 cm). With an integral 
engraved general title-page, 6 double-page engraved maps, including a world map and a plan of Jerusalem, and 96 Bible 
illustrations published by Frederick de Wit (engraved by Cornelis Danckerts after Matthäus Merian?) on 6 double-page 
plates. The engraved title-page, devices on the letterpress title-pages, maps, illustrations, and many of the woodcut deco-
rations and initials (including all those on the back of the maps) coloured by a contemporary hand with extensive use of 
gold. Later (ca. 1800?) blind-tooled calf, 2 pair of brass fastenings. Modern (ca. 1900?) endpapers. € 45 000

Extra-illustrated and hand-coloured large folio edition of the Dutch Statenbijbel (States Bible), the translation officially authorized by the 
Dutch Reformed Church and published with a privilege from the States General of the Dutch Republic. The 1619 Synod of Dordrecht 
established a committee to prepare the new translation, and leading Dutch scholars worked on it for nearly twenty years before Paulus 
Aertsz. van Ravesteyn (ca. 1586–1655) published the first edition in 1637.
The 6 maps and the 96 engraved illustrations were produced for insertion in folio editions of the States Bible, but in Van Ravesteyn’s 1657 
edition maps 2–6 by Nicolaas Visser I were originally accompanied by an older world map by his father Claes Jansz. Visser. The younger 
Visser’s present new world map replaced it ca. 1663. De Wit’s series of illustrations seems to be quite rare.
With owner’s inscriptions. The tattered margins of the half-title and title-page were reinforced and extended with slips of paper at an early 
date, there are tears (repaired) into two maps and one text leaf, and other leaves have marginal defects, some repaired. The paper shows 
some browning and foxing. Still generally in good condition and with large margins. The binding is scuffed but structurally sound and 
most of the tooling remains clear. A stunning, large States Bible with 6 maps, 96 illustrations and many decorations and initials coloured 
by a contemporary hand with extensive gold.

[20], 302, [2], 149; 164, [10]; [2], 66 ll. Poortman, Bijbel en prent I, p. 233 (cf. pp. 147, 151); cf. Darlow & Moule 3315; for the maps: Poortman & Augusteijn 27.1–6; 
for the prints: Poortman, Bijbel en prent 30.A.3. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J6OH1B1XFXOG.html
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22 hand-coloured costume plates

7.  B I E D E N F E L D , Ferdinand von. Ursprung, Aufleben, Größe, 
Herrschaft, Verfall und jetzige Zustände sämmtlicher Mönchs – und Kloster-
frauenorden im Orient und Occident. Nebst der illuminirten Abbildungen 
von 77 verschiedenen geistlichen Orden.
Weimar, Bernhard Friedrich Vogt, 1837–1839. 3 volumes. 8°. With 21 full-page 
hand-coloured lithographs (including 2 frontispieces) and large folding table. 
Contemporary marbled boards.  sold

First and only edition of an attractively illustrated history of monastic orders, both in 
Orient and Occident. The plates depict the monks and nuns from 77 different orders in 
their habit, making this work an interesting contribution to the history of costume. With 
publisher’s advertisement in supplement and second volume. The supplement was also 
published as part of Biedenfeld’s Geschichte und Verfassung aller geistlichen und blühenden 
ritterorden, a continuation of the present work. From the library of Duke Max in Bavaria 
(1808–1888), father of Empress Elizabeth of Austria. Spine slightly faded, some spotting. 
Fine set, complete with the often lacking supplement.

XXX, 322; XX, 413 [= 414], [2]; XX, 120, [4] pp. Colas 327; Hiler, p. 90; Lipperheide 1879 (without the 
supplement). ☞ More on our website

Students dressed up in 16th-century costumes  
on occasion of the 295th anniversary of Leyden University

8.  [B O S, Gerardus Johannes]. Gecostumeerde optogt gehouden door de leden van het Leidsche Studenten-Corps 
den 7den junij 1870. Ter viering van den 295sten verjaardag der Leidsche Hoogeschool, voorstellende Bezoek gebragt 
aan Leiden in 1586, door Robert Lord Dudley, Baron van Denbigh, Graaf van Leicester, enz, enz.
Leiden, Jac. Hazenberg, Corn. & Sons, [1870]. Oblong 2° (ca. 28 × 37 cm). Text printed on blue paper, 36 hand-coloured 
lithographed folding plates with keys printed below, bound as leporello (27.5 cm x 12,8 m(!)), partly gilt. Contemporary red 
morocco portfolio, gilt central ornament with title in gold ‘’Maskerade Leiden 1870’’ on front cover, red ties.  sold

Rare festival and costume book depicting a festive entry of the Leiden Student fraternity held on the occasion of the 295th anniversary 
of the Leiden University in 1870. The students impersonated the entry of Robert Lord Dudley, Earl of Leicester who visited Leiden in 
1586, and were dressed up in 16th-century costumes. The lithographs were printed by P.W.M. Trap after drawings by the Leiden artist 
Gerardus Johannes Bos (1825–1898) after instruction by members of the festival commission: A. Brants, A. Nijpels and P. van der Poel. 
The text, printed on blue paper, gives a list of 224 names of the participants of the procession and their role. Spine restored; some minor 
browning. Very good copy of this illustrated masquerade procession.

[4] ll. Not in Landwehr, Splendid Ceremonies; Lipperheide. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/CBUGB3A0L327.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D32AVHFUP17F.html
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Colourful portrayal of late 18th-century Chinese culture,  
in attractive contemporary binding

9.  B R ETO N D E L A M A RT I N I È R E , Jean-Baptiste Joseph. La Chine en miniature, ou choix de costumes, 
arts et métiers de cet empire, [vols. 1–4:] représentés par 74 [recté 76] gravures [vols. 5–6: représentés par 28 gravures], 
la plupart d’après les originaux inédits du cabinet du feu M. Bertin.
Paris, A. Nepveu (vols. 1–4 printed by Demonville, vols. 5–6 by Le Normant), 1811–1812. 6 volumes bound as 2. 18° 
(14 × 9 cm). With 4 engraved frontispieces and 104 other engraved plates (8 folding), all finely coloured by a contem-
porary hand. Contemporary richly gold-tooled dark green grained morocco, gold-tooled spine, boards, board edges 
and turn-ins, gilt edges, with the name of the binder on spine: R.P. CHILLIAT. € 22 000

A rare complete set of Breton’s lively description of China during the reign 
of Emperor Qianlong (ruled 1736–1795), with 108 beautifully coloured 
illustration plates. The first four volumes were originally published alone 
in 1811 and the last two volumes added as a supplement in 1812. The images 
cover the whole range of Chinese society. They show military, ceremonial 
and traditional costumes, weaponry, means of transport, arts and crafts, 
implements, toys and other objects of everyday life, but also means of pun-
ishment and execution. The majority of the plates were based on original 
drawings in the private collection of the French Secretary of State Henri 
Léonard Jean Baptiste Bertin (1719–1792). Although the original artists 
are not named, most look like the work of the Englishmen George Henry 
Mason and William Alexander. Alexander accompanied Lord Macartney’s 
1792–1794 embassy to China as a junior draughtsman. All 108 plates in our 
set are beautifully coloured by a master craftsman with an eye for detail, truly 
contributing to the value of the set.
In an attractive contemporary binding by the Parisian binder R.P. Chilliat. 
Beraldi lists and illustrates a Chilliat binding with the arms of Napoleon 
Bonaparte, that includes many of the same tools on the boards.
With bookplate. Some very minor browning on along the top edges, some 
occasional spots, but otherwise in very good condition. The binding slightly 
rubbed along the spine, but otherwise also very good.

XXXVI, 144; [4], 172; 188; [4], 220; [4], XXIII, 236; [4], 234, [4] pp. Brunet I, col. 1225; 
Colas 443; Cordier, Sinica, cols. 64–65; cf. Abbey, Travel 535; Reed & Dematté 14; for the 
binder; Bibl. Henri Beraldi III, 374; Flety, p. 44. ☞ More on our website

Luxurious manual  
for understanding paintings,  

with coloured plates

10.  B U R N ET, John. A practical treatise on 
painting. In three parts. Consisting of hints on 
composition, chiaroscuro, and colouring. The 
whole illustrated by examples from the Italian, Ve-
netian, Flemish, and Dutch schools.
London, James Carpenter, 1826–1827. 3 parts in 1 
volume. 4°. With 25 full-page partly handcoloured 
etched and aquatint plates with 105 reproductions 
by Burnet of famous paintings. Contemporary calf, 
covers blind-tooled in a checkered pattern, mar-
bled edges. € 2950

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/18114.html
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First edition of the collected works on the art of painting by the Scottish artist John Burnet (1784–1868), illustrated by himself. It is 
divided into three parts: on composition, chiaroscuro (light and shadow), and colour.
Minor foxing. New spine and endpapers, boards somewhat soiled. In very good condition.

[4], 31, [1 blank]; VI, 45; V–IX, [3], 64 pp. Abbey, Life, 100; Dict. of Nat. Biography III, 407. Graesse I, 578. ☞ More on our website

Stage design for the Real Teatro di San Carlo at Naples: 18 hand-coloured lithographs

11.  C A N NA , Pasquale. Raccolta di disegni alla Sacra Real Maestà D.A M.ria Cristina Borbone Regina di Spagna 
ed delle Indie.
[Naples, 1828–1831?]. Oblong 1° (39 × 50 cm). One letterpress leaf dated 22 August 1830, mounted on flyleaf, and 18 
hand-coloured lithographs, dated from 1828 to 1831, drawn on stone by Angelo Belloni, Federico Gatt, Gaetano Dura 
and Settimio Severo Lopresti, and printed by the “Reale Litografia Militare”. Contemporary green half sheepskin, 
gold-tooled spine, front board with letterpress title-label. € 68 500

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/18824.html
M.ria
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Extremely rare series of 18 beautiful 
hand-coloured lithographs showing 
stage designs for the Real Teatro San 
Carlo, one of Italy’s most famous 
opera houses. The striking plates 
include scenery for Zelmira (1822), 
the acclaimed opera by Rossini, who 
was the artistic director of the San 
Carlo from 1815 to 1822. Each litho-
graph has a hand-written caption 
and is dedicated to Maria Cristina 
Ferdinanda di Borbone, principessa 
delle Due Sicilie (1806–1878).
Pasquale Canna was a distinguished, 
prolific, neo-classical stage designer 
who made a career as a painter and 
scenographer in Parma, Venice, 
Milan and Naples, working for such 
famous theatres as La Scala (Milan), 
the San Carlo and the Teatro del 
Fondo (Naples). The present brightly 
coloured plates are an impressive 
visual record of the eventful history 
of the San Carlo, published during 
the great age of Neapolitan opera.
Some spotting, some insignificant waterstains, front inner hinge cracked, binding slightly chafed, otherwise in very good condition.

 Enciclopedia dello Spettacolo records copies in Biblioteca Corsini and Biblioteca Bucardo; not in KVK; WorldCat. ☞ More on our website

Hand-coloured carnival costume plates

12.  [C O S T U M E S  – C A R N I VA L ]. Taschenbuch für das 
Carneval. Erstes Jahr. – Le carnaval ou representation d’une col-
lection d’habits de masques. L’an premier.
Leipzig, Friedrich August Leo, 1804. 16°? (14 × 10.5 cm). With 12 
numbered engraved plates by Friedrich Wilhelm Nettling, all co-
loured by a contemporary hand. Original publisher’s paperboards, 
printed from an engraved plate and hand-coloured. € 4500

Very rare, first and only published part of a series of hand-coloured carnival 
costume plates, each of the 12 with a letterpress description in German and 
French. Only plates 9 and 10 bear the name of the German draughtsman and 
engraver Friedrich Wilhelm Nettling, best known for his portrait of Bach, 
but all may have been engraved by him. The mostly comical or farcical plates 
illustrate a fairy with her   entourage, a Chinese man, Don Quixote and Sancho 
Panza, a group of beast people and many other extraordinary figures. Two 
figures in one plate wear funnels as hats, like the Tin Man in The Wizard of 
Oz. Besides the 12 plates in the booklet itself, the engravings on the boards 
show two male figures (gymnasts?, one in a clown-like costume) on the front 
and a dancing woman with a tambourine on the back.
With some minor stains and the front of the binding slightly damaged in the 
lower margin and lower right corner, spine cracked. Good copy.

31, [1 blank] pp. Baumgärtel, Die Almanache, Kalender und Taschenbücher 1750–1860 der 
Landesbibliothek Coburg, p. 32; Köhring 111; WorldCat (3 copies). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/15029.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E5UG7Z4OCT3N.html
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Sumptuous coloured lithographs of Mayan antiquities  
bound for Czar Alexander II

13.  D U PA I X , Guillermo, Alexandre L E N O I R , David Bailie 
WA R D E N, et al. Antiquités Mexicaines. Relation des trois expédi-
tions du Capitaine Dupaix, ordonnées en 1805, 1806, et 1807, pour 
la recherche des antiquités du pays, notamment celles de Mitla et de 
Palenque.
Paris, Jules Didot l’ainé, 1834. 3 parts in 2 volumes. Large 2° (55.5 × 36 
cm). With lithographed frontispiece and 161 (numbered as 166) lith-
ographed plates (1 double-page and 160 full-page), nearly half beau-
tifully hand-coloured and most of the rest tinted or double-tinted. 
Lacking (as usual) the map mentioned on the title-page. Gold-tooled 
red morocco (1855?), with the arms of Czar Alexander II of Russia on 
the boards. € 98 500

First edition of a magnificent show-piece displaying the recently discovered 
antiquities of Mexico, especially those of the Mayan city of Palenque, based on 
the expeditions of Captain Guillermo Dupaix in the years 1805 to 1807 and illus-
trated with 162 lithographic plates (including the frontispiece), mostly tinted or 
beautifully hand-coloured. Some copies were issued with the plates uncoloured 

and many with them partly coloured, but only a 
few with the splendid and extensive colouring 
shown here. The extraordinary illustrations, nearly 
all drawn by José Luciano Castañeda, who accom-
panied Dupaix on all three voyages, gave Europeans 
their first good look at Mayan civilization. They 
also show many buildings and artefacts that have 
since been lost or damaged (soon after the expe-
ditions Mexico sank into turmoil and revolution 
for three quarters of a century). In addition to 
Palenque, the book covers the Zapotec/Mixtec 
site Mitla in Oaxaca and even Aztec and other sites.
The arms on the binding were in use by the Czars of 
Russia from 1645 to 1856, after which the image of 
St. George was reversed. Nicholas I was Czar when 
the book first appeared, but if the initial A in each 
rectangular element in the chain of the order of St. 
Andrew stands for his son Alexander (as suggested 
by Breslauer), the binding probably dates from the 
first year of the reign of Czar Alexander II, who 
succeeded his father in 1855. Perhaps his accession 
to the throne was the occasion for presentation of 
the book.
In very good condition (most of the plates fine) 
with the text leaves slightly foxed as usual and a few 
minor marginal defects. The frontispiece, normally 
bound with the text, appears here with the plates. 
The bindings also very good, with cracks in the 
hinges at the foot of the plates volume. A splendid 
book that revolutionized European knowledge of 
ancient Mexico and remains an essential primary 
source for the study of Mexican antiquities.

[4], XIV, [1], [1 blank], 20, 56, 40, 88, [4]; 82, 224, [4]; 
[10] pp. Breslauer, Cat. 50, item 1083 (this copy); Leclerc 1065; 
Palau 13069; Sabin 40038. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/23303.html
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64 lovely coloured views of Vienna and vicinity in Beethoven’s time

14.  E I S N E R , Josef, [and others?]. Collection de vues des prinéipaux [recté principaux] palais, eglises, bâtimens 
publies, campagnes & jardins tant de Vienne que de ses environs. | Ansichten Sam[m]lung der berühmtesten Palläste, 
Gebäude, und der schönsten Gegenden von und um Wien.
Vienna, Maria Geissler, [1812]. Large oblong 16m? (11 × 13.5 cm). With an engraved title-page and 64 (of a possible 
100) engraved plates numbered 1–56, 58–61, and odd numbers 63–73 (including 2 folding plates with 2 numbers each, 
21/22 and 23/24). Hand-coloured in watercolour by a contemporary hand. Contemporary half sheepskin, gold-tooled 
spine. € 6500

A series of charming views of Vienna and 
its environs in the middle of Beethoven’s 
thirty-five years there, around the time 
Wagner was born there, and about eight 
years after it became the capital of the 
new Austrian Empire, including views of 
Baden, Klosterneuburg, Bratislava and 
other neighbouring sites, all attractively 
and artistically coloured by a contempo-
rary hand. It shows palaces, castles and 
ruins, churches, chapels and the Vienna 
cathedral, gardens and pavilions, city 
streets and squares, the spa at Baden, 
Christoph de Bach’s Circus Gymnasticus, 

the lavish Apollo Saal, views along the Danube and more. The famous streets, squares, buildings and interiors appear bustling with fash-
ionable ladies and gentlemen, pedestrians and horse-drawn carriages, and the river full of boats. Four views are signed by the artist, Josef 
Eisner (1788–1861), and about a third by the engraver, mostly Johann Jaresch (but two by Johann Boehm (ca. 1770–post 1821), probably 
as engraver). All plates are captioned in French and German, and numbered in the centre.
With early owner’s name. Although this book can have 100 plates, there is no evidence that any have been removed and none is numbered 
higher than 73. The present copy may therefore have been issued before the series was complete. The fact that most plates are still in their 
first states supports that suggestion. With a small stain affecting a couple letters on the title-page, an occasional lighter spot in some of 
the plates, and part of 1 letter shaved in one caption, but still in good condition. The binding is slightly worn, but is also still good. Lovely 
coloured views of Vienna when it was the musical and in many ways the cultural capital of Europe.

[1], “73” [= 64] engraved ll. Bobins 1037; KVK & WorldCat (8 copies, incl. at least 2 with less than 100 pl.); Nebehay & Wagner 193; not in Abbey, Travel. ☞ 
More on our website

A set of 12 uniform erotic gouache drawings  
of couples in luxurious interiors ca. 1815

15.  [E R OT I C A – D R AWI N G S]. [Album of erotic 
drawings].
[France?, ca. 1815?]. 4° (26 × 21.5 cm). A matching set of 12 
erotic drawings (image area about 20 × 16 cm) in coloured 
gouaches. Each is drawn on thick paperboard and mounted 
on the album leaves. 20th-century red goatskin morocco. 
 € 35 000

A matching set of 12 skilfully executed erotic gouache drawings in 
numerous colours, each showing a naked or (more often) partly 
undressed young man and woman engaged in manual, vaginal or 
oral sex. Each is set in an interior (in at least most cases domestic), 
most of them richly furnished. Though the drawings depict several 
different men and women, some of them seem to appear in more 
than one drawing. One drawing appears to show a home library, 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D6GC84I5O4P3.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D6GC84I5O4P3.html
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another includes a case full of books and two others have an open book lying on the floor. Another has the woman sitting on the man’s 
lap before a writing desk with a quill pen in her hand. These may be intended to suggest that the man is the young lady’s tutor and they 
got distracted from their lessons. The clothing suggests couples from fairly high social standing. The clothing, architectural decoration, 
furniture, clocks, lamps, vases, etc., much of it in Empire Style, suggest a date around 1815, perhaps in France.
The drawings are in good condition and the binding fine.

 ☞ More on our website

Erotic artefacts from the secret cabinet of the King of Naples, with 60 coloured plates

16.  [FA M I N, Cesar]. Musée Royal de Naples, peintures, bronzes et statues érotiques du Cabinet Secret.
Paris, Abel Ledoux (back of half-title: printed by Everat), 1836. 4°. With engraved frontispiece and 60 numbered 
engraved plates by A. Delvaux, all coloured by a contemporary hand and some printed in colour a la poupée. Contem-
porary green half sheepskin. € 2500

Third edition of a catalogue of erotic items from classical 
antiquity located in the secret cabinet of the King of 
Naples. It was first published in 1832 with only 41 plates. 
It includes frescoes, sculptures and vases from Classical 
Antiquity, some of them coming from Pompeii and 
Herculaneum. When King Francis I of Naples visited the 
Pompeii exhibition at the Naples National Archaeological 
Museum with his wife and daughter in 1819, he was 
embarrassed by the erotic artwork and ordered it to be 
“locked away” in a “secret cabinet”.
“Le cabinet du roi de Naples est la seule galerie au monde 
où l’on se soit proposé de réunir tous les chefs-d’oeuvre 
impudiques. Le livre qui les reproduit est l’indispensable 
complément de toutes les collections de musées, et doit 
trouver place dans un coin secret de la bibliothèque de 
l’artiste et de l’amateur” (Gay & Lemmonyer).
Hinges weak (back hinge partly cracked), some foxing 
and staining throughout, a few plates and pages detached, otherwise in good condition.

[4], XXX, [2], 159, [1 blank], [3], [1 blank] pp. Gay & Lemmonyer III, col. 682; Murray, Museums III, p. 46. ☞ More on our website

Japanese manuscript showing 87 hand-coloured flags

17.  [M A N U S C R I P T  – F L AG S ]. [ Japanese manuscript illus-
trating flags from all over the world].
[ Japan, ca. 1837]. (28 × 21 cm). Japanese manuscript showing 87 
hand-coloured flags, with names in Dutch and Japanese for the coun-
tries and only in Dutch for most cities, all except the first, measuring 
ca. 3.5 × 5.5 cm. Contemporary binding in traditional Japanese style 
heavy paper wrappers without spine. € 12 000

Japanese manuscript showing brightly coloured flags from cities and countries 
all over the world, mostly focussing on Europe and especially the Netherlands. It 
includes flags of Brazil, Chile, China, England, Japan, Mexico, Morocco, Norway, 
Poland, Russia, Spain, Sweden, Turkey, the United States, etc, and often includes 
variant naval flags.

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G4JCUY01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A6DED28HI9JL.html
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The first page shows a large flag of the Netherlands (twice the size of the rest), with the coat of arms as used since 1815, combining the 
coat of arms of the House of Orange-Nassau and that of the former Dutch Republic. The flags in the manuscript all date from ca. 1827/37. 
The flag shown for the United States appears to be a misrepresentation of the design used in 1837–1848.
With minor water stains throughout, only faintly visible on most pages. Wrappers rubbed and with a small restoration near the spine. 
Despite these flaws, still an attractive flag manuscript throwing light on many flags whose history remains obscure.

[15], [1 blank] pp. ☞ More on our website

French conjurer’s flip book from 1775, with 168 hand-coloured engravings

18.  [F L I P B O O K – F R E N C H ]. Ambigué magique.
[Paris?, Jacques-François Chéreau?, 1775]. Large 16° (15.5 × 11 cm). A conjuror’s magic flip book (or blow book) with 
tabs in 5 positions, with 1 letterpress page of instructions, 168 full-page engravings (7 series of 4 prints each, each series 
printed 6 times) and 24 pages deliberately left blank. Contemporary dark green paper wrappers, with an engraved spine 
label and with a 2-page letterpress calendar for the year 1776 pasted to the inside front and back wrapper. € 17 500

Extremely rare engraved conjuror’s “magic book”, also known as a flip book or blow 
book, displaying eight different series of pages, namely seven series of hand-co-
loured engravings plus a series of blank pages. Remarkably, it is here preserved 
with the single page explaining how to use the book tipped onto the first (blank) 
page and in its original wrappers as published. The fore-edge has tabs that vary 
from 1/5 to 4/5 of the length, sometimes from the head and sometimes from the 
foot, so that flipping through the book from back to front you can chose which 
series of engravings will appear by shifting your thumb between the five positions 
from head to foot with the book rightside up or upside down. The seven series of 
coloured engravings show playing cards, mother superiors, flowers, soldiers, abbots, 
priests and harlequins. So if you wish to perform a conjuring trick you can first flip 
through the book so that only the blank leaves appear and the audience thinks the 
book is blank. You can then tap it with a wand, blow on it or carry out some other 
magical action and flip through again so the a series of flowers magically appears 
in what seemed to be a blank book. You can then continue to magically change it 
to show each of the other series in turn.
On 4 pages the caption has been shaved. The fore-edge tabs of the first few and 
last few leaves are slightly tattered, the black pips on the cards occasionally show 
through on the other side of the leaf and a few pages show very faint offsetting, 
but the book is otherwise in very good condition (remarkable in this genre). The 
wrappers are damaged, with the back wrapper detached and part of the spine label 
lost. An extremely rare French flip book from 1775.

[1], [1 blank], [1 blank], [190] [1 blank] pp. including 22 blank pp. within the 190. Cf. Gumuchian 
3843–3846, esp. 3843; KVK & WorldCat (1 copy of similar flip book); Stafford & Terpak, Devices of 
wonder, pp. 252–255. ☞ More on our website

Costume game comprising 20 original watercolour and gouache drawings

19.  [G A M E O F C O ST UM E S]. [Game of costumes for titles and professions].
[London?, ca. 1814]. 16°? (13 × 10.5 cm). Series of 20 finely designed and executed original gouache and watercolour 
drawings (the drawn images about 9 × 8 cm), 1 mounted on paperboard showing a bust portrait of a young man with 
his head turned in profile, in a multi-line frame drawn in grey ink, and 19 others showing richly coloured costumes 
for noblemen, gentlemen, military men and commoners of various titles and professions with their associated hats or 
crowns, each cut out as designed, to be overlaid on the portrait to transform the portrait into any of the 19 costume 
figures. € 15 000

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F4FF3FYD4ZB1.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/935AGE7USJW2.html
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Beautifully designed and skilfully executed game, drawn in 
gouaches and watercolour, comprising a colour portrait of 
a young man and 19 cut-out costume drawings in bright 
colours (including their associated hats or crowns) that can 
be overlaid on the portrait to dress the man to suit any of 19 
different professions or titles: a sort of metamorphosis game 
of ranks and professions. It was probably intended both as 
entertainment and education for children and as a pastime 
for adults (especially women?). Eleven drawings have con-
temporary or near contemporary manuscript captions on 
the back in English, identifying the profession, military 
rank, title or ethnic group associated with the costume, and 
some of the others can be identified. Two of costumes are 
explicitly labelled as an English and a French style of “dress 
for the year 1814” and another is labelled “Member of the 
Whix Club 1814”.
The portrait is very slightly foxed, one costume drawing has 
lost its hat, the left margin has been torn off another without 
affecting the drawing (though the hat has been reattached), 
and there are a couple very minor tears or bent parts, but further in very good condition and with the colours fresh and bright. A beautiful 
English watercolour costume game that can transform its portrait into 19 different figures.

[20] drawings. Cf. Gumuchian 3229 bis. ☞ More on our website

Two works with hand-coloured lithographs of Dutch folk costume,  
one possibly in the only complete version known.

20.  G R E EVE N, Hendrik (artist) and Justin Vallou VA L L O N  D E  VI L L E N EU VE  (lithographer). Col-
lection des costumes des provinces septentrionales du Royaume des Pays-Bas | Verzameling der kleederdragten in de 
nordelijke provincien van het Koningrijk der Nederlanden.
Amsterdam, Frans Buffa and sons; Paris, Engelmann et cie. (printed by Thierry brothers). 1828[–1829]. With litho-
graphed title-page, lithographed index and 20 numbered lithographed plates, all captioned in French and Dutch below 
and all richly and beautifully coloured by hand.
With: (2) [G R E EVE N, Hendrik, Luigi C A L A M AT TA and others]. Souvenirs de la Hollande.
Amsterdam, Buffa brothers and co., 1838. With a hand-coloured engraving mounted on the title-page and 14 hand-co-
loured lithographed plates (7 of Dutch views and 7 of women’s folk costumes). 2 works in 1 volume. Large 4° (32 × 24 
cm). Contemporary boards with marbled sides. € 5500

Ad 1: Finely coloured series of folk costumes from 
the Netherlands (then forming the northern part 
of a united kingdom with what is now Belgium and 
Luxemburg), with a preface and explanatory text in 
French and English. It shows mostly women and 
couples, but sometimes also children and in one case 
two men. Heavily inspired by Evert Maaskamp’s pub-
lications of folk costume prints, the firm of Frans Buffa 
aimed to compete in this popular genre. The costumes 
in Buffa’s book, drawn by Hendrik Greeven, are nearly 
identical copies of those in Maaskamp’s Afbeelding van 
kleeding, zeden en gewoonten. However, Greeven’s 
drawings excel in the quality of their composition 
and drawing and the placement of the figures against 
scenic backgrounds. The most revolutionary aspect 
is the use of the modern technique of lithography, 
produced and coloured in Paris.

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/17739.html
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Ad 2: Very rare series of hand-coloured lithographs of Dutch folk costumes (all women) and views, probably intended as a souvenir 
album for tourists visiting Amsterdam and vicinity. The current issue, with an 1838 title-page, is complete with its present 14 lithographs, 
for it includes a (letterpress-printed) list of the 14 prints. We have located no other copy with a title-page or idnetical contents. Buffa 
produced several series, often including the same image in several series, bound in albums with titles such as “Souvenirs de la Hollande” 
or “Souvenirs des Pays-Bas” and often lacking the title-page. Some may have been assembled ad hoc and the individual prints were sold 
separately as well. Several of the plates were reissued in Album de costumes des Pays-Bas (1848) and Souvenirs des Pays-Bas (1845).
Binding worn at the edges and spine damaged. With a small tear at the top of the text describing plate XIII of ad 1; 4 of the plates from 
ad 2 remounted on stubs and several of the tissue interleaves missing; slightly foxed but nevertheless very good copies.

[24] ll. text in French and English. Ad 1: Colas 1311; Landwehr, Coloured plates 289; Lipperheide Gb 48; ad 2: cf. Colas 2777 (citing Lipperheide); Landwehr, 
Coloured plates 219 & 443 (11 prints, apparently without title-page or contents); Lipperheide Gb 49 (16 prints without title-page or contents); SPL Bobins, no. 5448 
(12 prints without title-page or contents, not in printed cat.). ☞ More on our website

A set of four lovely watercolours, each showing a young German lady in a fancy gown

21.  [C O ST UM E S]. H E C K E L , Catharina S P E R L I N G. [Four young ladies in fancy gowns].
[Augsburg, ca. 1725?]. Four drawings in brown ink, watercolour and coloured gouaches on vellum, highlighted with 
gold (each 5.9 × 9.0 cm). Each mounted in a later passe-partout with a gold border, in an ebonized wooden frame 
(23.5 × 20.5 cm). € 6500

A matching set of four lovely and delicate watercolour drawings, each depicting 
a young lady in a fancy German costume, drawn and painted on vellum by the 
Augsburg artist Catharina Sperling Heckel (1699–1741). She learned painting and 
drawing from her father, the Augsburg goldsmith Michael Heckel, engraving from 
Johann Ulrich Kraus, and married the engraver Hieronymus Sperling (1695–1777) 
in 1725. It is not clear whether she made these drawings shortly before or shortly 
after her marriage. She is best known for her ca. 1728 miniature portrait of Charles 
Edward Stuart (Bonnie Prince Charlie), the young pretender to the English throne. 
She never recovered from the birth of her first child in 1741, dying within a few 
weeks. Each drawing shows a young German lady wearing a long gown and a cap 
or bonnet, but one also carries a hat. The four drawings differ in the style of the 
gowns and other elements.
In very good condition. With a few small chips in the paint of the frame. Lovely 
watercolour costume drawings of four young German ladies, perhaps from a court 
wedding in the free Imperial city of Augsburg.

 Cf. Thieme & Becker XVI, pp. 208–209. ☞ More on our website

Popular handbook of recreational science, with 65 handcoloured plates

22.  H O O P E R , William. Rational recreations, …
London, L. Davis, J. Robson, B. Law, G. Robinson, 1782–1783. 
4 volumes. 8°. With numerous illustrations on 65 folding plates 
engraved by J. Lodge, all coloured by a contemporary hand, and 
woodcut diagrams and other illustrations in text. Contemporary 
half calf, marbled sides, re-backed in modern calf. € 2500

Second edition of a popular recreational science handbook written by 
William Hooper (1770–1810). The first edition appeared in 1774. It 
is chiefly a compilation of works from writers on recreational science. 
While the book is intended to be scientific and educational, it is also 
clearly designed as a manual for a magician or someone who wishes to put 
on public science demonstrations, noting what one should hide from the 
audience and what one should let them see. It explains and illustrates the 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A66BULQAL3CC.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/9AHF2VYD4ZB1.html
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principles of mathematics and science through a series of mathematical, mechanical, optical, electrical, magnetic, pneumatic, hydrological 
and pyrotechnic experiments, including some performed with cards. The information in the section devoted to pyrotechnics stems mainly 
from Guyot and includes a description of his method of imitating artificial fireworks. The plates in this section show artificial lightning, 
among other things. Other plates show a carriage that goes without any external force, an air chronometer, a portable camera obscura, a 
magical dial and theatre, an organ, the refraction of light, optical appearances, an air gun and a thermometer.
With the sewing of volume 3 broken and one quire nearly detached; each volume with engraved bookplate on the paste-down and later 
embossed stamps on the plates and some text pages; offsetting of colours to adjacent plates; some foxing; a few plates with tears restored 
(especially plate IV in volume 1, whose upper corner is also torn off, without loss to the printed image). Popular work on recreational 
science containing many experiments and tricks for public demonstrations or magic shows.

 Hall, Bibliogr. of books on conjuring 180–4; Hall, Old conjuring books, p.118, 155; Mottelay, p. 241; Philip H110.2–5; Wheeler Gift 508. ☞ More on our website

50 (mostly military) costumes in colour

23.  [ J E S S E N, Heinrich]. [Trachten aus Alt-Hamburg].
[Hamburg, B.S. Berendsohn, Wilhelm Jowien, and others], [ca. 1850]. 8°. With 50 
hand-coloured full-page plates (ca. 20 × 12.5 cm) highlighted with egg-white, (44 
lithographs, 3 engravings, 3 wood-engravings), including 33 after drawings by Hein-
rich Jessen. Contemporary blind-stamped decorated red cloth, front board with title 
lettered in gold. € 1250

Charming colour plate book with mainly military costumes. The plates depict messenger boys, 
maidservants, a police officer, several military men on horseback, etc. Some were published earlier 
in F.G. Buek’s Album hambürgische Costüme, 1843–1847.
Hinges weak, head and foot of spine damaged. Coloured costumes in good condition.

 [50] plates. Colas 1547; Hiler, p. 479; Lipperheide 809. ☞ More on our website

Beautiful, detailed and accurate Japanese colour drawings, mostly botanical

24.  K E I E N. Kengyu-ka shasei [= Morning glory sketches].
Japan, Meiji 31?, 34–36 [=1898?, 1901–1903]. Very large 8°? (28 × 20.5 cm). With 85 double-page (mostly botanical) 
drawings in black ink on Japanese paper, each showing 1, 2 or 3 figures, sometimes with additional detail drawings, 
nearly all coloured in watercolour and/or gouache and most with captions identifying the subject and/or giving the 
date. Front wrapper with the title in Japanese in black ink. € 6500

A set of excellent Japanese drawings on Japanese paper, nearly 
all in colour, the dated ones mostly from 1901 to 1903, though 
one apparently 1898. Most show flowers, but some also or 
instead show fruits, vegetables, berries, roots, tree branches, 
grasses, etc., all in a consistent style and format and botani-
cally accurate. One includes a butterfly, four show birds or 
feathers in great detail (with or without flowers) and one 
shows three kubi furi tora (bobbing-head tigers) that would 
have been carved out of wood or made of papier maché and 
then painted. Most double-page spreads are clearly planned 
as a single composition, sometimes with one large drawing 
across both pages and sometimes with three drawings with 
the centre one across the fold, but some have two drawings, 
one on the right page and one on the left page. Some also 
have additional detail drawings. Although the title calls the 
collection morning glory sketches, other flowers are just as 
frequent and prominent. Flowers shown include camellia, 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/23546.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D5NBQRHZ87FO.html
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cherry, hibiscus, crocosmia, narcissus, peony, iris and many more. In addition to flowers, the botanical drawings include bananas, sweet 
potato, melon, bamboo shoots, ginger, saffron, some sort of cabbage, peas(?) growing in a pot and others. Three double-page spreads 
contain very fine drawings of birds and another of bird feathers (including a peacock feather).
A prominent artist adopted the pen-name Keien in the 19th century and after his 1880 death some others used the same name.
Lacking 1 leaf (the right half of double-page spread 31), with the loss of one whole figure and part of another. The paste has often disco-
loured the paper along the fold, some bifolia are torn along the fold and there is an occasional minor marginal defect, but the drawings 
are otherwise in very good condition. The back wrapper is lacking, the front wrapper damaged, the spine has been reinforced with plain 
paper and some bifolia have come loose from their neighbours. A stunning set of beautiful and accurate Japanese colour drawings, mostly 
botanical.

Wrapper-title plus [85] double-page spreads. ☞ More on our website

A rare coloured and heightened in gold complete edition

25.  K R AU S S , Johann Ulrich. Heilige Augen – und 
Gemüths-Lust. Vorstellend alle Sonn – Fest – und fey-
ertägliche nicht nur Evangelien, sondern auch Epistelen 
und Lectionen, jene historisch, diese auch emblemmatisch, 
und mit curieusen Einfassungen, …
Augsburg, Johann Ulrich Kraus, (preface:) 1706. 2 parts in 
one vol. Folio. Part one with a vignette on the title-page, 
the preface with a headpiece and initial, a full-page alle-
gorical engraving of a church and 70 numbered (1–70) 
plates; part 2 with a vignette on the title-page, a full-page 
engraving of the apostles and 50 numbered (71–120) plates. 
The vignettes, the initial and all engravings are beautifully 
coloured and heightened with gold. Contemporary speck-
led calf, gilt edges. € 38 000

A rare, complete, coloured and heightened in gold, first edition. Krauss 
(1655–1719) was a famous artist, engraver and publisher in Augsburg, 
South Germany during the second half of the 17th century. He was 
one of the most influential artists of the baroque period in the south 
of Germany. This work contains 120 numbered plates, with two illus-
trations each – one biblical scene, in a golden border, on the upper half 
of the plate and the lower half of the plate contains a circular emblem 
within a eleborately decorated frame. These distinct frames and the 
use of certain colours are characteristic of the German baroque style. 
Each plate is dedicated to a different holy day, indicated by a title at the 
head of the plate and inbetween the two illustrations the relevant bible 
text for that day is engraved. Unlike other copies of Kraus’ work, the 
present copy is richly and beautifully coloured and even heightened 
with gold throughout, which adds a striking level of detail and nuance, 
otherwise missing from the uncoloured engravings. The colour and 
touches of gold in both the biblical scenes and the emblems add a 
whole different dimension and it brings the scenes in the illlustrations 
to life. It is clear that much thought and attention went into the making of this copy, the plates are printed on thicker, heavier paper as to 
prevent the colour from bleeding through and making it almost twice as thick as uncoloured copies on thinner paper. Although the copy does 
not contain any ownership mark, it was almost certainly produced for an important public figure or an influential and/or wealthy patron.
Even though other copies of Krauss’ Heilige Augen – und Gemüths-Lust are known, almost all are uncoloured and even lack some pages 
and/or plates. This is one of the only known complete and coloured, and thus very rare, copies of this work.
Binding shows some signs of wear, small note in black ink at the foot of the first full title-page, small marginal repairs to the half-title-
page and 2 text leaves in part 1, some very slight browning or marginal soiling throughout, light stain on plate no. 32. This rare, coloured 
first edition of Krauss’ “Picture Bible” is in good condition.

 [5] ll. and 71 plates with 65 blank protective leaves; [2] ll. and 51 plates with 49 protective leaves. Faber du Faur, 1849; Landwehr, German 390; Praz, p. 389; 
Thieme-Becker, 21:440. cf. C. Schwingenstein, “Kraus, Johann Ulrich” in: Neue Deutsche Biographie 12 (1980), pp. 689–690; Otto Reichl, Die Illustrationen in vier 
geistlichen Büchern des Augsburger Kupferstechers, Johann Ulrich Krauss. Studien zur deutschen Kunstgeschichte 294 (Strassburg, 1933). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L58F4ANI28ZV.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46395.html
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Photographic portrait of future King Saud of Saudi Arabia,  
with very high quality colouring turning it largely into a painting

26.  [P H OTO G R A P H  – H A N D  C O L O U R E D ]. L A FAY ET T E  ST U D I O. [Crown Prince Saud bin 
Abdulaziz Al Saud of Saudi Arabia].
[London, 1935]. Matt silver print (ca. 28 × 36 cm), watercolour, 
pastel, gouache and oil paint. Mounted on paper in a passe-
partout. Signed “Lafayette” in pencil on the mount. In a wooden 
frame (ca. 53 × 64 cm), under glass. € 35 000

Impressively coloured photographic portrait of the Saudi crown prince Saud 
(1902–1969), by the eminent London photographic studio Lafayette. Prince 
Saud, the future King Saud of Saudi Arabia, had been appointed crown 
prince in 1933 and fought in the 1934 war against Yemen. After the war 
his father encouraged him to travel abroad, and over the next few years he 
visited Saudi-Arabia’s neighbours, Europe and the United States. While in 
London, Prince Saud had his portrait taken by the Lafayette studio, orig-
inally established in Dublin in 1880. It is no coincidence that Prince Saud 
chose a firm that had photographed numerous emperors, kings, sultans, earls, 
early movie stars, etc. The firm would also provide hand coloured prints on 
request, and the current photograph is an example of the very high quality 
they provided. The photograph of Prince Saud was coloured by painting over 
the photograph with watercolours and pastel. A subsequent treatment made 
it possible to use tiny drops of oil paint to highlight the gold trimming on 
his robe, the jewels and pearls on his sword and the small lights in his eyes.
In very good condition, with only very minor craquelure. A colour portrait 
of the future King Saud of Arabia: a photograph enhanced by an expert 
painter, from the leading British firm for the genre.

 For Lafayette: Russell Harris, Narrated in calm prose. ☞ More on our website

Rare and beautiful model prints  
for flower painting, intended for young women,  

by a leading Meissen porcelain painter

27.  LÜ C K , Johann Friedrich (or a son). Eerste handleiding 
tot de bloem – teken – schilder – en borduurkonst, in XXIV. 
voorbeelden van bloemen en vruchten, in omtrekken en kleuren, 
nevens eene tafel der onderscheidene verwen.
Amsterdam, W. Holtrop, 1802. Oblong 8° (text) and oblong 
small 4° (plates) (12 × 17.5 cm). With loose full-page engraved 
colour-key plate showing 66 numbered small rectangles, hand-co-
loured as samples of watercolours, and 24 loose full-page engraved 
plates, each with a pair (or in one case 2 pair) of nearly identical 
flowering or fruit-bearing plants (plate size 9.5 × 14 cm), the left-
hand examples left uncoloured and the right-hand examples co-
loured as a guide. Complete with the undated prospectus (one 8° 
leaf, 22.5 × 12.5 cm, printed on both sides) with an engraved tulip 
at the head, nearly identical to no. 13 in the plates, but differently 
coloured. Loose in (later?) green paper wrapper, in contemporary 
slipcase covered with marbled paper. The 25 prints with gilt edges.
 € 15 000

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I7D9LIPN5PS6.html
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Rare first and only edition of an exceptionally beautiful model book for painting, colouring and embroidery, mainly of flowers and 
fruits, designed by a painter from the famous Saxon porcelain factory at Meissen. The title-page merely calls him “Lück”, but he must 
be either Johann Heinrich Lück (1727–1797), one of the most famous Meissen porcelain painters, or (since it does not indicate that he 
had recently died) possibly a son. The booklet accompanying the prints includes 11 pages of instructions and advice, and a numbered list 
of the 66 pigments used for the colour key.
The prospectus includes a numbered list of the flower plates (and notes the colour key), a French poem by De Lille (both also present 
in the album itself ), and a letter by the publisher addressed to “Nederlandsche Juffers” (Dutch young ladies), especially recommending 
Lück’s models for their “creations with brush and needle”. If accepted gratefully, the publisher would consider a second volume as well, 
but none appeared. We have located only one other copy (at the Rijksmuseum in Amsterdam).
In fine condition. Rare popular guide to flower painting, intended for young ladies, by a leading painter of Meissen porcelain.

16 pp. (incl. 1–2 blank) plus plates. Saalmink, p. 1195 (1 copy); Picarta (same copy); WorldCat (same copy). ☞ More on our website

Educational work on materials and products, with 34 hand-coloured lithographed plates

28.  M A A S K A M P, Evert. Museum voor de jeugd, met gekleurde afbeeldingen.
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp, 1806. 2 volumes. With a lithographed frontispiece in the first volume and 33 litho-
graphed plates (numbered I–XXXIII), all coloured by a contemporary hand. Contemporary reddish-brown boards.
 € 1250

First edition of a richly illustrated children’s book, with all the 
plates hand-coloured, published by Evert Maaskamp (1769–
1834). It opens with a brief preface, followed by plates and 
text describing the elements, raw materials and various kinds 
of produce and manufactured products. The first chapter 
deals with water, with 2 plates showing a fountain, a rainbow 
and snow, followed by sections on corn, cattle, sheep, geese, 
chickens, trees and wood, hemp, bees, different types of rock 
and stones, iron, silk, and even the angora rabbit. The section 
on trees deals with different types of trees and the uses of their 
wood, seeds and resin. The last plate and pages deal with the sea, 
mentioning the world’s oceans, whaling and fishery, trade routes 
and ships, warships, the compass and more.
A few of the first leaves and a plate in the second volume 
detached from book block, a few plates very closely trimmed, 
but without loss of the images, and a minor water stain in the 
gutter of the title-page. Bindings slightly rubbed along the 
extremities. Overall in good condition.

VIII, 141, [3 blank]; [1], [1 blank], 114 pp. Buijnsters, Lust en leering, p. 68; Saakes IV (1806), p. 264. ☞ More on our website

Gorgeous Dutch costume book coloured for the publisher

29.  M A A S K A M P, Evert. Afbeeldingen van de kleedingen, zeden en gewoonten in Holland, met den aanvang 
der negentiende eeuw. … Tableaux des habillements, des moeurs et des coutumes en Hollande, au commencement du 
dix-neuvième siècle. …
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp, [1811?]. Imperial 4° (30 × 25.5 cm). Engraved allegorical frontispiece dated 1805, and 
20 numbered engraved plates of Dutch costumes, all dated 1811, frontispiece and plates coloured for the publisher by 
the painter Jan Willem Pieneman. Contemporary boards, orange paper sides edged with a gold-tooled roll. Rebacked 
in red morocco (ca. 1900?). € 2500

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/17748.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/JCIC3BOOKNWN.html
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Second edition in the original Dutch and French, printed from the plates 
of the first edition, of the famous first Dutch costume book to cover the 
different costumes of the various provinces, edited by the well-known 
publisher Evert Maaskamp (1769–1834) in Amsterdam. The illustrations 
are much more than just costume plates, for they show people (mostly 
peasants, but also city dwellers, clergymen, soldiers and others) engaged 
in a wide variety of activities (selling goods, going to church, courting, 
etc.), though always in their best clothes. The costumes include those of 
the Moravian brethren. Each plate has an engraved caption in French 
and Dutch with a detailed explanation on separate letterpress leaves in 
Dutch and French. The extensive texts accompanying the plates describe 
the costumes and people in their cultural, historical, moral and social 
context. The introduction notes that the costume plates were drawn 
from life under the direction of Jacques Kuyper (1761–1808), engraved 
by Lodewijk Gottlieb Portman (1772–post 1828) and coloured by the 
now famous Dutch painter Jan Willem Pieneman (1779–1853).
With an 1816 Dutch inscription and two bookplates, manuscript titles 
and captions in English. In very good condition, with only an occa-
sional minor spot or smudge and with a small corner of 1 leaf cut off, 
not approaching the text, and nearly untrimmed. The binding is rubbed 
and the board edges tattered. A beautiful, important and culturally illu-
minating costume book from the Napoleanic Netherlands.

[28] ll. (15 printed on both sides) plus 21 plates. Colas 1681; Landwehr, Coloured plates 362; Vinet 2216 (2nd of 3 eds. listed). ☞ More on our website

An extensive information source for British colonialists in Madras (India)

30.  [B R IT I S H-I N D I A]. The Madras almanac for the year of our lord 1829, calculated for the meridian of Port 
St. George. To which are added: lists of the civil, judicial and medical establishments, and of the Europeans not in the 
King’s or Company’s service. With other matters of useful information.
Madras, Asylum Press, [1828?]. 8°. With 1 engraved hand-coloured folding plate showing different kinds of ships’ flags. 
Lacking 2 leaves.Contemporary red sheepskin, sprinkled edges. Rebacked in calf, red sheepskin spine label, blue paper 
pasted over the sides. € 1750

A rare issue of the Madras almanac, a landmark in the history of 
British-Indian colonial printing before the Mutiny in 1857. Styled on 
European almanacs, it is a great source of information on India and 
especially Madras in the years 1827–1829. The tradition of preparing 
and printing almanacs in India was quite new. The Madras almanac, 
first printed in 1799 and initially called the Madras register (and later, 
until its demise in 1935, the Asylum Press almanac), gives not only 
useful community information, such as birth and death rates for 
1827–1828 and domestic events, but also offers glimpses into the British 
colonial and native Indian politics in India and the officers involved 
at that time.
It therefore provided much important information for the British 
Indian colonists. Of special practical importance are the information 
and conversion tables for money, weights and measures and also the 
tables of roads from Madras to principal towns and military stations 
in the region. The Madras Almanac a practical guide for the British-
Indian colonist in 1829, now provides us with a window into Madras 
society in the period 1827 to 1829.
The original sheepskin rubbed and the later paper covering it chipped, 
corners bumped. Otherwise in good condition.

[1 blank], [2], [1 blank], VI, 1–146, [2], 147–361, [1] blank, XXX, VIII pp. (lacking pp. 19–22). Orchiston, Sule & Vahia, The Development of Astronomy and 
Astrophysics in India and the Asia-Pacific Region (2018), p. 271; this issue not in Worldcat. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/IAHLJ33DTFEW.html
leaves.Contemporary
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45237.html
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Unpublished French study of Islamic coins and medals,  
with 157 drawings and engravings, many in colour

31.  [M A R C E L , Jean-Joseph?]. [Islamic coins and medals].
[Paris?], [ca. 1791–ca. 1817?]. Mostly 2° (31.5 × 21 cm). A manuscript compilation of loose leaves and bifolia, with 104 
drawings (some in ink; some in coloured gouaches, many including gold, silver and other metallic colours) and about 
53 engravings (some black on white; some white on black) each drawing and engraving showing the obverse and reverse 
of an Islamic coin or medal (except for about 3 that show only one side). Most of the drawings and engravings are on 
slips attached to leaves with notes in Arabic and French.Loose leaves and bifolia. € 28 000

An extensive study of Islamic coins, medals and seals prepared on loose leaves 
and bifolia, with about 104 drawings (in ink or coloured gouaches, many with 
gold and/or silver and occasionally copper or metallic blue) and about 53 
engravings, most drawings and engravings with manuscript notes in Arabic 
and French. Nearly every drawing and engraving shows both the obverse and 
the reverse of the coin or medal, some shown at the original size and some 
enlarged, so the diameter of the coins in the drawings ranges from about 1½ 
cm to about 10 cm, though even some of the larger ones note that they are 
drawn at the original size. Some of the ink drawings were made directly on 
the leaves, but nearly all of the colour drawings and engravings are on separate 
slips mounted on the leaves (some pasted, some with sealing wax, some with 
pins). The notes on these leaves usually give the dates of the coins (whether or 
not the coins themselves are dated) following the Islamic Hijri calendar and 
sometimes also following the Christian calendar. They often give a transcription 
of the inscriptions in a naskh Arabic hand (though they appear on the coins in 
several styles of Arabic script, including Kufic). A few include longer notes in 
French. The coins come from Egypt, the Ottoman Empire, Morocco, Algeria, 
Tunesia, Tripoli and elsewhere. The dates given for the coins range from at 
least AH 93 to at least AH 1203 and probably to AH 1219 (712–1788 CE and 
probably to 1804/05 CE). The compilation of these drawings, engravings and 
notes probably began in the 1790s and may have spanned two or three decades.
Although the manuscript nowhere names its compiler(s), Jean Joseph Marcel 
(1776–1854), grand nephew of the Consul Général in Egypt, was a brilliant 
student at the University of Paris, where he received many prizes in 1790 and 
1791 and began his study of oriental languages. He came into contact with 
the orientalist Louis-Mathieu Langlés, who arranged for him to accompany 
Napoleon on his 1798 Egyptian Campaigns (1798–1801), where he took 
charge of the Campaign’s printing office (printing an Arabic type specimen in 
1798), made the first steps toward deciphering the Rosetta Stone and collected 
medals, manuscripts and inscriptions. Back in Paris he became director of the 
Imprimerie Impérial, a post he held until 1815. He wrote, compiled or translated 
numerous works concerning Arabic and other oriental languages. He may have 
planned to produce a publication based on the present compilation, but no 
such publication appeared. The compilation in any case shows Europe’s new 
interest in Islamic studies after Napoleon’s Egyptian Campagne, with Paris as 
its most important centre.
Some leaves are tattered along the edges and a few have has their corners cut 
off, none of this affecting the illustrations or text, in a very small number the 
ink has eaten holes in the paper, severely in 2 leaves, and one of the drawings 
on oiled paper has been cut up with 3 (of 4?) pieces surviving, but most of the 
leaves remain in good condition. A remarkable record of Islamic coins and 
medals, compiled ca. 1791–1817, with about 157 illustrations.

[ca. 150] ll. For Marcel: Alain Messaoudi, Les Arabisants et la France coloniale (2015), pp. 
239–240. ☞ More on our website

French.Loose
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45353.html
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Dutch Beauty and the beast, extra-illustrated with Dutch and French plates,  
beautifully coloured and highlighted in gold, signed by the author

32.  M A R M O N T E L , Jean François and Pieter P I J P E R S. Zemire en Azor, zangspel. Met konstwerken en bal-
letten. Gevolgd naar het Fransche.
Amsterdam, Jan Helders, Abraham Mars, 1783. 8°. With an engraved title-page including a vignette by H.L. Meyling, 
a letterpress title-page with an emblematic engraved vignette by Reinier Vinkeles. Extra added in this copy are an addi-
tional letterpress title-page, also dated “1783”, but with a portrait of Pieter Pijpers engraved by Theodorus Koning dated 
1789, accompanied by the letterpress explanatory leaf with a poem “Op myne afbeelding door Theodorus Koning”, 
dated 1789, signed by Pijpers in brown ink. Further with 3 extra added engraved plates, plus 1 repeated in an earlier 
state with no lettering, depicting scenes from the play by various Dutch artists (A. Fokke, H.L. Myling, W. Immink, A. 
Hulk Jacobsz), 1 dated 1784. And finally with 6 engraved plates by various French artists, made for the original French 
edition. The engraved title is richly coloured and highlighted with gold (incl. the lettering) by a contemporary hand. 
The six French plates are splendidly coloured and highlighted with gold and gum arabic by a contemporary hand. 
Contemporary half calf, gold-tooled spine. € 12 500

Splendid copy, luxuriously extra-illustrated 5 years after the original publication, 
of the first edition of Pijpers’s Dutch adaptation of Marmontel’s 1771 Zémire et 
Azor, a version of the fairytale, Beauty and the beast. It is signed in brown ink by 
the author, and on the last page by G. de Visscher as a warrant of authenticity.
STCN notes that some copies, like ours, have 2 additional folia: an illustrated 
typographical title-page (with Pijpers’s roundel portrait on a monument) and a 
poem by Pieter Pijpers, entitled “Op Myne afbeelding”, dated 1789. Apart from 
these extra leaves, our copy is embellished with 6 plates with scenes of the play 
from the original French edition of Marmontel’s play, published in Paris, 1771, 
here all beautifully coloured, and with 3 extra plates by Dutch artists, probably 
made to illustrate a third edition; a second edition appeared in 1786.
Zémire and Azor was a comical opera in 4 acts composed by the Belgian composer 
André Grétry, with a French text by Jean François Marmontel (1723–1799), based 
on Jean Marie Prince de Beaumont’s 1756 La belle et la bête and P.C. Nivelle 
de la Chaussé’s 1742 Amour pour Amour. The opera was first performed on 9 
November 1771, stayed in the French repertory until at least 1821 and enjoyed 
worldwide success. With the circular morocco bookplate of P. May, with his 
interlaced monogram in gold, and the blind stamp of a private Dutch collection 
on the endpapers. With generous margins and many deckles intact. In very good 
condition, with only occasional very minor spotting and a water stain in one of 
the blank guard leaves protecting the coloured plates. Corners bumped and back 
board rubbed. Desirable, extra-illustrated Dutch Beauty and the beast, incorpo-
rating lavishly coloured Dutch and French plates.

[16], 76, [2] pp. Van Aken, Cat. Ned. Toneel II, p. 351 (mentioning only a title-vignette); 
Moderne Encyclopedie van de Wereldliteratuur, vol. 7, p. 239; STCN (8 copies, only 3 with engr. title). ☞ More on our website

40 colour drawings of mosaic marble floors from Roman churches

33.  [M O S A I C F L O O R S]. [Mosaic marble tile floors from five churches, most or all in Rome].
[Rome?, ca. 1662 or 18th century]. Small 2° (26 × 19.5 cm). 40 ink and watercolour drawings (28 round and 12 square, 
each ca. 11 × 11 cm) showing the decorative patterns and coloured marbles from the floors of 5 churches. Each has a 
triple-rule border in black ink with a panel at the foot containing the name of the church. Contemporary(?) boards 
covered with later (ca. 1840?) Storemont on shell marbled paper. € 17 500

A book of 40 detailed colour drawings showing the elaborate patterns in the mosaic marble tile floors of five different churches, with eight 
examples from each church: Santa Maria Maggiore (1–8), Santi Giovanni e Paolo (9–16), San Marco (17–24), Sant’ Alessio (25–32) and 
Sant’ Ivo (33–40). All probably refer to the Roman churches of these names, though the Basilica di San Marco in Venice also has elaborate 
mosaic floors. Some of the mosaics are in the Mediaeval Italian style called Cosmatesque, but some may date from the Renaissance. Besides 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/B63912PQHN58.html
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a wide variety of triangular, square, rectangular, diamond, hexagonal, 
and octagonal tiles, there are many cut with circular edges and a few 
irregular quadrilaterals. Some are assembled to form stars in a hexagonal 
grid, round sunburst patterns and an endless variety of other patterns. 
All patterns show a rotational symmetry around the centre point or a 
repeating pattern in a square or hexagonal grid. The colouring of many 
of the tiles shows various styles and colours of marble veins.
The drawings are difficult to date exactly. The leaves used for the drawings 
show a single paper stock, very close to Piccard VI, watermarks V.423 & 
V.424 (Rome 1662). The drawings could have been made as early as ca. 
1662, but the lettering of the names of the churches seems more likely to 
date from the 18th century.
In 1752, Monsignor Giuseppe Alessandro Furietti, a prelate from 
Bergamo, published an illustrated book on mosaics from classical Rome 
to his own day: De Musivis, Rome, 1752. This marked a new interest in 
such antiquities, but he illustrates mainly earlier examples and we find 
little link with the present examples, which were probably drawn before 
his book appeared.
With smudges on a few pages, one slightly affecting the edge of one 
drawing, but otherwise in very good condition, with only a light marginal 
water stain in the last few leaves. The front hinge is broken and the spine 
and edges of the binding are somewhat tattered. Since many floor mosaics 
have been destroyed or damaged over the centuries, the present book 
provides a unique historical record of some of the designs.

[40] ll. ☞ More on our website

The patron saint of Mexico City, martyred in Japan, with engraved title-page & 16 plates, 
printed in Mexico City and preserved in a contemporary Mexican binding

34.  [MU N I B E , José María]. Breve resumen de la vida y 
martyrio del inclyto Mexicano, y proto-martyr del Japon, el 
Beato Felipe de Jesus. Añadidas algunas obvias reflecciones 
en honor del mismo Heroë esclarecido, y de esta dichosisima 
civdad felize en ser su pátria. Por un eclesiàstico de este arzo-
bispado, afecto del santo, quien lo dedica á la exemplarísima, 
religiosísima provincia del santo evangelio de esta civdad de 
México.
Mexico City, “Oficina Madrileña” [literally “Madrid office”, a 
name used by the Jáuregui heirs], 1802. 4° (19.5 × 14 cm). With 
engraved title-page dated 1801, an engraved portrait of Felipe 
de Jésus (both engravings by Montes de Oca) and extra-illus-
trated with 15 (of 30) engraved plates also by Montes de Oca, 
from the closely related 1801 print series originally issued with 
the same engraved title-page. With the engraved title and all 
16 plates coloured by a contemporary hand and many words, 
letters and punctuation marks on the two title-pages coloured 
red. Contemporary Mexican tanned sheepskin mottled in an 
irregular tree pattern, gold-tooled spine. € 10 000

Rare account of the life and Japanese martyrdom of the patron saint of 
Mexico (and first Mexican saint of any kind), Felipe de Jésus (1575 or 
ca. 1572–1597), with 15 additional plates from the extremely rare and 
closely related print series of De Jésus’s life, issued one year earlier. The 
engraved title-page, portrait, and the 15 additional plates from the 1801 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/22076.html
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print series were all produced by José María Montes de Oca (1668–1748), one of the most important book illustrators and engravers of 
the late 18th and early 19th centuries, and all are here coloured by a contemporary hand. De Jésus was a Franciscan missionary who grew 
up in Mexico and worked at Manilla in the Philippines from 1590 to 1596. On his way back to Mexico a storm forced his ship to land on 
the Japanese coast, where it was confiscated and he and the other passengers and crew imprisoned. The fact that there were soldiers and 
cannons on board lead the Japanese authorities to interpret the landing as an attack, so De Jésus and the others were arrested, imprisoned 
at Kyoto, their ears were cut off, and at Nagasaki on 5 February 1597 they were crucified and executed (pierced by two spears). The print 
series that supplied the extra illustrations, with the engraved title Vida de San Felipe de Jesus protomartir de Japon y patron de su patria 
Mexico, is Montes de Oca’s finest work, one of the earliest print series published in Mexico, and the 15 plates added to the present book 
include De Jésus’s arrival in the Philippines, his ship in the storm, his imprisonment in Kyoto and his execution at Nagasaki. The. The 
delicate engravings add visual power to Munibe’s account of De Jésus’s life. If Munibe gives the correct date of birth, De Jésus was only 
21 when martyred in Japan.
With a faint pencilled inscription on the back of the engraved title-page. With a worm hole through the front board and nearly half 
the leaves, occasional small marginal worm holes, and an occasional faint smudge or spot, but otherwise in very good condition and 
with generous margins. The colouring sometimes bleeds through the paper, but since the plates are blank on the back this presents no 
problems. The binding shows several chips and scuffs, but the lowest 3 gold-tooled flowers on spine are well preserved and the whole 
remains structurally sound. Very rare extra-illustrated copy of an early Mexican work on Japan, in a contemporary Mexican binding.

71, [1 blank] pp. plus plates. Medina, Imprenta en Mexico 9461; Palau 35446 & 184665 & 363045; Sabin 76029; WorldCat (10? copies of Resumen, including some 
incomplete, and 3 copies of Vida). ☞ More on our website

35 hand-coloured collotypes showing Japanese castles and temples

35.  O G AWA Kazamusa. Famous castles & temples in 
Japan.
Tokio, [Kazamusa Ogawa?], (colophon in Japanese: Meiji 
28 = 1895). Oblong (27 × 36.5 cm). With 35 hand-coloured 
collotypes, with captions. Slightly later black, gold-tooled 
morocco, with initials C.R. at the foot of the spine. € 2750

First edition of a work with 35 hand-coloured collotypes, showing 
different Japanese temples and castles. The volume is one of many 
from Ogawa’s collection of collotype albums entitled “Things 
Japanese”, which were issued from 1893. Other volumes deal with 
Japanese costumes, flowers, geishas and several Japanese districts. In 
1898 this volume appears to be reissued or reprinted twice, once with 
35 and once with 37 plates, both with “of Japan” in the title instead of 
“ in Japan” (Baxley). Wenckstern probably refers to the 1898 edition 
(with “of Japan”) but notes 36 plates.
Binding rubbed along the extremities and slightly scratched. Plates slightly browned with some occasional minor foxing. A good copy.

36 ll. Cf. Wenckstern II, 9 (1898 (?) ed., 36 plates). ☞ More on our website

An exceptional series of 50 meticulously executed miniatures

36.  [P E R S I A N M I N I AT UR E S]. A series of miniatures showing Persian 
scribes.
Persia, mid-Qajar period, [soon after 1852]. Folio (32 × 21 cm). 50 watercolour 
miniatures on paper, ca. 9 × 14 cm, pasted on coloured paperboard within multi-
ple-rule frames in gold and black ink, bound as a fan-fold book with cloth hinges. 
Near-contemporary black leather, stored in a blind-stamped black slipcase with 
a flap at the head. € 75 000

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/5906.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H8R9H170RVQY.html
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An exceptional series of 50 meticulously executed miniatures, compiled and 
painted by an anonymous artist. 41 of the delicate watercolours represent 
famous calligraphers, 5 (1 in grisaille) presumably represent sufis, and one 
more (not coloured) shows a seated prince, while 3 miniatures (2 in grisaille) 
depict flowers.
The main series of calligraphers begins with Yaqut al-Musta’simi, who lived 
in Baghdad under the Abbasid dynasty in the 13th century, and continues 
so far as to include artists from the first half of the 19th century (the most 
recent date of death being that of Aqa Fath-’Ali Sirazi, 1852/53). Their names 
are captioned under the image, all in the same hand in nasta’liq script (with a 
single exception in sikasta). Most calligraphers are shown kneeling, with one 
knee raised on which they rest their paper – the typical posture of a scribe. 
One is shown writing at a desk, another seated on a low stool; yet another is 
busy sharpening his pen. The poet Wisal Sirazi is seen writing on his knee, but 
has a small table with an inkwell and paper in front of him.
All the miniatures bear numbers from 1 to 50 on the back of the mounting 
boards, though they are not bound in order.
Provenance: apparently from the collection of Paul Manteau, a French (or 
Belgian?) official in Iran, with a press-copied salary receipt loosely inserted: 
“Je reconnais avoir reçu de Son Altesse Impériale Djellal-e-Daulet la somme 
de Soixante Tomans représentant le montant de mes appointements du mois 
de Châval année 1310. Téhéran le 11 avril 1893. Paul Manteau”.
Manteau does not appear in Annette Destrée’s standard account of Les 
fonctionnaires Belges au service de la Perse, 1898–1915 (Téhéran/Liège 1976): 
he clearly arrived before the great Belgian influx and may have left the country 
before 1898.
Some of the cloth concertina hinges professionally repaired, but finely preserved overall.

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45225.html
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Hand-coloured lithographs of Pfeiffer’s stage designs

37.  P F E I F F E R , François Joseph junior, Jacob van L E N N E P  and Gerrit van E N ST  KO N I N G. Tooneel 
decoratief, voorgesteld in op steen geteekende platen door F.J. Pfeiffer Jr.
Amsterdam, Coenraad Weddepohl, 1845. Folio. With a lithographed portrait of the artist (mounted), 8 lithographed 
plates of stage designs, and 9 poems in red decorated letterpress frames, the lithographs by Desguerrois & Co. With 
the 8 plates of stage designs hand-coloured as published. Original publisher’s cloth, with a gold-blocked lyre in the 
centre of each board. € 2500

First and only edition of a memorial to the costume and 
stage designer François Joseph Pfeiffer Jr. (1778–1835), with a 
biographical sketch by Gerrit van Enst Koning (1794–1853), 
lithographic portrait, lists of his work and coloured litho-
graphs of his stage designs, with a poem facing the portrait 
and each of the stage designs, all written for the present book 
by the famous Dutch author and poet Jacob van Lennep 
(1802–1868). Pfeiffer was best known for his Romantic stage 
designs for the Amsterdam Schouwburg (city theatre). From 
1820 to 1835 he created complete decors for many different 
plays, but none has survived. The lithographs in the present 
book therefore form an essential primary source for the 
history of Dutch theatre. Also included is a list of the most 
important decorations Pfeiffer made for various theatres. 
A good copy, with a few plates lightly browned, the leaf on 
which the portrait is mounted foxed, and a few occasional 
minor stains. Binding slightly faded. An important primary 
source for the history of Dutch stage design, and a feast for the eye, with its beautiful hand-coloured stage designs.

[2 blank], [1], [1 blank], 10 pp., [9] ll. + plates. NCC (5 copies); Thieme & Becker XXVI, p. 528; Waller, p. 253. ☞ More on our website

Rare edition of a very popular Venetian novel, with contemporary colouring

38.  P I A Z Z A , Antonio. L’Ebrea, istoria galante scritta da lei medesima.
Venice, Giuseppe Molinari, 1813. 3 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With an engraved frontispiece and three engraved title-pages, 
all coloured by a contemporary hand. Contemporary mottled calf. sold

Rare fifth edition, with hand-coloured frontispiece and title-pages, of 
a popular novel by the Venetian writer and journalist Antonio Pizza 
(1742–1825). The novel is “notable for the realistic rendering of its 
social milieu and the swift pace of the narration of its heroine’s calam-
ities” (Mancini). Although very popular with readers, the novel’s first 
volume was heavily criticized by literary critics in 1769. In response, 
Piazza integrated several polemical elements in the second and third 
volume of the novel, specifically aimed at the “Riformatori dello studio 
di Padova”, the Venetian Republic’s board of censors.
With several contemporary owners’ inscriptions crossed out on the 
flyleaf and a contemporary inscription on the back of the frontispiece 
stating “Quante balordagine quante colionerie” (So much nonsense so 
much bullshit). The binding is expertly restored. The white gouache 
used in colouring the images has disintegrated, but the other colours 
have survived in good condition. Slightly thumbed and spotted 
throughout, nevertheless a good and obviously well-read copy.

[1 blank], [2], [1 blank], III, [1 blank], 84; [1], [1 blank], 76; [1], [1 blank], 90, [1] pp. ICCU (1 copy), Mancini, “Forms of prose fiction in early Italian literature”, 
in: The Cambridge companion to the Italian novel, pp. 35–36. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E4PBJL5NT60T.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46058.html
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Magnificent de luxe issue, with 31 hand-coloured lithographs

39.  PR ISSE D’AVENNE S, Achille Constant Théodore Émile. Oriental album. Characters, costumes, and modes 
of life, in the valley of the Nile.
London, James Madden, 1848. Imperial 2° (52.5 × 37.5 cm). With an additional decorative title-page, separately chro-
molithographed in black, gold and 7 colours, tinted and hand-coloured lithographed frontispiece portrait of the 
dedicatee, and 30 tinted and hand-coloured lithographs. Numerous wood-engraved illustrations in the text. Modern 
half calf, richly gold-tooled spine. € 75 000

First edition of a splendid set of 31 large tinted and beautifully hand-coloured lithographed views of life in the Nile valley, showing 
Bedouins, Nubians, dancers, warriors, horses, buildings, local life and costumes, one of the earliest and most sought-after publications 
by the artist Émile Prisse d’Avennes (1807–1879). Only a small part of the edition was coloured by hand, adding detail and giving an 
opulent atmosphere to the fantastic plates.
Prisse d’Avennes spent many years in Egypt after 1826, first as an engineer in the service of Mehmet Ali. After 1836 he explored Egypt 
disguised as a Muslim, using the name Edris Effendi. During this period he carried out archaeological excavations in the Nile valley. It is 
augmented by a commentary by the renowned orientalist and Egyptologist James Augustus St. John.
Final plate with a few minor repairs to margins; final leaf creased and with marginal repairs. One or two other minor marginal defects, 
but otherwise in fine condition.

[6], 60 pp. Atabey 1001; Blackmer 1357; Colas 2427; Lipperheide Ma 30 (= 1599); not in Abbey. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/FAS9ES01U79O.html
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31 splendid coloured plates of life in the Nile Valley

40.  PR ISSE D’AVENNE S, Achille Constant Théodore Émile. Oriental album. Characters, costumes, and modes 
of life, in the valley of the Nile.
London, James Madden (back of title-page: printed by John Wertheimer & Co.), 1851. Super Royal 2° (33 × 45.5 cm). 
With 31 tinted and hand-coloured lithographed plates, including the frontispiece, and a black-and-white illustration 
on the title-page. Contemporary gold-tooled red half morocco. € 15 000

Second edition of a splendid set of 31 large tinted and hand-coloured lithographed views of life in the Nile valley, showing Bedouins, 
Nubians, dancers, warriors, horses, buildings, local life and costumes, one of the earliest and most sought-after publications by the artist 
Émile Prisse d’Avennes (1807–1879). Prisse d’Avennes spent many years in Egypt after 1826, first as an engineer in the service of Mehmet 
Ali. After 1836 he explored Egypt disguised as a Muslim, using the name Edris Effendi. During this period he carried out archaeolog-
ical excavations in the Nile valley. This unusual visual collection of “characters, costumes and modes of life in the valley of the Nile” is 
augmented by a commentary by the renowned orientalist and Egyptologist James Augustus St. John.
Light foxing, affecting some plates, but still in good condition. Splendid views of society in the Nile Valley in the mid-19th century.

[5], [1 blank], 60 pp. plus plates. Atabey 1001 note; Blackmer 1357 note; cf. Colas 2427 ; Lipperheide Ma 30. ☞ More on our website

Garden architecture with 24 aquatint plates  
in their first printing 

 and subtle publisher’s colouring, 
 including early neo-Eg yptian sphinxes

41.  R O B E RTS O N, William. Desseins d’architecture, représen-
tans des sièges de jardins, des portes de maisons de campagne, des 
entrées de parcs, des volières, des temples, . . .
London, printed by A. Dulau & Co. and Leonardo Nardini, and sold 
by Rudolph Ackermann there and J.G. Beygang in Leipzig, 1800. 
Oblong Imperial 4° (28 × 38 cm). With 24 numbered aquatint plates, 
subtly coloured by hand. Contemporary half calf, gold-tooled spine.
 € 7950

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G1AEY9MP8EP8.html
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First edition of a beautiful series of aquatints with plans, elevations and cross-sections of garden architecture, published simultaneously in both 
an English and the present French edition. Most copies of the English edition are later reissues with the plates reprinted from the original cop-
perplates ca. 1816 or ca. 1822, while at least the present copy of the French edition has the plates in the original printing, giving the best possible 
images. The beautiful designs, by William Robertson, show benches, gates, pavilions, bridges, boat houses, temples, mausoleums, aviaries, arbours, 
bath houses, etc., all intended for gardens and parks and sometimes shown in a setting with trees, ponds, etc. They still reflect the neo-classical 
styles of the time and the influence of the 18th-century archaeological excavations at Herculaneum and Pompeii, but they already presage what 
was to become known in England as the Regency style. The two sphinxes on the bridge in plate 23 are a very early example of Egyptian revival.
Fine copy with only an occasional minor spot or small stain and nearly untrimmed, with many deckles intact. Binding slightly rubbed 
and spine and corners worn.

[4 incl. 2 blank], 24 pp. plus plates. Berlin Kat. 3430; ESTC T165019 (4 copies); cf. Abbey, Life in England, 63; BAL 2803; not in Springer. ☞ More on our website

Eg ypt and Nubia in 45 early drawings and squeezes

42.  [ E GY P T ]. R O B E RTS O N, William. Egypt & Nubia.
Cairo [and elsewhere in Egypt and Nubia], 1838–1839. Folio (48 × 36.5 cm). Album containing 42 pencil and other 
drawings (a few partly coloured) and 3 squeezes, some on the album leaves and some loosely inserted, mostly of ancient 
Egyptian and Nubian architecture, sculpture, bas-reliefs and hieroglyphic inscriptions, but also with a few botanical 
drawings and landscapes with buildings. Most have English-language captions in brown ink and are signed and dated 
1838 to 1839. New black half morocco, using mid-19th-century marbled paper for the sides. € 45 000

An album of drawings (and squeezes of bas reliefs) made by William Robertson on a journey from Cairo in December 1838 down the 
Nile into Nubia, reaching as far south as the present-day Egyptian-Sudanese border region, including the temples of Abu Simbel, in 
January 1839, then returning via Philae, Karnak and other sites to Thebes in February 1839. They give very detailed views of numerous 
buildings, sculptures, bas-reliefs and hieroglyphic inscriptions, as well as more distant views of landscapes with buildings and three 
botanical drawings. Since many of the ancient Egyptian sites have been looted and damaged over the years, these early drawings and 
squeezes provide an important record of what was there in 1838/39 and how it was situated, before the first photographs were made.
While Robertson made most of his drawings on site, he drew the Temple at Luxor after a drawing by Achille Émile Prisse d’Avennes 
(1807–1879) who began exploring and drawing the ancient Egyptian sites in 1836 and published many of his drawings in 1847.
A few of the original album leaves are now detached and may have been removed by the artist himself. One inserted drawing is severely 
foxed and one inserted floor plan is rather dirty, but in general the drawings are in very good condition.

[37] ll. including title-leaf and 7 blanks, plus 16 loosely inserted ll. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/14769.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H41GU03F56ZR.html
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1777 scrap album with ca. 330 hand-coloured images  
clipped from purpose-made engraved print series

43.  [S C R A P A L BUM]. VI S S C H E R , J. (compiler or recipient). [Ausschneidebilder].
[The Netherlands?], 28 January 1777 (some of the prints themselves: Augsburg, Martin Engelbrecht, [ca. 1750?]) 4°. 
A scrap album containing about 330 cut-out images from engraved prints, most neatly and uniformly coloured by a 
contemporary hand (probably for the publisher or publishers). Contemporary half roan sheepskin, sewn on 2 vellum 
tapes, red-sprinkled paper sides, red-sprinkled edges, with a heart-shaped paper label on the front board with the 
manuscript inscription, “J. Visscher” above the date (1 above 28, flanked by “17 … 77”). € 8750

A carefully and neatly assembled scrap album containing about 330 coloured, engraved images, each carefully cut out of a print (close 
to the people, animals, plants and objects depicted, so that the background in most images is entirely cut away). The images show 
people (including costume figures, caricatures and oriental figures), boats and ships, flowers, architectural views (including garden views, 
fountains and sculptures), theatre prints, birds, insects, Aesop illustrations and other items. They include a large image (nearly filling 
the quarto leaf ) of a man on a ladder picking fruit from a tree, and a whaling scene 
with a man harpooning a spouting whale. The heart-shaped label with the name 
J. Visscher and date 28 January 1777, suggests that the album was assembled for 
Visscher’s betrothal or marriage on that date. This is supported by the final cut-out 
(nearly filling the paste-down at the end), which shows a well-dressed man sitting 
on a barrel (left, perhaps a merchant) and a standing woman (right) with a grape 
vine full of ripe grapes growing up between them. He holds the vine with his left 
hand and she with her right.
Buijnsters notes that 18th-century scrapbooks such as the present are very rare, 
though he notes a Dutch print from ca. 1703/08 where the publishers ( Jacobus and 
Jan Bouman) encourage people to clip out the images and paste them on red paper.
From the collection of Piet Buijnsters & Leontine Smets, with the Buijnsters-Smets 
bookplate. In the last image (the man and woman with a grape vine), the man’s 
right arm and the woman’s right hand have been lost, but the album leaves and 
engraved cut-outs are otherwise in very good condition. The binding is slightly 
rubbed but still good. A 1777 album of about 330 coloured engraved images, appar-
ently assembled to commemorate a marriage.

[1], 170, [1] ll. including integral paste-downs. Piet J. Buijnsters, “Het Nederlandse ‘scrapbook’ 
1775–1900”, in: Antiek XXXI, pp. 50–58, at p. 52 (& figs. 1, 2 & 5, the last incorrectly described as from 
a 19th-century album); WorldCat (2 albums of Engelbrecht’s “Aufschneidebilder”, plus his peepshows 
and other sets of his images); for Engelbrecht’s peepshows and privilege: B.M. Stafford & F. Terpak, 
Devices of wonder, p. 336. ☞ More on our website

Very rare “myriorama”: an artistic paper toy  
to produce a wide variety of classical Italian landscape views

44.  S LU Y T E R , Dirk Jurriaan. Myriorama 
van gezigten in Italie in 24 afdeelingen.
Amsterdam, Gebroeders van Arum, [ca. 1825]. 
With 24 numbered aquatint plates by Dirk Jur-
riaan Sluyter (each ca. 20 × 7 cm), mounted on 
paperboard, showing Italian landscapes, archi-
tecture and ruins. Loose as issued in publisher’s 
paperboard box (ca. 22 × 15.5 cm), divided into 
two compartments, with an aquatint title-page 
mounted on the top of the box (on the lid) and 
its base covered with marbled paper. Letterpress 
leaf with instructions mounted on the inside of 
the top of the box. sold

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J8I9ZWYDE414.html
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Very rare “myriorama” (meaning “thousands of views”), an artistic paper toy intended for children, with separate plates all showing 
particular landscape views that can be placed side by side in any order to produce a wide variety (“thousands”) of landscape views. The 
present myriorama shows typical Italian landscapes, people, architecture and ruins. Whatever order one chooses for the different plates, 
it produces a very fine and classical landscape view of Italy.
The present myriorama is very rare: WorldCat lists only one example, now preserved at Indiana University. Buijnsters lists two examples, 
one in his and his wife Leontine Buijnsters-Smets’s own collection (the Buijnsters-Smets collection, now at Tilburg University) and one 
in the Nederlands Openluchtmuseum at Arnhem.
Box a little worn (especially around the edges) and dust-soiled, but overall in good condition. A very rare complete set of the ca. 1825 
“myriorama”, showing 24 views of Italy.

[24] loose plates. Buijnsters, Papertoys, p. 366; Gumuchian 3368 (misdatedca. 1840); Van Veen (auction catalogue) I, 223; WorldCat (1 copy). ☞ More on our website

Fine illustrations of daily life of English and Indian people in India

45.  [INDI A]. TAYLER , William. Sketches illustrating the manners and customs of the Indians and Anglo Indians.
London, Thomas McLean, 1842. Large 2° (54,5 × 37,5 cm.). With 6 hand coloured lithograph plates and a lithographed 
title. Contemporary half calf with cloth sides, gold tooled title on front cover. € 12 500

First and only edition of an ethnographic study 
of native Indian people by William Tayler 
(1808–1892), who was at that time Acting 
Salt Agent of the Central Division of Cuttack 
for the East India Company. He dedicated 
his work to “Lady William Bentinck” (born 
Lady Mary Acheson 1809–1850), who was the 
wife of the Governor-General of India. The 
illustrations were drawn by Tayler himself, 
who was an amateur artist and drew much of 
the Indian daily life that he encountered. He 
selected the present 6 drawings to be published 
and had them lithographed by J. Bouvier. The 
first 3 plates not only show the ways of Indian 
people, but even more so the luxurious life of 
the English in India. The first plate, The Young 
Civilian’s Toilet shows a young man relaxing 
while being treated by several servants, who 
are named Anglo-Indians. The room is strewn 
with objects of leisure. The next 2 plates, The 
Young Ladies Toilet & The Breakfast show 
equal scenes. The other 3 plates are more eth-
nographic in nature, showing native Indians 
in their everyday life: Women grinding at the 
mill; the Sunyasees (Sannyasis) & The village 
barber. Tayler later became a controversial 
figure for his excessively harsh oppression of 
Indian people when he was the commissioner 
of Patna.
Spine and covers slightly worn, pages a 
little frayed, some foxing on the text pages. 
Dedication page broened. Plate 2 detached 
and inserted loosely. Plates in good condition.

[16] pp; [6] plates. Abbey, Travel 465; Bobins I 272; 
H.K. Kaul, Early Writings on India 454; Prasannajit 
De Silva, Colonial Self-Fashioning in British India, c. 
1785–1845 (2018), pp. 116–119. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46199.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/M2ACVI942UQX.html
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12 stunning and detailed drawings of Chinese deities,  
in many bright colours plus gold and silver

46.  T I N G Q UA . [Twelve Chinese gods].
[Guangzhen (Canton)], Tingqua, [ca. 1870?]. Imperial 4° album (33 × 24.5 cm). 12 drawings in numerous brightly 
coloured gouaches plus gold and silver, on pith paper (30 × 21.5 cm), each drawing mounted by its corners in an al-
bum of mulberry-bark(?) paper and framed with 4 strips of blue silk, and with a loose tissue leaf inserted before each 
drawing and an extra blank album leaf before the first drawing. Contemporary rice-straw(?) pasteboards, with the 
contemporary “Tingqua” label. € 38 000

Twelve spectacular and extremely detailed Chinese 
drawings of Chinese deities, executed in dozens of 
brightly coloured gouaches plus gold and silver 
by the Tingqua studio, established in Guangzhen 
(Canton province) in the 1830s. Tingqua, also 
known as Guam Lianchang (ca. 1809–1870 or 
soon after) was the leading artist in the export 
business that flourished after China’s defeat in the 
First Opium War (1839–1842) opened the country 
to foreign trade. He and his slightly older contem-
porary Sunqua (active 1830–1870) pioneered the 
genre of pith paintings for the export market. 
The drawings show considerable originality in 
the rendition of the deities and their attributes, 
which sometimes makes it difficult to identify the 
deity intended. As usual with pith-paper drawings 
made for export, they show a mix of Chinese and 
Western influences, the faces here clearly following 
Western art (Tingqua was a protégé of George 
Chinnery), but the present drawings may also show 
some Tibetan influences.
Since pith-paper drawings were rarely signed, 
few can be attributed to an artist or studio on 
documentary evidence. The present set is a rare 
example of a group of drawings (clearly made as a 
set) preserved in its contemporary album with the 
Tingqua studio’s label. The figures are much more 
detailed than those in most pith-paper drawings.
Several drawings show one or more broken corners 
or other small marginal defects, and sometimes an 
end of one of the blue ribbons has come loose, but 
the drawings themselves are in fine condition. The 
paper reinforcing the spine has torn at the hinges 
and the lower right corner of the front board is 
abraded, but the album binding is still in very 
good condition. A remarkable series of large, 
brightly coloured and unusually detailed pith-pa-
per drawings of Chinese gods: rare documented 
drawings of the famous Tingqua studio, with their 
letterpress label.

[12] ll. Cf. B. Salmen, Chinesische Bilder (2007); Tingqua: 
paintings from his studio (1976); I. Williams, “Views from the 
West”, in: Arts of Asia XXXI (2001), pp. 140–149; I. Williams, 
“Painters on pith”, in: Arts of Asia XXXIII (2003), pp. 56–66. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J1OC9CGSTGII.html
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Eg ypt in 309 beautiful illustrations, many in colour

47.  VA L E R I A N I , Domenico and Girolamo S E G ATO. Nuova 
illustrazione istorico-monumentale del basso e dell’alto Egitto.
Including: Atlante monumentale del basso e dell’alto Egitto.
Florence, Paolo Fumagalli, 1836–1837 (text) & 1837–1841 (plates). 2 text 
volumes (8°) and 2 plates volumes (large 2°). With engraved portrait of 
Segato as frontispiece in the first text volume and the plate volumes with 
160 engraved and aquatint plates (7 double-page), including 51 tinted 
and/or coloured by a contemporary hand; many plates contain multiple 
illustrations, making 309 illustrations in total. Contemporary green (text 
vols.) and brown (plates vols.) half morocco. € 18 000

First edition of a beautiful series of illustrations of Egypt and classical Egyptian 
monuments, with the accompanying text volumes giving detailed information on 
each illustration. The illustrations show maps, costumes and views of both ancient 
and modern Egypt. The scientist and Egyptologist Girolamo Segato (1792–1836) 
began working on a new description and depiction of Egypt, selecting illustrations 
from the works of Denon, Grau and Rosellini, and also including his own original 
drawings. After his premature death his collaborator Domenico Valeriani finished 
the work and provided the accompanying texts.
The text and plates volumes with marginal foxing throughout, minor except in 
the preliminary leaves. Otherwise in good condition. The binding slightly rubbed 
along the extremities, damage to the upper right corner of the first plates volume, 
resulting in a stain on the front endpapers, and the upper half of the sides on the 
second plate volume faded, otherwise good and structurally sound.

[2], 491, [1 blank], [4]; 788, [6] pp. text Blackmer, sales catalogue 984 (160 plates); Ibrahim-Hilmy II, p. 301; for Segato: Almagia, “SEGATO, Girolamo” in: 
Treccani Enciclopedia Italiana (online ed.). ☞ More on our website

”The only notable colour plate book in English dealing with the Argentine”

48.  VI DA L , Emeric Essex. Picturesque illustrations of Buenos Ayres and Monte Video, consisting of twenty-four 
views: accompanied with descriptions of the scenery, and of the costumes, manners, &c. of the inhabitants of those 
cities and their environs.
London, R. Ackermann (printed by L. Harrison), 1820. Elephant 4° (36.5 × 30 cm). With 24 unnumbered hand-co-
loured aquatint plates. 20th-century gold-tooled, black morocco. € 18 000

First printing of beautiful 
hand-coloured aquatint views 
of Argentina, all conceived and 
drawn from life by Emeric Essex 
Vidal in the years 1816 to 1818, 
accompanied by descriptions 
of the scenery, costumes and 
habits of the peoples and regions 
depicted. The plates were executed 
by various engravers between May 
and October 1820 and first issued 
in 6 monthly parts. 750 copies, 
including the present, were issued 
in Elephant 4to format. There was 
also an issue in Atlas folio and 
apparently a reprint in large and 
small 4to, still dated 1820, not 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H7FG3QD61R9L.html
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normally distinguished in the literature from the present first printing (Palau and Sabin describe the work as a folio, but the Elephant 
4to is often described as a folio). Tooley notes “the importance of its subject” and describes this publication as “the only notable colour 
plate book in English dealing with the Argentine”.
With the red leather Beeleigh Abbey armorial bookplate of William Alfred Foyle (1885–1963). With two stitching holes from the previous 
binding in the margins. With old folds in some of the folding plates and occasional minor browning, but still in very good condition and 
largely untrimmed, with most deckles intact. With a tiny tear in the morocco of one corner but binding otherwise fine. First printing of 
beautiful views of life in Argentina in the period 1816 to 1818.

XXVIII, 115 pp. Abbey, Travel 698; Palau 363371; Sabin 99460; Tooley 495. ☞ More on our website

One of the oldest spa towns of Europe: Wiesbaden in Hesse depicted in a suite of views

49.  [VO D D I G E L , Jan Simon & Ferdinand Karl K L I M S C H ]. [Album von Wiesbaden].
Wiesbaden, C.W. Kreidel, [1852]. Small oblong 2° (30 × 23 cm). Suite of 10 steel-engraved views, all finely hand-co-
loured and highlighted with gum arabic, tipped onto thick brown leaves with printed decorative borders and captions. 
Contemporary decorated red cloth, gold-tooled spine, new endpapers. € 4800

Beautifully produced suite of views engraved after the Dutch artist Jan 
Simon Voddiggel (1820–1862) showing Wiesbaden in Hesse, one of 
the oldest spa towns in Europe, celebrated as the “Nice of the North”. 
It includes several views of the old Kurhaus (“spa house”) built by 
Christian Zais in 1810 in the neoclassical style, the nearby cold-water 
balneological institution of Nerothal, the summer palace of the Dukes 
of Nassau, the “Kochbrunnen” (hot spring fountain) in downtown 
Wiesbaden, the sepulchral chapel of Duchess Elizabeth of Nassau, the 
Ducal hunting palace, and the ruins of Sonnenberg castle. Issued with 
various titles and, as here, without a title-page.
With an inscription in ink on the first free endpaper to Christine 
Emma Sanford, née Percival (1828–1900), “from her affectionate 
mother” (dated 1 May 1859). Christine Percival had married Edward 
Ayshford Sanford of Combe Florey, Somerset, in 1853. Cloth rubbed, 
spine rebacked, new endpapers. One plate with an unobtrusive mark, 
another with faint stains at corners from adhesive on the back. Otherwise in good condition.

[10] engraved views. ☞ More on our website

With spectacularly hand-coloured engravings 
depicting 417 samples of marble

50.  W I R S I N G , Adam Ludwig. Marmora et adfines aliquos 
lapides coloribus suis exprimi. … Abbildungen der Marmor-Arten 
und einiger verwandten Steine nach der Natur auf das sorgfältig-
ste mit Farben erleuchtet.
Nuremberg, (printed by Bieling) for the author, 1775. Royal 4° 
(31.5 × 22 cm) With 73 hand-coloured engraved plates with 417 
figures of types of marble (plate mark 23 × 16 cm). 19th-century 
blind-tooled tree calf. € 17 500

First edition of an extremely rare work on marble with spectacularly coloured 
illustrations of 417 cross-sections of marble. The work was published in parts 
(see for instance the colophon at the bottom of p. 20 and the signature of the 
engraver on the first plate of the later sections), which explains the variation 
in the number of plates of the extant copies. The Sinkankas and Sotheran 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/17039.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45580.html
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copies have 54 plates (up to and including the section on Tirol), WorldCat lists three copies with 68 plates, our copy has 73, and Brunet 
reports 98 plates in the most extensive copy of the first edition known to him.
“Under each painting lies a complex, lightly-incised network of lines, almost like rouletting, over which the colours have been laid. Near 
the end of the volume appear the most complex designs, beautifully done, of slabs of dendritic limestomes” (Sinkankas). The stones 
depicted come from quarries in or near Bayreuth, Würtemberg, Neresheim, Durlach, Salzburg, Switzerland, Bade, Tirol, southern France, 
Braban and Saxony.
A few leaves slightly browned and foxed, otherwise in very good condition with the plates vibrantly coloured. The binding rubbed along 
the extremities, but still good.

84 pp. Brunet V, col. 1465; IV, col. 1243 (98 plates); Cobres II, p. 461, no. 44 (42 plates); Sinkankas 7281 (54 plates). ☞ More on our website

Harlequin with a black head: 34 prints in 2 series, coloured by a contemporary hand

51.  X AVE RY, Gerard Joseph. Het nieuw geopend Italiaans tóneel, vertonende de wonderlijke ziekte bezwangerheid 
en baring van Arlequin: benevens de opvoeding van des zelfs jongen zoon.
With: (2) X AVE RY, Gerard Joseph. Het Italjaansch tooneel voortreffelijk in 16 verbeeldingen uytgevoert …, 
Amsterdam, Petrus Schenk II, [1728?] & [1735?]. Royal 4° (30.5 × 26 cm). With 2 engraved title-prints, each followed 
by 16 numbered prints (pictorial images ca. 15 × 19 cm; plate size ca. 23.5 × 21 cm), with verses engraved in the feet of 
the plates. With all 34 engravings coloured by a contemporary hand and varnished, probably for the publisher. Con-
temporary vellum. € 25 000

Rare complete set of the first and only editions 
(excepting an abridged English edition of part 1, ca. 
1760) of the only two Arlequin print series by Gerard 
Joseph Xavery (1700–1747), one of the earliest 
original native Dutch examples the so-called Italian 
Commedia dell’arte, with texts in verse by Florentius 
H. J. van Halen (active ca. 1720–1739). We have 
located only 5 other copies with both parts and in 2 
of those part 2 appears to be incomplete or defective.
Both parts probably take inspiration from French 
sources in the Italian style, such as Gherardi, Le théâtre 
Italien (Paris, 1694) and the various theatrical perfor-
mances known as “Théâtre de la foire”, performed at 
annual fairs in France, but they are not simply trans-
lations and at least part 1 seems to form a complete 
original story. The most important character in both 
series is Harlequin, here depicted with his entire head 
black rather than just a mask around his eyes.
In the first series Harlequin vomits, the doctor checks 
his pulse, examines his urine, gives him an enema and 
discovers he is pregnant! Harlequin then lays 6 eggs, 
brooding them in a nest, and babies hatch out. He raises 
the one that survives, cleaning his bottom, breast-feeding 
him and teaching him to walk and read, but Harlequin 
is lazy and impatient, beats the child and ignores the 
admonitions of the doctor, Piro (Pierrot) and Kolombine 
(Columbina). Scharmouchi (Scaramouche) also makes 
a brief appearance. The second series centres on foolish 
love, with women succumbing to the amorous advances 
of men who eventually abuse them, spend their money, 
get drunk or visit whores. The characters once again include Harlequin, Pierrot and Columbina but show a wider variety than the first series.
With the first title-page slightly dirty, stains in the foot of 3 leaves and a few small marginal defects, but still in good condition, with large margins 
and with the colours fresh and bright. The binding is somewhat wrinkled and spotted, with some tiny tears at the fore-edge, but also still good.

[1], 16; [1], 16 engraved ll. R.L. Erenstein, “De invloed van de Commedia dell’arte in Nederland tot 1800”, Scenarium V (1981), pp. 91–106, at p. 103; Hollstein XXV, 
Schenck 1949–1982; KVK & WorldCat (7 & 6 copies, incl. at least 1 incompl. copy of part 2); STCN (1 & 2 copies). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S1325.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L4NCL2J06HLA.html
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Very rare map of North Holland in 1575

52.  B E E L D S N I J D E R , Joost Jansz. Vernieuwde Kaart van Noordholland en Westfriesland, benevens het voor-
naamste gedeelte van Rhynland, en daar aan grenzende Landen.
Amsterdam, Yntema & Tieboel, 1778. (92 × 68 cm). Large hand-coloured engraved map on 2 sheets, decorated with 
arms, figures and products from the regions shown, and with the title at the foot. Framed. € 7250

A large engraved map of what is now 
North Holland, showing its situation 
largely as it was in 1575, but with some 
revisions made in 1608. It is the most 
detailed map to show this region before 
the major drainage projects that began 
early in the seventeenth century. At a 
scale of about 1:82,000, it covers all but 
the northernmost tip of North Holland, 
from De Zijp in the North to Leiden and 
Utrecht in the south, including Haarlem, 
Amsterdam and Edam. It shows not 
only canals, inland seas, cities and towns 
(most represented by their churches, 
though other buildings or fortifications 
are sometimes depicted), dozens of boats 
and ships in the water, dunes and other 
topographic features, but also roads and 
paths, not included in Van Deventer’s 
1542 map or the other major early maps. 
A compass appears in the sea (magnetic 
north above, with true north slightly to 
the left), and a small cartouche at the 
foot has a pair of compasses whose span 
indicates one mile. The northern part 
of the present day North Holland was 
formerly called West Friesland, and the 
top part of the large cartouche at right 
contains the coat of arms of the province 
of Friesland, surrounded by those of the 
West Friesian cities Alkmaar, Enkhuizen, 
Purmerend, Medemblik, Monnikendam 
and Hoorn. Below it is a dedication to the 
States of North Holland and West Friesland by Harman Allertsz. van Warmenhuysen (from 1608) and Johannes Le Francq van Berkhey 
(dated 1778). Below that is a key to 9 numbered regions in West Friesland and 149 numbered estates, as well as symbols for a few other 
features. Below that is the 1575 imprint of the original publisher. The whole cartouche is decorated with a ship’s pilot and his equipment, 
a woman in local dress, a ship, and products of the regions depicted.
Joost Jansz. Beeldsnijder or Bilhamer (pre-1541–1590) in Amsterdam began his map in 1571 for the Duke of Alva’s Alkmaar campagne 
of 1573 in the Eighty Years’ War, but he published it only in 1575. His original woodcut edition is not known to survive, but Harman 
Allertsz. van Warmenhuysen produced a revised edition in copperplate in 1608, and his edition was copied by the engraver Jan van Jagen 
(the large cartouche by C. Bogerts) in 1778.
It is printed from two copperplates on two large sheets of paper. It was an initiative of the medical doctor and natural historian, Johannes 
Le Francq van Berkhey (1729–1812), and the publishers advertised for subscriptions on 11 March 1777 and 19 December 1778, the latter 
announcing publication for 29 December and also noting that the copper plates would be destroyed after printing, an early example of 
the deliberate limitation of an edition as a selling point. Probably because it was never reprinted, it is very rare on the market.
A large and detailed eighteenth-century edition of a lost sixteenth-century map.
In very good condition, with only a few small marginal tears, one slightly affecting the border.

 Blonk-van der Wijst, Hollandia Comitatus, pp. 35–36 (note); Boomgaard, Holland, pp. 40–41 (ill.); Donkersloot-de Vrij 677 note (6 copies); V.d. Krogt, Advertenties 
1391 & 1429. ☞ More on our website
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5 beautifully decorated Blaeu maps: the world ca. 1657/64 and the continents ca. 1642

53.  B L A EU, Joan. Nova et accura-
tissima totius terrarum orbis tabula.
[Amsterdam, Joan Blaeu, ca. 1657/64].
With: B L A EU, Willem Jansz.
(2) Europa recens descripta.
(3) Asia noviter delineata.
(4) Africa nova descriptio.
(5) Americae nova tabula.
[Amsterdam, Joan Blaeu, ca. 1642?].
Five large engraved maps (73 × 85 
cm & 66 × 81 cm as framed; plate 
size 41 × 55 cm) showing the world, 
Europe, Asia, Africa and the Ameri-
cas. Each continent map includes 19 
insets relevant to the regions shown: 
9 city views at the head and 10 pair 
of costume figures flanking the map. 
The map of the Americas also has an 
inset map of Greenland. All 5 maps 
hand-coloured (probably by a later hand). Each map in a passe-partout and framed, under glass, the 4 continent 
maps in a uniform style. € 45 000

Five large and beautifully decorated hand-coloured maps from the great cartographers Willem Jansz Blaeu (1571–1638) and his son 
Joan Blaeu (ca. 1599–1673): a map of the world in two hemispheres and four maps showing the continents, published at the height of 
the firm’s fame. Joan Blaeu made the world map to serve as the first of the more than 600 maps in his crowning achievement, his Atlas 
major, but it probably made its first appearance in updated versions of his Theatrum orbis terrarum. Speaking of this world map Shirley 
writes: “As with all productions by the firm of Blaeu, the engraving and layout and elegance of decoration are all of the highest standard”. 
The identity of the two men flanking the gods at the head of the map left and right has been debated, but they most likely represent 
Galileo and Ptolemy respectively. By placing the sun in the centre at the head of the map, Joan Blaeu supports Galileo and Copernicus’s 
heliocentric universe rather than the geocentric universe of William Jansz Blaeu’s teacher Tycho Brahe.
Willem Jansz Blaeu originally 
produced and published the four 
maps showing the continents in 1617, 
but he and after his death his son Joan 
continued to publish them in various 
states until a 1672 fire destroyed Joan 
Blaeu’s new printing office. Several 
elements on the maps that were later 
revised – including a non-existent 
island southwest of Iceland that the 
Dutch dubbed “Frisland” – date this 
set before ca. 1642.
The maps of Europe and Asia each 
with a small tear repaired at the foot 
of the central fold, but otherwise in 
very good condition. Five beautifully 
decorated Blaeu maps (ca. 1642? & 
ca. 1657/64) showing the world and 
the continents, hand-coloured and 
framed.

 Burden 189 (ad 5); Koeman & Van der 
Krogt 0001:2B, 1000:2, 8000:2, 8600:2, 9000:2 
(ads 1–5); Schilder, MCN IV, 34.5, 35.4, 36.4, 
37.5 & VI, 26.3, 12.2, 11.2, 16.3 (ads 2–4); 
Shirley 428 (ad 1). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L4ALKS3R7X27.html


cartography & topography 45

”The greatest and finest atlas ever published”,  
with 610 maps, plans and views, coloured by a contemporary hand

54.  B L A E U, Joan. Grooten atlas, oft 
werelt-beschryving, in welcke ’t aerdryck, de 
zee, en hemel, wort vertoont en beschreven.
Amsterdam, Joan Blaeu, 1664–1665. 9 vol-
umes. Imperial 2° (55.5 × 36.5 cm). With 9 
engraved title-pages, an engraved frontispiece 
and 610 engraved maps, views, plans, etc., 
mostly double-page (53.5 × 64 cm, plate size ca. 
42 × 53 cm), 7 larger folding, a few single-page 
and a few smaller, many including additional 
inset maps, plans and views, and decorated 
with coats of arms, human & mythological 
figures, animals, produce, etc. With the en-
graved title-pages, frontispiece, other engravings (except for the compass rose and 2 inscriptions), woodcut devices 
on 4 title-pages and 1 woodcut initial coloured by a contemporary hand (the maps mostly in outline but with their 
decorations fully coloured) and some (mostly the engraved title-pages) with extensive use of gold. Contemporary 
gold-tooled vellum. € 650 000
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First and only Dutch edition of Joan Blaeu’s great terrestrial atlas, often considered the greatest atlas of all time, with 610 engraved maps, 
views, etc., mostly double-page and all (except 3 small engravings showing a compass rose and 2 inscriptions) coloured by a contemporary 
hand. Many maps include inset plans and views (one includes 20 city and town plans and 1 view) and coats of arms (one includes about 
40). Blaeu first published his great atlas in Latin as Atlas maior in 1662, but the Dutch edition includes a few maps more than the Latin 
or French editions. The atlases produced by the Blaeus, especially Willem Jansz (1571–1638) and his son Joan (1598/99–1673) are justly 
famous for the accuracy, originality and beauty of their maps and for the technical quality of their engraving and printing. The Blaeus 
had close ties with the VOC (Dutch East India Company) and Joan was appointed examiner of their navigators in 1658, giving him access 
to all the latest surveys and other topographic information the VOC brought back from their voyages throughout the world.
The atlas incorporates some atlases Blaeu had published earlier in his world atlases and/or separately: volumes 4 (England, issued in 1648 
and 1662), 5 (Scotland & Ireland, issued 1654) and 9 part 2 (nominally China but including Japan and Korea, issued in 1655 and 1656). 
The Italian Jesuit Martino Martini (1614–1661), who had lived in China from 1640 to 1651 and was to return in 1658, compiled the atlas 
of China, printed and published by Joan Blaeu in 1655, the first major atlas of China published in Europe. It remained the most detailed 
European source for the geography of the Far East far into the 18th century.
Although the atlas contains no indication of provenance, it came from a Dutch noble family and has been in the family since the 18th 
century. With occasional browning, mostly limited to parts of volume 4, a marginal water stain at the head of the first few quires of volume 
9, an occasional small scuff mark, an occasional marginal tear and an occasional small worm hole (mostly marginal), some restored. One 
map has the outside edge of the left border shaved and a few are slightly dirty or tattered in the outer few millimetres of the margin along 
one edge. But the atlas is generally in very good condition, most maps and text leaves fine, and the colouring is still bright and clear. The 
gold tooling is slightly rubbed and there are one or two minor stains on the boards, but the binding is also generally very good. Blaeu’s 
stunning great atlas, with about 610 maps, plans and views, mostly double-page, coloured by a contemporary hand.

 Koeman & V.d. Krogt 2.621; Koeman Bl 57; cf. H. de la Fontaine Verwey, “De glorie van de Blaeu-Atlas”, in: Uit de wereld van het boek III, pp. 195–225. ☞ More 
on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/KB1EKMJ2FE7B.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/KB1EKMJ2FE7B.html
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Blaeu’s stunning first terrestrial atlas, with 99 maps beautifully coloured by hand

55.  B L A EU, Willem Jansz. Appendix theatri A. 
Ortelii et Atlantis G. Mercatoris, continens tabu-
las geographicas diversarum orbis regionum, nunc 
prima editas, cum descriptionibus.
Amsterdam, Willem Jansz. Blaeu, 1631. Super 
Royal 2° (48 × 33 cm). With engraved title-page, 
99 engraved maps (2 multi-sheet folding, 96 dou-
ble page and 1 half page), 3 engravings in text and 
woodcut initials and tailpieces, all beautifully 
coloured by a contemporary hand, the engraved 
title-page highlighted with gold (also the letters in 
the first 5 lines of capitals) and some occasional use 
of gum arabic on the maps. Contemporary gold-
tooled vellum, gilt edges. 

Beautifully hand-coloured copy of the second edition 
(both 1631) of Blaeu’s famous Appendix theatri, in the 
original Latin, an expanded version of his first terrestrial 
atlas, originally published in 1630 as Atlantis appendix, 
without text and with only 60 maps, initially intended as 
a supplement to the atlases of Ortelius and Mercator. It 
quickly took pride of place as an independent atlas in its 
own right and proved to be the forerunner of Blaeu’s many 
further famous atlases. For the first edition of the Appendix 
theatri, Blaeu expanded his atlas to almost 100 maps and 
added letterpress descriptions to each map. He published 
the present second edition in the same year, with the maps 
in a different order and the text reset. We have located 
one other coloured copy in the Library of the Institute of 
History CAS, Prague.
After the engraved title-page, the atlas opens with a detailed 
world map, followed by maps of each of the continents 
(Europe, Asia, Africa and America) all within decorated 
borders, single maps of Iceland, the United Kingdom and 
Ireland, the Iberian peninsula, 7 maps of Italy, 25 of France, 
18 of the Low Countries, 27 of the German states (with 
Moravia and Bohemia), 2 of Lithuania, 10 of the Americas, 
1 of the Moluccas and 1 of the Holy Land.
Blaeu began his career as a globe maker around 1596, 
moving to Amsterdam in 1599 when he probably began 
copperplate printing as well. He quickly expanded into 

separately published maps (especially nautical charts) and into pilot guides that often included a collection of nautical charts. But when 
Johannes Janssonius published a pirated edition of Blaeu’s Het licht der zeevaert in 1621, Blaeu may have decided to compete with Janssonius 
and his brother-in-law Henricus Hondius in the production of terrestrial atlases. He started gathering maps for his own atlas and when 
Jodocus Hondius junior died in 1629 Blaeu apparently bought the copperplates for his atlas maps. This enabled him to bring out his 
own modest atlas in 1630, the Atlantis appendix. This publication would usher in a period of fierce competition in the cartographical 
community, culminating in the magnificent Atlas major of Blaeu’s son Joan. But the present 1631 atlas, with its large size and the high 
quality of its maps, immediately established him as the great atlas publisher.
Slightly browned (mostly from the green pigment used for the colouring), all leaves (text and maps) attached to later stubs, some occasional 
minor wormholes in the foot margins (not affecting the maps), a small burn hole in the map of the Low Countries, a couple marginal 
tears and restorations (mainly in the folds), a tear in the green border between the map of the Dnieper River and the cartouche below 
it, and the folding map of Lithuania damaged, but most of the maps in very good condition.

 Cat. NHSM, p. 91; J. Keuning, “Blaeu’s atlas”, in: Imago mundi XIV, pp. 74–89; Koeman, Bl 3; V.d. Krogt, Koeman’s Atlantes Neerlandici 2:022; cf. Shirley T.BLA-
1b (variant 1631 ed.). ☞ More on our website

T.BLA
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L28B1EO7Y8VU.html
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Attractive hand-coloured concertina-fold panorama of Utrecht, 5.8 meters long

56.  [VI EW – U T R E C HT ]. B O S, Jan and Pieter Wilhelmus van de WE I J E R . Panorama van Utrecht ver-
vaardigd in het etablissement van P.W. van de Weijer.
Utrecht, widow of Herfkens and son, 1859. Oblong concertina-fold book (9 × 18.5 cm). With 32 wood-engraved views, 
each measuring 7.5 × 18 cm, coloured by a contemporary hand. Contemporary gold-blocked red cloth. € 1500

Rare first edition of a charming hand-coloured panoramic view of the city of Utrecht, consisting of 32 separate leaves hinged together like 
an accordion, a so called “leporello” or “concertina-fold” book. The panoramic view starts at the “Witte-vrouwen-barrière” and shows, 
among other things, the Willemskazerne, Wolvenplein, Plompetorengracht, Begijnen bolwerk, Barthelomeus Gasthuis, Geertekerk, 
Diakonessenhuis, Tolsteeg, Sterrenkundig observatorium, Lepelenburg, and more. The illustrations are drawn from the opposite side 
of the city’s canal, providing a 360-degree view of the centre of the city, depicting both public and private buildings as well as the parks 
designed by the famous architect Zocher, replacing the former city walls which had been demolished in the 1830’s and 1840’s. The total 
length of the panorama is almost 5.8 meters.
Separated at one hinge, breaking the panorama in half, slightly browned. Binding slightly rubbed along the extremities, but still in very 
good condition.

 WorldCat (4 copies). ☞ More on our website

Fine untrimmed copy of a pilot guide, with coloured maps and aquatint profiles

57.  B O U G A R D, René and John Thomas S E R R E S. The little sea torch: or, true guide for coasting pilots.
London, J. Debrett for the “author” [Serres], G. & W. Nicol, et al. [printed by T. Rickaby], 1801. Large 2° (47 × 30 cm). 
With 20 numbered aquatint plates containing 137 coastal profiles, and 12 partly numbered engraved plates containing 
24 maps of port cities, harbours, islands and the Strait of Gibraltar. All coastal profiles and maps beautifully and subtly 
coloured by a contemporary hand. Contemporary boards. € 14 500

First English edition, with aquatint profiles, of Bougard’s Le Petit Flambeau de la Mer, a marine pilot guide to coastal navigation originally 
published in 1684 and extensively revised for the present edition by Serres. The coastal profiles cover the British Isles, Spain, Portugal, Italy 
and France, and the islands included among the maps include Corsica, Malta and Corfu. The coastal profiles show many spectacular cliffs 
and rock formations, numerous light-houses (an important source for their history), fortresses and occasionally other buildings, as well 
as ships and smaller boats, a large view of the whole 
city of La Valette on Malta, and even three smoking 
volcanoes (Vesuvius, Stromboli and Etna). The text 
includes information on the Barbary Coast, and 
islands and coasts en route to the East Indies. This 
is the first major revision to the maps and views of 
the Petit Flambeau, which saw only minor changes 
of content from 1684 to 1716 and no more in the 
editions (to 1789) before the present.
With a contemporary owner’s signature on the title-
page (Peter Rye) and the lovely armorial bookplate 
of the Philadelphia publisher and bibliophile 
Moncure Biddle (1882–ca. 1952). Spine subtly 
restored, but otherwise fine and wholy untrimmed.

VI, 144, [5] pp. Abbey, England 344; Cat. NHSM, p. 218; 
Pastoureau, Bougard N (5 copies); Phillips & LeGear 2852. ☞ 
More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I81FAMEX9DBV.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S2773.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S2773.html
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Napoleon Bonaparte’s ambitions in the East

58.  Jean C H A N L A I R E , Pierre Gregoire and Edme 
M E N T E L L E . Carte du théâtre de la Guerre en Orient.
Paris, Chanlaire & Mentelle, 1798–1799. Original outline co-
lour. Dissected and laid on linen in two sections, 880 × 940 
mm & 660 × 940 mm. € 28 000

A two-sheet wall map showing Prussia, Turkey, Egypt and Abyssinia in 
the west, and the Aral Sea in Kazakhstan, Persia, Arabia and Somalia 
in the east. Two inset maps show the routes from Siré to Gondar and 
from Gondar to the sources of the Nile. According to the inscription, 
the map is based on that of “the late J. B. Laborde” ( Jean-Benjamin 
de Laborde [1734–94], a traveller and musician), with amendments; 
however we have been unable to trace a map of the region by him. 
– The vast map was published to satisfy French interest when their 
seemingly-unstoppable General Bonaparte turned his attention to the 
conquest of Egypt in 1798. Already Napoleon had captured Malta en 
route to Egypt, and the oval title vignette shows him overseeing the 
burial of the French dead under Pompey’s Pillar after the capture of 
the important port city of Alexandria ( July 1798). – After the defeat 
of the Mameluk army at the Battle of the Pyramids it was Napoleon’s 
intention to subdue the rest of the Ottoman Empire before moving to 
threaten British interests in India. However,
as the political situation in Paris was deteriorating, Napoleon decided 
to leave his army in Egypt in 1799, returning to France to become 
First Consul. His army was less fortunate, surrendering to the British 
at Alexandria in 1801. – This map is very scarce: the French citizens’ 
interest in maps of the Orient evaporated as quickly as Napoleon’s.

 Not in Al Ankary; Atabey; Gulf in Historic Maps. ☞ More on our website

A rare pocket atlas for officers and travellers, with 25 maps

59.  [AT L A S – EUR O P E]. C L EY N H E NS, Bernardus. Accuraat geografisch kaart-boekje of zak-atlas van het 
keyzerryk en geheel Duytsland, de Oostenrykse Nederlanden, …
Haarlem, Bernardus Cleynhens, [ca. 1747?]. Small 8° (16 × 10 cm). With 25 double-page engraved maps (2 overview maps), 
and an engraved plate with 8 scales, all hand-coloured, partly in outline. Half textured red cloth (ca. 1860?). € 5000

A surprisingly rare pocket atlas illustrating the theatre of the “tegen-
woordigen” (present) war, probably meaning the War of the Austrian 
Succession (1740–1748) but possibly the Seven Years’ War (1756–
1763). The title-page notes that it is suited for officers, travellers and 
lovers of geography to carry in a pocket. The text (in Dutch) gives a 
geographic description only of “Duytsland” (Germany), including 
Austria, Bohemia and a few other areas, whereas the maps also cover 
the Low Countries, the English Channel, northwest France and to the 
east as far as Warsaw, Krakow and Belgrade. The 23 detail maps were 
designed so that they could be assembled with the key map to make a 
single wall map, whose cartographic image would measure 53 × 90 cm.
With a contemporary owner’s, bookplate, embossed stamp and 
library labels. With the text leaves somewhat browned, not affecting 
the maps or the plate with scales, and the first 2 leaves slightly worn, 
but generally in good condition.

40, 23, [1 blank] pp. plus maps and plate of scales. Koeman I, Cle 1; STCN (2 
copies); WorldCat (2 copies). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I7CFW4AYG398.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/17253.html
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Beautifully coloured composite atlas

60.  [DA N C K E RTS, A L L A R D, VI S S C H E R , D E WIT, M O RT I E R and others]. Atlas.
[Amsterdam, Theodorus and Cornelis III Danckerts?, ca. 1706 (dated maps 1694–1706)]. Imperial 2° (53.5 × 33.5 cm). 
Composite atlas, with an engraved title-page, 43 double-page engraved maps and 4 double-page engraved tables, all 
beautifully coloured in a consistent and balanced manner by a contemporary hand, probably in the workshop of the 
publisher. With maps by Johannes, Justus, Theodorus and Cornelis III Danckerts, Carel and Abraham Allard, Nico-
laas Visscher I & II, Frederik de Wit, Pieter Mortier, Caspar Specht and even Alexis-Hubert Jaillot in Paris. Modern 
maroon sheepskin. € 48 500

A splendid composite atlas in a beautiful and well-balanced colouring, 
probably from a single professional workshop, including the work of 
Johannes Danckerts, Justus Danckerts, Theodorus Danckerts, Cornelis 
Danckerts, Carel Allard, Abraham Allard, Nicolaas Visscher I & II, Frederik 
de Wit, Pieter Mortier, Caspar Specht) and even a map of North America by 
Alexis-Hubert Jaillot in Paris.
The makeup of the atlas resembles that of one published by Theodorus and 
Cornelis III Danckerts sometime between 1703 and 1713 (Koeman, Dan 4). 
Not only do 13 of the present 20 Danckerts maps and plates appear in that 
atlas, but it also apparently begins with the same allegorical title-page, drawn 
by Gerard van Houten and engraved by Petrus Schenk I and ends with the 
same plate of flags. Both include Cornelis Danckerts’s Nieuw Aerdsch Pleyn, a 
world map in an equidistant polar projection. Although nearly half the maps 
in the present atlas are by the Danckerts family, several of the most recent 
maps in the atlas are by Pieter Mortier, but given the strong French flavour 
of his atlases, the present does not seem to fit into his oeuvre.
With the title-page somewhat tattered and with a restoration affecting the 
end of the banderole, but generally in good condition, with occasional minor 
tears and folds. A composite atlas apparently assembled and coloured by an 
Amsterdam map publisher ca. 1706.
A complete list of the maps is available on request.

 Cf. Koeman, Dan 4. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C1QCZY8IDX6N.html
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Unique hand-coloured copy of Dapper’s famous description of Africa

61.  DA P P E R , Olfert. Naukeurige beschrijvinge der Afrikaensche gewesten van Egypten, Barbaryen, Lybien, 
Biledulgerid, Negroslant, Guinea, Ethiopiën, Abyssinie: vertoont in de benamingen, grenspalen, revieren, steden, 
gewassen, dieren, zeeden, drachten, talen, rijkdommen, godsdiensten en heerschappyen. ...
Including: Naukeurige beschrijvinge der Afrikaensche eylanden ...
Amsterdam, Jacob van Meurs, 1676. 3 works in 1 volume. Folio (33 × 22 cm). With a richly engraved allegorical fron-
tispiece, a large folding engraved map of Africa (44.5 × 56 cm), 14 double-page engraved maps of parts of Africa and 
the adjacent islands, 27 double-page and 1 larger folding engraved plates and views, and 55 half-page engraved views, 
plans, illustrations of costumes, animals, plants, etc. in the text. All illustrations coloured by a contemporary hand. 
Contemporary vellum at a later date with elaborate blind-tooled decorations, including oriental portraits. With 2 
decorated brass clasps, signed B–I. € 85 000

First impression of the second revised Dutch edition of Dapper’s famous description of Africa. The Amsterdam author Olfert Dapper 
(1636–1689) was celebrated by his contemporaries for his descriptions of far away lands. He started his writing career with a description 
of Amsterdam, the city where he lived all his life. His description of the entire continent of Africa and its islands was first published in 
1668, which was still early in his career. It is now accepted as his best work and was translated into German and English in 1670, and into 
French in 1686. The present second edition appeared in 1676 and was much enlarged.
Dapper’s attention was mainly drawn to the Islamic North of Africa, with extensive and thorough descriptions of the area between 
Morocco and Egypt (with a magnificent illustration of pyramids) and the Ethiopian Empire (Abyssinia). Its maps of the whole of Africa, 
Egypt and Ethiopia include the Arabian peninsula as far as the Persian Gulf and provide a detailed display of the Red Sea. A highlight 
is the impressive double-page plate with a view of a Hajj pilgrim caravan from Cairo to Mecca
Of special interest are the book’s abundant, exact and finely executed illustrations. Even more so because in the present copy they are 
coloured by a contemporary hand, which is extremely rare and perhaps unique for this work. The illustrations include engraved maps 
of the states, provinces, and towns, engraved plates and a large number of engravings in the text representing the residents, the lesser 
known plants and animals.
Dapper’s interdisciplinary approach was innovative. He compiled his description of Africa from various sources, including unpublished 
Dutch reports and eye-witness accounts, most of them now lost or scarce, which makes this early work on Africa of enduring value for 
the history of the continent.
Faded manuscript title on spine. Covers and spine slightly rubbed, clasps reattached, new ties. Otherwise in very good condition.

[6], 428, 349, [16]; [1], 121, [4] pp. Cox 1, 361; Gay, L’Afrique, 219; Mendelssohn I, p. 413–4; Tiele 298. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45201.html
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Beautiful atlas of the Land van Voorne, in full contemporary colour

62.  D I J C K  (DYC K ), Hey-
man van. Voorne caart-boeck 
van alle de dorpen, en polders 
gelegen inden lande van Oost, 
ende West Voorne, mitsgaders 
over Flacquée.
[Netherlands, ca. 1701]. Imperial 
2° (ca. 55 × 38 cm). Etched dou-
ble-page title-page by Romeyn 
de Hooghe, dated “1701”, and 
32 engraved double-page maps 
(numbered I–VI, A–F and 1–9) 
engraved by Jan Stemmers and 
etched by Jan and Caspar Luyken 
after drawings by A. Steyaart, all 
in beautiful contemporary co-
louring. Contemporary red half 
sheepskin. € 25 000

First and only edition of a splendid atlas in full contemporary colour. In 1695, the “Land van Voorne” commissioned the surveyor Heyman van 
Dijck to map the territory of Voorne (South Holland). Romeyn de Hooghe was requested to decorate the maps, but would eventually only 
execute the title-page, a typical example of his rich allegorical imagery, decorated with the coats of arms of the administrators of Voorne, with the 
arms of the “Opperdijkgraaf ”, Jacob Frederik baron van Beyeren van Schagen, prominently placed in the centre. Jan and Caspar Luyken adorned 
the highly detailed maps with the coat of arms of the region depicted, often against the background of a rustic scene. The Land van Voorne 
was a historical region (in South Holland, today part of the islands Voorne-Putten and Goeree-Overfklakkee. It was divided into Oost – and 
West-Voorne and (part of ) “Over Flacquee”. The atlas follows this division and includes three sections, each preceded by a general map followed 
by detail maps of the several administrative units, including Rockanje, Nieuwenhoorn, Hellevoetsluis, Goedereede, Dirksland and Melissant.
A few small tears repaired with tape, some old restorations, a few sewing supports broken, so that the binding structure is clearly visible 
between maps F and 1. The binding scuffed and worn. Overall in good condition. A striking atlas with beautifully decorated maps, in 
contemporary colouring.

 Donkersloot-de Vrij 247; Klaversma & Hannema 1466; Verkruijsse, Romeyn de Hooghe, 1701.08. ☞ More on our website

Highly decorative celestial chart

63.  D OPPE L M AYR , Johann Gabriel. Hemisphaerium coeli bo-
reale in quo fixarum loca secundum eclipticae ductum ad an[n]um 
1730 completum exhibentur.
[Nürnberg, Heirs of Homann, 1742]. Engraved celestial chart (50 × 59 
cm), wholly coloured by a contemporary hand. Framed (69 × 77 cm).
 € 1750

Beautifully engraved and hand-coloured celestial chart by the Nuremberg astron-
omer and professor of mathematics Johann Gabriel Doppelmayr (1677–1750). In 
the beginning of the 18th-century Doppelmayr worked closely with the cartogra-
pher Johann Baptist Homann (1664–1724). Together, they produced a number 
of atlases including the famous Atlas coelestis (1742), a collection of diagrams 
with explanations intended as an introduction to the fundamentals of astronomy.

“This map of the northern hemisphere sky includes the Ptolemaic constellations and a number of the newly-designed ones. The eight northern 
hemisphere constellations, introduced by Johannes Hevelius in the previous century, are depicted. Mons Maenalus (at lower left), strictly speaking 
is not a constellation in its own right but part of Boötes. Boötes is seen standing on the mountain of Arcadia in the central Peloponnese” (Stott).
A very good copy.

 D.J. Warner, The sky explored: celestial cartography 1500–1800 (1979), p. 64, no. 1C; cf. C. Stott, Celestial charts (1991), pp. 92–93 (1745 Ottens ed.); for Doppelmayr: 
DSB IV, p. 166. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H6UF29H7UBNX.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/91ICJF99UI2F.html
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Finely engraved wall map of the Rijnland water district

64.  [M A P – N ET H E R L A N D S – R I J N L A N D]. [D O U, Jan Jansz., Steven van B R O E C K HU YS E N 
and Melchior B O L ST R A]. ’T Hooge Heemraedschap van Rhynland.
[Amsterdam, Isaak Tirion], 1746. Very large engraved wall map 
of the Rijnland water district in 12 map sheets and 1 title-sheet, 
the title-sheet divided into 3 strips, the whole mounted on 
cloth (measuring 185 × 169 cm as assembled). Coloured and 
shellacked by a contemporary hand, with gold for the lettering 
of the title and the coat of arms. With the water board’s coat of 
arms, and two decorative cartouches listing the members of the 
water board in 1687 and 1746. Framed. € 7500

Third state (extensively corrected and updated) of a finely engraved wall 
map of the Rijnland water district in Holland, including the cities of 
Amsterdam, Haarlem, Leiden and (on the district border) The Hague. At 
a scale of about 1:30,000 it shows the entire district and some surrounding 
land in great detail, with the fortifications and (outside the cities) the indi-
vidual houses, windmills, churches and other buildings shown, besides the 
roads, paths, waterways, and the individual parcels of land in the polders. 
In 1745 the Rijnland waterboard ordered the surveyor Melchior Bolstra 
to correct the outdated map of Dou and Broeckhuysen of 1647, which 
had been slightly revised in 1687. The results of Bolstra’s new survey were 
engraved on the original plates by David Coster.
Evenly browned, except along the edges of the sheets, and some small smudges. Good copy of a large wall map of the Rijnland water 
district.

 Donkersloot-De Vrij 715. ☞ More on our website

Pocket atlas of the Low Countries

65.  E LWE , Jan Barend. Compleete zak-atlas, van de zeventien Nederlandsche provinciën, begreepen in XXXI ... 
in ‘t koper gebragte kaarten.
Amsterdam, Jan Barend Elwe and Dirk Meland Langeveld, 1786. 8°. With double-page engraved title-page, 29 folding 
engraved maps and 2 folding engraved tables, all coloured by a contemporary hand. Contemporary half calf, rebacked 
with the original gold-tooled backstrip. € 2950

Second enlarged edition of a pocket atlas of the Low Countries with attrac-
tively coloured maps. The introduction deals with geography in general, and 
also gives a description of the different parts of the Low Countries. It has been 
expanded with a list of departures of canal boats and ferries as well as a list of 
inns. The atlas begins with a world map in two hemispheres and four maps of 
the continents, all updated in accordance with the latest discoveries of Captain 
Cook, followed by maps of individual provinces of the Dutch Republic and 
the Southern Netherlands, and finally two distance tables of cities in the Low 
Countries. The map of the Americas numbers the thirteen new United States 
and names them in a key at the side, and the text refers to the American inde-
pendence as a momentous event that expands the boundaries of freedom and 
discusses the close relations with the Dutch Republic.
With a Chinese ownership seal stamped in red ink on the flyleaf. The second 
distance table has been inserted from another copy and its colouring differs 
slightly from the first, and one text leaf has small tears repaired, obscuring a few 
words. Otherwise a very good copy, with only a few minor spots and marginal 
water stains.

243, [1] pp. text Koeman, E & L 2; Phillips & LeGear 9084. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D7SAVNYD4ZB1.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S1684.html
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The largest photograph in the world: never seen on the market

66.  [F R A M AUR O Mappa Mundi – Carlo NAYA]. [Life-size photograph of the Fra Mauro 
map of the world].
Venice, Carlo Naya, ca. 1871. Hand-coloured photograph, ca. 223 × 223 cm. Mounted and framed.
 € 280 000

A life-sized, hand-coloured photograph of the famous world map made around 1450 by Fra Mauro, the greatest 
medieval map of the world and the largest surviving European map of such an early date: an astonishing accom-
plishment of art history, cartography and photography. Perhaps the largest photograph ever made at the time, the 
“Naya Fra Mauro” belongs to a class of colossal early photographs that includes Eadweard Muybridge’s 13-sheet 
panorama of San Francisco (1878) – though each sheet measured only about 46 × 55 cm – and George R. Lawrence’s 
photograph of the Alton Limited on a 244 × 137 cm glass plate (1899). It also appears to be the first large-format 
map produced photographically.
Fra Mauro’s map is “considered the greatest memorial of medieval cartography” (Almagià). Containing hundreds 
of detailed illustrations and some 3000 descriptive texts, it was the most detailed repres-entation of the world so far 
produced. It remains one of the most important works in the history of cartography, marking the end of Bible-based 
geography in Europe and the new embrace of more scientific methods that placed accuracy ahead of religious or 
traditional beliefs. Strikingly, it is oriented with south at the top, recalling the Arabic tradition and more specifically 
al-Idrisi’s famous 12th century world map, copies of which Fra Mauro may have known: Europe is shown at the foot, 
and Africa and Asia dominate the image, with Arabia (not Jerusalem) at the centre. Fra Mauro incorporated “the 
discoveries of Marco Polo and the Portuguese” as well as “many countries later known, which the learned monk 
doubtless shaped after ideas gathered from the oral narratives of occasional travellers” (Müller). Much of the map’s 
novel information was lost to early modern cartographers when printed Ptolemy atlases proliferated in the final 
decades of the 15th century, replacing the manuscript mappa mundi tradition.
Today the original Fra Mauro Map, drawn on vellum, is held by the Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana in Venice and 
shown at the Museo Correr. The British antiquarian William Frazer prepared an impressive manuscript facsimile in 
1804, now in the British Library; a large engraving was made in Paris in 1849, and in 1869 the Venetian bookseller 
Münster produced the first photographic reproduction, albeit at a much smaller scale, measuring a mere 62 × 68 cm. 
Carlo Naya’s monumental Fra Mauro photograph renders the map in its full original size. Although it is mentioned 
in a number of books on early Italian photography, it was always extremely rare: the only photographic copies of 
the map ever to have surfaced in the trade were that of Münster (lot 1581 at the 1884 sale of the library of Henry 
C. Murphy, US ambassador to the Netherlands under Lincoln) and the more common four-print photofacsimile 
published in 1879 by Ongania (E. P. Goldschmidt, cat. 22, London 1930, lot 32). By contrast, Naya’s magnum opus 
was never sold except through his own concern. The Royal Geographical Society was presented with a specimen 
in 1873 (the gift of John Benjamin Heath, once Governor of the Bank of England), and the British Library holds 
another, as does the Marciana (all uncoloured). National Library of Wales, Aberystwyth, has a very fragile and faded 
example, cut into 16 sheets and mounted on modern paperboard.
Carlo Naya (1816–82) was an Italian photographer known for his fine views of Venice. He settled there in 1856, 
opening a photo studio that catered to “grand tourists” who wished to take home mementoes of the city’s spectacular 
art and architecture. His mappa mundi photograph was prepared around 1871 under the supervision of the Venice-
based English historical scholar Rawdon Brown (1806–83), a friend of Ruskin’s. Naya exhibited his photograph at 
the 1873 World’s Fair in Vienna, winning a medal for it. In the 1880s the Nayas were still advertising the map, the 
pride of the company, as a “fac-simile of the Planisphere of Fra Mauro A.D. 1459, the largest photograph hitherto 
made (a square 7 ft. 4 inch)”. It was priced at a stupendous 200 francs. After Naya’s death, his wife and then her 
second husband continued his studio for three and a half decades.
With ink stamps of the publisher Osvaldo Böhm on the back of the photograph, who bought most of Naya’s archive 
when the family closed the shop in 1918. Later the photograph was part of the collection of Dr. Edward Luther 
Stevenson (1858–1944), one of the most important scholars of early cartography active at the end of the 19th and 
the first half of the 20th century. Stevenson was responsible for numerous carto-bibliographic books, including 
the first translation of Ptolemy into English, as well as a series of impressive facsimile maps. Stevenson, who viewed 
reproductions as integral to the study of early cartography, committed himself to building an unparalleled collection 
of photographs of early maps and globes. Much of his collection was donated to Yale University after his death, 
but the present item comes from a large corpus of photos, manuscripts and related material retained by the family. 
In very good condition.

 Almagià, Monumenta cartographica vaticana, vol. 1 (1944); Becchetti, Fotografi e fotografia in Italia 1839–1880 (1978), p. 124; Falchetta, 
Storia del Mappamondo di Fra’ Mauro (2016); Müller, Venice: her art-treasures and historical associations: a guide to the city (1873) p. 113; 
Zannier, Venice: the Naya collection (1981). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45274.html
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A charming watercolour with a sunny view of the river Vecht

67.  [M A A R S S E N]. G E L K E S, J.J. van der. View of the river Vecht near Maarssen between the manor houses 
Huis Ter Meer and Huis Ten Bosch.
[Maarssen?], [ca. 1770/80]. 19.5 × 28.5 cm. Beautiful watercolour drawing showing a view of the river Vecht near 
Maarssen.  € 4950

Nicely executed original watercolour drawing showing a sunny view 
of the river Vecht near Maarssen (in the Dutch province of Utrecht 
between Utrecht and the IJsselmeer), between the manor houses 
“Huis ter Meer” and “Huis Ten Bosch” with two small leisure boats 
and on the right river bank a man on horseback draws a river barge from 
Amsterdam to Utrecht. An angler fishes from the left bank.
The artist J.J. van der Gelkes, noted on a typewritten label pasted to the 
passe-partout, is further unknown and untraced. The Utrecht Archives 
have a black and white photograph of this watercolour, but the location 
of the original location was “unknown”.
Fine watercolour.

 https://hetutrechtsarchief.nl, cat. no. 107604 (black & white photo). ☞ More on 
our website

Manuscript atlas and ownership records of parcels in the Prins Willem polder

68.  [AT L A S – N ET H E R L A N D S – Z E E L A N D]. G E R S O M, Gerrit van. Caerte en omlooper van Prins 
Willem Polder. Bedijkt anno 1650 en 1651. Bij een versamelt en na neerstigh. ondersoek t’samen gestelt door Gerrit 
van Gersom dijkgraef van desen polder, anno 1723.
[Oostburg?], 1723. Royal 2° (41 × 27.5 cm). With a hand-coloured title-page, a large folding map of the dikes along the border 
of the polder, a large folding general map of the polder showing the numbered parcels at a scale of about 1:18,000, and 17 
folding detail maps showing the individual plots within the parcels at a larger scale, all executed in brown ink and watercolours 
and tipped onto the fore-edges of 19 of the 144 numbered text leaves. Contemporary sheepskin parchment. € 9500

Extraordinary manuscript atlas and register of land ownership for the “Gecombineerde Prins Willem Polder” (combined Prince William 
polder) in Zeeuws-Vlaanderen (the parts of Flanders situated in the province of Zeeland in the Dutch Republic), north and west of the town of 
Oostburg, in the southwest corner of the Netherlands. It documents the individual plots of land within the polder and records the owners who 
acquired each plot when the polder was first laid out in 1650 and 1651, and the owners in 1723. Atlases of this type were drawn up by land-owning 
corporations or polder authorities for the proper administration of land taxes, and provide one of the most complete and accurate records of land 
ownership. They generally remained in the archives of the institutions until destroyed or turned over to the governmental archives, so that they 
rarely come on the market. The present atlas of the Generale Prins Willempolder in Zeeland is therefore an extremely rare primary source for 
the social, economic and topographic history of the region, the history of the Dutch battle against the sea and the genealogy of the land owners. 
It was compiled by Gerrit van Gersom, then dijkgraaf (the official charged with oversite of a polder and its dikes) for the Prins Willempolder.
Most of the first map is detached and several have tears, creases or tattered edges, sometimes crudely repaired, but most remain in good or 
very good condition. The paperboard 
core of the front board is lost, leaving 
the limp sheepskin, and the binding is 
soiled and tattered, with some tears, 
chips and broken sewing supports. 
An essential primary source for the 
history, topography and genealogy of 
the Prins Willempolder in Zeeuws-
Vlaanderen, in the southwest corner 
of the Netherlands, near the coast 
and the Belgian border.

151 ll. (ll. 1 & 145–151 blank). ☞ More 
on our website

https://hetutrechtsarchief.nl
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/93S96RRZH1LS.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/93S96RRZH1LS.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/3458.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/3458.html


cartography & topography 59

Goos’s West-Indische paskaert in its very rare first state: a monumental nautical chart  
of the Atlantic Ocean on vellum in Mercator projection, used by the WIC

69.  G O O S, Pieter. West-Indische Paskaert waer in de graden der breedde over wederzijden van de middellijn was-
sende so vergrooten dat die geproportioneert sijn tegen hunne nevenstaende graden de lengde. Vertonende behalve[n] 
Europaes zuydelijcste alle de zeekusten van Africa en America begrepen in ‘t Octroy bij de H.M.H. Staten Generael 
der vereenichde Nederl. verleent aende Generale West Indische Compagnie. Mitsgaders die van Peru en Chili inde 
groote Zuyd-Zee.
Amsterdam, Pieter Goos, 
[ca. 1660]. Printed on 
vellum (ca. 80 × 98 cm) 
from one large copper-
plate engraving, partly co-
loured by a contemporary 
hand.  € 185 000

The West-Indische Paskaert 
engraved by Pieter Goos, in its 
rare first state, a nautical chart 
prepared for the Dutch West 
India Company (WIC) as an 
aid to crossing the Atlantic 
Ocean to the trading regions 
of the Americas and visiting 
trading posts in Africa. It 
shows parts of the east coast 
of North America, both 
coasts of South America, 
Mediterranean Europe and 
the west coast of Africa. Many 
West-Indische Paskaerten, as 
these navigational charts were 
called, were reprinted over 
and over from new states of the copperplates. For more than a century Dutch and foreign sea farers profited from their use on transat-
lantic journeys. The great cartographer Willem Jansz. Blaeu (1571–1638) published the first West-Indische Paskaert around 1630 using 
manuscript charts and other documents of the Atlantic and its coasts, including information provided by the Dutch WIC navigators who 
sailed these routes. Being one of the first practical uses of the Mercator projection, Blaeu’s small-scale nautical chart was the first useful 
chart for crossing the Atlantic Ocean, making it easier to plot a straight line course for long distances on one map. Around 1660 Pieter 
Goos engraved four large navigation charts on new copperplates, including the plate for his present West-Indische Paskaert. The present 
copy shows the plate in its first state, the only copperplate that Goos actually engraved himself.
Pieter Goos (ca. 1616–1675) was a Dutch cartographer, engraver and printer and publisher of maps and atlases, whose father Abraham 
Goos (ca. 1590–1643) published many globes and maps together with Jodocus Hondius and Johannes Janssonius. He was especially known 
for his sea charts and his Zee-atlas ofte water-wereld (first edition 1666), one of the best maritime atlases of its time. Goos’s West-Indische 
Paskaert in its present first state is of the utmost rarity: 8 other copies are known and only 4 on vellum.
The West-Indische Paskaert remained one of the maps for the Dutch West India Company’s most important nautical charts for decades, 
with several important map printers and publishers producing editions from various plates that went through numerous states. The present 
nautical chart therefore not only bears beautiful witness to the golden age of Dutch maritime history, exploration and cartography; it is 
also a very rare vellum copy showing the first state of the copperplate engraved by Goos himself.
The map has been professionally restored, with the tears along the edges repaired and the brittle parts reinforced with Japanese paper, 
and the map mounted on museum-quality preservation corrugated board which in turn is mounted on museum-quality honeycomb 
board. Somewhat faded, with a water stain in the left part, some smaller stains, the foot a little frayed (hardly affecting the map) and a 
little dust-soiled, but overall in good condition. a very rare state, the first state of the Goos’s copperplate nautical chart of the Atlantic 
in its rare first state and printed on vellum.

 Burden II, 442 (misdated ca. 1674); Schilder & Kok, Goos 4.1 (8 copies, incl. 2 on paper, 1 missing, 1 incomplete); cf Schilder, Monumenta, 63 (other states), 63.4 
(the 1675 Blaeu-Goos state); for the use of nautical charts: Koeman, “17e eeuwse Hollandse bijdragen in de kartering van de Amerikaanse kusten”, in: Caert thresoor 1 
(1982), pp. 50–51; Schilder & Van Egmond, “Maritime cartography in the Low Countries during the Renaissance”, in: The history of cartography, volume 3: cartography 
in the European Renaissance (2007), pp. 1425–1426. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46196.html


cartography & topography60

Rare aquatint view of Paviljoen Welgelegen (Haarlem)

70.  [H A A R L E M]. K RU Y F F, Cornelis de & Frederik Christiaan B I E RWE I L E R . Vue du Pavillon de Har-
lem, prise vis à vis du bois.
Amsterdam, F. Buffa et fils, [1830–1850]. Framed (61,5 × 75,5 cm). € 6000

Hand-coloured aquatint view of the royal palace Paviljoen Welgelegen near 
Haarlem, originally built for the banker Henry Hope (1735–1811). The building 
was converted into a palace under King Louis Bonaparte and later become 
the property of the Dutch royal family and used as the residence of the King’s 
mother. After her death in 1820, Welgelegen was unused until 1838 when it 
became a museum for contemporary art.
The palace was drawn by Cornelis de Kruyff (1774–1828), who is primarily 
known for several drawings of Amsterdam. In 1824 he exhibited two 
drawings of the royal palaces of Het Loo and Soestdijk at the art exhibition in 
Amsterdam. The firm of Buffa and sons would publish prints after drawings by 
De Kruyff of several royal palaces in the 1820s, first as smaller engravings in Vues 
choisies d’Amsterdam et ses environs (1824–1825) and later as larger aquatints.
Christiaan Frederik Bierweiler (1783–1831) was an Amsterdam-born engraver 
who spent most of the first quarter of the 19th century abroad. Only returning to Amsterdam in 1827, it is probably that he prepared the 
current print between 1827 and the year of his death 1831.
In good condition with a few stains.

 For Bierweiler: Scheen 1981, p. 42; for De Kruyff: Scheen 1981, p. 294; Van Eijnden & Van der Willigen III, p. 160 & IV, pp. 205–206; cf. Atlas van Stolk 5924; 
Landwehr, Coloured plates 339. ☞ More on our website

A magnificent copy of a classic world atlas, hand-coloured and sumptuously bound

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/CBB9IRRBPUPB.html
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71.  H O M A N N , Johann Baptist. 
Grosser Atlas über die gantze Welt.
Nuremberg, Homann heirs (printed 
by Johann Heinrich Gottfried Biel-
ing), 1737[–1762]. Folio (34 × 53.5 
cm). Letterpress title-page printed in 
red and black with an engraved map 
of the northern hemisphere in a polar 
projection, engraved frontispiece with 
a globe and a dozen allegorical figures 
(with a decorated cartouche at the foot 
giving the title in Latin), engraved por-
trait of Homann by Johann Wilhelm 
Winter after Johannes Kenckel, and 98 
engraved maps (93 double-page, 1 larg-
er folding in 2 sheets and 4 half-page 
together on a double-page plate) many 
with further inset maps and/or views, 
all with decorated cartouches, often 
with pictorial decoration or coats of 
arms; and 3 double-page engraved 
tables of topographic data. With the 
engraved title-page and all maps and 
tables (except for the small north 
polar projection on the letterpress ti-
tle-page) coloured by an 18th-century 
hand, the maps in part or in outline. 
Gold-tooled red morocco (ca. 1800?) 
in a neo-classical style, from the work-
shop of or in the style of Georg Fried-
rich Krauss (Vienna). € 85 000

The Lord Wardington copy of the last 
edition (1737 with later substitutions by 
the publisher, probably issued ca. 1762) of 
Germany’s most famous 18th-century world 
atlas in an exceptionally fine binding, com-
missioned in Vienna around 1800, and with 
the frontispiece and all maps coloured by an 
18th-century hand. After a 40-page intro-
duction and descriptions by Johann Gabriel 
Doppelmayr, the atlas contains a celestial 
chart in 2 hemispheres (with pictorial constellations) surrounded by 6 smaller cosmological diagrams; a Copernican solar system; a 
world map in eastern and western hemispheres plus 4 smaller projections (2 polar and 2 centred on Europe and the South Pacific); the 
usual maps of the continents and numerous regions in Europe (including postal maps and maps of river valleys); but also maps of the 
Black Sea and surroundings (including one with the whole of Turkey); Egypt; the Persian (Iranian) Empire; the Ottoman Empire with 
the Arabian peninsula and the Gulf; China; Mexico, the Caribbean and most of what is now the United States; and 4 half-page maps 
of British colonies in America (together on a double-page plate).
From the collection of Christopher Henry Beaumont Pease, Lord Wardington (1924–2005), Sotheby’s 18 Oct. 2005, lot 193. Some maps 
are bound out of order (5 groups in reverse order, giving 1–51, 62–52, 72–63, 82–73, 92–83, 100–93, plus 30 & 31 interchanged). Without 
maps 17 and 22 (Orleans and Lyonnais, but with a 1762 map of the latter with a part of the former), 5 maps very slightly shaved at the head 
or foot (just touching the outside of the border or the top of the lettering above the border at the head, but with no significant loss), a 
small tear repaired in the letterpress title-page, some edges slightly frayed, but still in very good condition. An outstanding example of 
Homann’s great atlas in an extraordinary binding.

[3], [1 blank], 40 pp. plus frontispiece, portrait and 99 double-page plates. Shirley, pp. 542–565; Tooley, Dictionary of map makers, p. 308; cf. davidrumsey.com 
(1716 ed., with additions); not in http://baskes.com; for the author: Neue Deutsche Biographie. ☞ More on our website

davidrumsey.com
http://baskes.com
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45205.html
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63 delicate watercolour views of Switzerland and England

72.  [S W I T Z E R L A N D  – E N G L A N D ]. H V M . 
[Album with 63 watercolour views of Switzerland and 
England].
Switzerland and England, 1857–1868. Oblong 2° (28 × 35 
cm). With 63 watercolours on wove paper, inserted into 
an album via small slits in each corner. Some captioned in 
English below. With on paste-down and watercolours 8, 31 
and 58 the unidentified monogram “HVM”. Contemporary 
dark purple, tanned sheepskin. € 4500

Album with delicate watercolours, apparently made during a voyage 
through Switzerland and England, by the unidentified “HVM”. 
The first 21 watercolours depict views of Switzerland, showing 
mountains, valleys, lakes, small villages and some churches, a few 
dated [18]59. The drawings are captioned in English with pencil on 
the album leaves. Areas included are Luzern, Hospental, Andermatt, 
Interlaken, Zermatt (with three views of the Matterhorn) and some 
others. The following plates show views of England’s country side, 
most of them captioned with pencil and some dated in the years 
between 1857 and 1868.
A few watercolours removed (5 or 6), some album leaves very 
slightly foxed, the binding rubbed along the extremities, but the 
watercolours themselves remain in very good condition.

 ☞ More on our website

The most spectacular marine atlas ever published:  
a magnificent copy with noble provenance

73.  JA I L L OT, Hunter and Pierre M O RT I E R . Neptunus, de Fransche, of nieuwe atlas van de zeekarten, opge-
nommen en gegraveerd door uitsrukkelyke order des Konings, tot het gebruik van zyne zeemachten … Overgezien … 
door de Heeren Pene, Cassini, en anderen. = Zee atlas tot het gebruik van de vlooten des Konings van Groot Britanje 
… – Vervolg van de Neptunus, of zee atlas van de nieuwe zee-karten; opgenomen door uitdrukkelyke order der Kon-
ingen van Portugaal … En in’t light gebraght door de sorge van wylen d’Heer d’Ablancourt …
Amsterdam, Pieter Mortier, 1693–1700. 3 parts in 2 volumes. Double Elephant 2° (65 × 52.5 cm). With richly engraved 
allegorical frontispiece by Jan van Vianen, large engraving of a sailing ship on title-page, engraved plates include scales 
of various units, an admiral’s ship and a series of 18 numbered ships, 12 plates of flags, double-page nautical chart of 
the world, and 29 double-page nautical charts of the coasts of Europe; beautiful engraved frontispiece by Romeyn de 
Hooghe, large engraving of a sailing ship on title-page and 9 full-page and double-page nautical charts of the coasts of 
the English Channel, including a splendid large folding chart of the coasts of the Mediterranean with a large number of 
views and plans of the Mediterranean towns in the borders by Romeyn de Hooghe in the second part; and the engraved 
coat-of-arms of Amsterdam on title-page, the winds, and 34 mostly double-page nautical charts of the coasts outside 
Europe (including Africa, Asia and America) in the third part, all engravings, including the vignettes on title-pages, 
the scales and the winds, all magnificently coloured and highlighted in gold throughout by a strictly contemporary 
hand. Contemporary richly gold-tooled mottled calf. € 450 000

First edition of undoubtedly the most beautiful and most spectacular nautical atlas of the 17th century, a complete and unusually 
well-preserved copy with a noble provenance: the engravings coloured for the publisher and highlighted in gold, bound in the publisher’s 
decorative gold-tooled mottled calf. “The ‘Neptune François’ and its second part ‘Cartes marines à l’usage du Roy de la Grande Bretagne’ 
was the most expensive sea-atlas ever published in Amsterdam in the 17th century. Its charts are larger and more lavishly decorated than 
those of any preceding book of this kind. For the engraving and etching Mortier had recruited the most qualified artists … In 1700, Mortier 
brought out a third volume with charts of the outer-European waters, of French origin edited by N. P. d’Ablancourt: ‘Suite de Neptune 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K58BI6OHR7UF.html
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François’. Apart from the first volume which had a second edition in 1703, none of the atlases was republished. This magnificent work 
was intended more as a show-piece than something to be used by the pilots at sea” (Koeman). The second part was engraved by Romeyn 
de Hooghe, the prolific late Dutch Baroque painter: “This volume is usually bound together with the first part, the ‘Neptune François’. 
It only contains nine large charts, but this small number represents the most spectacular type of maritime cartography ever produced in 
17th century Amsterdam” (Koeman).
In addition to the charts called for by the table of contents, part one has a fine world map (Shirley 559). The 3 plates of ships listed at the 
beginning of the table will be found in part 3, which therefore has 19 plates of ships instead of the 18 called for by the table and the 12(!) 
mentioned by Koeman. Hardly any browning or foxing; a few light creases in the gutter margin. As usual the copper green colouring in 
volume one has turned into a brownish hue and caused acidic damage to a few small patches in six maps.
Extremely rare: the last comparable copy on 
the market was the Wardington copy, sold at 
Sotheby’s in 2006 (lot 318), where it commanded 
£209,600 (also boasting a noble German prove-
nance, with the colouring and binding like ours).
From a southern German castle library with 
small 18th-century bookplate pasted to verso of 
both engraved titles; old shelfmark pencilled on 
the inside of the boards. Bindings only slightly 
worn.

 Koeman, M. Mor 3, 6 & 8; cf. Pastoureau, Neptune Ba. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46160.html
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Lively watercolour view of Tophane Quay in Istanbul with the Kilic Ali Pasha Mosque

74.  [I S TA N B U L ]. [K I N G , Helena Caroline or Adelaide Charlotte]. [Prominent Ottoman and entourage 
boarding boats before the Kilic Ali Pasha Mosque].
[Istanbul?, ca. 1830/50?]. Watercolour drawing on wove paper (29.5 × 45 cm) with highlights in shellac and a thin 
black border. Mounted on a larger sheet of paper in a passe-partout. € 8500

A lively scene on the Tophane Quay in Istanbul, with the 
background dominated by the dome and minaret of the 
1580 Kilic Ali Pasha Mosque. The tip of a second minaret, 
perhaps from a different mosque, is visible in the distance. 
On the quay, an opulently dressed black-bearded Ottoman 
(a high official in the Emperor’s court or a wealthy 
merchant?) stands in the centre of the scene with his 
entourage. He wears red robes trimmed with gold and with 
black decorations, a white turban around a red fez, and 
a gold waistband with the hilts of two guns sticking out, 
and carries a walking stick in his left hand. His entourage 
includes a white-bearded Islamic holy man(?) with a green 
turban around a red fez, a Greek or Armenian man in a 
black hat, a dark-skinned woman in green robes, holding a 
bundle, and several other men, women and children. They 
appear to be preparing to depart in the boats that stand ready. Two more dark-skinned women, in white robes with red and blue stripes, 
follow the party deferentially. Several people appear in the boats in addition to their crews. Four more white-bearded Islamic holy men 
(each again with a green turban around red fez) sit in one with some women, while two Ottoman infantrymen with bayonets stand in 
another, one just stepping out. Other parts of the quay show various men busy with their trades or smoking long pipes.
From the collection of Hooton Pagnell Hall in Yorkshire, England. With a 1.5 cm tear in the water at the foot of the scene, not approach-
ing the boats, and otherwise in very good condition. A lively and fascinating scene on a quay in Istanbul, with the dome and minaret of 
Kilic Ali Pasha Mosque prominently shown.

 For the King family: Debrett’s Peerage 1840, p. 423 & 1861, p. 338; (Debrett’s) Baronetage LXXV (1893), p. 127. ☞ More on our website

Very rare pocket atlas of the Rhineland, owned by the commander of the Buffs

75.  L’I S L E (D E L I S L E), Guillaume, and others. Le flambeau de la guerre allumee au Rhin; representee en 36 
nouvelles cartes geographiques, … = De fakkel des oorlogs ontstoken aan den Rhyn; verbeeld in 36 nieuwe geogra-
phische landkaarten, …
Amsterdam, Petrus Schenk II, 1735. 8°. With a double-page engraved title, two double-page engraved pages of text in 
Dutch and French, a folding engraved map and 36 double-page engraved maps; all coloured by hand. Original pub-
lisher’s red sheepskin with a flap and wrapping band. € 7500

Very rare pocket atlas of the Rhine-area between Cologne in the north and Basel, 
published for use by military officers and civilian travellers and based on maps 
prepared by Guillaume de l’Isle (1675–1725) during the War of the Spanish Succession 
(1701–1714). A folding map shows the entire region and identifies the separate maps. 
The publisher promises in the introduction that all 36 maps combined will result in 
a “very large map”: ca. 140 × 65 cm. The present pocket atlas, marketed for travellers, 
was sold ready bound and coloured, as opposed to the common practice of selling 
books in loose sheets. Schenk published a second edition in 1744 with several cor-
rections and an extra map.
With the owner’s inscription of Captain George Howard (1718–1796) on the 
paste-down and a leaf containing notes in his hand loosely inserted in the front 
pocket. A later slip of paper containing a manuscript title and shelfmarks is 
mounted on the back board. Headbands slightly worn, otherwise in very good 
condition.

 Koeman III, Sche 10; Maandelyke uitreksels; of Boekzaal der geleerde waerelt XL (April 1735), pp. 484–485; STCN (1 copy), WorldCat (5 copies). ☞ More on 
our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J37G5H5ISWE1.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45633.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45633.html
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’The finest general atlas produced in the U.S.’ in the early 19th-century,  
with 98 large and detailed hand-coloured maps

76.  LU C A S, Fielding, junior. A general atlas 
containing distinct maps of all the known coun-
tries in the world.
Baltimore, Fielding Lucas junior, 1823. Small 
1° (39.5 × 31 cm). With an engraved title-page 
with an allegorical vignette, a letterpress table of 
contents, a hand-coloured frontispiece view, the 
same view in outline and uncoloured, a letter-
press table giving heights of the mountains and 
other features in the facing view, an engraved and 
partly hand-coloured schematic image of rivers 
of the world, and 98 hand-coloured maps includ-
ing 13 double-page. Contemporary gold – and 
blind-tooled red sheepskin. € 18 000

An extremely detailed, accurate and beautiful American world atlas, with all the maps exquisitely coloured for the publisher. It includes 
maps of the world (Mercator projection), the western and eastern hemispheres, the five continents and the West Indies, and is especially 
important for the American maps (59 of the total 98), which include a separate map of each of the 24 states in the United States at the 
time of publication, further maps of the U.S. territories, 20 maps of the West Indies, including a separate map of every major island, and 
5 maps of South American countries. Most of the maps (including nearly all of the American ones) were drawn by Lucas himself and 
include much material taken from new government surveys.
David Rumsey calling this atlas, “the finest general atlas produced in the U.S. at that time”, “The quality of the engraving ... is superb, 
the detail is very fine, and the coloring is delicate and elegant”. Although especially valuable for its American maps, it has been largely 
overlooked in Americana reference works because of its status as a world atlas. It also includes seven maps of the ancient world (Rome, 
Greece, Palestine, Egypt).
With 2 maps showing significant foxing, but otherwise in very good condition, most maps fine, with the colours still fresh and bright and 
only faint offsetting in some of the double-page maps. A magnificent American atlas with 98 beautiful, detailed and accurate hand-co-
loured maps, more than half covering the Americas.

[102] engraved & [2] letterpress ll., numbered 1–104 in the contents. North American review XVIII, pp. 382, 388–390 (April 1824); Phillips & Le Gear 742; Sabin 
42610 note; David Rumsey 4584. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J43G8NNB2P1N.html
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A truly outstanding Cedid in its original binding

77.  M A H M O UD Ra’if. Cedid Atlas Tercümesi [= New Atlas, Translated].
Üsküdar (district in Istanbul), Tab’hane-yi Hümayunda / Mühenduishâne Press, 1218 AH (1803/1804 CE). Folio 
(54 × 36.5 cm). With an engraved title-page (the title in Arabic script in an elaborate decorated frame with a roundel 
bearing an inscription in Arabic script in the head and clusters of military attributes in the other 3 sides) and 25 engraved 
maps (22 double-page and 3 larger folding) after William Faden, coloured by a contemporary hand.Contemporary 
black morocco (executed in Istanbul?), richly silver – and blind-tooled. Bright yellow paste-downs. € 250 000

Very rare and attractive first European-style atlas printed in the Islamic world, with the letterpress and engraved texts rendered in the 
Arabic script (the letterpress text in Turkish, set in a single size of naskh Arabic type): a complete example in its first binding, coloured 
by a contemporary hand, with 25 double-page or larger folding maps, including a celestial chart. “The first world atlas printed by Muslims 
..., of which only fifty copies were printed” (Library of Congress, p. 55). Nine copies were reserved for the Ottoman Sultan Selim III, 
other high ranking Turkish officials and the engineering library in Istanbul that published the atlas; many of the 41 copies intended for 
sale were destroyed in a warehouse fire during the Janissary Revolt of 1808. Wikipedia attempts to list known complete and incomplete 
copies and estimates that “a maximum of 20 … might survive” but only 10 are “confirmed to exist”. It is the second great printed atlas 
from Islamic world, after Katip Celebi, Kitab-i cihannüma (Istanbul, 1732), the first atlas printed in the Islamic world, which remains 
closer to the traditional Islamic style. The present atlas, a prestigious project for the Ottoman palace, bearing the seal of approval of the 
Sultan Selim III, was one of the avant garde enterprises promoted by Mahmoud Ra’if Efendi to introduce Western technical and scien-
tific knowledge into the Ottoman state. Ra’if served as secretary to the Ottoman ambassador in London from 1793 to 1797, and in that 
period he probably acquired a copy of a world atlas by the royal geographer William Faden, bringing it back to Istanbul in the latter year. 
Faden published a world atlas already in 1774 but added maps over the years, so that it evolved into his 1815 General atlas. Some edition of 
Faden’s atlas clearly served as the principal model for the Celib atlas tercümesi. On each map the foreign place-names are transliterated in 
Arabic script. The atlas includes Raif ’s 79-page geographical treatise “Ucalet ül-cografiye”, which he wrote in French and had translated 
into Turkish. The folding celestial map is printed on blue paper and is lacking in some copies. A severely defective copy of the present 
atlas commanded an auction price of USD 118,750 (Swann Galleries NY, 26 May 2016, lot 199).

hand.Contemporary
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Maps very clean with only a few 
minor stains and several tears along 
folds, a crease in the map of Africa 
and a tear in the map image of the 
pre-Revolutionary map of France, 
otherwise in very good condition. 
Binding bumped at extremities 
with a few scuffmarks and insignifi-
cant traces of worming; front hinge 
cracked. One of the few surviving 
complete copies of the first printed 
European-style atlas produced in the 
Islamic world, in its beautiful original 
oriental morocco binding.

Engr. title-page plus [1], 79 pp. plus 25 
engr. maps. KVK & WorldCat (9 copies, incl. 
at least 4 incompl.); Library of Congress, Near 
East collections: an illustrated guide (2001), 
p. 55; www.loc.gov/item/2004626120; not in 
Atabey; Blackmer; Philipps & Le Gear. ☞ 
More on our website

Rare wall map of the Gooi, coloured by a contemporary hand

78.  [M A P – ‘t G O O I ]. P O ST, Hendrik. Nieuwe kaart van Gooilandt word met schuldige eerbiedigheidt aan 
den wel. ed. gestr. Heere en Mr. Henrick Bicker schepen der stadt Amsterdam, raadt en advt. fiscaal ter Admiraliteit 
aldaar meestersknaap van Gooilandt, enz, enz. opgedragen door Reinier & Josua Ottens.
Amsterdam, Reinier & Josua Ottens. [ca. 1737]. 52.5 × 82 cm. Framed. € 28 000

Rare large map of the Gooi at a scale of about 1:26,000 by Hendrik Post, coloured by a contemporary hand, dedicated to Hendrick Bicker 
(1682–1738), an Amsterdam city councillor (and former burgomaster) and legal and financial advisor to the Admiralty, with his coat of arms 
above the title at lower right. The cities and villages depicted include Naarden, Huyzen, Bussum, Laren, Hilversum and Eemnes. It also shows 
and names the owners of several estates at ‘s Gravenland, including that of the Bicker brothers, Jacob Roeters (two estates) and Blommert.
The information on this map is partly derived from earlier manuscript maps: one on a large scale by Justus van Broekchuysen (1709) 
and a smaller one by Maurits van Walraven (1723). The present map adds new information on the estates at ‘s Gravenland and a table 
at the left giving the surface area of 37 numbered pieces of land, the largest “erfgooiersgronden”. An inset map in the form of a drapery 
at upper left shows the northwestern 
tip of the Gooi with its “maatlan-
den” (grasslands). Reinier and Josua 
Ottens were active from 1726 to 1750 
and the map is usually dated ca. 1740, 
but it must have been issued shortly 
before Bicker’s death on 16 February 
1738. He held the titles named here 
already when he bought a house in 
Amsterdam in 1733.
In fine condition.

 Donkersloot-de Vrij, Topografische 
kaarten van Nederland voor 1750, no. 799 
(1 copy); IKAR (1 copy); H. Tromp & J. Six, 
De buitenplaatsen van ‘s Gravenland, 1975, 
pp. 44 & 46; Jan Werner, “Het Gooi”, in: 
Geografie, 22 (2013), no. 7, pp. 32–33; www.
zuiderzeecollectie.nl/object/collect/Zuiderzee_
museum-16190. ☞ More on our website

www.loc.gov/item
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45220.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45220.html
www.zuiderzeecollectie.nl/object/collect/Zuiderzee
www.zuiderzeecollectie.nl/object/collect/Zuiderzee
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A7VDI1F6ERP1.html
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Final edition of the famous Mercator-Hondius atlas,  
with 164 maps attractively coloured by a contemporary hand

79.  M E RC ATOR , Gerard and Henricus H ONDIUS. Atlas sive cosmographicae meditationes de fabrica mundi 
et fabricati figura. ... Editio decima.
[Amsterdam], heirs of Henricus Hondius, 1630. Folio (47 × 34 cm). With engraved title-page, engraved double-page 
portrait of Mercator and Hondius; 4 engraved divisional title-pages, 164 engraved maps (almost all double-page) 
and many woodcut initials and tailpieces, all fully coloured by a contemporary hand, with some occasional details 
highlighted with gum arabic, and with the title-pages with some text and details highlighted in gold. All maps with 
letterpress texts on the back. 18th-century gold – and blind-tooled calf, gilt edges. € 125 000

Contemporary coloured copy of the final Hondius edition of the Mercator atlas, the greatest atlas of all time, first published posthu-
mously in 1595. The Mercator atlas was the first to bear the name Atlas and it set the standard for all to come. Surely no atlas has ever 
been so influential. Although Ortelius’s 1570 atlas helped to establish many of the modern conventions for atlases, Mercator (1512–1594) 
took further steps. Moreover, Ortelius borrowed and adapted his maps from existing ones, while Mercator’s were entirely new. In 1630, 
the year of the present edition, it was still the most significant geographical work of its time. However, this was also the year that Blaeu 
would introduce his grand atlas. The present edition includes nine new maps, not included in the previous edition of 1623.
From the Schaffgotsch library, which had its roots in the 16th-century, with the initials of count Carl von Schaffgotsch. Title-page restored 
at the foot and in the fore-edge margins, affecting the engraving and especially the imprint, with the gaps in the text and a small part of 
the illustration restored in manuscript, the following three leaves also with marginal restorations; double-portrait with a small restoration 
in the gutter, just touching the image; and some minor restorations throughout, mostly in the margins. One map (Tabula III Hollandiae) 
with a large piece torn off in the lower margin and reattached, but with some loss to the engraving, not affecting the letterpress text 
on the back. The restorations to the title-page show that the atlas must have been coloured well before the 18th-century endleaves and 
binding, which are in very good condition. All maps except the one already noted are in very good condition. An attractively coloured 
copy of the famous Mercator-Hondius atlas.

[22], 391, [35], [1 blank] pp. Keuning, “The history of an atlas”, in: Imago Mundi IV, pp. 37–62; Koeman, Me 29B; Koeman & V.d. Krogt 1:107. ☞ More on our 
website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K72DJ8QM4628.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K72DJ8QM4628.html
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Map of the world, from the 1602 second edition of Gerard Mercator’s great atlas

80.  M E R C ATO R , Rumold. Orbis terrae compediosa descriptio.
Duisberg, [heirs of Rumold Mercator], “1587” [= 1602 (engraved 1587)]. Engraved map of the world (36.5 × 53.5 cm) 
in 2 hemispheres in an equatorial stereographic projection at a scale of about 1:80,000,000 (plate size 28.5 × 52.5 cm), 
with the title in a panel across the head, a lattice of strapwork decoration in the corners around the hemispheres, an 
armillary sphere (above) and an elaborate compass rose (below) in the lattice between the hemispheres, and a ship 
and sea monsters in the sea. Further with an extensive letterpress text in Latin in the large foot margin, in 4 columns. 
Coloured by an early hand. Framed in a passe-partout under glass (67.5 × 80 cm). € 7000

Beautiful large map of the world prepared by Rumold Mercator 
(1541–1599), who took the cartographic information from 
his father Gerard Mercator’s great world map of 1569, but 
converted it from the Mercator projection, most popular for 
navigation, to the equatorial stereographic projection, which 
shows the world in two hemispheres. It first appeared in 1587, 
seven years before Gerard Mercator (1512–1594) died, so he 
probably advised his son and approved the result. The present 
example comes from the 1602 edition of Mercator’s great atlas, 
published the year the VOC (Dutch East India Company) was 
established, and is coloured by an early hand. Mercator’s 1569 
map, in 21 sheets, saw a limited distribution and survives in 
only 3 copies, so the present map served as the standard world 
map and cartographers throughout Europe copied it or used 
its cartographic information. The still theoretical Antarctica 
includes a northern protrusion near the island of New Guinea, 
hinting at the still unknown Australia. The Arctic, depicted as 
four large islands, encouraged the futile search for a northwest 
passage (global warming may yet create it).
The present copy shows two cracks in the copperplate, but they are still in an early stage. With some wear along old folds, but otherwise 
in very good condition.

 Karrow 56/17.10; Koeman & Van der Krogt I, map 0001:1A & atlas 112, map 1; Shirley 157; Thomas Suárez, Shedding the veil 31. ☞ More on our website

Enormous panoramic Middle Eastern view with ruins, nearly 6 metres long

81.  [VI EW – M I D D L E E A ST ]. [Mountainous landscape with Mid-
dle Eastern and classical Roman ruins, 6 shepherds with their flocks, several 
figures riding dromedaries and one riding a donkey, (date?) palms, lakes, 
etc.].
[Palestine?, ca. 1910?]. An enormous panoramic view drawn in coloured 
gouaches on a single, continuous roll of paper (70 × 583 cm), the drawing 
running to the edges of the paper. € 35 000

A panoramic view of what appears to be a fantasy Middle Eastern landscape, with 
spectacular mountains in the background, a body of water near each end, and a wide 
variety of buildings and ruins, some clearly classical Roman and others Middle Eastern. 
The combination of classical Roman architecture with dromedaries and other Middle 
Eastern features places it very likely in Palestine, but we have not been able to identify 
specific buildings. The most distinctive ruin, a round Roman temple with five columns 
on the viewer’s side, an entablature above them and a vertical base below them, looks 
more like the Temple of the Vesta at Tivoli than like any known in the Middle East 
(the columns are not rendered in sufficient detail to determine their order, but they are 
almost certainly not Ionic and are probably Corinthian). There are also classical Roman 
aqueducts. The six shepherds with their flocks all wear broad-brimmed hats and have 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L4S9GHHK5BR5.html
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staffs, and two are blowing long, slightly curved horns. Several more figures with broad-brimmed hats and staffs might be pilgrims, one 
together with what is presumably his wife.
With a 33 cm tear into the left end, a few insignificant and much smaller tears and with pin holes about 1 cm from the edges from 
mounting on a wall, but otherwise in very good condition and with the colours fresh and bright. A spectacular panoramic view of the 
Middle East, including many classical Roman ruins.

 ☞ More on our website

Excellent, appealingly coloured large map of the Turkish Empire on its hight

82.  MOL L , Herman. The Turkish empire in Europe, Asia and Africa, divided into all its governments, together with 
the other territories that are tributary to it, as also the dominions of the Emperor of Marocco.
London, Herman Moll, John Bowles, Thomas Bowles & John King, ca. 1730. A large engraved map in two sheets (61 
x 101 cm as assembled) at a scale of about 1:7,100,000, with 3 insets containing 6 topographic and architectural views. 
Coloured. € 8500

Moll’s large-format map of the Ottoman Empire based on De l’Isle’s 1714 Carte de l’Empire Othoman, both covering the whole of 
the Mediterranean Sea. The caravan route from Basra to Mecca is also given. Includes inset prospects of Constantinople, Smyrna and 
Jerusalem, and three views of the Holy Sepulchre. A note engraved in the area of the Arabian desert south of today’s United Arab 
Emirates contains a pointed editorial critique of Ottoman rule in Arabia: “The Turks oppress the Arabians with Tribute, and Govern 
’em with great Cruelty, which has made them several times attempt to throw off their Yoke, but in Vain: Those of Arabia Felix are kept 
in Awe by ye Turkish Gallies on ye Red Sea; and those of ye other Arabia’s not being able to subsist in their barren Countries have spread 
themselves into ye mountanous[!] parts of Syria and ye Desarts[!] of Barbary, Barca &c. where they live by Rapine in the Neighbouring 
Countries, and plundering Travellers.”
Restoration to the folds and some small tears, but otherwise in very good condition. A magnificent, nicely coloured map of the Ottoman 
Empire.

Tibbets 202. Al-Qasimi (2nd ed.) p. 151; IKAR (2 copies). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J68AIMO7W1D1.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L81EGXE65DEO.html
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Rare pocket-atlas of the “Batavian Republic”, 
with 9 hand-coloured maps

83.  [M O RT I E R , David du (& son)]. Nieuwe zak-atlas der 
Bataafsche Republiek, volgends derzelver tegenwoordige ver-
deling in departementen en ringen.
Leiden, David du Mortier and Son, 1800. Narrow 8° (16 × 6.5 
cm). With 9 hand-coloured folding engraved maps (ca. 16 × 20 
cm). Contemporary red half sheepskin, sprinkled sides. € 2500

First and only edition of a rare pocket-atlas of the Batavian Republic, the successor of the Republic of the United Netherlands, founded 
in 1795 with the armed support of the French Republic and lasting only until 1806. The atlas contains 9 folding maps: a general map of the 
Batavian Republic (dated 1799), and 8 maps of the “departments” Eems, Ouden IJssel, Rhine, Amstel, Texel, Delft, Dommel, and Schelde 
and Meuse. The maps are reduced versions of the maps published in Mortier’s Nieuwe zak – en reisatlas der Bataafsche Republiek (1799).
Binding shows some light wear. In very good condition.

[8] pp. text. V.d. Heijden, De kaart van Nederland in de Franse tijd 19 (4 copies); Koeman, III, Mor, du 1; STCN (2 copies); for the earlier maps: Egmond, Covens 
& Mortier 81–90. ☞ More on our website

Large wall map of Rhine valley for war of Austrian succession,  
fine copy printed on silk and beautifully coloured

84.  [M A P – EUR O P E – R H I N E VA L L EY ]. O ET T I N G E R , Johann Friedrich. Theatrum Belli Sereni-
ssimæ Domus Austriacæ, contra Gallos, ... seu Tabula Geographica Cursus Rheni ... cum Regionibus cis Rhenanis, 
... – Neuester Schauplaz des Krieges an dem Ober Rhein und in denen Niederlanden. Oder Lauff des Rheins ...
Augsburg, Matthaeus Seutter, [ca. 1746]. Large engraved wall map (114 × 165 cm) printed on silk from 6 large copper 
plates (each plate measuring about 57 × 29 cm). With the Latin title in a large decorative cartouche above left and the 
German title in another below left. Further with a large decorated compass rose above right, two scales below the German 
title cartouche and scales of latitude and longitude in the border. Coloured by a contemporary hand. € 18 000

A large theatre of war wall map of the Rhine valley, richly decorated, crisply printed on silk and beautifully coloured by a contemporary 
hand. It was produced during the War of the Spanish Succession (1740–1748). At a scale of about 1:405,000, the map covers the Rhine 
River from the Swiss-German border about 50 kilometres west of its source at Lake Constance (the Bodenzee) to its mouths at the North 
Sea in South Holland, and includes northwest Switzerland, midwest and southwest Germany, northeast France, Belgium, Luxembourg 
and the southern part of Netherlands, stopping just south of Amsterdam. It shows political boundaries, the fortifications of the cities, 
topographic features, woods and sand banks.

It is tempting to think the map might have 
been coloured by Bartholomaeus Seuter 
(1678–1754), an Augsburg faience painter, 
silk dyer, engraver and supposedly also 
goldsmith, who worked out of his own house 
and may have been Matthaeus’s cousin.
It came from the Royal House of 
Wittelsbach. A splendid theatre of war 
wall map with decorative cartouches and 
compass rose, printed on silk and beauti-
fully coloured. In fine condition, with the 
colouring fresh and bright.

 Seifert, Die Karte als Kunstwerk; Tooley, Dict. of 
Mapmakers, p. 471; IKAR (3 copies, all apparently on 
paper). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F26BDJ01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/B17GB301U79O.html
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Topographical wall map of the Vijfheerenlanden, coloured by a contemporary hand

85.  OT T E N S , Reinier and Josua OT T E N S . Nieuwe kaart 
van de Vyf Heeren landen gelegen tusschen den Dief en Zouwen 
dyk.
Amsterdam, Reinier and Josua Ottens, 1741. Engraved map on 
4 sheets (85 × 98 cm as assembled), coloured by a contemporary 
hand. With the title and publisher at the foot left, together with a 
scale (ca. 1:19,000) and the name of the engraver at the right ( Jan 
van Jagen). Framed. € 6000

First state of a topographical wall map of the Vijfheerenlanden, a Dutch 
(polder) district south of Utrecht and the river Lek, coloured by a contem-
porary hand. The area is bordered by the Lek at the right (the north), the river 
Linge at the left, the Diefdijk at the foot and the Zouwendijk at the head, and 
includes the cities Vianen and Leerdam, and the towns and villages Ameide, 
Oosterwijk, Leerbroek, Lexmond, Nieuwland and Everdingen.
A very good copy.

 Donkersloot-De Vrij (1981) 809; Fockema Andrae, Geschiedenis der kartografie van 
Nederland, p.72; Koeman, handleiding 184. ☞ More on our website

One of the earliest maps of Arabia, with unique contemporary illumination

86.  [M A P  – A R A B I A N  P E N I N S U L A]. P TO L E M A E U S , Claudius. [ Jacobus A N G E LU S , trans.; 
Nicolaus G E R M A N US, ed.]. Sexta Asie Tabula.
Ulm, Lienhart Holle, 1482. Oblong 1° (whole sheet: 41.5 by 57 cm). With a double-page woodcut map. Finely coloured 
by a contemporary hand, with near-contemporary manuscript vignette illustrations of an Ababeel bird, Makkah 
(Mecca) and the Kaaba in pen and wash highlighted in gold.  € 150 000

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/91ID5AWLMDEG.html
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The first map of the Arabian peninsula ever printed, from a woodcut, here finely coloured by a contemporary hand and adorned with 
unique, hand-drawn illumination added by a contemporary artist. The map was published in the first atlas printed outside Italy, the first 
atlas to be illustrated with woodcut maps. Remarkably, the hand-drawn vignette illustrations include a depiction of the relief of Makkah 
(Mecca), besieged by Abrahah, through the Ababeel birds, who pelted the attacking army of war elephants with burning stones from 
the pits of the fires of hell. The image shows a gigantic blue-and-gold Ababeel bird above the city, engulfed in flames – not only one of 
the earliest depictions of Makkah but also an amazing example of cross-cultural exchange of narratives during the early Renaissance, 
proving a Western illustrator’s familiarity with a Middle Eastern tradition famously referenced in the Qur’an (sura 105, known as al-Fil, 
The Elephant): “Wa ’arsala ’Aalayhim tayran ’Ababeel, Tarmeehim bihijaratin min sijjeel” (“And He sent against them birds in flocks, 
striking them with stones of burning clay”). No other example with these illustrations of Makkah is known, nor do they appear in any 
printed edition of Ptolemy.

 Campbell, Earliest Printed Maps, p. 179–210 Schreiber 5032; Tibbetts 8 (p. 37); The Heritage Library, Islamic treasures, s. v. “Maps”; cf. Heritage Library, Qatar, 
p. 8f (illustration); Robert Carter, Sea of pearls, p. 21. ☞ More on our website

Celestial atlas containing an introduction on astronomy

87.  M E I J L A N , Johann Leonard. Atlas portatilis coelestis. Oder Com-
pendiöse Vorstellung des gantzen Welt-Gebäudes in den Anfangs-Gründen des 
wahren Astronomie...; sondern auch zugleich daraus, sich einen bessern Begriff 
von dem wahren Fundament sowol der Geographie als Schiffahrt zueignen kan.
Nürnberg, Johann Christoph Weigel, printed by Johann Ernst Adelbulner, 1723. 
Large 8°. With 38 engraved plates (1 double-page), coloured by a contemporary 
hand and tipped onto the fore-edge, folding out so that they can be viewed while 
reading the book. Contemporary calf. € 3500

First edition of Rost’s “Taschenatlas”, a portable celestial atlas published as an astronomi-
cal handbook and lavishly illustrated with celestial maps, globes, spheres, constellations and 
diagrams. Johann Leonard Rost (1688–1727), a German astronomer, was strongly influenced 
by the work of Hevelius, like many other 18th-century German astronomers. The Atlas portati-
lis coelestis contains an introduction on the subject and the principles of astronomy, discussing 
not only astronomy in general, but also geometry, globes, ecliptics, terrestrial zones, climates, 
meridians, the Ptolemaic, Tychonic and Copernican solar systems, celestial globes, constella-
tions, planets, comets, eclipses of the sun, a geographical description of the moon, and much more. All this information is accompanied 
by engraved plates and maps, including a double-page view of the surface of the moon.
With an owner’s inscription on the front paste-down, partly struck through, stating that the owner acquired the book on 20 March (?) 
1739 from a friend. Also with an owner’s inscription on the recto of the first endleaf by Mathias Schleiper and on the verso another dated 
1749 by Joseph Krümmel. Also with a slightly faded library stamp on the title-page.
Binding only very slightly worn. A highly interesting astronomical work with beautiful plates, especially those of the constellations with 
the zodiac figures.

[16], 362, [22] pp. De La Lande, pp. 376–377; Poggendorf II, col. 701; Warner, The sky explored, p. 212; not in Houzeau-Lancaster. ☞ More on our website

Rare aquatint view of Soestdijk

88.  [S O E S T D I J K ]. K RU Y F F, Cornelis de & 
Frederik Christiaan B I E RW E I L E R . Maison de 
plaisir de Soestdijk, vue du coté du jardin.
Amsterdam, F. Buffa et fils, [1830–1850]. Framed 
(61,5 × 75,5 cm). € 6000

Hand-coloured aquatint view of the royal palace of Soestdijk. 
Originally built as a country estate in the 1650s, Soestdijk 
became the property of the Dutch-British king William III and 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J3RDEICXYQUG.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46189.html
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his heirs before becoming a royal palace under King Louis Bonaparte. In 1815 the palace was gifted to the Prince of Orange (later King 
William II) in recognition of his services during the Battle of Waterloo.
The palace was drawn by Cornelis de Kruyff (1774–1828), who is primarily known for several drawings of Amsterdam. In 1824 he 
exhibited two drawings of the royal palaces of Het Loo and Soestdijk, the latter of which was probably the model for this aquatint, at 
the art exhibition in Amsterdam. The firm of Buffa and sons would publish prints after drawings by De Kruyff of several royal palaces in 
the 1820s, first as smaller engravings in Vues choisies d’Amsterdam et ses environs (1824–1825) and later as larger aquatints.
Christiaan Frederik Bierweiler (1783–after 1831) was an Amsterdam-born engraver who spent most of the first quarter of the 19th century 
abroad. Only returning to Amsterdam in 1827, it is probably that he prepared the current print after 1827.
In good condition.

 For Bierweiler: Scheen 1981, p. 42; for De Kruyff: Scheen 1981, p. 294; Van Eijnden & Van der Willigen III, p. 160 & IV, pp. 205–206; cf. Atlas van Stolk 5924; 
Landwehr, Coloured plates 339. ☞ More on our website

Well-published world atlas with 109 engraved maps, all coloured by hand

89.  T I R I O N, Isaak. Nieuwe en beknopte hand-atlas. Bestaande in eene verzameling van eenige der algemeenste 
en nodigste landkaarten; ... na de alderlaatste ontdekkingen van De L’Isle en anderen opgesteld.
Amsterdam, [widow of ] Isaak Tirion, [1770]. Folio (42 × 26.5 cm). With 109 engraved maps (106 double-page and 3 
larger folding; plate size mostly ca. 30 × 34 cm), all coloured as published. Contemporary half calf. € 28 000

Coloured copy of a lovely world atlas by Isaak Tirion: “his maps excel in style and exactness ... [with] a homogeneous character” (Koeman 
III, p. 126). As noted on the title-page, the maps are largely based on the work of Guillaume De l’Isle in Paris, the greatest cartographer 
of the early 18th-century. Included are 13 maps of Asia and the Middle East, 5 of Africa, and 15 of America.
Noteworthy maps include the general map of Asia and the Middle East, which also includes the most northern part of Australia (“Nieuw 
Holland”), the very detailed map of Arabia, that of mainland southeast Asia soon followed by separate maps of its most southern parts and 
the archipelago. The maps of America are unusually detailed, including separate double-page maps of “California” (the Baha peninsula, 
here securely attached to the mainland), the area around the future Panama Canal, Salvador and the Baia de Todos os Santos in Brazil, 
Cayenne and its fortress on the coast of modern French Guiana, the coast of Surinam, Martinique, New Orleans and the mouth of the 
Mississippi River, the Saint Lawrence River around Quebec, and many maps of larger areas.
With the owner’s inscription of the Dutch lieutenant Ernestus Engelbertus Pröbsting (d. 1825). With restored tears in two of the folding 
maps, some small tears to the folds (mostly restored) and some occasional thumbing, but internally otherwise in very good condition. 
Binding worn. Tirion’s Hand-atlas, coloured by hand and printed on heavy paper with broad margins.

 Koeman, Tir 4; V.d. 
Krogt, Advertenties 1273; 
Phillips & LeGear 4282. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/CBBFJ7PQHN58.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/KBSD1P6ZDLWJ.html
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Magnificent coloured city atlas of Rotterdam, with map, views and 185 coats of arms

90.  [VO U, Johannes de and Romeyn de H O O G H E]. Caart van de stad Rotterdam, en gezigt langs de Maas, 
benevens de afbeeldingen van de voornaamste publique gebouwen.
[Rotterdam, ca. 1791]. With letterpress title-page printed in red, engraved strips to be mounted above the map (together 
25 × 164 cm), with the Rotterdam coat of arms flanked by six coats of arms of Burgomasters and other city officials 
and 10 smaller coats of arms of the “Stadsheerlijkheden”; a large engraved map of Rotterdam (108 × 120 cm); a large 
engraved panoramic view of Rotterdam (24.5 × 226.5 cm); and 13 engraved views of major buildings in the city (each 
17.5 × 24 cm).
With:
(2) Namen en wapens der edelen groot achtbaren heeren raden in de vroedschap der stad Rotterdam, nevens het jaar 
waar in hun edelen groot achtbaren zyn aangesteld.
With letterpress title-page printed in red and 130 engraved coats of arms of members of the Rotterdam vroedschap 
from 1694 to 1791 (each ca. 11.5 × 8.5 cm).
(3) Pensionarissen der stadt Rotterdam. ... Secretarissen der stadt Rotterdam.
With 38 original paintings in coloured gouaches of coats of arms of 13 pensionaries (appointed 1672–1788) and 25 
Secretaries (appointed 1669–1788) of Rotterdam.
[Rotterdam, 1791? (most plates engraved 1694)]. 3 parts in 1 volume. Royal double 2° (1°) (57 × 43.5 cm). All engravings 
hand-coloured by the publisher with gouaches and gold. Contemporary gold-tooled vellum, with the Rotterdam coat 
of arms on both boards. € 75 000

The most spectacular of all Dutch city atlases, including new printings from the original plates (some with revisions and additions) of 
De Vou and De Hooghe’s 1694 wall map with views and arms, and with 106 additional coats of arms of the members of the Rotterdam 
“vroedschap” (1694–1791) and one extra view, all coloured by the publisher with gouaches and gold. Also included are original gouache 
paintings of the arms of the pensionaries (1672–1788) and secretaries (1669–1788) of the city.
The famous wall map is engraved by Romeyn de Hooghe, one of the greatest artists to come out of the late Dutch Golden Age, after 
measurements by Jan de Vou. It includes a magnificent large panoramic view of the city as seen from the Meuse, with numerous ships 
in the foreground. That view was expanded in 1773: the plate at the left end was replaced with a broader one, and an extension plate was 
added to the right end, both reflecting the expansion of the city since 1694.
With a small label on paste-down noting the atlas was on display at the Lakenhal Leiden, June 1950 and then in the possession of the 
Rotterdam bank director Cornelis Hendrik Muntz. (b. 1903). A few restorations to the backing paper, mostly in the folds, but also 
including a larger restored tear, but none affecting the actual illustrations. A magnificent showpiece for any collection related to Rotterdam 
or indeed for city atlases, maps or views in general.

 Ratsma, Plattegronden van Rotterdam, pp. 55–58 & note 4 to map 9 on p. 69; Ratsma, Prospecten van Rotterdam 86; cf. V.d. Krogt, Advertenties 131; Landwehr, 
De Hooghe etcher H328b; Muller, Rotterodamum Illustratum I, p. 92–107 and II, pp. 20–26. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L289NG0VRZYP.html
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Extremely rare atlas with 76 very large hand-coloured maps

91.  WIT, Frederick de. Atlas maior.
Amsterdam, Johannes Covens & Cornelis Mortier, [ca. 1725]. Imperial 2° (53 × 35.5 cm). With engraved title-page and 
76 double page (or in 8 cases larger folding) engraved maps, the title-page and all maps and their decorations coloured 
by a contemporary hand. Half tanned sheepskin (ca. 1900), gold-tooled spine. € 85 000

Extremely rare Covens & Mortier edition of De Wit’s Atlas maior, first 
published by Frederick de Wit ca. 1688, but continued by Pierre Mortier 
from 1708 (when he bought De Wit’s plates) and by Covens & Mortier from 
1721, here with the engraved allegorical title-page and all 76 maps and their 
decorations beautifully coloured by a contemporary hand. It combines maps 
originally issued by Frederick de Wit, with ones from Nicolaes Visscher II 
and others. De Wit and Visscher were the leading map and atlas publishers 
in the Netherlands after a fire crippled the Blaeu firm in 1672. De Wit is 
known especially for the beautiful pictorial decorations on his maps. Only 
one other copy is recorded in the literature, at the Depôt de Marine in Paris. 
“Although the copies must have been numerous, very few are left.” (Koeman).
The atlas opens with Carel Allard’s ca. 1696 world map in 2 hemispheres. 
Among the other maps are 6 of the continents; Nicholas Sanson’s map 
of the poles; 2 maps nominally of the Ottoman Empire but including 
besides the entire Arabian peninsula, also most of Iran and either the entire 
Mediterranean Sea (Visscher) or its eastern part ( Jaillot); Homann’s map of 
Iran; De l’Isle’s map of India, Southeast Asia and the East Indies (folding); 
Visscher’s map of the West Indies; De Wit’s maps of Malta and of Corsica 
& Sardinia. Within Europe the atlas gives special emphasis to the Low 
Countries, with 19 maps.
With a long tear along the fold repaired in 2 double-page maps and small 
tears where two folds cross in 1 larger folding map, but otherwise in very good 
condition and with large margins, with only an occasional small tear at the 
head or foot of the fold, one or two maps with an unintended fold and one 
with a small hole. Two maps are slightly smaller than the others and have 
therefore had some of their margins extended. A splendid hand-coloured great atlas, with only one other copy recorded.

 Koeman, C & M 2 (1 copy, with 100 maps), cf. C & M 1 (based on 18th-century catalogues); V. Egmond, Covens & Mortier (2005), III.2 (pp. 143–145, citing Covens 
& Mortier’s ca. 1721 catalogue). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G5OEJB01U79O.html
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18th-century drawing of a lost 16th-century(?) Islamic world map,  
centred on the Gulf, showing the Great Mosque and Ka’bah at Mecca,  
the Great Mosque at Medina, and 5 others in Iraq and North Africa

92.  [WO R L D  M A P  – I S L A M I C  M A N U S C R I P T ]. [Map of the world centred on the Arabian/Persian 
Gulf, showing at least 7 mosques or minarets].
[Northern India or Kashmir?, ca. 1770/80 copy of a 16th-century(?) original]. Colombier 2° (50 × 42 cm). Oval 
manuscript map in ink and watercolour (blue, brown, green and red; map image including water 29.5 × 38 cm, the 
land alone 22 × 30.5 cm) on a half sheet of extremely large European laid paper, with dozens of features labelled in 
Persian (written in black ink in the nastaliq script) and with animals (including elephants and a dragon), people and 
4 European ships. Framed, in a passe-partout. € 75 000

An 18th-century manuscript 
copy, in colour, of a lost map in 
the Islamic tradition, with dozens 
of inscriptions in Persian and 
extensive pictorial imagery showing 
numerous mosques, elephants 
in southern Africa and eastern 
India, other animals in Bengal(?), 
snakes and a dragon in East Asia, 
birds north of the Caucasus and 
people in Europe north of the 
Alps. The regions with people and 
animals (excluding the dragon and 
snakes) are also the only regions 
shown wooded. The oval land is 
surrounded by Oceanus with a 
European ship at each of the four 
cardinal compass directions. Inlets 
can be identified as the Arabian/
Persian Gulf, the Gulf of Oman, 
the Red Sea, the Mediterranean, 
the Black Sea(?) and another in the 
Far East. Perhaps the most remark-
able features of the present map 
are the depictions of mosques and 
minarets, which are so detailed that 
many can be identified.
We have found no record of any 
closely similar map, but the topog-
raphy certainly owes something 
to the traditional Islamic world 
maps, perhaps the 10th-century 
Abu al-Hasan al-Harrani or his 
followers such as the 15th-century 
Ibn al-Wardi. Like most maps in the 
Islamic tradition (including those 
of al-Bakri and al-Istakhri), these follow the Greek tradition of Anaximander (6th century BC) in depicting the world as an almost 
perfectly geometric circle surrounded by the great river or sea Oceanus, and also representing other features with abstract forms. The 
present map is much more naturalistic, with an oval form and irregular coastlines. The inlets and rivers also have more naturalistic forms, 
and the map shows much more detail than the traditional Greek and Islamic maps (one can recognize Qatar and Ceylon/Sri Lanka, and 
one of the two islands in the Mediterranean probably represents Crete).
Formerly folded once horizontally and vertically. In very good condition. An 18th-century copy of a lost 16th-century(?) Islamic map of 
the world, showing at least seven mosques or minarets, unlike any other map known to us.

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K3NB1CBGQQA2.html
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Horse racing

93.  A DA M, Victor. [L’hippodrome au coin du feu].
Paris, A. de Vresse, [ca. 1845?]. Oblong 1° (full-sheet leaves) or oblong Royal 2° (30 × 42 cm). With 16 hand-coloured 
lithographed plates, each with a caption and decorative border. Lacking the title-page.Original publisher’s gold-blocked 
blue cloth. With a bookseller’s ticket. € 6000

A fine example of Adam’s expertise in 
lithography. The plates depict a variety 
of unusual equestrian racing scenes 
including chariot racing with women 
driving, and monkeys riding horseback.
Victor Adam (1801–67) was originally 
employed as painter for the Museum at 
Versailles, but in the 1840s he decided 
to concentrate on the art of lithography. 
The present scarce album is typical of his 
work.
Ten plates with some mostly marginal 
spotting; one plate with a 1 cm marginal 
tear, not affecting the plate, paper on 
front paste-down wrinkled. Overall an 
attractive copy.

[16] ll. WorldCat (3 copies); not in Colas; 
Lipperheide; Schwerdt. ☞ More on our website

The funny side of riding

94.  A L K E N, Henry. Qualified horses and unqualified riders, or the reverse of sporting phrases taken from the work 
entitled Indispensable accomplishments.
London, S. & J. Fuller, 1815 [–1819]. Oblong 2° (25 × 34.4 cm). With engraved title-page, 7 hand-coloured engraved 
plates by Alken, including plate 5 with a J. Whatman 1819 watermark. Later red hard-grained half morocco, spine and 
front board lettered in gold. Re-backed preserving the original spine. € 8000

First edition, early issue. The first of Alken’s works 
to have a title-page, “lacking from a great many 
copies” (Dixon). Signed Ben Tally Ho, the title 
explains with good humour that the plates are a 
reply to Robert Frankland’s Indispensable accom-
plishments, a set of 6 Leicestershire hunting prints 
published in June 1811. Where Frankland blames 
the horse for any failures, Alken aims to show how 
a perfectly good horse can be handicapped by an 
“unqualified” or untrained rider.
Light browning to sky areas and plate margins, 
with the bookplate of Alfred N. Beadleston.

 Dixon 4 (noting 2 plates watermarked 1819); Mellon 3; 
Schwerdt I, 20 (1813 watermark); Siltzer 69 & 74; Tooley, 
Some English books with coloured plates 44 (dating it 1819). 
☞ More on our website

falconry, 
hor ses & 
hunting

title-page.Original
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F6LCN62N0MKR.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F6LEPBC8G2PH.html
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Ugly horses

95.  A L K E N, Henry. The beauties and defects in the figure 
of the horse.
London, S. & J. Fuller, [1816]. 4°. With an engraved title-page 
with a circular vignette and 18 hand-coloured etched plates. 
Original boards. Untrimmed. € 3500

First edition. An uncut copy, in its original pictorial boards, of the first 
book published under Alken’s name. He mentions his “habit of riding 
young and violent horses with fox-hounds”, and of having a mare that 
caused him “four or five falls a day upon an average, and all in conse-
quence of her violent bucking leaps.”
With the bookplate of Prince Henry, Duke of Goucester.

Engraved title-page plus 2, [18] pp. plus 18 plates. Huth 85; Mellon 73; Mennessier 
de la Lance 14; Schwerdt I, 12; Tooley, Some English books with coloured plates 20. ☞ More on our website

The progression of a race horse through successive stages of life, with 7 hand-coloured plates

96.  A L K E N, Henry. [The seven ages of the horse].
London, S. & J. Fuller, 1825. Oblong 4° (28.4 × 38.2 cm). With 7 hand-coloured etched plates. Red half morocco, 
marbled endpapers, gilt edges. € 6500

A rare and important work by Henry Alken (1785–1851) showing the 
progression of a race horse through successive stages of life, at one point 
pampered and adored, at another rejected and scorned by man. In this 
re-working of The High Mettled Racer, Alken extends the stages of a 
horse’s life from six to seven, in line with Shakespeare’s Seven Ages of 
Man. He shows the seven stages: the foal, the colt, the race horse, the 
hunter, the harness horse and the horse after all this, ending with the 
horse in his last days. The common thread in this series of plates is the 
evolution from a fiery and strong race horse to a poor, weakened old 
horse.
Expert repairs to plate corners, light marginal finger-soiling, occasional 
browning, plates 2 and 4 with very minor marginal tears with two very 
small repairs to versos.

[7] ll. Dixon 80; Mellon; 62; Tooley 48. ☞ More on our website

From the library of the Duke of Orleans

97.  AUB RY, Charles. Histoire pittoresque de l’equitation ancienne 
et moderne.
Paris, Motte, 1833–1834. 2 parts in 1 volume. Folio (55 × 40 cm). With 
engraved title-page printed in red and black, list of plates, 24 hand-co-
loured lithographs. Contemporary French red half roan with his stamp 
at the spine foot, flat spine lettered and tooled in gilt, marbled boards 
and endpapers (MESLANT). € 18 000

First and only edition of a finely executed pictorial history of horsemanship from 
classical Greece and Rome to the date of publication, including the Islamic world: 
the hand-coloured copy of the Duke of Orleans, in a signed binding by René 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F6LD9NGD6WH5.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F6LE1QW528LR.html
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Othon Meslant (1769–1840), celebrated court binder of the Empire period. The Duke is listed as a co-publisher on the engraved title-page. 
The main text appears on the last page in two columns, with 7 decorated initials and extensive marginal illustrations and decorations, 
but there are also shorter texts in the plates.
With the stamp of the military library of Ferdinand Phillipe, Duke of Orleans (1810–1842) on the title-page. Some spotting in text leaves, 
one plate with old repair in the foot margin, others repaired in the gutter margin, some plates lightly and evenly yellowed. Extremities 
rubbed, corners scuffed with some surface loss.

[2], A–Z, [2] ll. including title-page and 24 plates. Mennessier de la Lance I, 41. Huth 121 ☞ More on our website

The “sequel” to “Falconry in the British Isles”

98.  B R O D E R I C K , William Falconers’ favourites 1865.
London, Van Voorst, 1865. Folio. With 6 tinted lithographed plates, finished 
by hand, paper guards. Contemporary cloth, lettered in gold. € 8500

A scarce “sort of sequel” (as the introduction describes it) to Falconry in the British Isles, 
1855. The six plates handsomely depict the birds life-sized. Three of them belonged to 
Broderick himself.
With 3 plates somewhat faded and browned, the others foxed to varying degrees. Binding 
with a small tear near foot of spine and some stains and marks.

16 pp. Harting 70; Nissen IVB 146; Schwerdt I, 82; Wood p.262, ☞ More on our website

Exquisitely produced work on falconry and horse riding, with many coloured illustrations

99.  E S, N.J.A.P.H. van. De hippische sport en het korps rijdende artillerie 1793–1908 … 1e gedeelte [valkerij]. 2e 
gedeelte [hippische sport].
Arnhem, Coers & Roest and G.J. Thieme, [1913]. 2 volumes. Large 4° (37.5 × 31 cm). With ca. 80 lithographed plates 
and numerous illustrations and decorations in text, many beautifully coloured by hand and some highlighted with 
silver and/or gold. Original publisher’s gold-blocked blue cloth, with a coloured hooded hawk on front boards, upper 
edges gilt, other edges untrimmed. € 18 000

Very rare, limited first and only edition of an exqui-
sitely produced work on falconry and equestrian 
sports, a showpiece of Dutch art nouveau book illus-
tration. The first volume, on falconry, contains repro-
ductions of the plates from Schlegel and Wulvenhorst’s 
Traité de fauconnerie (1844–1853), “the finest work on 
falconry which has ever been produced” (Harting). 
The second volume treats the equestrian sports in the 
Netherlands, England, France, Germany and Belgium, 
with illustrations of races and hunts.
It is a separately published follow-up to the ten volume 
set Het historisch museum van het Korps Rijdende 
Artillerie (1898–1904), that was published to celebrate 
the 100th anniversary of the Dutch Horse Artillery 
Corps (The Yellow Riders). The complete series ranks 
“among the most beautiful military publications in 
the world” (Sloos).
With a presentation inscription from the author to Colonel Harhoff dated 1913, in each volume, and with library stamps of the Royal 
Garrison Library Copenhagen. Bindings only slightly scuffed at the foot of the spine, otherwise in very good condition.

[16], 172, [18], [2 blank]; [14], 221, [1 blank], [17], [1 blank] pp. NCC (4 copies); Sloos, Gewapend met kennis, pp. 376–379; cf. Harting, Bibliotheca accipitraria 
194. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F6LE8NKVIIF0.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LBQ02MO9VHXT.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K3FE2NH5EL6D.html
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14 hand-coloured aquatint plates of wonderful racehorses

100.  H E R R I N G, John Frederick, Sr. Portraits of the winning horses of the Great St. Leger Stakes, at Doncaster, 
from the year 1815 to the present year inclusive.
London, S. and J. Fuller (printed by L. Harrison), [1828]. Imperial 2° (60 × 42 cm). With engraved vignette on the 
letterpress title-page, 14 hand-coloured aquatint plates by T. Sutherland and R. G. Reeve after Herring, each with 
information on a separate letterpress leaf. Contemporary plain boards with publisher’s printed label wrapper-title on 
front board (rebacked with burgundy half morocco and matching corners). € 95 000
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”Extremely rare” (Tooley) 1828 edition of Herring’s finest work, the outcome of his fascination with horse racing in general and the St. 
Leger Stake in particular. “In the writer’s estimation, the first series of the St. Leger winners contains the very best of Herring prints . . . 
they were engraved by Sutherland, a more competent aquatinter and colourist than his successors who handled these race-horses” (Siltzer).
This is the second edition of this series of wonderful racehorse portraits.
Very slight offsetting to text. Boards darkened and worn at the edges, internally in fine condition and untrimmed. A rare work with 
beautiful horse plates and detailed information.

[17] ll. plus plates. Cf. Podeschi 128 (1824 ed. with different title, with 10 plates plus extra plate for 1825); Siltzer 139–146 (various eds.). ☞ More on our website

Travel by carriage and its mishaps in the early Victorian English countryside

101.  N EWH O US E , Charles B. The roadsters album.
London, George Thomas Fores & Arthur Blücher Fores, 1845. Large 2° (38 × 28.5 cm). With an extensively illustrated 
aquatint title-page, unsigned, but drawn by Henry Thomas Alken (1785–1851), and 16 aquatint plates drawn by New-
house. Title-page and plates coloured in great detail by a contemporary hand in opaque gouaches and watercolours, 
and highlighted with shellac. Gold-tooled, red morocco for Henry Arthur Johnstone (ca. 1900), leather endleaves 
with Johnstone’s 1899 blind-stamped ex-libris, top edge gilt. € 18 000

First and only edition of a subtly humorous 
album on travel by horse-drawn carriage 
through the English countryside at the time of 
publication, beautifully illustrated with finely 
coloured aquatints after drawings by Charles 
B. Newhouse (ca. 1805–1877). Each of the 16 
plates has a caption in English and most depict, 
often quite vividly, the mishaps that can occur 
underway, giving the book a touch of the ironic 
humour that Norman Thelwell was to capture 
in his horse cartoons more than a hundred years 
later. The plates have been coloured with great 
artistry and skill, with skies and clouds often 
executed wholly in watercolour, so that each 
plate almost becomes a painting in its own right.
With a 19th-century armorial bookplate trans-
ferred from a previous binding, with the foot 
torn off, and the blind-stamped ex-libris of 
Henry Arthur Johnstone. With the illustrated title-page and all plates in very good or fine condition. With the extremities of the 
binding slightly worn, but still very good. A beautifully-coloured copy of a rare, beautiful and amusing book of views of travel by horse-
drawn carriage.

 Abbey, Life 407; Tooley, Coloured plates 346; WorldCat (7 copies). ☞ More on our website

A detailed study of the botfly, with 6 hand-coloured plates

102.  NUM A N, Alexander. Waarnemingen omtrent de horzel-maskers, wel-
ke in de maag van het paard huisvesten.
Amsterdam, C.G. Sulpke, 1834. 4°. With 6 hand-coloured engraved plates (1 
folding) by D. Sluyter after H. van Oort. Contemporary stiff grey wrappers.
 € 2500

Rare separate issue of Numan’s detailed and beautifully illustrated study of the larvae of 
the equine botfly (family Oestridae), an internal parasite of horses. The author, Alexander 
Numan (1780–1852) discusses the different species of botfly found in the stomachs of horses, 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F6LFNG3B4TLT.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/954DIPA8GF64.html
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the way the eggs are transferred to the intestines, their growth and development, the effect on the health of the host animal, and the various 
ways they can be removed. The essay appeared both in the Nieuwe Verhandelingen der eerste klasse van het Koninklijk-Nederlandse 
Instituut van Wetenschappen, and in the present much rarer separate issue, where only the plates refer to the journal.
Numan is best known for his essays on the Keil dysentery epidemic of 1810 (1812) and on cow pox (1831).
The wrappers are slightly damaged at the spine, but still very good. A fine copy of a rare and well-illustrated essay by a pioneering veter-
inary researcher.

[2], 143, [1 blank] pp. KVK (1 copy); NCC (4 copies); not in Garison & Morton; Landwehr, Coloured plates; Nissen, ZBI. ☞ More on our website

Oil painting of a grey Arabian stallion standing in the tropical sun

103.  KO S S A K , Wojciech. [Grey Arabian stallion standing near an oasis with palm trees, with a mosque in the 
background].
[Krakow], 1935. 40 × 49.5 cm. (frame: 52 × 63 cm.). Oil painting on a wooden panel. In a contemporary ornamented 
gilt frame.  € 8500

Fine original painting in oil 
on a wooden panel by the 
aristocratic Polish painter 
Wojciech Kossak (Paris 
1856–Krakow 1942). Kossak 
painted portraits and his-
torical scenes, including 
battle scenes, illustrating 
and depicting the history of 
Polish armed struggle and 
notable Polish battles in 
Central and Eastern Europe 
against foreign oppressors, 
especially the period of 
the Napoleonic wars and 
the November uprising. 
Among his most famous 
paintings are “The Raclawice 
panorama” (1893–94) of the 
1794 Battle of Raclawice 
and “Berezyna” (1895–96), 
a panorama of the 1812 
Battle of Berezina. He was 
member of the celebrated 
Kossak family of painters 
and writers: the son of the painter Juliusz Kossak (1824–1899), the twin brother of the freedom fighter Tadeusz Kossak and the father 
of painter Jerzy Kossak (1886–1955).
Wojciech Kossak’s historical painting was very different in style and subject matter from that of his predecessor Jan Matejko’s. Kossak 
belonged to a new generation of Polish battle-scene artists influenced by the work of his father Juliusz. His development to a more 
“impressionistic” style during his later years is beautifully demonstrated in this painting of a proud grey Arabian stallion firmly standing 
on a sandy ground that shows the short shadows of the high equatorial sun, near an oasis with palm trees and before a reddish mosque, 
surrounded by a fortified wall.
With a “Certyfikat” of authenticity issued by Galeria “Zak”, Warsaw & Kolobrzeg (Cezary & Jozef Zakowics). The painting is in a very 
good condition.

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E169MJ01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C89D9MY3Z0MC.html
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Beautifully hand-coloured proofs of very rare prints of stud horses

104.  P I R S C H E R , Karl Dietrich. Abbildungen Herzoglich-Braunschweigischer Gestüt-Pferde … 1tes Heft.
Braunschweig, 1827–1828. Oblong 1° (47.5 × 63 cm). First instalment of 6 lithographed plates of horses, plus 1 addition-
al lithographed view, all beautifully coloured by a contemporary hand with highlights in gum arabic, and including 
two with the captions and artist’s name in manuscript. All loosely preserved in a proof state of the original publisher’s 
lithographed paper wrappers, including a list of plates. Preserved in a modern portfolio. € 75 000

Beautifully hand-coloured proof states, with occasional additions in ink, of the very rare first instalment of a series of prints of the Duke 
of Braunschweig’s (1804–1873) stud horses, plus an additional view of the Harzburg stud farm not included in the list of plates printed 
on the back wrapper. The first horse depicted is Mirza, a “Silver grey national Arabian with red spots on his left shoulder, presented to 
the King of England by the Shah of Persia in 1819. As the Persian envoy assured the King, this was the noblest and most excellent Arabian 
ever to have stood in his master’s stables”. The other illustrations show mainly descendants of Mirza, who was transferred to the Ducal 
stables in 1821.
The plate of Mirza would finally appear newly lithographed in reverse with a completely different background, two others would have 
their background changed and the other three would have only minor changes to the background or none at all. Only plate three contains 
its final plate number. Even the lithographed wrapper is in a proof state and doesn’t include the coat of arms that would appear on the 
final publication. While the first instalment is already very rare, the second and last instalments are extremely rare, known from only 
two or three copies.
Possibly the set from the impressive horse library of I.H. Anderhub, the only set known to have coloured plates. Like our copy it includes 
7 plates, the 6 from the original instalment plus 1 additional, and although it doesn’t mention any proofs or manuscript additions it could 
be erroneously described, as the manuscript additions are very subtle. When auctioned in 1963 it already had a reserve price of 2600 
Deutsche Mark, the second most expensive item of the auction.
No known copy of the final publication are coloured, and because the present are proofs, it is possible it was presented to Duke of 
Braunschweig himself.
Slightly browned, some minor fraying to the extremities of the leaves and a few specks, otherwise in very good condition. Front and back 
wrappers separated, slightly frayed along the extremities and a couple minor smudges, but still good.

 Bibliotheca Hippologica I.H. Anderhub (1963), 238 (this set?); WorldCat (2 copies, incl. 1 of the first instalment only); not in Bibl. hippologica Johan Dejager; Huth; 
Mennessier de la Lance; Podeschi; for Pirscher: Thieme & Becker XXVII, p. 90. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J26EBDD2OXM8.html
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Only copy located of a hand-coloured print series of Arabian horses, 
 after drawings made in Baghdad

105.  R I CH, Claudius James and Siegmund Ferdinand von PE RG E R . Sammlung und Darstellung verschiedener 
Pferde intressanter Zuchten, Landeskarten und Rassen ...
Vienna, Müllersche Kunsthandlung, 1815. Oblong 2° (31 × 42.5 cm). Engraved print series, including a title-page en-
graved by Dorneck and 6 numbered engravings of horses engraved by Siegmund Ferdinand von Perger, hand-coloured 
and loose as issued. € 12 500

Only copy located of the first of two(?) instalments of a 
hand-coloured engraved print series depicting five Arabian 
horses and one Hungarian stallion stud. All prints were 
engraved by the Austrian painter, draughtsman and engraver 
Siegmund Ferdinand von Perger (1778–1841), at the request of 
the Master of the Horse (Oberstallmeister) Johann Nepomuk 
Joseph Norbert Grafen zu Trauttmansdorff-Weinsberg (1780–
1834). The five full-blood Arabian horses are after drawings 
made in Baghdad by the British merchant and antiquarian 
scholar Claudius James Rich (1787–1821) of horses in his own 
possession, with their pedigrees and other details in the captions 
below. Four of these also include a figure in Arabian garb.
Paper slightly browned, but otherwise in very good condition, 
with a few specks and the edges of a few leaves a bit frayed or 
with tiny marginal tears (not approaching the plate edge).

[1], VI engraved ll. Nagler XI, pp. 105–106; Thieme & Becker XXVI, p. 
412; not in Dejager; Huth; KVK/WorldCat; Podeschi. ☞ More on our 
website

A great series of 50 horse plates,  
with the original drawing  

for the second plate

106.  R I D I N G E R , Johann Elias. Vorstel-
lung der Pferde, nach ihren Hauptfarben, und 
derselben verschiedenen Abtheilungen, Com-
plexion, und der daraus entspringenden Bes-
chaffenheit. | Description du cheval, selon ses 
poils principaux, & leurs diverses divisions, sa 
complexion, & les qualités qui en resultent.
[Augsburg, Martin Elias Ridinger and Johann 
Jakob Ridinger, 1770 or ca. 1768]. 4°. With an 
engraved allegorical frontispiece, 50 plates with 
captions in German and French, conceived, 
drawn and engraved by Ridinger. All plates, 
including frontispiece, beautifully coloured by 
a contemporary hand as published, some high-
lighted with white chalk. Mottled, tanned half 
sheepskin (ca. 1840); recased.

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G7GEFEW09VO1.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G7GEFEW09VO1.html
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With: (2) R IDIN G ER , Johann Elias. [Die guthe Gestalt eines Pferdes| La beauté et les parties exterieures du Cheval].
[Augsburg, ca. 1765]. Drawing in pen and brown ink, ink washes and white chalk on grey-blue paper (24 × 17 cm, 
frame of pen-drawn rules 18.5 × 13.5 cm, with an empty panel at the foot for the title), for the second plate of Vorstellung 
der Pferde. With the small ink stamp of an eagle (9.5 × 7 mm) from the collection of Aldalbert Freiherr von Lanna 
(1836–1909). In a passe partout. € 59 500

Rare first edition, in German and French, of a great coloured print series, with a 39-page 
letterpress text, showing horses in a wide variety of colours and patterns by Johann Elias 
Ridinger (1698–1767), a German painter, graphic artist and engraver of animals, most famous 
for his horses: “one of the most beautiful illustrated animal books of the 18th century ... 
lavishly illustrated and also very rare” (Dejager). Together with the book we offer Ridinger’s 
fine original pen and ink, ink wash and chalk drawing for the second plate. While many 
books or print series on horses show them standing or occasionally running in a race, most 
portraits in the present series show them much more naturally: stamping or pawing the 
ground, rearing up, jumping, kicking, sitting and rolling on the ground. When they do stand 
still they are often turning their heads.
With significant tears in 2 plates, unobtrusively repaired without loss, but otherwise in good 
condition, with minor, mostly marginal repairs, small smudges or stains, or minor browned 
patches in a few other plates. The drawing has a minor crease in the paper, affecting only the 
background, but is otherwise in fine condition, with only a couple minor marginal defects, 
not approaching the drawn image. A beautiful and charming horse book, essential to any 
collection, with the original drawing for one of the plates in fine condition.

39, [1 blank] pp. plus plates. Cobres 310; Dejager 252; Mennessier de la Lance II, 429; Nissen, ZBI 3418; for 
the Adalbert von Lanna collection: Lugt I, pp. 516 ff. (no. 2773). ☞ More on our website

Brodrick’s own copy, with 3 additional original watercolours by him

107.  S A LVI N, Francis Henry (William B R O D R I C K , illustrator). Falconry in the British Isles.
London, John van Voorst, 1873. 4°. With 3 additional original watercolours by the illustrator, William Brodrick, high-
lighted with gum arabic. And with 28 hand-coloured lithographed plates after William Brodrick, some highlighted 
with gum arabic. Contemporary half green morocco, gold-tooled spine. € 35 000

Second edition, revised and enlarged: the best edition of this handsome work. 
The present copy, with an impeccable provenance, is enriched by the inclusion 
of 3 fine original watercolours by the eminent William Brodrick (1814–88), 
falconer, taxidermist, physician and artist, whose works of avian portraiture 
set the standard of his times.
The first edition was published in 1855. The author, Francis Henry Salvin 
(1817–1904), was not satisfied with the first edition, so he made improvements 
and important additions. The resulting second edition must be preferred to 
the first, and Salvin wanted to leave no doubt that it would be the best modern 
book on falconry even written in England. It indeed remains even today an 
essential standard work. To illustrate the second edition new lithographs had 
to be made from scratch, because the stones that were used to illustrate the 
first edition were destroyed. The ornithological artist William Brodrick took 
up the task once more and apparently made some drawings for it that did not 
make the edition, but his original watercolour drawings are included in the 
present copy. These are, according to inscriptions by Brodrick himself: a saker 
(barred variety, 2 year old female); a 5 year old Dutchess falcon belonging to 
J. Pells; Comet, a 4 year old tierce.
With an inscription in ink on the front free endpaper: “Wm. Brodrick, 
Little Hill, 1873” and a partially erased pencil inscription on the title-page. 
Occasional spotting, heavier in the endpapers and half-title, but still in very 
good condition. Spine faded to brown, corners worn, rubbed.

[10], 171, [1] pp. Harting 67; Nissen IVB 147; Schwerdt II, 145. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/9AO9MA223STD.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45277.html
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The authority on British falconry

108.  S A LVI N, Francis Henry and William B R O D R I C K . Falconry 
in the British isles.
London, John van Voorst, 1855. 4° (29 × 19.5 cm). With 24 hand-coloured 
lithographed plates by William Brodrick. Original publisher’s blind – and 
gold-blocked cloth, front board with title and large illustration of a falcon.
 € 3000

First edition of a complete and important treatise on the art of falconry by Francis Henry 
Salvin (1817–1904), in which he describes the various species of birds used in England, 
both hawks and falcons. ‘’The best English book on falconry and a very attractive pub-
lication’’ (Schwerdt). The treatise is illustrated with lithographs by William Brodrick 
(1814–1888); they show 21 falcons and 5 hawks; plates 22–24 depict equipment used for 
falconry. The stones for the first edition were destroyed after publication so the plates 
for the second edition (London, 1873) had to be redrawn.
With bookplate. Some pages and plates reinforced, two plates loose, some spotting, but 
still in good condition. Binding discoloured and slightly worn.

VII [1 blank], 147 [1 blank] pp. Nissen, IVB 147; Souhart 419; Schwerdt II, p. 145; Wood p. 541; not in 
Thiebaud. ☞ More on our website

The finest and rarest work on falconry

109.  S C H L E G E L , Hermann & VE R ST E R VA N W ULVE R H O R ST, Abraham Henrik. Traité de fauco-
nnerie.
Leiden & Düsseldorf, Arnz & Co., 1844–1853. Elephant 2° (55.5 × 73.5 cm). Tinted lithographed title-page with a pictorial 
border comprising 11 scenes of hawking by J. B. Sonderland, 2 hand-coloured lithographed plates of falconry equipment 
by Portman and Von Wouw, and 10 (of 12) hand-coloured lithographed plates of hawks by Wendel after Joseph Wolf (8 
mounted on paperboard). Stored loosely in the original publisher’s cloth-backed printed boards. € 75 000

First and only edition of a superb work, the finest work on falconry that has ever been produced both on account of the beauty of the 
plates and general accuracy of the text. The lifesize illustrations of the birds are by far the finest ever produced in any book on falconry. 
“It is impossible to describe the mellowness and beauty of the colourings” (Schwerdt). This famous book on falconry by H. Schlegel 
and A.H. Verster van Wulverhorst is known chiefly for its lifesize coloured illustrations of birds of prey, lithographs after watercolours 
by Josef Wolf. The extensive research in the literature and the description of procedures by two laymen in the field of falconry still cause 
amazement among falconers.
The work contains 17 illustrations: successively the tinted title-page, two coloured plates with hunting gear and falconer’s equipment, two 
tinted plates of pictures of the activities of the Loo Hawking Club (not present) and 12 coloured plates with images of birds of prey in their 
natural surroundings. The last twelve plates show magnificent figures of hawks. Perhaps the most famous is that of the “Groenlandais” or 

white gyrfalcon, which Tuijn shows to have been based on a 
portrait of the bird by Pierre Louis Dubourcq (1815–73). The 
other plates are from originals by Josef Wolf (1820–99) the 
“German artist who ranks among the world’s finest animal 
painters” ( Jackson).
Covers of portfolio somewhat rubbed and stained; spine 
cloth and extremeties professionally restored. Some foxing 
and browning in the plates; several marginal tears and chips 
professionally repaired; rebacked. Lacks 2 lithographed 
hawking scenes by J. Dillmann after Sonderland. Still an 
attractive set, rarely encountered in the original portfolio 
as issued.

[4], 90, VI, [2] pp. Harting, p. 194 (“The finest work on falconry which 
has ever been produced”); Nissen IVB 832; Schwerdt II, 150; Thiebaud 833; 
Zimmer p. 554; Pieter Tuijn, “On the Traité de fauconnerie (1845–53)”, in: 
Quaerendo, 25 (1995), pp. 289–306. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/B5QAZR01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45290.html
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Instructions for the Austrian army fighting against Napoleon

110.  [C H A R L E S, Archduke of Austria]. Grundsätze der höhern Kriegskunst und Beyspiele ihrer zweckmässigen 
Anwendung für die Generale der österreichischen Armee.
Vienna, Kaiserliche Königliche Hof – und Staatsdruckerei, 1808. Folio. With 25 hand-coloured folding maps and 
plans, some with slips, engraved by Johann Renard, Kilian Ponheimer and Hieronymus Benedicti. Modern sprinkled 
half calf, gold-tooled spine. € 3950

Second edition (expanded and illustrated) of an account of the military 
strategy and tactics of the Austrian army, attributed to Archduke Charles 
of Austria, Duke of Teschen (1771–1847), also known as Karol Ludwik Jan 
Józef Habsburg, Austrian field-marshal and third son of the Holy Roman 
Emperor Leopold II. The first edition, with text only, was published 
two years earlier as Grundsätze der Höhern Kriegs-kunst für die Generale 
... (Vienna, 1806). The 25 plates, each with extensive explanatory texts, 
illustrate the various stages of attack, square formations attacking Turkish 
positions and troop movements to protect convoys.
Charles achieved respect both as a commander and as a reformer of the 
Austrian army and was considered one of Napoleon’s most formidable 
opponents. During his campaign of 1796 he commanded all Austrian army 
forces on the Rhine and defeated the French generals Moreau and Jourdan.
From the library of the Count of Somogymegye, with his bookplate and 
the remains of the contemporary title label on front paste-down; title-page 
with two stamps and a former shelf number in ink; some occasional soiling. 
Fine large-margined copy of this work on the Austrian army.

[4], 169, [1 blank] pp. Holzmann & Bohatta II, 8150.
 ☞ More on our website

12 delicate Chinese pith paintings showing Chinese junks and other boats

111.  [C H I NA – WAT E R C O L O UR]. [Album with 12 Chinese watercolours].
[China, 19th century]. Oblong album (23.5 × 33.5 cm) with 12 delicate gouache and watercolour paintings on so-called 
rice paper (each ca. 19 × 28 cm), mounted on the album’s leaves, each painting framed with strips of blue silk ribbon 
backed with paper attached at the corners. Embroidered binding (1917 or earlier), green braided ties. € 4800

An album with 12 vibrantly coloured “pith 
paintings” showing Chinese junks and other 
boats, each mounted on a verso (so that the 
book opens from what in a western book 
would be the back). Chinese texts appear on 
the flag of the first boat and stern of the fifth. 
Pith paintings, often depicting scenes from 
daily life, flowers, birds or butterflies, were 
most popular from the 1830s to the end of the 
century. Parts of the image are painted with a 
thick layer of gouache (some parts matte and 
some parts glossy) that sits on the surface of 
the velvety paper while the watercolour soaks 
in, giving a distinctive texture and three-dimen-
sional quality. Typically small and fragile, these 
subtle watercolours were created for the export 
market to meet the increasing demand for inex-
pensive souvenirs. There was a flourishing trade 
in the miniatures, until they were superseded 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C8N916BBNOWB.html
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by the less expensive picture postcard. They are painted on what is usually called “rice paper”, now sometimes “pith paper”, which is 
neither paper nor made from rice. It is a thin layer of pith cut with a knife from the plant Tetrapanax papyriferum, related to ginseng.
With small tears or holes in a few paintings, mostly in the corners and affecting only the open water or sky of the background, some 
indentations in the paper across the sky, occasionally touching the rigging of a boat, minor spotting, first album leaves and paste-down 
with marginal waterstains, overall in good condition. A lovely album of brightly coloured Chinese pith paintings of boats.

[12] ll. ☞ More on our website

50 coloured maritime prints of exceptional quality, by a Dutch naval officer/artist

112.  C O MT E , Pieter le I I . Afbeeldingen van schepen en vaartuigen, in verschillende bewegingen.
Amsterdam, F. Kaal (printed by J. J. Nesser Jr.), 1831. Oblong 4° (23.5 × 31 cm). With 50 nicely hand coloured litho-
graphic plates in crayon technique, depicting boats and ships, including 1 steam boat and 7 plates showing details of 
rigging and equipment. Contemporary boards covered with the original letterpress printed paper wrapper. Signed by 
the author/artist as authentication, and with his embossed stamp in the foot margin of each plate. € 7500

First and only edition of a lovely and technically accurate series of lithographic prints showing a wide variety of ships and boats, mostly 
Dutch but including some foreign examples. Most are shown in full sail, sometimes with coasts in the background. The steam boat is 
especially interesting: the first Dutch steam boat operated only for a few weeks in 1817, and it was in the course of the 1820s that suc-
cessful steam boat lines came into operation, so that the present is a very early example. The illustrations were drawn and lithographed 
by Le Comte (1802–1849) who also wrote the sixty-page explanatory text. He was an active naval officer as well as a painter, draftsman 
and lithographic artist, so that he understood the technical details of ships and rigging, giving the present prints a much greater value as 
historical documents than prints by a lay artist. This technical knowledge is also clearly reflected in the detailed plates giving very precise 
images of rigging and some equipment.
Very good copy, from the library of Johannes Enschedé “Jr.” (1785–1866), with his name on the flyleaf. With a few plates foxed. The 
wrappers, pasted on the boards, are browned.

[8], 60, [3] pp. Cat. NHSM, p. 756; Irene de Groot & Robert Vorstman, Zeilschepen, 219–227; for the author/artist: Scheen, p. 97. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G1KFHH01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C6B96BYNZ8OA.html
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Very well preserved broadsheet with attractive hand-coloured aquatint  
commemorating the Battle of Trafalgar

113.  D O D D, Robert. Plan of the attack by Lord Nelson, on 
the combined fleet, October 21st 1805.
London, printed by J. Smeeton for Robert Dodd, November 
1805. Aquatint plan (26.5 × 36.5 cm) coloured by a contemporary 
hand on a broadsheet (66 × 44 cm), with letterpress text below. 
Framed (85 × 60 cm). € 2800

Very well-preserved broadsheet commemorating the Battle of Trafalgar (21 
October 1805), including an attractive hand-coloured aquatint illustrating 
the commencement of the battle, where the British fleet led by Admiral 
Lord Nelson approaches the combines French and Spanish fleets in two 
columns to break the enemy formation into three. The broadsheet was 
published a month after the event and besides the aquatint plan, includes 
Vice-Admiral Collingwood’s letters to the Admiralty describing the suc-
cessful battle and the unfortunate death of Nelson, and a list of the ships 
in both fleets. Nelson successfully broke with military tradition by trusting 
his men to judge their situation and make tactical decisions, famously 
signalling as his instructions “England expects every man to do his duty”.
“From about 1783 Dodd himself engraved and published over 100 
aquatints of his work. Of interest are his … sets of engravings of the 
battles of the Nile … and Trafalgar. In his engravings as in his paintings 
his strength lies in the depiction of water and in accuracy of the details of 
ships’ rigging, masts, and sails in different conditions. … His prolific work 
is significant as a historical record, along with that of several contemporary 
marine painters working on the same subjects” (ODNB).
In very good condition, with only an old, clean fold.

 For Dodd: L. Macfarlane, “Dodd, Robert (1748–1815)”, in: ODNB (online ed.). ☞ More on our website

General Dufour’s report on his victory in the Sonderbund War

114.  [DUF OUR , Guillaume Henri]. Rapport général du commandant en chef des troupes fédérales sur l’armement 
et la campagne de 1847.
Bern, Imprimerie Staempfli; Zurich, Fréd. Schulthess, 1848. 8°. With 6 folding lithographed maps (3 with certain fea-
tures hand-coloured as published, mostly to show troup locations, and with a key to the colour coding). Contemporary 
tanned half sheepskin, gold-tooled spine. € 750

First and probably only edition of General Guillaume Henri Dufour’s 
report on his victory in the Sonderbund War of 1847. He led the army 
of the Swiss Federation to defeat the Sonderbund (the alliance that 
seven largely Catholic Swiss cantons had formed against the federal 
government) in a campaign that lasted only from 2 to 29 November 
and claimed fewer than a hundred lives. The cantons that opposed 
the federal government (Lucerne, Fribourg, Valais, Uri, Schwyz, 
Unterwalden and Zug) agreed to accept national rule in religious 
matters.
With an early owner’s name on front paste-down. Somewhat foxed, 
but otherwise in good condition, with a small tear in 2 maps and an 
occasional minor stain. Front hinge cracked. Important primary source 
for the Sonderbund War in Switzerland.

[2], 81, [1 blank] pp. Barth 5719; WorldCat (6 copies); not in Jähns; for Dufour: NBG 15, col. 67. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I9FD4ATGTTEA.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A4GADKRZH1LS.html
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A magnificent and extremely rare contemporary hand-coloured suite  
of 115 numbered plates of the protagonists of the Austrian Succession wars

115.  [C O ST UM E S – M I L ITA RY – EUR O P E]. E N G E L B R E C HT, Martin & C.P. M A J. [115 contem-
porary hand-coloured engraved plates picturing 18th-century European military life].
Augsburg, Martin Engelbrecht, ca. 1742. Folio. 115 engraved and magnificent hand-coloured plates, highlighted with gold 
and silver, drawn by C.P. Maj and executed and printed by the Augsburg engraver and art publisher Martin Engelbrecht 
(1684–1756). With separately printed engraved captions consisting of a (sometimes 2-line) title and a poem of 4 or 5 
lines in French below each plate (except plates 55–56 which have a German caption printed below and a French caption 
in the plate), pointing out the characteristics of the man depicted. Modern red morroco, marbled sides. € 65 000

Extremely rare suite with 115 hand-coloured plates of the protagonists of the Austrian Succession wars. This collection of costume plates 
is very rare: neither Lipperheide nor Colas records it and we find only a few separate plates on the market and in libraries. We find only 
7 sets recorded in the last 100 years with varing make-up and number of plates.
The work was apparently also published and sold with the title Theatre de la milice etrangere: Schau-Bühne verschiedener bisher in 
Teutschland unbekant gewester Soldaten von ausländischer Nationen, also published by Engelbrecht (ca. 1746?), but with other, bilingual 
French and German captions printed below the plates. The plates show us lively pictures of the protagonists, especially of the foreign 
mercenaries, in action – often fiercely and ruthlessly – on the battlefields of 18th-century Europe during the War of the Austrian Succession 
and the first and second Selesian wars (ca. 1740–1748), the last Great Power conflict with the Bourbon-Habsburg dynastic conflict at its 
heart, and marked by the rise of Prussia as a major power.
Thirty engravings are devoted to the Habsburg monarchy’s military border, including a portrait of their famous commander Colonel 
Baron Francis von der Trenck (1711–1749), while fifteen more show Scottish Highlanders (“Montagnards d’Ecosse”), eleven Hungarian 
foot soldiers (“Tolpatches”), six Prussian Hussars from the regiment of Baron Johann Daniël von Menzel, including a portrait of him, 
six Fantasins (infantry from Carlstadt (Karlovac, Croatia), Uhlanen (light Polish-Lithuanian cavalry), Hajduk (irregular infantry), 
Dalmatians (Morlachs), Serbs and Croats (Varasdin). There are plates of officers and commanders as well as common soldiers, many 
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fighting on horseback; some soldiers waving the flag of their unit, or playing the flute, trumpet, drums or bagpipes. Some are depicted with 
their wives (or mistresses) and children, including a plate of a sutler (someone who sold provisions); many apear against an interesting 
background picturing camps, cities, fortresses and soldiers cooking or being punished.
Paper edges slightly soiled, otherwise in very good condition. A set of 115 very rare numbered plates of military costumes.

115 plates. Cf. Friedrich Schott, Der Augsburger Kupferstecher und Kunstverleger Martin Engelbrecht und seine Nachfolger: ein Beitrag z. Gesch. D. Augsburger 
Kunst – und Buchhandels von 1719 bis 1896 (1924), 2354–2474 (3 sets with 95, 20 & 6 ll.); WorldCat (2 copies of the Theatre de la milice etrangere); not in Catalogue 
de costume militaires. Autriche-Hongrie (Paris 1928); Colas; Hiler; Lipperheide. ☞ More on our website

Foreign military troops in French service

116.  F I E F F E , Eugène. Geschichte der Fremd – Truppen im Dienste Frank-
reichs von ihrer Entstehung bis auf unsere Tage.
Munich, J. Descheler, 1860. 8°. 2 volumes. With 32 full-page hand-coloured plates. 
Contemporary blind-stamped red cloth.  € 1250

First German edition this illustrated history of foreign military troops in French service by 
Eugène Fieffé, depicting soldiers with various ranks from many countries, such as Poland, Italy, 
Portugal, Switzerland and Germany.
Good set from the library of Duke Max of Bavaria (1808–1898), father of ‘Sisi’, Elisabeth of 
Austria (1837–1898). Volume II lacking 1 leaf (= half-title?)). The foreign military troops in 
French service in full colour.

XXI [1 blank], 560, [1, 1 blank], IV; [4], V, [1 blank], [3] – 664 pp. Lipperheide 2321. ☞ More on our website

French fortification manual, probably from northern Germany

117.  [M A N US C R I P T – F O RT I F I C AT I O N]. Traité de fortification.
[Northern Germany?, ca. 1685/1700?]. 4° & small 2° (23 × 18 cm). Manuscript in French, written in black ink on paper in an 
easily readable cursive hand, with the title in a pen and ink decorated cartouche, about 45 pen and ink drawings (14 full-page 
and 8 larger folding, 2 of the folding ones in red and black ink with coloured washes, one of the colour folding leaves 36 × 27 
cm), mostly showing fortification plans. Contemporary or near-contemporary calf, gold-tooled spine. € 7500

An extensive manuscript manual on fortification in French, discussing the design, construction and defence of a wide variety of regular and 
irregular fortifications, gates, bridges, etc., and with chapters on attacking fortifications, mines and other subjects. It is extensively illustrated, 
including many full-page or folding fortification plans, with one folding fortification plan and one folding cross-section of fortifications in colour.
The text notes in several places that it is based on the work of Sébastien Le Prestre de Vauban (1633–1707), so it was almost certainly written after he 
began to publish his work on fortification in 1673, and probably no earlier 
than the 1680s, when he fully developed his methods and published more 
detailed works on fortification. Although written in French it seems likely 
to come from northern Germany.
Much of the paper is slightly browned, and the ink has left a shadow 
on the back of the pages or the facing pages. The corner of one leaf was 
restored before the manuscript was written. One leaf is detached, and 
some of the slips extending the margins have come partly loose. There is 
a long tear along the fold of 1 folding leaf and worm holes in the gutter 
margin of about 30 leaves, not affecting the text or drawings. Most leaves 
are in good condition. The binding is shabby and somewhat loose, with 
the spine damaged, the edges tattered and the whole rubbed. An inter-
esting illustrated manuscript fortifications manual.

[1], [3 blank], 164 pp., ll. 165–171, [172], pp. 173–197, 197 [bis], 198–289, [24 
blank, partly numbered]. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46049.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C5L9HKDSWOKI.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I4JANH28AY9Z.html
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Fortification and military architecture, with 32 folding colour drawings (plans, sections, etc.)

118.  [M A N US C R I P T – F O RT I F I C AT I O N]. Traite des fortifications.
[France, ca. 1730?]. 4 parts in 1 volume. 4°. With 32 folding drawings in black and red ink and grey and coloured washes 
showing plans, sections and elevations of fortifications and of military buildings, bridges, gates, etc. Near contemporary 
calf, richly gold-tooled spine. € 5950

An anonymous French manuscript treatise on fortification, with 
32 folding colour drawings showing not only fortifications but also 
military buildings such as a powder magazine, arsenal, etc., as well as 
gates, bridges, etc. Some explicitly note that they follow Jean Errard 
(1554–1610), Antoine de Ville (1596–1656), Blaise François, Comte 
de Pagan (1604–1665), Sébastien Le Prestre de Vauban (1633–1707) 
and Menno van Coehorn (1634–1704), the greatest 17th-century 
French and Dutch masters of the art of fortification. The fortified 
cities shown include Saint-Martin-de-Ré, Strasbourg and Thionville. 
Each of the four parts has its own title with Traite des fortifications 
followed by the subtitle for the relevant part.
In about a dozen pages, the tops of the capitals or flourishes of a 
large title or heading word have been slightly shaved by the binder 
and there are occasional minor smudges, small stains or spots, but 
the manuscript is otherwise in very good condition. The binding 
is rubbed, the hinges cracked and the spine damaged, but the sewing supports remain intact and nearly all of the tooling on the spine is 
clear. An interesting and well illustrated treatise on fortification and military architecture.

[93], [3 blank]; [249], [11 blank]; [77], [7 blank]; [88] pp. plus 32 folding drawings. ☞ More on our website

Magnificent atlas with 80 mostly coloured manuscript maps and fortification plans

119.  [F O RT I F I C AT I O N  AT L A S]. [Collection of 80 manuscript maps and plans of fortifications, fortified 
towns and fortified estates].
[The Netherlands, ca. 1624–1628]. Large 2° (42.5 × 29.5 cm). With 80 manuscript maps and plans, 75 double-page (2 
with a flap folded in), 4 larger folding (including 3 assembled from 1 1/2 sheets), and 1 also double-page in size but 
assembled from 2 smaller sheets. Most include a scale and 71 are coloured, mostly in opaque gouaches. They show 
plans of fortifications and towns in the Netherlands (51), Germany (16), Italy (3), France (4), Poland (2), Belgium (2), 
Malta (1) and Brazil (1). Early 18th-century(?) sprinkled tanned sheepskin, rebacked and restored. € 165 000

Magnificent atlas containing 80 mostly coloured manuscript maps and plans showing fortifications, fortified cities, fortresses and castles, 
often representing the situations during sieges in the first decade of the Thirty Years’ War (the later part of the Dutch Eighty Years’ War). 
Most of the maps were drawn soon after the end of the Twelve Years’ Truce (1609–1621), when the Eighty Years’ War with Spain was 
resumed.
About 50 of the 80 maps show closely related paper stocks. The fact that so many plans show closely related watermarks suggests that 
most of the drawings were made together, rather than at the sites during the sieges, but they were probably based on sketches and mea-
surements made at the sites.
Four name the draftsmen, whether of the final plan or of the preliminary one on which it was based. That of Bahia in Brazil is by Goos 
Coeck, master military engineer; that of Bergen op Zoom by the engineer Tretaran; the 1612 map of Mülheim by Jordan von der Waghe; 
and that of the 14th-century fortified estate “Huis ter Eem” for the Bishopric of Utrecht by a certain J... ... whose name was deliberately 
obscured by an early owner who scribbled over it in ink.
From the Blenheim Library, assembled by Charles Spencer (1675–1722), third Earl of Sunderland. With most maps in very good condition, 
a few with small tears on the edges or along the folds. The binding has been re-backed and shows other restorations. A unique and 
important primary source for the study of the Dutch fight for independence from Spain, the cities of the period (especially in the 
Netherlands) and their fortifications at a time when the newly proclaimed Dutch Republic was revolutionizing military engineering.

 Puttick & Simpson, London, 19 July 1882 (Earl of Sunderland/Blenheim Library auction), lot 6252. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I4FBIBHXENPQ.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/18848.html
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Splendid manuscript on the state, condition and organization  
of the French Royal navy in 1732, from the library of Henri Beraldi

120.  [F R E N C H R OYA L NAV Y ]. [Binding title:] Abregé de la marine du Roy 1732.
[Paris?, 1732]. 13.5 × 19 cm. Manuscript in brown-black, red and blue ink on vellum, some of the lettering and borders gilt. 
With a beautiful frontispiece painting in coloured gouaches (14 × 9.5 cm) pasted on the page facing the opening of the 
text, showing a small warship at a shipyard in a small harbour being repaired by workmen. Contemporary red morocco, 
gold-tooled spine, gold-tooled fillets on boards and board edges, richly gold-tooled frame, gilt edges. € 95 000

Splendid vellum manuscript on the 
condition and organisation of the French 
Royal Navy of King Louis XV in the year 
1732, including maritime data on the 
French colonies in Canada, Louisiana and 
the West Indies. The manuscript is beau-
tifully calligraphed in a formal roman 
and italic in brown-black, red and blue, 
sometimes with gold covering the ink, 
with 2 decorated initials in gold over red. 
The use of the high quality vellum, the fine 
gouache illustration, the lavishly executed 
calligraphy and the beautiful contempo-
rary binding, indicate that the manuscript 
must have been produced for an important 
person, probably a head of the marine or an 
official at the court. The manuscript gives 
a complete survey of the size and organ-
isation of the French navy of the Ancien 
Regime in 1732 and must have been top 
secret at the time!
From the library of the well-known art 
historian and book collector Henri Beraldi 
(1849–1931). The manuscript is generally 
in fine condition, with only an occasional 
minor spot or small stain. The binding is 
slightly worn at the hinges, head and foot 
of spine and on the raised bands, but is also 
generally fine. A remarkable and luxurious 
manuscript providing a wealth of informa-
tion on the French Royal Navy in 1732.

Frontispiece plus [2], 26 ll., including 2 double 
and 1 larger folding. Bibliotheque Henri Beraldi II 
(Paris, 1934), 168; Sotheby’s, London, Sale 16 & 17 
december 1963, lot 223. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/AATCG223SY47.html
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Famous military manual in magnificent contemporary colouring.  
From the library of the last Margrave of Bergen op Zoom,  

grandson of Leopold Philippe, Duke of Arenberg

121.  G H EY N, Jacob I I  de. Waffenhandlung von den Rören. Musquetten. undt Spiessen. Gestalt nach der ordnung 
dess Hochgebornen Fursten und Herrn herrn Moritzen Printzen zu Oranien, Graffen zu Nassaw.
The Hague, [Hillebrant Jacobsz. van Wouw, 1607–1608]. 3 parts in 1 volume. Small 1° (37.5 × 28 cm). With engraved 
title-page and 117 full-page engraved plates (ca. 26 × 19 cm). All plates and the engraved title-page magnificently coloured 
and lavishly highlighted with silver and gold by a contemporary hand. 18th-century mottled calf, gold-tooled with the 
arms of the Count Palatine of Sulzbach and his wife on each board and richly gold-tooled spine. € 250 000

Magnificent copy of one of the rare 1608 
editions, with the German title, English 
dedication and note to the reader and text 
in English, French, German and Dutch. 
Known in English as The exercise of arms, 
it was written and illustrated by Jacques 
de Gheyn and quickly became a famous 
pictorial army manual for use of officers to 
teach the young recruits how to handle their 
weapons: the arquebus (part 1), musket (part 
2) and pike (part 3).
It gives an excellent picture of the successful 
army of the Dutch Republic after its reform by 
Prince Maurits, who (re)introduced exercises 
and discipline. It also immortalizes Prince 
Maurits as a military thinker and commander 
of the most disciplined army of his age.
The book met immediate success and makes a 
considerable contribution to our knowledge 
of military history. Fully coloured copies like 
the present were produced largely for princes 
and other important persons and were 
probably coloured by De Gheyn himself 
who was certainly responsible for the high 
standard of the colouring.
In the 18th century our copy was owned by 
and bound for Charles Philippe Theodore 
Count Palatine de Sulzbach (1724–1799), 
Duke of Bavaria, Jülich, Kleve and Berg, 
Prince of Mörs, Count of Veldentz, Lord of 
Ravenstein and last Margrave of Bergen op 
Zoom (1733–1794), with his and his wife’s 
coat of arms on each board.
The slips on the title-page have browned 
slightly and there is occasional minor soiling, 
mostly in the lower right margin, but the 
book is in very good condition. A magnif-
icently coloured copy of a work of major 
importance in military history.

[10], [8], [11] ll. Meij, Jacques de Gheyn II als 
tekenaar, p. 12, nos. 15–20 (pp. 45–47); New Hollstein, 
The De Geyn Family II, 340–457. ☞ More on our 
website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/95BEMKVOH757.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/95BEMKVOH757.html
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Manuscript course in fortification,  
with 19 large folding drawings (plans and sections) in colour

122.  [F O RT I F I C AT I O N ]. H O O F F, Cornelis Christiaan van. Grondbeginselen der vestingbouw, volgens 
de verschillende manieren van versterken van Pagan, Vauban en Coehoorn. Geconstrueerd getekend en beschreven 
door C C van Hooff.
[The Hague], 1796. Folio. With a calligraphic title-page and 19 folding drawings (mostly about 32.5 × 51 cm, 6 longer: 
78 to 138 cm, the longest assembled from 2 pieces before drawing) with 45 numbered figures, showing fortification 
plans and sections in black and red ink with coloured washes. With an 1857(?) photograph of a (ca. 1795?) miniature 
oval portrait of the author and 4 documents concerning the manuscript and the author’s family (1933–1965), all loosely 
inserted. Contemporary half, tanned sheepskin, gold-tooled spine. € 12 000

Unpublished manuscript for a 
complete introductory course 
in the design and construction 
of fortifications, with 19 large 
folding leaves with metic-
ulously drawn fortification 
plans and sections in colour. 
It was compiled, drawn and 
written by Cornelis Christiaan 
van Hooff (1778–1812), then 
an 18-year-old Lieutenant in 
the Dutch Napoleonic corps 
of military engineers. The 
title notes that it follows the 
methods of Blaise François, 
Comte de Pagan (1604–1665), 
Sébastien Le Prestre de Vauban 
(1633–1707) and Menno van 
Coehoorn (1634–1704), the 
greatest 17th-century French 
and Dutch masters of the art 
of fortification. Van Hooff 
began to study law but switched to engineering. The French Revolutionary army invaded the Netherlands in 1794/95 and the Batavian 
Republic was proclaimed on 19 January 1795. Van Hooff became a Lieutenant in the corps of engineers on 28 October 1795. He produced 
the present manuscript in the following year. He was to rise to the rank of Lieuitenant-Colonel in 1809, but requested and received an 
honorary discharge in 1810, apparently due to poor health, and died in 1812 at age 33.
With library stamp. In very good condition. The binding is rubbed, but still good.

[1], [1 blank], 81, [1 blank], [1], [3 blank] pp. plus 19 integral blank ll. with drawings tipped onto them. For Van Hooff: Van der Aa VIII, pp. 1084–1085 (mentioning 
what may be the present manuscript). ☞ More on our website

On manoeuvres and formations for rifle companies and battalions, well illustrated

123.  [M I L ITA RY ]. Plans deren Maneuvres der koenigl-spanischen Tropen[:] Plans deren Maneuvres[,] Forma-
cionen und Colocacionen deren Officiers und Sergenten wie es bey dem löblichen Schweizer-Regiment Baron De 
Reding geübt wird.
Madrid, 1772. Oblong Imperial 4° (29.5 × 40 cm). Extensively illustrated manuscript on paper, written mostly in 
German in brown ink. With large armorial device on title-page, in colour, with the crowned impaled arms of Sicily 
(dexter) and Austria (sinister); a preliminary leaf with 2 rows of 6 colour pictures; and XVI numbered leaves with 
colour plans of battle-formations, with 37 numbered marginal drawings in brown ink with grey and yellow washes 
on 7 of these leaves showing details of gunlocks and tools; and some of the leaves with colour drawings of landscapes 
with mountains, lakes, etc. Contemporary tanned sheepskin, decorated paper sides. € 6950

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I4EEN9TNT3BW.html
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Beautifully drawn and coloured complete 
manuscript on the manoeuvres and battle 
formations for rifle companies and battal-
ions, based on the army manoeuvres taught 
by the famous Swiss Colonel, Baron Aloys 
De Reding, when he served in the Spanish 
army. The drawings of details of gunlocks and 
tools are more or less arbitrarily scattered over 
several leaves, wherever space allowed. The 
title-page and several other leaves have their 
titles on a banderole, sometimes with addi-
tional decoration.
With the early owner’s inscription of Joannes 
Josephus Real. With two leaves deatched, but 
otherwise in good condition, with a couple 
leaves tattered at the edges and an occa-
sional smudge, spot or small marginal stain. 
The binding is rubbed, has a couple holes in 
the backstrip and has come loose from the 
bookblock at the front hinge. Interesting 
unpublished manuscript on military forma-
tions, well illustrated.

[2], XVI ll. ☞ More on our website

Rare 1st edition  
with 12 large hand-coloured plates  

of uniforms of Napoleon’s  
Dutch honour guard

124.  [M I L ITA RY UN I F O R M S]. Uniformes 
des gardes d’honneur des différens corps dans les sept 
départemens de la Hollande; formés pour la récep-
tion de ... l’Empereur et Roi. ...| Uniformen van de 
gardes d’honneur, van de onderscheiden corpsen in 
de zeven départementen van Holland; opgericht tot 
de ontfangst van ... den Keizer en Koning.
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp, [1811]. Royal 2° 
(42.5 × 32 cm). With 12 aquatint costume plates 
(plate size 32.5 × 23 cm), in the publisher’s original 
hand-colouring, with the original tissue guard leaf 
tipped onto each plate. Recent boards, with the origi-
nal plain paper wrappers laid down. Kept in a match-
ing green half morocco clamshell box. € 12 500

Beautifully coloured copy (with both a wide variety of 
bright colours and subtle shading) of the rare first (and only 
early) edition of a series of large aquatint plates showing the 
uniforms of Napoleon’s honour guards (cavalry, infantry 
and marine) in 11 Dutch cities, with the letterpress leaves 
providing both an explanation of the figures in the plates (in 
French and Dutch) and a list of the names of all the guards 
for each city. Since each city appears to have developed its 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/3521.html
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own uniforms, the colours and style vary greatly. “Not only visually attractive but also extremely rare” (Legermuseum); “l’original est de 
la plus grande rareté” (Colas).
When the French Revolutionary army toppled the Dutch Republican government in 1795 they found much support in the population 
and established the nominally independent Batavian Republic under French-sympathisers. After Napoleon declared himself Emperor 
in 1804 he established his brother Louis Napoleon as King of the Netherlands in 1806, but finding him more partial to his subjects than 
to the French he recalled him in 1810 and annexed the Netherlands. The honour guard was first set up under Louis Napoleon’s reign to 
receive him when he toured his realm, but it was reconstituted in the form shown here in preparation for the Emperor Napoleon’s visit 
to the recently annexed Netherlands.
Book and binding in fine condition, with only an occasional very minor spot, tiny hole or smudge. The old wrappers mounted on the 
new binding are tattered.

[48] pp. Colas 2937 note; Landwehr, Colour plates 457 (2 copies); Legermuseum, Boek van de maand, oktober 2011; WorldCat (5 copies). ☞ More on our website

73 hand-coloured costume prints from a rare series of Dutch military uniforms

125.  [M I L ITA RY UN I F O R M S]. [De schutter – en jagerkorpsen. De legerkorpsen | Infanterie. De Oost – en 
West-Indische korpsen en marine | Kavallerie, artillerie, genie, etc.].
[Utrecht, Johannes Paulus Houtman, 1831–1832]. 8° (17.5 × 11.5 cm). 73 unnumbered lithographed prints plus 3 du-
plicates (leaf size 17 × 11 cm) with a brief caption in a round-hand script below each image, showing Dutch military 
personnel (including 1 woman) in their uniforms, the cavalry often shown on horseback and many others with flags, 
musical instruments, swords, firearms, backpacks, etc., coloured by a contemporary hand, probably for the publisher. 
Contemporary paperboard portfolio in a paperboard slipcase. € 3950

Rare series of lithographed costume prints, with fine and delicate 
images of the uniforms of all sections of the Dutch army and navy, 
including the overseas corps in the Dutch East and West Indies, 
all coloured by a contemporary hand, many in bright colours. 
They come from the most extensive Dutch print series of military 
uniforms ever published, with 165 known prints, but no set contain-
ing all 165 is known and the prints are not numbered. Each print 
shows a single figure, including 5 with cavalrymen on horseback. 
The only woman in our set, a “marketenster”, carries a tapped keg 
and a funnel-shaped cup to provide jenever (Dutch gin) for the 
soldiers. Nine figures carry military flags, five have musical instru-
ments and many carry swords, firearms or backpacks. 4 prints show 
army uniforms in the Dutch East and West Indies, while 2 show 
navy uniforms.
In 13 prints the printed images with their captions have been cut 
out of the print and each mounted on an 8vo leaf of laid paper. 
These mounting leaves are somewhat browned, one or two badly, 
without affecting the print itself. 4 other leaves have their margins 
cut down, but 2 of these are duplicates. The printed image has been 
slightly shaved in 2 of the cut-down leaves and in one of the prints 
that has been cut out and mounted, but these affect only the tip of 
a bayonette in 1 print and one edge of the ground below the figure 
in 2 prints. The prints and their colouring generally remain in very 
good condition. The portfolio and slipcase are somewhat rubbed 
but still in good condition. A set of 73 rare prints of Dutch military 
uniforms, this copy providing some new information concerning the 
publishing history of the series.

[73] prints plus [3] duplicates. Atlas Van Stolk 6823; Landwehr, Color plates 
320; Muller, Historieplaten 6481 & suppl. 6481; WorldCat (3 copies); not in Colas; 
Hiler; Lipperheide. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I2KL46GGL54C.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A63FBXO3ZHUC.html
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Original watercolours of military men and related people 1757–1852  
in the realms of what was to become the Austro-Hungarian Empire

126.  [M I L ITA RY UN I F O R M S]. [Military and quasi-military uniforms, portraits and scenes of battles, upris-
ings etc.].
[Austria or Saxony?, ca. 1870?]. Large 2° album (39 × 30.5 cm). With 84 large watercolour drawings (28 × 16 cm to 
25.5 × 36 cm) on wove paper, with captions in German and/or French, mounted on the (ca. 1962) album leaves, and 
with the coat of arms of Von Lindeman(n) of Sachsen-Anhalt (in coloured gouaches plus gold) mounted on the first 
page. Early 20th-century(?) half tanned sheepskin. € 35 000

An extraordinary set of original watercolour drawings, apparently unpub-
lished, celebrating the creation of the Austro-Hungarian Empire through 
the military events that led up to it and the uniforms of the various nations 
and regiments involved. Except for one drawing concerning 1631, the events 
depicted are dated from 1757 to 1852. Officers and others in uniform from 
every corner of the Empire are shown: Prussians, Hungarians, Austrians, 
Poles, Czechs, Croats, Dalmatians, Transylvanians, Serbians, Bosnians 
and many more, with a few examples of local militias and of foreign army 
regiments from France, the Ottoman Empire, Russia and the British Isles 
(including kilted Scottish Grenadiers at Waterloo). A few appear in Islamic 
dress, including turbans. Some show portraits of leading figures, including 
Frederick the Great (1712–1786), King of Prussia and Mohammed Said Pasja 
(1822–1863) wali (governor) of Egypt. The uniforms are depicted in great 
detail, with vivid and bright colours, and some show the changes in uniforms 
at two or three different dates in a short span of years. The present set of 84 
was no doubt part of a collection of at least 536. They may have been prepared 
for a publication that remained unrealised.
The arms on the first page belong to the Von Lindeman(n) family of Sachsen-
Anhalt, the binding has the name “Von Linden Just” on the spine and the first 
page bears a presentation inscription, below the arms, from the Freiin von 
Lindeman-Just, dated from Augsburg, 1962, to a relative in Italy.
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With occasional mostly marginal tears (3 drawings with significant tears into the image and 1 with a smaller one), and occasional spots 
or small scuff marks, but most of the drawings are in good or very good condition. The binding is somewhat rubbed, but otherwise 
good. A wide-ranging view of military and quasi-military people and events, with special emphasis on uniforms, in the prehistory of the 
Austro-Hungarian Empire, 1757–1852.

[44] album ll. ☞ More on our website

30 hand-coloured lithographs of uniformed men in the Hessian army

127.  M Ü L L E R , Franz Hubert and Joseph 
VÖ L L I N G E R . Grossherzoglich Hessisches 
Militair. Nach der Natur aufgenommen von … der 
Grossherzoglichen Gemaelde Gallerie in Darm-
stadt und auf Stein gezeichnet von J. Völlinger.
Karlsruhe, Johann Velten, [ca. 1830]. Royal 2° 
(45 × 32 cm.) With a lithographic title-page and 
dedication to the Archduke Ludwig von Hessen 
(both by Johann Evangel. Mettenleiter), contents 
list and 30 numbered lithographs of army officers 
and enlisted men, many on horseback, all beauti-
fully coloured by hand with watercolour, gouache 
and glazed highlights. Modern red half morocco.
 € 15 000

Fine and rare work on military costumes by Franz Hubert 
Müller (1784–1835) depicting the uniforms of military of 
all ranks in the Hessian army. The large costume plates 
are finely coloured by a contemporary hand, with rich, 
brilliant colours for the uniforms and subtle shades for 
the clouds and other background elements. With engraved 
dedication to Ludwig “Großherzog Von Hessen und bei 
Rhein”. The plates show a Major General, a warrant officer 
of the Duke of Hessen, a general officer, engineers and 
figures from all divisions of the army: cavalry, artillery, 
infantry, military police, etc., standing or on horseback 
in a landscape, in the barracks or in a town.
Müller was an artist, engraver and author of books on 
fine arts. In 1817, having been appointed director of an 
art gallery in Darmstadt, he opened an academy of fine 
arts. The plates were lithographed by Joseph Völlinger 
(1790–1846) who worked in München and Karlsruhe.
With the bookplate of F.C. Koch. With the contents leaf 
cut down and mounted on a modern leaf. Otherwise in 
fine condition, with only a small marginal tear, unobtru-
sively repaired, and an occasional minor spot.

[2], 30, [1] ll. Cat. De Ridder 278; Colas 2155; Hiler, p. 634; 
Lipperheide 2211. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I7CG8L8E69GQ.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/618AEFYOC0PZ.html
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The revolt of the Batavi against the Romans,  
with the famous plates by Vaenius and Tempesta

128.  SA INT-SIMON, Maximilien Henri, Mar-
quis de. Histoire de la guerre des Bataves et des Ro-
mains, d’après César; Corneille Tacite &c. Avec les 
planches d’Otto Vænius, gravées par A. Tempesta ...
[Amsterdam], for the author, 1770. Royal 2° (47 × 33 
cm). With 6 large folding engraved maps, 36 num-
bered engraved full-page illustration plates on 29 
leaves, and 4 large engravings used as head and 
tailpieces. With the 6 folding maps coloured by a 
contemporary hand. Contemporary French mottled 
calf, gold-tooled spine. € 1500

One of three simultaneous issues of the first and only edition 
of a luxurious and beautifully illustrated semi-mythological 
history of the Batavian revolt against the Roman empire 
in 69–70 AD. The author and publisher spared no expense 
to produce a lavish book, with coloured folding maps, and 
illustration plates copied from those engraved by Antonio 
Tempesta for Otto van Veen, Batavorum cum Romanis 
Bellum (1612). During the Dutch revolt against Spain, the 
Batavian revolt against Rome took on symbolic meaning and 
a powerful aura of patriotism.
With tears along the fold of one map, but otherwise in very 
good condition, with a marginal water stain at the foot of 
the half-title. The binding is tattered. A patriotic show-piece 
on the Batavian revolt.

[8], XXIV, [1 blank], 76 pp. STCN (4 copies); cf. Admirante, Bib. Militar, p. 770; Muller, Historieplaten 66. ☞ More on our website

17th-century plan of the battle of Woerden

129.  [M A P  – M I L I TA R Y  – L O W 
C O U N T R I E S  – WO E R D E N ]. La de-
faitte des Hollandois devant Voerden par les 
troupes du Roy commandez par le Duc de Lux-
embourg le 10e d’octobre 1672.
[Ca. 1672]. Manuscript plan (33 × 41.5 cm) on 
paper, in pen with bright watercolour and many 
coloured details. With unfinished panels in up-
per left and lower right corners. € 1500

Brightly coloured 17th-century manuscript plan of 
the battle of Woerden. On 10 October 1672, after the 
Dutch city of Woerden was conquered by the French, 
the Dutch army tried, in vain, to recapture the city, 
leading to the well-known battle called the “Slag bij 
Kruipin”. Paper with the countermark B[heart]C, which 
Gaudriault records from 1667 into the 18th century. Left 
upper corner lost. In very good condition.

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/B22GJLYNZ8OA.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E22AH8BV62VD.html


medicine,  
natural 
history  

& science



medicine, natural history & science 115

Illustrated work on ranunculi, with 6 hand-coloured engraved plates

130.  A R D È N E , Jean Paul Rome de. Tractat von den Ranunkeln worin-
nen nebst andern physischen Wahrnehmungen auch zum Feldbau und zur 
Gärtnerey gehörige nützliche Anmerkungen vorkommen. Aus dem Franzö-
sischen übersetzt von D.G.L.H.
Nuremberg, Gabriel Nicolaus Raspe, 1754. 8°. With the title-page and the 
engraved frontispiece printed in red, and 6 folding engraved plates coloured 
by a contemporary hand. Later grey paper boards. € 1750

First edition of the German translation of a book on ranunculi by the French priest and 
botanist Jean Paul Rome d’Ardène, translated into German by G.L. Huth. Ranunculus is 
a genus of toxic flowering plants, including buttercups, spearworts and water crowfoots. 
It is divided into two parts. The first (pp. 1–39) deals with the history of ranunculi, how 
they got their name and where they originated, and gives a description of the physical 
appearance of the plant. The second part (pp. 40–450) deals in great depth with its cul-
tivation, commenting on the perfect soil, how and when to water them and place them 
in sunlight, how to get rid of aphids and plant diseases, etc., followed by descriptions of 
the folding engraved plates and an index. One plate depicts the roots of the ranunculus, 
the others show different types of flowers, all coloured by a contemporary hand.
A small hole in the frontispiece and title-page, a tear in 2 of the folding engraved plates, 
1 slightly affecting the image, both restored, 2 plates slightly frayed along the margins, 
and some occasional minor foxing in the text leaves. Binding slightly rubbed and soiled. 
Overall in good condition.

[14], 460, [20] pp. Cat. Lindley Libr., p. 10; Hunt 526 note; Nissen, BBI supplement 45nb; VD18 
10529144. ☞ More on our website

First edition of Audubon’s extraordinary coloured plates 
 of quadrupeds

131.  AU D U B O N , John 
James. The viviparous quad-
rupeds of North America.
New York, John James Audu-
bon, 1845–1848. 3 volumes. 
Large 1° (70 × 55 cm). With 
150 striking coloured plates, 
all lithographed on stone, 
printed and coloured by J.T. 
Bowen of Philadelphia, after 
drawings by after John James 
and John Woodhouse Audu-
bon, and the backgrounds 
after Victor Audubon. Each 
volume also with a title-page 
and a list of contents. Late 
19th-century black morocco.
 € 600 000

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S1755.html
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First edition of the extraordinary coloured plates of quadrupeds 
by the well-known French-American naturalist and painter John 
James Audubon (1785–1851), who, for this publication, worked 
together with his sons John Woodhouse and Victor Audubon. 
The plates are considered the finest animal prints published in 
America to this day. Unlike the Birds of America, it was produced 
entirely in the United States, making it the “largest successful 
color plate book project of 19th-century America” (Reese).
After the publication of his highly acclaimed Birds of America, 
Audubon settled on the Hudson River and began working on the 
present series to document the animal life of North America. The 
plates were first published in 30 parts of 5 plates each and three 
separately published accompanying text volumes, written by John 
Bachman, appeared between 1846–1854. A second edition was 
published in 1856, but “the first edition is by far the best” (Sabin).
Title-pages with some small scuff marks, a few plates with minor 
unobtrusively repaired tears along the edges. Binding skilfully 
restored. Complete set, with most plates in fine condition.

 Buchanan, pp. 147–154; Nissen, ZBI 162; Reese 36; Sabin 2367. ☞ More 
on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F37H76EJLVO4.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F37H76EJLVO4.html
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The hippopotamus and research on decapitated snails

132.  BUF F O N, Georges Louis Leclerc, Comte de. De natuurlyke historie, van den hippopotamus of het rivier-
paard. … Verrykt met eene afbeelding van dit wonderlyk dier; nauwkeurig getekend ...
Amsterdam, J.H. Schneider, 1775. With an engraved plate of a hippopotamus.
With: (2) S C H Ä F F E R , Jacob Christian. Proeven op de slakken. ... 
The Hague, Isaac du Mee, 1776. With 7 numbered, hand-coloured engraved plates by Gerard Sibelius after drawings 
by Adriaan Schregardus. 2 works in 1 volume. 4°. Contemporary half calf, gold-tooled spine. € 3250

Ad 1: A separately published chapter from Buffon’s Algemeene en byzondere natuurlijke 
historie (the Dutch translation of Buffon’s Histoire naturelle), dealing with the hippopota-
mus, containing the same engraved plate, depicting the hippopotamus on a river bank, as the 
French edition published by Schneider at Amsterdam. The Dutch chapter contains some new 
additions, not included in the original French, including an interesting description by the 
Amsterdam physician J.C. Klockner of the preparation and stuffing of a dead hippopotamus 
that was shipped from the Cape of Good Hope to Amsterdam.
Ad 2: First edition of the Dutch translation of Versuche mit Schnecken by the German ento-
mologist, mycologist and clergyman Jacob Christian Schäffer (1718–1790). It is an account 
of many experiments executed on several species of snails to find out whether the heads, 
including the tentacles, grow back after decapitation, which Schäffer finds out to be the 
case. It includes 7 plates, all coloured by hand, showing different species of snails in different 
stages after their decapitation.
Title-page slightly damaged, as if something was pasted on it and later removed, hardly 
affecting the text, slightly creased throughout with some occasional minor stains or foxing. 
Binding rubbed along the extremities with partly cracked hinges. Overall in good condition 
and only slightly trimmed, leaving most of the deckles intact.

24; VI, 7–52 pp. Ad 1: Nissen ZBI, 737; STCN (2 copies); ad 2: STCN (3 copies); cf. Nissen ZBI, 3639 (German 
editions). ☞ More on our website

Fossils from the Brussels region,  
with 32 coloured plates

133.  BURT I N, François-Xavier. Oryctographie de Bruxelles ou 
description des fossiles tant naturels qu’accidentels découverts jusqu’à 
ce jour dans les environs de cette ville.
[Brussels], Le Maire, 1784. Folio (46 × 28 cm). With engraved ti-
tle-page by Pris after M.J. Speeckaert, and 32 engraved plates printed 
in brown and coloured by a contemporary hand. 19th-century half 
sheepskin (roan). € 6000

First and only edition of a careful study on fossils discovered in the region 
of Brussels by François-Xavier de Burtin (1743–1818). “Apparently, the first 
extensive book treating Belgium fossils and minerals” (Schuh). Burtin accurately 
describes fossil fishes, tortoises, echinoderms, worms, etc. and gives an analysis 
of the geological composition of the soils around Brussels. These descriptions 
are accompanied by fine illustrations, engraved in brown and coloured by hand, 
by A. Pris, J.A. Balconi, etc., after M. J. Speeckaert, Daveaux, etc.
The author studied medicine and natural sciences. He was doctor to Prince 
Charles de Lorraine, and was later appointed to the ruling council of the 
Netherlands, because of his excellent scientific work. With the arrival of the 
political upheavals of the latter part of the 18th century, he retired from public 
life to concentrate on science and writing. His interests were wide-ranging, 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/74SB61ARZHVT.html
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and, in addition to geology, he wrote on agriculture and industry and was considered an authority on pictures, particularly the Dutch 
and Flemish schools.
The title-page slightly soiled and some occasional foxing in the margins, otherwise in good condition and wholly untrimmed. Binding 
rubbed.

[2], 152 pp. Landwehr, Coloured plates 49; Nissen, ZBI 769; Schuh, Burtin-1; Ward 410. ☞ More on our website

One of the few copies with the second part of the atlas coloured

134.  C A MUS, Edmond Gustave and Aimée Antoinette C A MUS. Ico-
nographie des orchidées d’Europe et du Bassin Méditerranéen.
Paris, Paul Lechevalier (colophon: printed by Jouve et Cie (part 1), Winter, 
Heidelberg (part 2)), 1821–1929. 2 text parts (4°, bound in one volume) and 
an atlas (folio). With a photographical frontispiece portrait in the text volume 
and 133 lithographed plates, including 120 coloured by hand. Contemporary 
brown half morocco. € 1950

First and only edition of a well-illustrated and comprehensive study of the orchids of 
Europe and the Mediterranean, published posthumously by the daughter of Edmond 
Gustave Camus (1852–1915), a pharmacist and botanist fascinated by the intricate 
taxonomy of the family Orchidaceae. Aimée Antoinette Camus (1879–1965) worked 
together with her father on this project until his death in 1915. She would continue the 
research and finally published the present work, which is preceded by an obituary by Henri 
Lecomte and a bibliography of the elder Camus’s his works. The present copy not only has 
the regular 110 of the 122 plates of the first part of the atlas coloured by hand, but also 10 
of the 11 plates of the second part.
A very good copy, well bound, with only the spines slightly discoloured.

559, [1]; 72 pp. Nissen, BBI 316; Stafleu & Cowan 971. ☞ More on our website

60 lovely illustrated poisonous plants and fungi

135.  [C A S T E L L I Z , Anton August and others]. Naturgeschichte der 
Giftpflanzen, die in der oesterreichischen Pharmakopie officinäl sind. Mit 
einem Anhang von den noch über dieß in den andern deutschen Officinen 
vorgeschriebenen oder sonst vorzüglich kennenswürdigen Giftpflanzen und 
Giftschwämmen. Für Ärzte, Arzneybereiter und zur Vermeidung des schädli-
chen Vergreifens im allgemeinen Leben.
Vienna, Reilly, 1807. 8°. With 60 hand-coloured engraved plates. Contempo-
rary paste-paper boards. € 1500

Rare first and only edition of a description of 60 poisonous plants and fungi found in the 
Austrian pharmacopoeia, each illustrated with a lovely hand-coloured engraving. It gives 
extensive descriptions (ranging from 1 to 11 pages), including comparisons with similar 
looking plants. Plants included are the Opium poppy, belladonna, curcuma, Garcinia gum-
mi-gutta tree, etc. and several species of mushrooms such as the fly agaric.
In the preface the “Gesellschaft” who published the work, lists the names of the people 
who helped them compose the volume: Joseph Franz and Nikolaus Joseph von Jacquin, 
Leopold Trattinnick, Franz Bredemeyer, Ignaz Joseph Pessina, but most of all Anton August 
Castelliz.
A very good copy, with only a few spots to the title-page and one plate printed on paper with a slightly blueish hue.

211, [1 blank], [9], [3 blank] pp. Plesch, p. 346 (“livre peu common qui semble avoir été negligé par les bibliographes”); Volbracht 722 (Plesch copy); WorldCat (8 
copies). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/5505.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K89F1Z5BMZW5.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L3DD2AQTOLIR.html
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Endosmosis in woody plants and trees, with 7 hand-coloured engraved plates

136.  C OT TA , Heinrich. Naturbeobachtungen über die Bewegung 
und Funktion des Saftes in den Gewächsen, mit vorzüglicher Hinsicht 
auf Holzpflanzen.
Weimar, Hoffmann, 1806. 4°. With a small engraved vignette on the ti-
tle-page and 7 hand-coloured engraved plates (including frontispiece). 
Contemporary half calf. € 1250

First edition of an early work on endosmosis (the movement of the sap in the stem) 
by the German silviculturist Heinrich Cotta (1763–1844), with 7 hand-coloured 
engraved plates of tree branches and bark. Active research on endosmosis was done 
in Germany by vegetable physiologists between 1804 and 1840. The work opens with 
a preface, introduction and table of contents, followed by the main text discussing 
the movement of sap in woody plants and its function. It is “in many respects an 
instructive work” (Sachs).
Some small restorations in the first three leaves, some minor foxing and a large stain 
at the head of the first few leaves. Binding slightly rubbed. Overall in good condition.

[1], [1 blank], XIV, [2], 96, [1], [1 blank] pp. Bradley I, p. 163; Pritzel 4925; Sachs, p. 509. ☞ More 
on our website

320 excellent hand-coloured lithographed plates of European birds and eggs

137.  D UB O I S, Charles-Frédéric & D UB O I S, Alphonse fils. Les oiseaux de l’Europe et leurs oeufs, décrits et 
dessinés d’après nature ... Deuxième série, espèces non observées en Belgique.
Brussels, Leipzig & Ghent, C. Muquardt (vol. 1) & H. Merzbach, successor to C. Muquardt (vol. 2), 1868–1872. 2 
volumes. Small 2° (27 × 18 cm). With a portrait of Charles Dubois facing the title-page of vol. 1, and 320 numbered 
hand-coloured lithographed plates: 278 of birds and 42 of bird eggs. Contemporary half light brown cloth. € 5950

First and only edition, limited to a small press run, of an important ornithological 
work on the birds of Europe and their eggs, complementing the earlier Oiseaux 
de la Belgique et leurs oeufs (first series; 3 vols., Brussels, 1854–1860) by Charles 
Dubois; the present second series covers species not found in Belgium.
The 320 excellent plates, beautifully hand-coloured, were drawn “d’après nature” 
by the late Charles-Frédéric Dubois and his son Alphonse (many in the second 
volume are signed “A.D.” by Alphonse), each with an indication of the scale (½, 
¼, etc.), a plate number and a caption in script lettering. 278 plates depict birds 
shown in their natural habitat before lovely landscapes or greenery; 42 depict eggs
Alphonse Joseph Charles Dubois (1839–1921), a Belgian naturalist, became 
curator of the department of vertebrates at the Royal Museum of Natural History 
in Brussels in 1869. He worked with his father, Charles Frédéric Dubois (1804–
1867), in the production of Les oiseaux de l’Europe et leurs œufs, completing it 
after his father’s death.
Head and foot of the spines slightly damaged, corners neatly restored, some slight 
foxing, but still an untrimmed copy in good condition. A scarce and attractive 
ornithological work with 320 bird and egg plates.

XLVI pp., “134” [= 182] ll.; pp. XLVII–CXIV; ll. 134a, 135 ... 202 [= 96 ll.] , 16 pp. Nissen, IVB, 
276; Fine bird books 73; Cat. Edw. Ayer ornithol. libr., pp. 182–183; Ornithol. books Yale Univ. Libr. 
(1961), pp. 82–83. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K7AFEYM3X8TM.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K7AFEYM3X8TM.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46112.html
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Hand-coloured Dutch edition of “Cattle, their breeds, management, and diseases”

138.  E N K L A A R , Evert Cornelis. Engelsche rundveerassen. Naar het werk van Dr. Youat. Met 32 figuren.
Zwolle, W.E.J. Tjeenk Willink, 1852. With 32 charming handcoloured illustrations of British cattle breeds on 9 folding 
lithographed plates by L.J. Tordoir in Zwolle. Contemporary half calf with gold-tooled spine. € 1500

First and only Dutch translation of Cattle, their breeds, management, and diseases 
(London, 1834) by the English veterinary surgeon William Youatt (1776–1847). The 
lithographic illustrations in the present Dutch translation are after the original unco-
loured English engravings, but in the present copy they are carefully hand-coloured.
The translator, Evert Cornelis Enklaar (1799–1880), was an authority on Dutch agri-
culture in his time. He was the author of the influential Dutch agricultural manual 
Handboek voor den beoefenaar van den landbouw (1854) and many other works on 
the same subject. The present cattle book is very rare, the NCC only names 3 Dutch 
libraries with a copy.
Folded plates slightly frayed at the margins that stick out of the bookblock. Binding 
slightly rubbed;

[8], 342, [2] pp. NCC (3 copies); not in Nissen ZBI; not in Cat. Natura Artis Magistra. ☞ More 
on our website

Spectacular late 18th-century Italian illustrated manuscript on fireworks

139.  [F I R EWO R K S]. Arte pirotecnia.
[Italy, late 18th century]. Large 4° (27 × 19.5 cm). With 72 very interesting pen drawings with brown, yellow and reddish 
washes. Contemporary boards covered with marbled paper. € 27 500

A spectacularly illustrated manuscript describing and illustrating many 
pyrotechnic moveable and rotating units and machines, as well as rockets.
After the title-page (Arte pirotecnia) with the name of a former owner 
(Valentino Vieri?) who probably also added some probationes pennae, 
follows the text of the description of the first 62 ink and coloured 
wash drawings, beginning with the “Giuoco della Luna e Sole” (Plays 
of the moon and the sun), including all sorts of revolving, spouting, 
exploding and firing units, rockets and other gadgets, and on leaf 20r 
three objects to be illuminated: a vase with an aloe, a tree and a coat 
of arms with the inscription “Dini” (see below) (ll. 1v–20r).
Leaves 20v–23r contain full-page drawings of installations, including 
a “Colona Trionfante” with a winged angel on top, a Venetian winged 
Lion of St. Mark (the symbol of the free Republic of Venice) holding 
an open book with his right paw, with the text “Pax tibi Marce 
Evangelista meus”, an oval on top of a balustrade with the text “W. 
Gesu Giuseppe e Maria”, a “Piramicia Egiziana” (Egyptian pyramid), 
and a cupola with lanterns and fire pots. Leaves 23v–25r contain two 
double-page drawings with war scenes: the first with a fortified castle 
on a coast on the left, with a vessel and a galley at sea; the second with 
a fortified tower on the left and an army camp with tents on the right 
with symbols of war and military equipment in the fore-ground.
There might be a connection between this manuscript and the papal 
master of ceremonies Msgr. Giuseppe Dini, who died in November 
1799. There is a manuscript written by Dini in the Library of the 
Getty Research Centre (Relazione o sia diario di tutto quelle che e stato 
osservato in Roma nelle venuta del Re delle due Sicilie Ferdinando IV 
e la Regina Maria Carolina Arciduchessa d’Austria..., 1791), contain-
ing biographical and historical notes, including descriptions of the 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/2198.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/2198.html
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preparations for the royal visit with details about the route, the number of soldiers guarding the visitors and costs of the various enter-
tainments (including operatic performances and fireworks). At the back of that manuscript are printed announcements of the firework 
display and official appearances by Pope Pius VI.
Spine slightly damaged, some browning. In good condition.

36 ll. ☞ More on our website

Presentation copy to the colorist of the plates in Fitzgerald’s study  
on Australian orchids, seldomly found complete

140.  F IT Z G E R A L D, Robert Desmond. Australian orchids.
Sydney, Thomas Richards (vol. 1, part 1–2, 4–7; vol. 2, part 1–2), Charles Potter (vol. 1, part 3; vol. 2, part 4 & 5) & 
George Stephan Chapman (vol. 2, part 4), [1875––1894]. 12 parts in 2 volumes (vol. 1: part 1–7; vol. 2: part 1–5). 
Large 2° (ca. 50 × 34 cm). With 118 lithographed plates (10 double-page) all but 1 coloured by a contemporary hand in 
watercolour. The plates were all drawn by Fitzgerald and lithographed by himself and Arthur J. Stopps. All plates are 
interleaved with accompanying letterpress descriptions. Contemporary half cloth in a uniform style (various colours) 
with the original publisher’s wrappers (also in various colours: yellow, green, blue, turquoise) mounted on the cloth. 
The 12 volumes are preserved in 20th-century green cloth boxes with a uniform black morocco spine labe. € 18 000

First edition of one of the earliest studies 
on Australian orchids, by Robert Desmond 
Fitzgerald. Fitzgerald (1830–1892) was an 
Australian deputy surveyor-general and botanical 
artist of Irish birth, who lived in Sydney from 
1856. He is best known for his present Australian 
orchids, containing descriptions of Australian 
orchid species, some described here for the first 
time. Although some sources give his middle 
name as David or Douglas, Desmond seems to be 
correct. The work was issued in 12 parts from 1875 
to 1894, the last completed posthumously from 
Fitzgerald’s notes by Henry Deane.
The present copy is Fitzgerald’s presentation 
copy for Miss Macpherson, the colourist of a 
large number of the plates, with an inscription by 
Fitzgerald addressed to her on the first leaf of the 
first part of volume 1: “Miss Macpherson, from 
Robert Fitzgerald with thanks for assistance”. Also 
included are two letters, written by one of Miss 
Macpherson’s heirs to a prospective buyer.
Most quires have come loose from the sewing 
supports some dark spots in the gutter margin 
caused by the cords. Some plates in parts 4 and 
5 of vol. 2 are trimmed a little shorter than the 
others, some foxing and staining (especially vol. 
1, part 1), but overall a set in good condition. The 
book remarkable not only because it is a presen-
tation copy for Miss Macpherson, the colourist, 
but also because it is complete: “complete copies 
of the book are now very rare” (Stafleu & Cowan).

118 plates plus letterpress descriptions. BM NH II, p. 580, 
col. 1; Ferguson V, 9623 (vol. 1 only); Great flower books, p. 
94; Nissen BBI 633; Stafleu & Cowan 1799.. ☞ More on 
our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/DC6BKE01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46176.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46176.html
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Flower artist’s engraved & hand-coloured sample-book

141.  F R EUD E N B E R G, Caroline von. Neue Blumenstraüsse, oder Muster zur feinen Stickkunst.
Nürnberg, Joh. Bernh. Geyer, [1814]. Oblong 2° (24 × 37 cm). Sample-book of flower engravings comprising title-plate 
with wreath of flowers, and 5 sample plates with 6 engravings, the plates numbered [1], 2–6. Hand-coloured. Contem-
porary marbled wrappers with engraved orange title-label. sold

First instalment (of two) of a beautiful 
and very rare engraved sample-book 
of flowers by the artist Caroline von 
Freudenberg, apparently a commer-
cial flower artist in Nürnberg, and the 
engraver (Georg Friedrich?) Vogel. 
On the title-page, the artist’s name, 
title, engraver’s name and imprint are 
engraved in a wreath of flowers showing 
a wide variety of types and colours, leaves 
2 to 3 show three examples of flowers 
arranged to form bands as they might be 
used to make a floral border, leaves 4 to 5 
show bouquets and leaf six shows roses in 
a neoclassical vase. The title can be trans-
lated as “New bouquet, or sample-book 
of fine engraving”, and probably served to 
show publishers what sort of decorative 
flower engravings they could order from 
the artist and engraver.
Some foxing, mostly in the margins, and with the five sample plates detached as a block. Very good copy.

 KVK (1 copy); neither artist nor book in ADB; Nagler; Nissen, BBI; Thieme & Becker; WorldCat. ☞ More on our website

Very rare first edition of Scandinavian fish, with all 63 plates,  
59 beautifully and subtly hand-coloured

142.  F R I E S ,  B e n g t 
Fredrik, Carl Ulric E K-
S T R Ö M  [and Carl Jakob 
S U N D E VA L L ]. Skandi-
naviens Fiskar.
Including : Bihang , inne-
fattande beskrifningar öfver 
de I Skandinavien bruklige 
Fiskeredskap.
Stockholm, P. A. Norstedt & 
sons, “1838” [= 1836–1857]. 10 
parts (paginated as 3) in 1 vol-
ume. Large 4° (28.5 × 25 cm). 
With 63 lithographic plates, 
59 beautifully and extremely 
subtly coloured by hand as 
published, some showing 2 or 
more fish per plate. Modern 
half tan morocco ( Johanna 
Röjgård). € 9750

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C1BAWFDAXIZH.html
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Very rare, important and beautiful first edition, in Swedish, of the standard work on fish found in Scandinavian waters, with stunning 
plates by Wilhelm von Wright (1810–1887) and hand coloured with extraordinary beauty and subtlety following his drawings. The plates 
show about 70 varieties, coloured with delicate shading and parts highlighted with gum arabic. The text is the work of 3 eminent Swedish 
zoologists Fries (1799–1831), Ekstrom (1781–1858) and Sundevall (1801–1875).
The present copy includes all 63 plates, the complete main text and preliminaries and the complete text of the “Bihang”. Somewhat 
browned, but otherwise in very good condition, with some water stains in the gutter margin of a few quires (not affecting the text or 
plates), 1 quire spotted and a few very minor marginal tears or restorations. Very rare first edition of a beautiful and important fish book, 
with all 63 plates and the complete main text and appendix.

[2], IV, 222; 49–56 (+ 49b–54b) & 125–140 (of “140” [= 146]); 44, [2] pp. Dean I, p. 420; Nissen, Fischbücher 56; Nissen, ZBI 1435. ☞ More on our website

Coloured plates of skin diseases

143.  G A L É S, Jean Chrysanthe. Mémoire et rapports sur les fumigations sulfureuses appliquées au traitement des 
affections cutanées et plusiers autres maladies.
Paris, Imprimerie Royale, at the author, 1816. 8°. With the wood-engraved 
arms of France on the title-page, 11 folding engraved plates (8 showing 
patients with skin diseases, coloured by a contemporary hand, and 3 with 
construction drawings of fumigation compartments and other equipment, 
uncoloured). Contemporary gold-tooled grained red morocco, blue-glazed 
endpapers; gilt edges. € 2400

First edition of a well-illustrated account of the curative properties of sulphur fumes for 
the treatment of (primarily skin) diseases: not for the squeamish. An English edition 
appeared in 1818 under the title, Memoirs and Reports on the Efficacy of Sulphurous 
Fumigation in the treatment of diseases of the skin, joints and glandular system, chronic 
rheumatism, gout, paralytic affections, &c. , and a second French edition in 1824. After a 
general introduction, the author presents 119 case studies in five chapters (8 illustrated 
with coloured plates of the naked patients, all but one with both a front and a rear 
view).
The text pages are printed on wove paper; the plates on laid paper. A fascinating study 
of both the illnesses and the treatments, both well illustrated.
In very good condition, with only light foxing in a few leaves. The binding also very 
good, with only a small hole near the base of the spine.

[4], 137, [1 blank], 4, [2 blank] pp. Waller 3398; Wellcome, p. 83; not in Garrison & Morton; 
Honeyman; Norman Library; Osler. ☞ More on our website

Rare ornithological work  
with 117 birds in 21 coloured plates

144.  H E R M A N S , H. Jr. Beknopte natu-
urlijke geschiedenis der zeldzaamste en meest 
belangrijkste in – en uitlandsche vogelen, met 
honderd zestien [= 117!] naauwkeurig naar het 
leven gekleurde afbeeldingen.
Amsterdam, Gebroeders Van Arum, [1828]. 2 
volumes. 8° (text) & oblong 2° (plates). With 
117 figures on 21 engraved plates (16.5 × 24–29 
cm), drawn by Jan Caspar Philips ca. 1762–1763. 
Coloured by a contemporary hand, as pub-
lished. Modern cloth and half cloth. € 3500

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G6ACONPH6BFH.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S2565.html
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Third copy located of the first and only edition of an epitome of ornithology, with 117 hand-coloured illustrations newly printed from the 
21 plates originally produced by Jan Caspar Philips (pre-1700–1775) for the ornithological parts of Martinus Houttuyn’s great Linnean 
Natuurlijke Historie (vol. I, parts 4 & 5, 1762–1763). The title-page notes that the book covers the “rarest and most important domestic and 
foreign birds” with the plates “carefully coloured from life.” In Houttuyn’s natural history, the plates were coloured only in some copies.
With a tear into one plate (II), but otherwise a good copy, with slight browning along a vertical fold in one plate, two vertical folds in each 
plate and a small marginal tear and a couple minor stains in the text volume. Manuscript annotations in ink. A very rare ornithological 
treatise and new printing of Houttuyn’s ornithological plates.

[6], 52 pp. + 21 plates. Saakes IX (1829), p. 3; WorldCat (1 copy); cf. Landwehr, Coloured Plates 82, plates 29–49; not in Anker; Ayer; Nissen, IVB etc. ☞ More 
on our website

A natural history with 56 hand-coloured plates: the fossils, flora and fauna of the earth

145.  H I L L , John. A general natural history: or, new and accurate descriptions of the animals, vegetables, and min-
erals, of the different parts of the world; with their virtues and uses, as far as hitherto certainly known, in medicine 
and mechanics: ...
London, Printed for Thomas Osborne, 1748–1752. 3 volumes. Folio. With 56 hand-coloured plates (16 on plants, 28 on 
animals and 12 on fossils, some signed by B. Cole) and in volume 3 also 1 folding table.Contemporary green morocco, 
richly gold-tooled spines with red morocco labels, gold-tooled frames on the boards, marbled endpapers. Volumes 
misnumbered on the spines (vols. 1–3 labeled 3, 1 and 2 respectively). € 8500

First edition of a three-volume work on natural history written by the British 
botanist, apothecary and physician John Hill (1707?–1775), well-known 
for his voluminous publications on (natural) science. His main interest was 
botany, but he also covers zoology, medicine and mineralogy. His A general 
natural history can be regarded as his main work, because each volume was 
influential on its own. The history of fossils (vol. 1, labeled 3) is Hill’s first and 
nearly only publication on mineralogy. He describes the minerals, often based 
on microscopic examination, and on that basis divides them into series, classes 
and orders. The folding table at the end of this volume shows a classification 
system for fossils.
The volume on plants (vol. 2, labeled 1) could be regarded as Hill’s major pub-
lication on botany. In this volume “Hill introduced the classification system of 
Linnaeus to England” (DSB). He describes several species and sorts of plants, 
their physical appearance, size, geographic range and rarity. He describes algae, 
fungi and cacti, but also flowers such as gladiolas, hyacinths and daffodils. He 
also describes more exceptional trees, such as the coffee tree and the tamarinde 
tree, and vegetables and herbs, such as parsnip, anise and coriander. Sometimes 
the English common names of some plants are printed in gothic type.
The volume on animals (vol. 3, labeled 2) describes different classes of the 
animal kingdom and can be seen as Hill’s principal achievement in the field 
of zoology. It opens with an extensive description of microscopic animals, 
followed by a description of insects, spiders, beetles and butterflies. He also 
describes crabs, hermit crabs, starfishes, cuttlefishes, sea horses and different 
kinds of fishes in general. Also different kinds of amphibians and reptiles. 
Mammals receive special attention, including squirrels, rabbits, bears, apes, 
lions, tigers, elephants, camels, goats and antilopes, but also more exceptional animals, such as the manatee and walrus. The bird section is 
also very extensive, including parrots, owls, falcons, buzzards, ducks and cranes, but also more exotic birds as the toucan and bird of paradise.
The three volumes together contain 56 hand-coloured engraved plates with many images, accompanying the text. The extensive text 
together with these images make Hill’s book a very useful reference work on natural history that could be read and used by a common 
or a scientific public.
With the bookplate (in 2 vols. with traces in the third) of Karin Mellegers. Each volume also contains an owner’s inscription of “... Baker” 
and marginal annotations throughout, especially in the “General table” in vol. 3, probably from the same hand. Bindings slightly worn, 
corners bumped, head of the spines cracked or worn. First plate of vol. 2 partly loose. Some offsetting from the coloured plates, some 
occasional foxing. Otherwise in good condition, the hand-coloured plates very good.

[12], 1–228, 333–592, *457–*592, 593–654, [6]; XXVI, 642; [7], [1 blank]; [8], 584, [4]; pp. Anker 210 (vol. 3); Freeman 1672; Johnston 420; Nissen ZBI, 1939; 
Stafleu & Cowan 2767; for the author: DSB VI, pp. 400–401. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S2783.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S2783.html
table.Contemporary
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45376.html
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71 stunning original watercolours of 81 birds  
after Alexander Wilson’s American ornitholog y, from the library of the artist

146.  H OWIT T, Thomas (after Alexander WI L S O N). [71 original watercolours of 81 birds after the birds of 
Alexander Wilson’s American Ornithology copied by Thomas Howitt, with manuscript captions].
[England, 1827]. Oblong quarto. With 71 watercolours of 81 birds, executed in pen, ink and watercolour. Modern half 
calf, gold-tooled spine with the title in gold, gold fillets on the boards, brown cloth sides, marbled endpapers. Preserved 
in a brown linen box with a black morocco spine label lettered in gold. € 35 000

Gorgeous, attractive and impres-
sive album with 71 magnificent 
watercolour drawings of high 
quality with depictions and 
descriptions of birds, 10 accom-
panied by their female counter-
parts and 7 also by their eggs. 
Every watercolour with a leaf of 
explanatory text, except for one 
(Female Sparrow Hawk), while 
one (Savannah Sparrow) has 2 
leaves text.
This handsome manuscript 
album was created by Thomas 
Howitt, an amateur ornithol-
ogist probably related to the 
painter (William) Samuel Howitt 
(1756–1822), a member of an old 
Nottinghamshire Quaker family. 
The birds are expertly and deli-
cately depicted and coloured after 
the birds in the famous American 
ornithology by Alexander Wilson 
(1766–1813). Born in Scotland 
Wilson emigrated to America in 
1794 and soon began to develop 
an interest in ornithology. In 1806 
he presented a plan for a ten-vol-
ume work on American birds to 
the Philadelphia publisher Samuel 
Bradford. At the time of his death 
in 1813 he had completed eight 
volumes; vols. 1–7 were already 
printed and vols. 8–9, edited by 
G. Ort, followed in 1814. Wilson 
painted and described 264 species, 
adding 48 new species to those 
previously known to exist in 
America, and he prepared good life histories for 94 species (DSB XIV, p. 417). Alexander Wilson’s first edition was not only the first 
important book on American ornithology, but also the first major scientific publication of the young United States. Wilson is generally 
regarded as the father of American ornithology. The texts in our album also follow the Wilson texts.
The Coe Ornithological Collection at Yale holds a similar manuscript by Howitt with 68 original drawings from ca. 1826, described by 
S. Dillon Ripley in the Yale University Library Gazette as “of fundamental importance in the history of American ornithology.” The 
present manuscript could be a counterpart. William Yarrell’s A history of British birds (1843) cites Howitt as a source of information 
about the Little Sandpiper.
With the armorial bookplate of the artist Thomas Howitt on the front paste-down and his signature on the first free endleaf. Box a little 
worn and stained, hinges of the box partly cracked, otherwise in good condition.

[146] ll. S. Dillon Ripley, “The Coe ornithological collection”, in: The Yale University Library gazette, 27/2 (1952), pp. 66–70; Majorie G. Wynne, “The world of 
birds”, in: The Yale University Library gazette, 52/1 (1977), pp. 10–29. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45793.html
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Rare first edition, printed in Calcutta

147.  HU T TO N, Thomas. The chronology of creation; or, geology and scripture reconciled.
Calcutta, W. Thacker and Co. (back of title-page and colophon: printed by J.C. Sherriff, Bengal Military Orphan 
Press), 1850. Large 8°. With a coloured lithographic frontispiece of a camel, lithographed by T. Black at the Asiatic 
Lithographic Press in Calcutta, and 3 coloured lithographic plates illustrating Hutton’s theories about the creation of 
the earth (2 orthographic azimuthal projections and 1 cross-section). Contemporary green cloth. € 2950

Rare first edition of a very rare geological and natural theological work, written by Thomas Hutton, Captain in the Bengal Army, 
discussing the chronology of the creation and history of the earth from a geological, but also a theological perspective, by refusing the 
more liberal ideas of William Buckland (1754–1856) on earth’s history and species development. Buckland in his Geology and mineralogy 
considered with reference to natural theology (1837), proposed a progressive development from an initially hot earth, showing a continuous 
transmutation and evolution, but also the progress of organic life. Hutton, a strict Biblical literalist, rejects Buckland’s theory of successive 
creations. In the present work, he challenges Buckland by proposing that God created the earth only from materials intended for that 
purpose, and not from any materials of worlds preceding the earth, as if our earth arose out of the “ruins” of former worlds. Hutton’s 
views on the creation of earth and organic life are collected in 
the present The chronology of creation, an attempt to reconcile 
geology and the Bible (in particular Genesis) again in a period 
when evolutional theories and more liberal ideas on earth 
history and species development were upcoming (he wrote 
nine years before Darwin’s On the origin of species). The two 
orthographic views of the earth show it first entirely covered 
by an ocean, then with the first land appearing, while the 
cross-section shows his idea of the earth’s interior structure 
and a theory of volcanos.
With an owner’s inscription on the half-title by Wilfred R. 
Barker, dated 14 April 1917. Binding slightly worn and soiled, 
some stains on the first leaves, but overall a good copy of a 
very rare first edition printed in Calcutta.

[2], XVI, [2], 503, [1 blank] pp. WorldCat (8 copies). ☞ More on our website

Descriptions of entomological specimens from Brazil

148.  K LUG, Johann Christoph Friedrich. Entomologiae Brasilianae 
specimen.
[Bonn, Wolfgang Schwarzkopf, 1821]. With 3 hand-coloured engraved 
plates, by Franz after S. Weber.
With: (2) K LU G , Johann Christoph Friedrich. Entomologiae 
Brasilianae specimen alterum, sistens insectorum coleopterorum 
nondum descriptorum centuriam.
[Bonn, Wolfgang Schwarzkopf, 1825]. With 5 hand-coloured engraved 
plates by S. Weber. 2 works in 1 volume. 4°. Modern boards. € 1750

Both parts of a description of entomological specimens from Brazil by the German 
entomologist Johann Christoph Friedrich Klug (1775–1856). It includes descriptions 
and illustrations of specimens collected by Grigory Langsdorff, Johann Centurius 
Hoffmannsegg, Ignaz von Olfers and others. The parts were published in volumes 
10 and 12 of Nova acta physico-medica Academia…, the journal of the Academia 
Leopoldina in Schweinfurt.
Untrimmed, first part a bit foxed and plates lightly browned. Good copy.

277–324; 419–476 pp. Horn & Schenkling 11967 & 11970; Nissen, ZBI 2214; not in Borba de 
Moraes. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46300.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E4HF5D7QJH67.html
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90 apples & pears and 24 fruit & nut trees  
in 39 coloured plates

149.  K N O OP, Johann Hermann. Beschrijving en afbeeldingen van de beste 
soorten van appelen en peeren, ...
With:
(2) K N O O P, Johann Hermann. Beschrijving van vruchtboomen en vrucht-
en, ...
(3) K N O O P, Johann Hermann. Beschrijving van plantagie-gewassen, ...
Amsterdam, Allart, Holtrop; Dordrecht, De Leeuw, Krap, 1790. 3 works in 1 
volume. Folio. With 39 folding engraved plates (12 of apples & 8 of pears in 
the first work, showing 90 sorts; 19 of fruit and nut trees in the second work, 
showing 24 sorts). All coloured by a contemporary hand. Contemporary half 
calf, gold-tooled spine. € 2750

Third Dutch edition, with the illustrations printed from the original plates, of three classic works of pomology (two illustrated). The 
twenty plates illustrating ninety apples and pears were drawn by the author and engraved by Jan Caspar Philips (ca. 1700–1775) and 
Jacob Folkema (1692–1767). Those of branches of fruit and nut trees were no doubt drawn by the author as well but are unsigned. Knoop 
(1700–1769) was gardener to Princess Anne (mother of Willem V, Prince of Orange, and his regent from 1751 to her death in 1759) at 
her Marienburg estate near Leeuwarden. In this edition, the plates are printed on the outer part of whole sheets bound as folding leaves. 
This makes it easy to look at the plates while reading the text.
In very good condition, with only some browning along old folds in a few plates, a minor marginal water stain in four leaves and the 
spine slightly chipped. Three standard works on Dutch pomology, well-illustrated and wholly untrimmed, leaving all deckles intact.

VIII, 36; [4], 70, [2 blank]; [4], 87, [1 blank], [4], [2 blank] pp. Arnold arboretum I, p. 392; Landwehr, Coloured plates 89, 93; Nissen, BBI 1077, 1078; cf. Hunt 
620; Oak Spring Pomona 48. ☞ More on our website

With 190 hand-coloured engraved plates depicting around 1000 shells

150.  K N O R R , Georg Wolfgang. Verlustiging der oogen en van den geest, of verzameling van allerley bekende 
hoorens en schulpen, die in haar eigen kleuren afgebeeld zyn.
Amsterdam, heirs of Frans Houttuyn, 1770–1775. 6 parts in 2 volumes. Large 4° (28 × 20 cm). With 190 engraved 
plates, coloured by a contemporary hand. Modern half calf. € 12 500

First edition of the Dutch translation of a richly illustrated work on shells, by 
the German naturalist Georg Wolfgang Knorr (1705–1761). The 190 engraved 
plates are all coloured by hand and show almost 1000 different shells, each 
accompanied by a brief description on the text leaves. Most of the shells 
depicted came from some large collections and cabinets of curiosities in the 
Netherlands and Germany, including those of the Dutch physician Martinus 
Houttuyn and the merchant Van der Meulen, which included many exotic 
shells from the East and West Indies. The cabinets of curiosities located at 
Amsterdam had some of the most elaborate and exotic collections, because 
many of these objects reached the city via the Dutch East and West Indian 
Company. Knorr isn’t very specific in the naming the origin of the shells, often 
just mentioning “the East Indies” or “Africa”. The last 10 plates, published 
after Knorr’s death, depict white shells placed on a brown/black background 
for contrast.
From the outstanding and wide-ranging collection of the Dutch entrepreneur 
Dr. Anton C.R. Dreesmann (1923–2000). Title-page of part 1 slightly stained, 
some occasional minor spotting along the margins, but overall in very good 
condition and virtually untrimmed, leaving broad margins.

[10], 118; 117, [25] pp. Landwehr, Coloured plates 96; Nissen, ZBI 2236; STCN 182796442. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A56ABV01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/JBLBX07GU306.html
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Classic work on garden architecture, with 190 hand-coloured engraved plates

151.  L A A R , Gijsbert van. Magazijn van tuin-sieraaden. Of verzameling van modellen van aanleg en sieraad, voor 
groote en kleine lust-hoven, voornamelijk van dezulke die, met weinig kosten, te maaken zijn.
Amsterdam, Jacobus de Ruyter, [1819]. 4°. With an engraved title-page with a hand-coloured illustration and 190 
engraved plates, all coloured by a contemporary hand. Contemporary half calf. sold

First issue of the second edition of a classic work on garden architecture by Gijsbert 
van Laar (1767–1829), with all the engraved plates beautifully hand-coloured, present-
ing an encyclopaedic pictorial survey of all possible garden houses, ruins, sculpture, 
gates and bridges, garden furniture and decorations, including many early romantic 
(English) garden plans, which became popular in Europe in the early 19th century. 
The book was first published by J. Allart in Amsterdam in 24 instalments between 
1802 and 1809. The introduction is dated 20 November 1802 at Alkmaar, where Van 
Laar had established a tree – and garden nursery in 1799. Van Laar based some of the 
designs on those in J. G. Grohmann’s Ideenmagazin fur Liebhaber von Garten, which 
began publication in Leipzig in 1796, and John Plaw’s English modelbook Ferme 
ornée; or rural improvements (London, 1795), but most of the material is completely 
new.
With a bookplate on paste-down. Title-page slightly thumbed, only a few tiny spots 
or stains but internally overall in very good condition. Binding worn along the 
extremities, slightly damaged along the hinges and crudely restored.

[8], 30, 33–120, VIII pp. Landwehr, Coloured plates 101; M. van den Broek & W. Meulekamp, 
“Gijsbert van Laar (1767–1829), tuinarchitect: het magazijn van tuin-sieraden, de Nederlandse 
landschapstuin en de Vanlaarologie”, in: Cascade, bulletin voor tuinhistorie XII (2003), pp. 5–47; 
Springer, p. 86. ☞ More on our website

One of the most beautiful works on microscopy, with 174 coloured plates

152.  L E D E R MÜL L E R , Martin Frobenius. Mikroskoopische vermaaklykheden, zo voor de oogen als voor den 
geest, behelzende de afbeeldingen van veelerley voorwerpen, zo van dierlyke lighaamen, als van planten en delfstoffen. … 
Amsterdam, heirs of Frans Houttuyn, 1776. 4 parts in 2 volumes. 4°. With 174 engraved plates mostly by Adam Wolf-
gang Winterschmidt (1733–1796) after the author, all beautifully coloured by a contemporary hand. Contemporary 
half calf, gold-tooled spines. € 7950

Expanded reissue of the first edition of a Dutch translation of one of the most 
beautiful works on microscopy published during the 18th century, containing 
remarkable coloured plates of magnified insects, shells, minerals, plants, and several 
microscopes and other equipment. The work was written by Martin Frobenius 
Ledermüller (1719–1769) and originally published in German as Mikroskopische 
Gemüths – und Augenergötzung (1759–1762), with 100 plates, followed by a supple-
ment with another 50 plates (Nachlese … 1762). These were translated into Dutch 
in 1771, perhaps by the naturalist Martinus Houttuyn (1720–1798), together with 
a translation of the Abgenöthigte verteidigung … (1765). For the present reissue, new 
title-pages were added and the translations of two works were added, with another 
24 plates: Versuch bei angehender Frühlingszeit die Vergrößerungs-Werkzeuge (1764) 
and Letzte Beobachtungen seiner mikroskopischen Ergötzungen …  (1776). The final 
part describes and depicts Burucker’s newly invented microscope. According to 
Horn & Schenkling, the present issue combines all but one of Ledermüller’s works. 
The original 1771 issue is now extremely rare.
Internally in very good condition, with wide margins and wholly untrimmed. 
Boards rubbed, and some minor damage to the spines, but still good.

[8], 78; [4], 88; [4], 80; [4], 58, [12] pp. Nissen, ZBI 1156; Stafleu & Cowan 4288; Landwehr, 
Coloured plates 482; Horn & Schenkling 13093 & 13096. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K6LD6LNJIIQB.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/3494.html
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Colourful Dipodidae

153.  L I C HT E NST E I N, Martin Hinrich Carl. Über 
die Springmäuse oder die sämtlichen bis jetzt bekannten 
Arten der Gattung Dipus.
Berlin, Druckerei der Königliche Akademie der Wissen-
schaften, 1828. 4°. With 10 numbered hand-coloured litho-
graphs on 6 folding plates by and after J.A. Schmidt. Con-
temporary marbled boards. € 1750

Second edition of a beautifully illustrated monograph on Dipodidae 
(jumping mice and jerboa) by the German zoologist, physician and 
explorer Martin Hinrich Carl Lichtenstein (1787–1857), who named 
some of the described animals. The work comprises a thorough his-
torical survey and detailed descriptions of 14 Dipodidae, a family 
which is considered today to include over 50 species among 16 
genera. Tipped in is a table from Meyer’s Palaeologie zur Geschichte 
der Erde und ihrer Geschöpfe titled “System der fossilen Saurier nach 
der Entwicklung ihrer Organe der Bewegung”.
Library stamps. The added table foxed, otherwise in good condition.

[2], 29, [1] pp. Nissen, ZBI 2505; not in Wood; for the author: ADB XVIII, pp. 556–557. ☞ More on our website

First dated edition, with ca. 800 hand-coloured woodcuts,  
in contemporary blind-tooled pigskin

154.  [L O N I C E R , Adam?]. Herbarum, 
arborum, fruticum, frumentorum ac legumi-
num. Animalium praeterea terrestrium, vol-
atiliu[m] & aquatilium, … Kreutter, Bäume, 
Gesteude, unnd Frücht, ...
Frankfurt am Main, Christian Egenolff, 1546. 
4°. With a large woodcut on the title-page 
showing a gardener at work with his tools, and 
about 800 woodcut illustrations in the text. 
About 700 show trees, fruit, edible and medic-
inal plants, while the rest show insects, a tick, 
coral, shells, various sea and land animals and a 
view of a pond with plants and birds. With all 
woodcuts coloured by a contemporary hand. 
Contemporary pigskin over wooden boards, 
richly blind-tooled in a panel design with two 
rolls; brass clasps and catch-plates with en-
graved decoration. € 28 000

Rare first dated edition of an extensively illustrated 
early herbal, coloured by a contemporary hand, with 
the title and most of the plant and animal names in 
Latin and German. The Folger Library notes that 
F.W.E. Roth attributes this herbal to Adam Lonicer 
(1528–1586) of Marburg and Frankfurt, who married 
Egenolff ’s daughter and became a partner in the firm 
after Egenolff died in 1555. Egenolff published all three 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D52GW8INTMYH.html
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editions of the present herbal. VD 16 lists the undated one as ca. 1545 (citing only the Wellcome Library copy), making the present 1546 
edition the second. Another appeared in 1552.
With early owner’s inscriptions by Georg Volland (1560–1631), an apothecary from Nuremberg, in Latin at the foot of the title-page and 
in Greek on the facing endleaf. The binding is likely to come from that region as well. With some browning and stains, especially in the 
first and last leaves. The binding is worn. A 1546 herbal with ca. 800 woodcuts, in contemporary richly blind-tooled pigskin.

[8], 265, [3 blank] pp. Adams H294 (1 copy); Nissen, BBI 2345; USTC 662102 (12 copies); VD 16, H2193 (4 copies); cf. Klebs, Early herbals 71 (undated Egenolff 
ed.); Wellcome I, 1983 (same undated Egenolff ed.); not in Stiftung Botanik. ☞ More on our website

First Dutch translation, with 52 hand-coloured plates

155.  M A R S I G L I, Luigi Ferdinando. Natuurkundige beschryving 
der zeën.
The Hague, De Compagnie, 1786. Folio. With an engraved frontispiece 
by Matthijs Pool, 12 mostly folding maps, profiles of coast-lines and 
tables, and 40 full-page engraved plates with numerous illustrations of 
sea plants and corals, all beautifully coloured by hand. Contemporary 
half calf, gold-tooled spine. € 7500

First edition of the Dutch translation, beautifully illustrated and hand-coloured, 
of a popular description of plants and corals of the sea by Luigi Ferdinando Conte 
de Marsigli (1658–1730), a celebrated Italian geographer and natural scientist. 
First published at Bologna in 1700, it was the first work to describe what the 
author himself called “coral-flowers”. He minutely and very correctly described 
and designed them, but he drew the wrong conclusions, seeing them as plants in 
stead of plant-animals. But even when this was corrected by later scientists like 
Jussieu and Ellis, Marsigli’s book continued to be published for its beautiful plates, 
and its accurate descriptions. In the present edition the publisher asks his readers 
just to substitute the word plant for animal.
In very good condition, with virtually untrimmed edges. Binding worn along the 
extremities and sides slightly damaged.

XXVI, 216 pp. Bibl. Natura Artis Magistra 1390; Nissen, ZBI, 2700; Poggendorff II, col. 59. ☞ 
More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E4NBIZ01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/3498.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/3498.html
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Queen Charlotte Sophia’s copy,  
with 104 coloured proof plates,  

104 uncoloured plates in final form,  
4 additional coloured plates  
and an original dedicatory  

watercolour drawing

156.  M I L L E R , John. Illustratio systematis sexualis Lin-
naei, ... | An illustration of the sexual system of Linnaeus, ...
London, published and sold by the author at his house ..., 
[1770–]1777. 3 volumes. Imperial 2° (54 × 38 cm). Richly 
engraved frontispiece with medallion portraits of Miller 
and Linnaeus at the head, 3 identical engraved title-pages, 
2 series of engraved botanical plates, each series printed 
from the same 104 plates, but that in volume 1 in proof-
states and beautifully hand-coloured, that in volumes 2 & 
3 in black and white with titles and imprints, and 4 further 
plates, numbered I–IV, showing 178 varieties of leaves, finely 
hand-coloured. With a full-page allegorical dedicatory pen 
and watercolour drawing for Queen Charlotte of England 
on the end-leaf before the frontispiece of the first volume, 
and a professionally lettered index covering all 3 volumes, 
specially made for this dedication copy, at the end of volume 
3. Contemporary uniform gold-tooled mottled calf, richly 
gold-tooled spine. € 60 000

Dedication copy, with a stunning original pen and watercolour 
drawing in honour of Queen Charlotte of England, of the first 
edition of a highly esteemed illustrated book on the sexual system 
of Linnaeus, published in 20 parts from 1775 to 1777, with some 
plates issued as completed from 1770 onward. Our copy is bound 
in three volumes, with the volume numbers professionally lettered 
on the title-pages in ink. Volumes 2 and 3 contain the suite of plates 
in black and white plus the four hand-coloured plates showing 178 
varieties of plant leaves, each plate with an engraved title and imprint. 
Volume 1 contains a suite of the same 104 plates in proof states with 
no lettering, all in a fine contemporary hand-colouring.
The present copy of this rare and impressive flower book is especially 
valuable for its beautiful dedicatory watercolour drawing for Queen 
Charlotte (1744–1818), wife of King George III of England. Probably 
drawn by Miller himself, it shows Father Time and Britannia seated 
at the foot of an obelisk looking at the inscription “Charlotta Regina” 
that an angel just incised on it. A smoking incense burner sits on top 
of the obelisk, which two putti adorn with garlands while a herald 
angel blows its trumpet emitting the word “extendo”. The whole is 
veiled in thick clouds and below it appears the winged decorated royal 
device bearing the legend “honi soit qui mal y pense”.
Water stain in upper outside corner of one plate and one text leaf in 
volume 3, and 2 of the plates of leaf varieties foxed, but generally in 
fine condition. The ink of the uncoloured plates has sometimes caused 
a shadow on the facing text page. The spine, joints and board edges 
have been expertly restored, with the loss of much of the gold-tooling 
on the spine of volume 1.

 Blunt, p. 150; GFB, p. 68; Nissen, BBI 1372; Plesch, p. 336. ☞ More on our 
website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/3518.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/3518.html
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Manuscript of one of the first printed books on Dutch poisonous plants,  
together with the printed edition, bound with an unpublished pharmacological manuscript

157.  [M I Q UE L , Friedrich Anton Wilhelm.]. Over de Noord-Nederlandsche vergiftige gewaschen.
[Rotterdam?, 1836?]. 4°. Manuscript in brown ink on laid paper, written in Dutch in a small but neat Latin hand.
With:
[M I Q UE L , Friedrich Anton Wilhelm?]. Pharmacie.
[Rotterdam?, ca. 1845?]. 8°. Manuscript in brown ink on wove paper, written in Dutch in a small but neat Latin hand. 
Near contemporary half cloth. With the second manuscript never sewn or bound and loosely inserted.
(2) M I Q UE L , Friedrich Anton Wilhelm. De Noord-Nederlandsche vergiftige gewassen.
Amsterdam, C.G. Sulpke (back of title-page: printed by C.A. Spin), 1836–1837. 8°. With 30 partly hand-coloured 
lithographed plates. Original publisher’s printed paper wrappers over boards. € 3950

Manuscript, apparently by the author, of one of the first printed books on Dutch 
poisonous plants and one of the earliest works of the eminent botanist Friedrich Miquel, 
giving detailed descriptions and discussing the toxic properties of nearly 200 species: 
flowering plants, mushrooms, grasses and berries, including belladonna and some species 
of nightshade. It covers both indigenous species and foreign species grown in Dutch 
gardens and for most species gives the Latin, Dutch, French, English, German and 
sometimes other names, the Linnaean class, a physical description, locations and seasons, 
medicinal properties and a description of the symptoms of its poisoning.
Loosely inserted in the bound manuscript is a second manuscript, probably somewhat 
later but in what appears to be the same hand. It may therefore be an unpublished 
pharmacological work by Miquel. The manuscript volume is here offered together with 
the first edition of De Noord-Nederlandsche vergiftige gewassen. The preface of this text 
volume notes that all 30 plates were produced by the acclaimed lithographic artist and 
printer Aimé Henry in Bonn, some originally for Henry’s Die Giftpflanzen Deutschlands 
and some newly made for the present work.
The printed edition of the Noord-Nederlandsche vergiftige gewassen with an owner’s 
inscription on the half-title and an annotation and underlining in the margin and text 
on p. 9. The binding of this volume is worn and some pieces of paper are missing on 
the spine, especially at the bottom and around the hinges. Some foxing and browning 
throughout the book, although a copy with the original publisher’s binding. A beautiful 
set of two complementing volumes, not only containing the first edition of Miquel’s book on Dutch poisonous plants, but also the 
manuscript of this work together with another rare, unpublished pharmalogical manuscript.

Ad 1: [1], [3 blank], 145, [3 blank] pp.; [3], 10, [10], [5 blank] ll., both written primarily on the rectos. Ad 2: 198, [2 blank] pp. Ad 2: Ekama I, p. 373; Landwehr, 
Coloured plates 140; Nissen BBI 1388; Pritzel 6257; Stafleu & Cowan 6088. For Miquel: Stafleu, “F.A.W. Miquel, Netherlands botanist”, in: Mededelingen v.h. Botanisch 
Museum en Herbarium ... Utrecht, 220 (1966), pp. 1–95, item 11; Wittop Koning, p. 270. ☞ More on our website

Very rare work on determining  
the zoological status of some mythical animals

158.  [N AT U R A L  H I S TO RY  – A N I M A L S  – M Y-
T H O L O GY ]. Ausführliche und accurate Beschreibung 
nebst genauer Abbildung einiger vorhin fabelhafter Geschöpfe 
welche in der heutigen Naturgeschichte berühmter Schrifts-
teller ganzlich verändert und ins Licht gestellet sind.
Leipzig, [W. Nauck], 1784. 8°. With 8 contemporary hand-co-
loured engraved folding plates bound at the end. Contempo-
rary or early 19th-century blue marbled paper over stiff boards, 
blue sprinkled edges. € 5800

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46258.html
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Rare first and only edition of an anonymously published work on fabulous animals, discussing their zoological status. While describing 
several of these mythical creatures and their history, the author also tries to determine their zoological status by comparing the mythical 
animals with real ones. The work draws its information from Linnaeus’s taxonomy as well as several Wunderkammer collections (for 
example those by the Dutch apothecary and zoologist Albertus Seba and the German-Dutch classical scholar and librarian Johann 
Friedrich Gronovius). A large part of the work is devoted to reptiles, but it also discusses some species of fish and birds, and in the last 
chapter some insects, worms, arthropods (for example scorpions) and mammals (for example a cat). In ten chapters, the author not 
only describes mythical animals, like dragons, basilisks, sea-dragons, a two-headed snake, unicorns, flying dragons, hippogryphs and 
phoenixes, but also tries to give reasonable explanations of the reports, which might be based on real animals with some features matching 
these fabulous creatures. Some of these mythical and fantastic figures are beautifully illustrated in the folding plates, here coloured by a 
contemporary hand.
With the bookplate of Michael Lührs on the front paste-down. Binding very slightly worn and rubbed, with some small spots, paper at 
some places very slightly discoloured, but otherwise a beautiful copy of a rare work on fabulous animals, seldom offered for sale.

144 pp. Engelmann, p. 290; Nissen ZBI 4577; Rothschild, Schultze & Pellegrini, Herpetological osteopathology: annotated bibliography of amphibians and reptiles 
(2012), p. 375. ☞ More on our website

One of the finest works on medical plants

159.  NEE S VON E SENBECK , The-
odor Friedrich Ludwig. Plantae officinales 
oder Sammlung officineller Pflanzen.
Düsseldorf, Arnz and Company, [1821]–
1833. 4 volumes. Folio. With lithographed 
title-pages for the plate – and supple-
ment-volumes; in total 552 plates, nearly 
all hand-coloured. Contemporary red half 
sheepskin. € 19 500

Rare complete set, including the supplement 
(often lacking), of a sumptuous botanical work 
with 552 striking lithographic plates by Aimée 
Henry. The work was begun by M.F. Weyhe, 
J.W. Wolter and P.W. Funke, and finished by 
the important German botanist and pharma-
cologist Theodor Friedrich Ludwig Nees von 
Esenbeck (1787–1837), best remembered for his 
systematic research on the medical properties 
of plants. It helped establish pharmacology as a 
serious academic discipline. The plates appeared 
in instalments between 1822 and 1828, followed 
by several instalments of text, and finally a supple-
ment volume in 1833. Some confusion exists as to 
the general title of the work, since the volumes of 
plates are titled Plantae medicinales, whereas the 
text volume was published as Plantae officinales.
Bindings scuffed; some browning and foxing as 
usual; bookplate and stamps in each volumes. A 
good set of a rare botanical work.

Text volume: [406, incl. title, preface and contents]; ff.; 
supplement volume: [96] ff. with explanation for all 120 
plates. GFB, p. 69; Johnston 945; Nissen, BBI 1442; Plesch 
p. 347; Pritzel 6662; Stafleu & Cowan 17.391. ☞ More on 
our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46059.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C7UDZ701U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C7UDZ701U79O.html
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The greatest shell book of all time,  
with 12 plates showing about 205 hand-coloured images of 145 shells,  

presentation copy in a ca. 1758 armorial binding with the Danish royal arms

160.  R E G E N F US S, Franz Michael, et al. Auserlesne Schnecken Muscheln und andre Schaalthiere auf allerhöch-
sten Befehl seiner Königlichen Majestät nach den Originalen gemalt, in Kupfer gestochen, und mit naturlichen Farben 
erleuchtet ...|Choix de Coquillages peints d’apres nature gravés en taille douce et illuminés de leurs vraïes couleurs ... 
Publié par ordre du Roi.

Copenhagen, (colophon: printed by Andreas Hartwig Godi-
che, printer to the Royal University), 1758. Double Elephant 2° 
(63 × 47.5 cm). With 12 engraved numbered plates (plate size 
42 × 28.5 cm) with 67 & 78 numbered figures at the original size, 
all coloured by hand as published, an engraved frontispiece and 
2 engraved views. In this presentation copy the frontispiece and 
the 2 engraved views are printed in red. Contemporary armorial 
presentation binding in gold-tooled mottled calf, each board in 
a panel design with the crowned, supported and mantled coat of 
arms of King Frederik V. € 225 000

Magnificent and luxurious shell book with 12 enormous plates showing 
about 205 finely engraved and beautifully and subtly hand-coloured images 
of 145 shells of snails, mussels and other shellfish (gastropods and bivalves) 
painted and engraved by Franz Michael Regenfuss from originals in a large 
number of royal, private and public collections. Regenfuss’s wife Margaretha 
Helena Ludwig executed most of the colouring, with some figures by 
Gabriel Müller and Johan Maurits Leyh. It too is executed beautifully and 
accurately. The book is especially rich in Asian shells (“most” according to 
Van Benthem Jutting) but also includes West Indian, South African and 
European examples. They are nearly all marine species, but there is at least 
one land snail. Van Benthem Jutting notes that the book “appears but very 
seldom in booksellers’ catalogues”.
The entire book is the brain-child of the painter, engraver and print seller 
Franz Michael Regenfuss (1713–1780) in Nürnberg. He began planning what 
was to become the present book in 1745. Count Adam Gottlob von Moltke, 
a shell collector and amateur at the Danish court, brought him in 1754 to 
Copenhagen, where King Frederik v appointed him engraver to the king 
(though he continued to work in Nürnberg).
The frontispiece and the two vignettes are printed in red, showing that this 
copy was intended for presentation (the ordinary copies have these engrav-
ings in blue). King Frederik V of Denmark had these presentation copies 
bound with his arms on the boards and spine around the time of publication. 
Although intended for presentation by King Frederik V ca. 1758, the present 
copy appears to have remained with the royal family for fifty years until 
Frederik VI, who bore the same arms, presented it to the Empress Joséphine. 
The back of each title-page bears the “Huzard de l’Institut” stamp of the Paris 
book collector, professor of veterinary medicine and member of the Institut 
de France, Jean-Baptiste Huzard (1755–1838), who tells its earlier history in 
a note tipped onto an end leaf.
In fine condition, with only occasional very slight browning (for example, 
in the margins of a few plates), and occasional minor offsetting of the text.
The chemicals used to mottle most fields on the calf binding have damaged the 
surface in those areas, affecting much of the tooling, and the boards also show a 
scuff mark and a few minor scrapes and scratches, the turn-ins slightly browned 
the edges of the paste-downs and the ribbon marker shows a few bleached spots.

[16], XIV, 22, LXXXVII, [1] pp. plus engraved frontispiece & 12 engraved plates. W.S.S. van Benthem Jutting, “On the conchological work of F.M. Regenfuss”, in: 
Zoologische mededelingen XXXIX (1964), pp. 168–179; Cat. des livres, ... de ... J.-B. Huzard, part 1 (1842), p. 12 (this copy); Cat. Linnean Soc. (1925), p. 461 (Linnaeus’s 
copy); Dance, History of shell collecting (1986), pp. 38–39, 247; Nissen, ZBI 3338. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L84GQSOTMMNI.html
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Monograph on monkshood with early lithographed plates

161.  R E I CHE NBACH, Heinrich Gottlieb L. Monographia Generis Aconiti iconi-
bus omnium specierum coloratis illustrata Latine et Germanice elaborata. Volumen I 
[all published].
Leipzig, F.C.G. Vogel, 1820[–1821]. Folio. With 18 numbered hand-coloured plates (6 engraved 
and 12 lithographed), and 1 uncoloured engraved plate. Modern blue cloth. € 6000

Monograph on an important horticultural group, the poisonous aconite, monkshood or wolfsbane. 
Reichenbach pursued his interest in aconites and delphiniums with dogged determination: in March 
1819 he published Uebersicht der Gattung Aconitum, which was followed by the present work, published 
in two parts in 1820 and 1821. He never published a second volume, but started a new work which 
combined his observations on the aconite with the delphinium.
Very good copy of a monograph on the herb aconite with fine engravings and early lithographs.

[4], 1–82, 85–100 pp. Dunthorne 257; GFB, p. 72; Nissen, BBI 1607; Stafleu & Cowan 8871. ☞ More on our website

One of the few known copies of one of the most remarkable ichthyological works ever, 
containing 100 extraordinary and brightly hand-coloured plates of fishes in the Indo-Pacific

162.  R E N A R D, Louis. Poissons ecrevisses et 
crabes, de diverses couleurs et figures extraordi-
naires, que l’on trouve autour des Isles Moluques 
et sur les côtes des Terres Australes.
Amsterdam, Reinier & Josua Ottens, 1754. 2 vol-
umes bound as 1. Folio. Title-page in red and black, 
a divisional-title for each volume and 100 engraved 
plates, vividly hand-coloured as published, showing 
460 fishes and other marine animals. Contempo-
rary calf, richly-gold tooled spine and bords, green 
morocco spine label with title in gold, decorated 
edges, marbled endpapers. Preserved in a profes-
sionally made black cloth box.  € 150 000

Renard’s famous but rare work, noted for the spectacular 
imagery of colourful but also bizarre tropical fishes, crabs 
and lobsters from the Indo-Pacific, being the first colour-
plated fish book, here in its rare second edition. The book 
contains 100 plates with 460 originally and extraordinary 
hand-coloured copper engravings, divided over two volumes 
with their own half-title (‘Histoire naturelle des plus rare 
curiositez de la mer des Indes’), of 415 fishes, 41 crustaceans, 
two stick insects, a dugong and even a mermaid, all living 
in the Indian Ocean between the East Indies. Sometimes 
the descriptions specifically refer to fishes of some islands 
in the East Indies, as Ambon, the Moluccas or Buton, but 
they also contain references to the “fishes of the Antilles, 
Brazil” (Sabin) and Mauritius. The illustrations in the first 
volume seems to be quite realistic, in contrast to those in 
the second volume, which are sometimes quite surreal, 
which is even more emphasized by the short anecdotical 
and highly entertaining descriptions.

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S1679.html
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The Amsterdam publisher and bookseller Louis Renard 
compiled this collection of ichtyological illustrations 
by copying the sets of drawings which were brought to 
Amsterdam by Frederik Julius Coyett, the son of the 
governor and ambassador of Ambon and Banda, Balthasar 
Coyett. The drawings in the first part were copied after 
the collection of Balthasar Coyett. The illustrations in the 
second part were copied by Samuel Fallours, a soldier in 
the service of the Dutch East India Company who started 
drawing marine life in the East Indies for the governors, after 
those in the collection of Andriaen van der Stel, governor of 
the Moluccas.
The book shows marine life in the East Indies and the Indo-
Pacific when Europe knew very little on this subject there. 
Because of the brilliant colours, fantastic shapes and the 
described habits of its subjects, the work, however, was often 
dismissed in its own time as fantasy. Nevertheless Renard’s 
Poissons ecrevisses et crabes is nowadays still one of the rarest 
and most magnificent ichtyological works, being the first 
colour-plated fish book and a highly interesting scientific effort to represent the Indo-Pacific maritime life, mixed with flights of fantasy.
Spine and joints professionally restored, preliminaries a little foxed, some minor browning (especially in volume 1), but overall in good 
condition with brightly coloured plates. One of 35 known copies of a rare ichthyological work.

[7] ll., 43 plates; [1] leaf, LVII plates, [4] ll. Landwehr, Coloured plates 159; Nissen, ZBI 3361; Nissen, Schone Fischbucher 103; Sabin 69600; cf. Grace Costantino, 
“Renard’s book of fantastical fish” (2016) on https://blog.biodiversitylibrary.org; Julie Gardham, “Louis Renard: Poissons, ecrevisses et crabes” (2002) on www.gla.ac.uk; 
Theodore W. Pietsch, Fishes, crayfishes, and crabs ... (1995), pp. 22–26. ☞ More on our website

”Repton’s longest and most important work”

163.  R E P TON, Humphry. Observations on the theory and practice of landscape gardening including some remarks 
on Grecian and Gothic architecture, collected from various manuscripts, in the possession of the different noblemen 
and gentlemen, for whose use they were originally written.
London, printed by T. Bensley for J. Taylor, 1803. Large 4° (35 × 26 cm). With stipple engraved portrait of the author, 
27 aquatint plates (15 hand-coloured or tinted and some with movable overlays), 11 aquatints in text and numerous 
woodcuts and wood engravings in text. Early 20th-century brown half morocco, richly gold-tooled spine (Sangorski 
& Sutcliffe). € 9500

First edition of “Repton’s longest and most important work” (BAL) on landscape design. “Repton became the century’s most important 
practitioner of picturesque gardening” (Mallgrave). This work can be seen as an answer to the criticisms of Uvedale Price and Payne 
Knight concerning the term “picturesque”, which “for Repton still meant the pictorial, the wild and the rugged in nature” (Mallgrave), 
as opposed to Price and Knight, who thought of it as an 
aesthetic category next to beautiful and sublime. The many 
beautiful plates depict, among other things, a view from 
the fort near Bristol, Wentworth Yorkshire, the pavilion 
and green-house for a Gothic mansion, and a map of 
Bayham. Some of the hand-coloured plates have moveable 
overlays, which show a location with or without added 
buildings or trees etc. Humphry Repton (1752–1818) 
was one of the last great English landscape designers of 
the 18th century and often regarded as the successor to 
Capability (Lancelot) Brown.
Corners of binding slightly bumped; spine slightly worn at 
hinge. Otherwise a very good copy, only slightly browned.

16, 222, [2] pp. BAL 2734; H.F. Mallgrave, Modern architectural 
theory, a historical survey, 1673–1968 (2005), pp. 60–61; Tooley, 
Coloured plates 399. ☞ More on our website

https://blog.biodiversitylibrary.org
www.gla.ac.uk
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46313.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A1UG102DAUG3.html
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Rare complete copy  
of one of the finest works on quadrupeds,  

with 127 large plates,  
beautifully coloured and in fine condition

164.  R I D I N G E R , Johann Elias. [Drop titles volume 1:] 
Das in seiner großen Mannigfaltigkeit und in seinen schönen 
Farben nach Original-Zeichnungen geschilderte Thier-Re-
ich. …| Representations des animaux selon leur grande vari-
eté et leurs belles couleurs suivant des desseins originels … 
[engraved frontispiece, volume 2:] Das nach original Zeich-
nungen geschilderte Thier-Reich. | Les animaux representes 
suivant des desseins originels.
[Augsburg, Martin Elias Ridinger & Johann Jacob Ridinger, 
1768]. 2 volumes bound as 1. Large 2° (43 × 28 cm). Each 
volume with an engraved frontispiece printed in red and 63 
and 64 engraved illustration plates (plate size 31.5 × 21.5 cm). 
With the 127 plates coloured by an early hand. Gold-tooled 
half calf (ca. 1810?). € 47 500

Rare complete first edition, in the original German with a French 
translation, of a classic of zoological illustration, with 127 large plates 
showing wild and domestic quadrupeds (a few including two or more 
animals, sometimes from different species), by the south German 
painter, engraver, draughtsman and publisher Johann Elias Ridinger 
(1698–1767), born in Ulm and educated and working in Augsburg. His 
beautiful and by turns charming, grotesque or amusing animal plates in 
the present series are finely engraved and intended for colouring. The 
plates show the animals in characteristic poses, sometimes in motion, 
in (mostly natural) landscapes. A few show animals in captivity or 
otherwise reveal interactions between humans and animals. Among all 
Ridinger’s works the plates of the present series are the most sought-af-
ter and are considered his finest work. Thienemann (1856) called the 
book “vollständig wohl nirgends mehr zu finden” and was unable to 
see 3 plates and Schwerdt (1928) knew only two complete copies: his 
own and that of Baron Rudolf Ritter von Gutmann (1880–1966) 
described by Schwarz (1910), with the 18th-century bookplate of 
Henricus Le Couvreur. There appears to be a complete copy at the 
Austrian National Library in Vienna.
Ridinger set up his own art publishing house in 1723 and later brought 
his sons Martin Elias (1730–1780) and Johann Jakob (1736–1784) into 
the firm. Ridinger died in 1767 with the book still unfinished, but his 
sons continued the firm, completed the book, signed its texts and no 
doubt published it themselves.
From the renowned hunting collection of Marcel Jeanson (1885–1942), 
with his bookplate and the manuscript item number 1622. With occa-
sional minor foxing in the frontispieces and text leaves, but still in 
very good condition, most of the plates fine. The spine shows minor 
wear and the paper sides are scuffed, but the binding is still in good 
condition.

Engraved frontispiece + 24, [2], 20 pp. + 63 plates; engraved frontispiece + 20, 
[2], 17, [1 blank] pp. + 64 plates. Jeanson 1622 (the present copy); Nissen, ZBI 3408; 
Schwerdt III, pp. 145–146; Thiébaud, col. 785 (citing Brunet); Thienemann, Johann 
Elias Ridinger 974–1102 (pp. 197–232, perversely numbering the plates 1–62, 69–133); 
Schwarz, Katalog einer Ridinger-Sammlung, I, pp. 125–140 (Gutmann copy). ☞ 
More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LCCB0V6DUQM9.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LCCB0V6DUQM9.html
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Manuscript on spherical projection with attractive calligraphy and numerous diagrams

165.  R O B I NS O N, Frederick. The projection of the sphere.
(Great Britain?, 1797–1798). 4°. With 1 folding leaf with 13 diagrams, including 3 three-dimensional ones, numerous 
diagrams in text, some full-page, some with different colours of ink. Contemporary vellum, blind-stamped double 
fillets along edges. € 2750

Beautifully written and lavishly illustrated manuscript on trigonometry with cal-
ligraphic headings. The author opens with general definitions of different types of 
projections (pp. 1–4), and proceeds with discussing three types, orthographic (pp. 
5–23), stereographic (pp. 24–73), and gnomonical (pp. 74–179). Each section starts 
with propositions followed by several trigonometrical problems. There are numerous 
accurately and finely drawn diagrams to illustrate the text. They are mostly small, but 
some are full-page. In some diagrams the author used coloured inks to highlight par-
ticular sections and/or lines. Three diagrams on the folding leaf have pasted parts that 
can be unfolded to create three-dimensional figures.
The note on the inside front cover reads “Frederic Robinson, December 19th 1797.” 
We were unable to find any information on Robinson. A pencil note on the inside 
of the back cover states that he was an English professor for mathematics, who lived 
from 1746 till 1825.
Folding leaf torn along fold, hardly affecting illustration. Page 4 with a minor hole very 
slightly affecting text. A good copy of a manuscript textbook on trigonometry with 
attractive calligraphy and diagrams.

[2], 179, [1] pp. ☞ More on our website

The frogs and toads of Germany in the manner of Maria Sybilla Merian

166.  RÖ SEL VON RO SENHOF, August Johann. His-
toria naturalis ranarum nostratium in qua omnes earum pro-
prietates, praesertim quae ad generationem ipsarum pertinent, 
fusius enarrantur. | Die natürliche Historie der Frösche hiesi-
gen Landes worinnen alle Eigenschaften derselben, sonderlich 
aber ihre Fortpflanzung, umständlich beschrieben werden.
Nuremberg, Johann Joseph Fleischmann, [1753]–1758. 2 parts 
in 1 volume. Royal 2° (48 × 33 cm). With hand-coloured en-
graved frontispiece and 2 sets of the 24 engraved plates. Each of 
the 24 plates is present twice: beautifully hand-coloured with 
the figures still unnumbered, and in black and white with the 
figures numbered (and key letters added) but with Rösel’s name 
erased. Contemporary half calf, gold-tooled spine. € 22 500

First and only edition, in Latin and German, of a beautiful work on frogs 
and toads, important from both an artistic and scientific point of view. 
August Johann Rösel (1705–1759), the author and artist, was the only 
natural historian of his time who studied both entomology and amphib-
ians and reptiles, an essential combination in today’s study of ecosystems.
The text is printed in 2 columns, Latin on the left and German on the 
right, describing the natural history of all German frogs and toads in 
great detail. While the text proved valuable, the book’s greatest fame 
lies in its plates. They are well designed from a practical point of view, 
highly artistic and skilfully executed, providing detailed and accurate 
information, and are beautifully and naturally coloured by hand. The 24 
plates are present twice as intended by the publisher. One suite, in the 
earlier state without figure numbers or key letters, is beautifully coloured 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/23342.html
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by hand, while the other, in the later 
state with figure numbers and key 
letters added, but with Rösel’s name 
erased, is in black & white.
In fine condition and virtually 
untrimmed, with only the half-title 
slightly spotted and occasionally 
very minor foxing or spots in the 
text. The binding is worn and scuffed 
but remains structurally sound. A 
beautiful copy of a beautiful book: a 
classic of natural history illustration 
in colour and an important contribu-
tion to the study of frogs and toads.

[2], VIII, [6], 116 pp. Nissen ZBI 3464; 
DSB XI, pp. 502–503; Junk, Rara, pp. 162–
163. ☞ More on our website

One of the finest works on insects

167.  R Ö S E L  VO N R O S E N H O F, August Johann; Christian Friedrich Carl K L E E M A N N (transl.). De 
natuurlyke historie der insecten.
Haarlem and Amsterdam, C.H. Bohn and H. de Wit (vols. 2–4: C.H. Bohn (and son) and H. Gartman), [1765–1788]. 
4 volumes (the fourth in 2 parts). Large 4° (27.5 × 21.5 cm). With 3 hand-coloured engraved frontispieces, an engraved 
author’s portrait and 359 hand-coloured engraved plates on 288 leaves, protected by tissue guards. Modern half sheep-
skin(?) with red 19th-century gold-tooled spine-labels. Nearly wholly untrimmed. € 15 000

First Dutch edition of one of the finest works on insects 
ever produced. The Dutch edition is in many ways prefera-
ble over the original German, being on better paper and the 
plates coloured with much more care. The German original 
was published in Nuremberg in 1746–1792 as Der monat-
lich-herausgegeben Insecten-Belustiging. The translator was 
Rösel’s son-in-law, C.F.C. Kleeman, who added consider-
able supplementary material. It is also said that the plates 
in this edition were personally hand-coloured by Kleeman 
and his wife.
Most of the works is devoted to butterflies, but it does not 
limit itself to insects: the third and fourth volumes also treat 
lobsters, scorpions, polyps and spiders.
Many of the tissue guards with Latin names added in 
manuscript, in a 19th-century hand. Lacks 2 half-titles, 3 
part-titles and a “Voorrede”, otherwise in good condition. 
Bindings rubbed, but still in good condition. A beautifully 
illustrated work on insects with wide margins.

[24], 568, [8]; [10], 580, [8]; [2], 573, [6]; [10], XXXI, [1], [4], 220; 
[4], XXVI, 260 pp. Hagen II, p. 84; Landwehr, Col. Plates 161; Nissen, 
ZBI 3467. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/19671.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/GBCGR3U5NQ61.html
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With 60 plates, beautifully and subtly hand-coloured

168.  RUM P H IUS, Georg Everard. Thesaurus imaginum 
piscium testaceorum; ... ut et cochlearum; ... quibus accedunt 
conchylia, ... denique mineralia; ...
The Hague, Pieter de Hondt, 1739. Large 2° (44.5 × 27 cm). 
With an engraved title-page, engraved portrait of the author, 
and 60 numbered engraved plates with hundreds of figures, 
coloured in an early hand. Recased in contemporary sprinkled 
calf, gold-tooled board edges. Rebacked with a gold-tooled 
spine. € 35 000

Second Latin edition of a beautiful pictorial record of one of the finest early 
collections of East Indian marine specimens, with scientifically accurate 
engravings, apparently drawn in the year of the death of the owner Georg 
Everard Rumphius (1627/28–1702). The engraved title-page and 60 illus-
tration plates are beautifully and subtly coloured by hand in a wide variety 
of colours. The book excludes vertebrate fish but shows crustaceans, sea 
urchins, sand-dollars, starfish, shellfish, barnacles and coral, along with 
crystals, minerals, amber, fossils and even some man-made artefacts, such 
as axe heads. Some plates show one large figure, others more than twenty 
small ones.
Rumphius, a German physician and naturalist, worked for the Dutch East 
India Company (VOC) from 1652 to his death, mostly on Ambon in the 
Moluccas. Traditionally the illustrations were attributed to Maria Sibylla 
Merian (1647–1717), but this has recently been proven to be erroneous.
With a marginal tear in plate XLIX, but further in very good condition 
and wholly untrimmed, giving generous margins. Beautifully coloured 
plates of crustaceans, shells, etc. that formed a landmark in the develop-
ment of scientific illustration for natural history.

[4], 14, “LXI”-“LXVIII” pp. plus engr. title, portrait & plates I–LX. Landwehr, 
VOC 951 note; Wood, p. 546; cf. E. Reitsma, Maria Sibylla Merian, pp. 207–210. ☞ 
More on our website

With four hand-coloured plates after Redouté and Barraband

169.  S AVI G N Y, Marie Jules-César Lelorgue de. Histoire naturelle et mythologique de l’Ibis.
Paris, Allais (back of half-title: Imprimerie de H.L. Perronneau), 1805. 8°. With 6 
engraved plates, including 4 hand-coloured (2 folding) by Bouquet after Redouté 
and Barraband. 19th-century dark red half sheepskin. € 2500

First and only edition of a natural and mythological history of the ibis by Marie Jules-César 
Lelorgue de Savigny (1777–1851). It contains six engravings after drawings by two major natural 
history illustrators: Pierre-Joseph Redouté (1759–1840) and Jacques Barraband (1768–1809), 
of which four are hand-coloured. The book gives an account of the black and the white ibis, 
their mythical position in ancient Egypt and the related cults, their natural habitat and answers 
the question whether they eat snakes or not. The engravings show the black and the white ibis, 
close-ups from the beak and leg and some Egyptian illustrations. Barraband is well known for 
his beautiful ornithological illustrations for Levaillant’s works on parrots and birds of paradise. 
“A learned essay on the Ibis, with observations made during the author’s sojourn in Egypt. A 
rare book ...” (Wood).
With a faint and somewhat blotted library stamp on half-title, title-page somewhat soiled, a 
few occasional small smudges, and plates shaved with slight loss of plate-numbers. Otherwise 
in good condition.

XIII, [1], 224 pp. Nissen, IVB 819; Ronsil 2718; Wood, p. 552. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I69CM2H92PWU.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I69CM2H92PWU.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D52ECA01U79O.html
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Descriptions of 5 exotic animals from the cabinet of Schlosser, with striking coloured plates

170.  S CHLO S SE R , Johan Albert. Epistola ad … Ferdinandum Dejean, … de Lacerta Amboinensi. | Brief … aan … 
Ferdinand Dejean, … Behelzende eene naauwkeurige beschrijving der Amboinsche haagdis.
Amsterdam, for the author, 1768. With a folding engraved plate of the Amboinese lizard in two copies, one coloured 
by a contemporary hand.
With:
(2) B O D DA E RT, Petrus. Epistola ad … Johannem Burmannum, … De Chaetodonte argo …
Amsterdam, Cornelius van Tongerlo, 1770. With a folding engraved plate, coloured by a contemporary hand.
(3) B O D DA E RT, Petrus. Epistola ad … W. Roëll, … De Testudine cartilaginea …
Amsterdam, Cornelius van Tongerlo, 1770. With a folding engraved plate, coloured by a contemporary hand.
(4) B O D DA E RT, Petrus. Epistola ad … Johannem Oosterdyk Schacht, … De Rana bicolore …
Amsterdam, M. Magerum, 1772. With 3 folding engraved plates, coloured by a contemporary hand.
(5) B O D DA E RT, Petrus. Epistola ad … Hier. Dav. Gaubium, … De Chaetodonte diacantho …
Amsterdam, M. Magerum, 1772. With a folding engraved plate, coloured by a contemporary hand.
5 works in 1 volume. Large 4° (31 × 25.5 cm). Contemporary half calf. € 7500

First editions of five letters elaborately describing five exotic animals. They were clearly intended to form a set, since the half-titles are 
numbered and the format and layout match. With 8 striking engraved folding plates, including 7 beautifully coloured by hand. The first 
letter is written by the Dutch physician and naturalist Johan Albert Schlosser, the other four are by Petrus Boddaert, describing animals 
from Schlosser’s collection. After his death in 1769 his large zoological cabinet apparently came into the hands of Boddaert. All letters 
are bilingual, with text in Dutch and Latin on facing pages.
Ad 1: Scientific description of the Hydrosaurus amboinensis, a lizard 
sometimes more than a meter long.
Ad 2: Description of the Chaetodon agro, a tropical fish in the family 
of the angelfish or butterfly fish.
Ad 3: Description of the Testudine cartilaginea, or the Asiatic softshell 
turtle.
Ad 4: Description of the Rana bicolore, a frog found in the Amazon 
basin.
Ad 5: Description of the Chaetodon diacantho, a tropical fish in the 
family of the angelfish or butterfly fish.
Foot of the spine slightly chipped, but otherwise in very good 
condition, printed on heavy paper and only slightly trimmed, leaving 
generous margins.

[2], 18 ll.; [4], 43, [1]; [4], 39, [1]; 48; 43, [1] pp. Nissen, ZBI 433–436 & 3689; cf. Smit, Hendrik Engel’s alphabetical list of Dutch zoological cabinets and menageries 
1355. ☞ More on our website

Canary with deformity on its beak

171.  [S C HULT Z , Ernst Christoph]. Portrait d’un monstrueux serin de 
Canarie, il est sorti de la partie inférieure de son bec une longue corne torti-
llée. Traduit de l’Allemand.
Hamburg, J.P.C. Reuss, [ca. 1780]. 4°. With a finely hand-coloured engraved 
plate. Original printed boards. € 1500

Extremely rare French translation of Schultz’s description of a canary, which he had seen 
in the collection of B. Vriends in Haarlem. This canary had a monstrous horn on its lower 
jaw. The work was dedicated to Comte de Buffon.
Rebacked. A good copy of a work describing an anomaly of nature.

17 pp. Cobres I, p. 187; cf. Engelmann, p. 397 (original German edition); Poggendorf II, cols. 860–61; no 
copy of the original German edition or this French translation in Anker; BMC NH ; Bradley Martin coll.; 
Ripley; Ronsil; Trinity; Wood; Zimmer. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/7BAFJ0SUFIAQ.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S951.html
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One of the greatest bird books of all time, with 446 coloured plates, plus 1 extra plate

172.  SE L I GM A NN, Johann Michael, George E DWA R D S and Mark C AT E SBY. 
Sammlung verschiedener ausländischer und seltener Vögel, ... [erste-neunter … Theil].
Nuremberg, Johann Joseph Fleischmann, 1749–1776. 9 
parts in 3 volumes. Folio. With 3 different engraved fron-
tispieces, 1 large engraved folding map, 445 (of 473) en-
graved illustration plates numbered in 5 series plus 1 plate 
by Seligmann numbered “115” in part 4 but not normally 
included. With all the usual illustration plates (plus the 
map) coloured by a contemporary or near contemporary 
hand, but the extra plate uncoloured. Near contemporary 
uniform gold-tooled calf, gilt edges. € 48 500

First German edition, with the plates newly made for this edition 
and including new material, the text combining German trans-
lations by Georg Leonhard Huth of three important English 
ornithological works: George Edwards’s A natural history of 
uncommon birds (1743–1751) and Gleanings of natural history 
(1758–1764), and Mark Catesby’s Natural history of Carolina, 
Florida and the Bahama Islands (second ed. 1748–1754). 
Seligmann (1720–1762) brought these materials together and 
engraved the illustration plates and two of the frontispieces. The 
book is especially strong for American and Asian birds. The parts 
and plates were published in instalments and while many copies 
lack the whole of part 9, the present copy includes the plates and 
accompanying leaves of text of this part up to plate XXIV. It further 
includes one (uncoloured) plate, a portrait of an indigenous North 
American man, not recorded in the literature, though engraved 
by Seligmann.
With 2 tears in the folding map, almost entirely in the sea, but 
generally in very good condition. The bindings are slightly scuffed 
and have some professional restorations along the extremities, but 
are otherwise very good with most of the tooling clear.

[18], [50]; [1], [1 blank], [52], [2]; [66], [50]; [1], [1 blank], [98]; [4], [52]; 
[1], [1 blank], [68]; [4], [52]; [16], 63, [1 blank]; [4], [24] pp. plus plates. Anker 
462; Fine Bird Books, p. 73; Nissen, Vogelbücher 857. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I16AF7I2LO90.html
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Rare work on the cultivation and application of the sugarcane of China

173.  S I C A R D, Adrien. Monographie de la canne a sucre de la Chine dite 
sorgho a sucre.
Marseille, Arnaud et compagnie, 1856. 8°. With a hand-coloured plate entitled 
“Specimen de couleurs obtenues de la canne a sucre de la Chine (dite Sorgho à 
Sucre)”, showing 21 colours that can be extracted from the sugarcane. Original 
publisher’s printed paper wrappers. sold

First(?) edition of a work on the cultivation and applications of the Chinese sugarcane, 
here often called sorgho, written by Adrien Sicard (b. 1816), an agronomist and doctor 
from Marseille. Sicard, who tried to acclimatize the cane in France, deals with the culti-
vation, growth, ripening, structure and composition of the sugarcane, commenting on 
the extraction of juice from the cane, the cane’s commercial value (the production of 
sugar, alcohol, wine, rum, vinegar), the study of its seed and more. Included at the end 
is a hand-coloured plate, depicting 21 colours that can be produced from the Chinese 
sugarcane.
With the ex-libris of Napoleon III, engraved by Emile Lesache, bound in. Some occasional 
minor stains, hand-coloured plate somewhat browned. Overall in good condition.

VIII, 9–173, [1] pp. Cordier, Sinica, 1505. ☞ More on our website

14 Chinese colour drawings on pith paper,  
showing 72 fish and seashells, some in metallic colours

174.  [SUN Q UA ?]. [Chinese fish and seashells].
[Guangzhen (Canton)?, Sunqua?, ca. 1845/55?]. Oblong 2° album (26.5 × 34.5 cm). 14 drawings depicting 72 fish and 
seashells in coloured gouaches, the fish with gold and silver speckles to give a metallic effect to the scales, executed on 
pith paper (18 × 29 cm), framed with 4 strips of blue silk, and with a loose tissue leaf inserted before each drawing. 
Contemporary boards, covered with yellow-green silk. € 18 000

Fourteen beautifully executed Chinese drawings showing 25 fish (including 1 eel) and 47 seashells, in coloured gouaches with gold 
and silver speckles to render the metallic lustre of the scales, drawn on pith paper (sometimes confusingly called “rice paper”). They 
show a consistent style and were clearly produced as a series. The first 8 leaves contain fish, with 2 to 6 specimens in each drawing; the 
last 6 contain sea shells, with 6 to 10 specimens in each drawing. In at least most cases, each specimen represents a different species. 
The fish include a catfish and an eel. The 
seashells include whelks and conchs, cowrie, 
clams, snails (many with spectacular spiral 
cones) and bi-valves with a wide variety of 
exotic-looking protrusions. The drawings are 
simple renditions of the specimens, without 
background scenes or plants, but depicted 
with considerable detail, so that it would not 
be difficult to identify the species. This sim-
plicity might suggest the fairly early work of 
Sunqua rather than Tingqua, but the dearth 
of well-documented examples makes the 
ascription tentative.
Chinese artists seem to have begun making 
coloured gouache drawings on pith paper 
in the 1820s, but the genre flourished after 
China’s defeat in the First Opium War 
opened the country to foreign trade. Most 
were produced in the port city Guangzhen 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/23072.html
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(Canton province), where the leading artists 
Sunqua and Tingqua established their 
studios. They mixed Chinese and Western 
styles, the present seashells having Western-
style shadows with the light coming from 
above (and mostly slightly to the left). They 
catered largely to the new export market.
One drawing has a crack running into the 
largest fish and 2 or 3 others have significant 
marginal cracks or tears, but the drawings 
are otherwise in very good condition and 
the colours remain fresh and bright (they 
are sensitive to sunlight, so most examples 
outside of albums have faded). The album 
binding is also very good. A lovely series of 
large, coloured Chinese fish drawings, inter-
esting both as art and as examples of Chinese 
ichthyology soon after China opened its 
doors to Western scholars.

[14] ll. For pith paintings in general: B. Salmen, Chinesische Bilder (2007); I. Williams, “Views from the West”, in: Arts of Asia XXXI (2001), pp. 140–149; I. 
Williams, “Painters on pith”, in: Arts of Asia XXXIII (2003), pp. 56–66. ☞ More on our website

Description of Jamaican plants by the pupil of Linnaeus the younger’s pupil,  
with 13 hand-coloured plates

175.  S WA RT Z , Olof Peter. Icones plantarum incognitarum 
quas in India Occidental.
Erlangen, Johann Jacob Palm, 1794–[1800]. 2 parts in 1 volume. 
Folio. With XII finely hand-coloured numbered engraved plates. 
Near contemporary half cloth, marbled sides. € 12 500

Very rare first and only edition of an illustrated description of 13 Jamaican 
plants (13 illutrated with 1 plate each, but only the first 9 described) by the 
Swedish botanist Olof Peter Swartz (1760–1818), who had drawn some 
200 plants during his travels through the West Indies. 71 of these drawings 
were destroyed in WWII. J.F. Volkart made 13 engravings after some of these 
drawings for the present publication (all showing Jamaican plants): in the 
present copy they are delicately hand-coloured with a subtle gradiation of 
tones. It was intended as part of the first fascicule of a much larger publica-
tion that would have contained engravings after all of Swartz’s drawings, but 
the rest still remains unpublished today. Swartz studied under Carl Linnaeus 
the younger and graduated with a doctoral thesis in 1781. From 1784 to 1786 
he traveled via North America to Jamaica, Puerto Rico, Haiti and Cuba and 
made a special study of the flora of parts of Jamaica that western botanists 
had not yet visited.
Spine slightly discoloured, corners a bit bumped. Minor foxing on the text 
leaves. Otherwise in very good condition.

 Hunt 735; Linnaeus and the Linnaeans, p. 155; Nissen BBI 1917; Stafleu & Cowan 13529. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J1OFWE8BQ4EH.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/M2HFCAM3UFGB.html
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First illustrated publications of zoological discoveries in Hainan, China

176.  S WI N H O E , Robert. The natural history of Hainan.
Including:
(2) S WI N H O E , Robert. On the ornithology of Hainan [extracts from “The 
Ibis” for January 1870 (plate IV), April 1870 (plate IX) & July 1870 (plate X)].
(3) SWINH OE, Robert. On the cervine animals of the island of Hainan (Chi-
na) [extract from the Proceeding of the Zoological Society of London, January 
13, 1870].
(4) S WI N H O E , Robert. On the mammals of Hainan [extract from the Pro-
ceeding of the Zoological Society of London, April 28, 1870].
(5) SWINH OE, Robert. List of reptiles and batrachians collected in the island 
of Hainan (China), with notes [extract from the Proceeding of the Zoological 
Society of London, April 28, 1870].
(6) A DA M S, Henry. Descriptions of a new genus, and eighteen new species 
of mollusks [extract from the Proceeding of the Zoological Society of London, 
January 13, 1870].
London, Horace Cox, [1870]. 7 parts in 1 volume. 12 mo. With 5 hand-coloured 
lithographed plates depiciting birds, the Hainan hare and mollusks and 5 black 
& white text illustrations depicting antlers. Contemporary half morocco, gold tooled spine. sold

Complete republished collection of works on the animals of Hainan Island (China) by Robert Swinhoe (1836–1877) and an article by 
conchologist Henry Adams (1813–1877) on mollusks of Hainan. Swinhoe was an important naturalist of Asia. He was stationed on Taiwan 
(Formosa) and spoke Mandarin, which granted him access to areas that were hard to get to for Westeners, such as the island of Hainan 
in 1868. There he discovered several new species of birds, fishes, mammals and insects for Western science. John Gould incorporated 
Swinhoe’s discoveries in his Birds of Asia.
Most parts in the present collection are articles from the scientific ornithological magazin The Ibis: On the ornithology of Hainan was 
published January 1870
Owner’s inscription in ink on front endpaper: “Robert & Lizzy Dennis, Paignton, April 23rd, 1889.”. Blind stamped exlibris of James M. 
Dolan Jr. on front endpaper and title-page. Otherwise in very good condition.

20; 77–97; [2 blank]; [299]–256; (341)–367; [2 blank]; [651]–660, [1 blank]; [223]–239, [1 blank]; [239]–241, [1 blank]; [5]–9, [1 blank]. Ad. 1: BM 5, p.2060; 
Ad. 2: Strong, 1870; cf. Bradley VI, p. 129. ☞ More on our website

Presentation copy of the extremely rare first issue, with coloured illustrations

177.  TO N I N I , Ferdinand. Prospetto cromo-litografíco confrontativo tolto dal vero dei funghi mangerecci coi 
funghi velenosi o sospetti i più comuni ...
Como, printed by the sons of Carlantonio Ostinelli (lithographed by Vasalli, Milano), 1845. Oblong 4° (25.5 × 35.5 
cm). With lithographed and letterpress title-page, and 15 partly hand-coloured lithographs on 8 leaves with descriptive 
letterpress text. Original printed wrappers, with a wide variety of decorative types and borders. € 1750

Extremely rare first issue of this Italian publication on edible and poisonous 
fungi, with hand-coloured lithographed illustrations (not chromolitho-
graphs as stated in the title) and the author’s hand-written presentation 
inscription on the wrappers. The title used on the title-page differs slightly 
from that on the title-wrappers, omitting “cromo-litografíco”, and contains 
a dedication to Don Giacomo Beretta. It was reissued in 1846, with new 
title-wrappers.
Folded, some foxing some and occasional stains, wrappers slightly soiled 
and tattered. Nonetheless still a good copy of this rare mycological work.

[9] ll. ICCU 0449661 (1 copy); cf. BMC NH, p. 2121; Volbracht 2111”sehr selten” (1846 
issue); not in Kelly; Nissen, BBI; Stafleu & Cowan. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45835.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S821.html
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First and only edition ( fine paper copy) of one of the greatest 18th-century flower books, 
with 119 large plates coloured by hand for the publisher

178.  T R EW, Christoph Jacob, [C.G. von MUR R and others]. Hortus nitidissimis omnem per annum superbiens 
floribus sive Amoenissimorum florum imagines ... Volumen [I–]II. | Der das ganze Jahr hindurch im schönsten Flor 
stehende Blumengarten, oder Abbildungen der lieblichsten Blumen, ... [Erster-]Zweyter Band.
Nürnberg, [ Johann Michael Seligman], Adam Ludwig Wirsing, [1750–1768–]1772[–1774]. 2 volumes bound as 1. 
Imperial 2° (52.5 × 37 cm). With 119 engraved plates (numbered as 120) showing 128 flower varieties, painted by Georg 
Dionysius Ehret and others and engraved by Seligmann and Wirsing. With the plates printed on the better quality 
Dutch paper and coloured by hand for the publisher. Lacking 1 title-page and 1 text leaf. Contemporary mottled calf, 
each board with a gold-tooled roll border; the richly gold-tooled spine with a large thistle. sold

The first two of three volumes of the first and only edition of one of the greatest 18th-century flower books, with all 119 magnificent 
coloured plates produced for these two volumes. The present set was no doubt issued before volume three appeared (title-page 1786). 
One rarely finds two copies with the same make-up.
The present set is a fine paper copy, with the plates on the better quality Dutch paper at a higher price. Although Trew is named as the 
author, most of the text appears to have been written by the classical scholar C.G. von Murr (1733–1811). The 128 beautifully illustrated 
flowers range from 24 to 50 cm in height and sometimes include details of the roots or a butterfly or other insects. “One of the finest 
records of the cultivated flowers of the period” (Dunthorne). “Exceedingly rare” and “magnificent flower book” (Hunt, where the book 
is not described because it was acquired just before the catalogue went to press). “One of the most decorative florilegia of the mid-eigh-
teenth century” (Blunt). “One of the great florilegias ... probably the best work born of the collaboration of the artist ... Ehret and ...Trew 
... [Murr’s text is] among the most learned of horticultural writings” (apps.kew.org). It includes a wide variety of cultivated flowers, 
including many tulips, and is especially interesting for its detailed views of the reproductive parts (stamens and pistils).
With a contemporary armorial bookplate and a 20th-century owner’s inscription. Since the two volumes were bound together, the volume 
2 title-page naming Wirsing was bound in as a general title-page. Volume 2 also lacks pp. 47–48. Plate 60/61 is shaved at the foot with the 
loss of the plate numbers and part of the imprint, but not approaching the image. The foot of plate 97 has been folded in to avoid such 
shaving. With some of the paper for the text of volume 2 slightly browned, and (mostly marginal) minor water stains in a few text, but the 
book is otherwise in very good condition. The binding shows a few scuffs and scratches, a few professional restorations to the spine, but 
the binding is otherwise very good. A beautiful, magnificent and historically important flower book, with 119 large hand-coloured plates.

[86 of 88]; [49 of ] 51, [1] pp. Blunt, p. 149; GFB, p. 144; Hunt, p. 236; Nissen, BBI 1995; for Ehret: Gerta Calmann, Georg Ehret, Flower painter extraordinary 
(1977). ☞ More on our website

apps.kew.org
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J8PEDPNGXA49.html
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’The most monumental work of the post-Napoleonic period’,  
with 600 hand-coloured ornithological plates

179.  T E M M I N C K , Coenraad Jacob and Meiffren L AU G I E R D E C H A RT R O US E . Nouveau recueil de 
planches coloriées d’oiseaux, pour servir de suite et de complément aux planches enluminées de Buffon.
Paris & Strasbourg, F.G. Levrault; Amsterdam, Legras Imbert and comp. (back of half-title: printed by A. Belin and 
comp., [Paris]), [1820–] 1838 [–1839]. 5 volumes. Large 4° (37 × 28 cm). With 600 engraved plates (5 double page), all 
in beautiful publisher’s hand-colouring and some highlighted with gum arabic, after drawings by Nicolas Huet and 
Jean Gabriel Prêtre. Modern red morocco. € 48 500

Complete set of the large 4to 
issue of a beautifully executed 
bird book, intended as a con-
tinuation to Buffon’s Histoire 
naturelle des oiseaux (1770–
1786) and considered to be 
“the most monumental work 
of the post-Napoleonic period” 
(Balis, “het meest monumen-
tale werk van de na-Napoleon-
tische periode”). The beautifully 
hand-coloured and skilfully 
engraved plates were made after 
drawings by the respected artists 
Nicolas Huet and Jean Gabriel 
Prêtre. The work was published 
in 102 instalments from 1820 to 
1839 and appeared simultane-
ously in both folio and 4to.
“In January 1820, he [Temminck] 
visited Baron Meiffren Laugier de 
Chartrouse who, like Temminck, 
owned a collection of exotic 
birds. Some time earlier Heinrich 
Kuhl had become his guest, and 
now the Baron steered the con-
versation towards a plan that he 
had been nursing for some time. 
This was nothing less than to 
continue the series of pictures in 
which the younger Daubenton, 
with his 973 plates of birds for 
the Planches enluminées, had 
sought to represent most of the 
species known in his day. Because 
the Baron did not feel capable of 
writing a scholarly commentary, 
the connection with Temminck, 
a specialist both learned and 
well-to-do, was very important 
to him. Temminck was ready 
to cooperate immediately... The 
artists were his old favorite, 
Prêtre, and Laugier’s man, Huet. 
… At first none of them [the 
instalments] was accompanied by 
a text, but served only to illustrate 
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and name species of birds that had been discovered only recently, because, as if Napoleon’s fall had signalled to adventurous naturalists 
that their moment had come, new items soon began to arrive from all over the world” (Streseman).
Plates are not signed in numerical order. With some foxing and browning and some soiling around the edges of the margins of some 
text leaves, not affecting any of the plates. Otherwise in good condition. A beautiful set, complete with all its plates, of this magnificent 
executed and monumental bird book.

 Anker 502; Balis, Van diverse pluimage 75; Fine bird books, p. 111; Nissen, IVB 932; Ronsil 2892; Streseman, Ornithology from Aristotle to the present, pp. 121–122; 
Zimmer, pp. 626–628. ☞ More on our website

The human body in full colour

180.  Z I M M E R M A N N, I.C.E. Anatomische Darstellungen zum Pri-
vat-Studium.
Leipzig, Wilhelm Lauffer, (1828–1833). Small 2°. With 78 anatomical plates by 
J.F. Schröter after Zimmermann, numbered I–LXXVIII: 4 lithographed and 74 
engraved, all but 2 coloured by hand. Contemporary half calf. sold

First edition of a rare anatomical atlas by a German surgeon of Leipzig, contain-
ing anatomical plates engraved after Rosenmüller, Bell, Diedemann etc., with short 
explanations on accompanying leaves. Intended as a less expensive anatomical atlas 
accessible even to impecunious students, it was separately published in 20 parts, to 
spread the purchase cost. As with many popular publications, almost no copies seem 
to have survived. The anatomical plates, nicely coloured, are a reliable representation 
of German anatomical teaching of the time.
Spine cracked at hinges, otherwise a fine complete atlas.

[4], [130] pp. Callisen XXI, 3150; not in Hirsch, Waller, Garrison-Morton; NUC. ☞ More on our 
website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46064.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6568.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6568.html
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Ethnography of the Xhosa people of South Africa,  
with the very rare album with four attractive hand-coloured aquatints

181.  A L B E RT I , Lodewyk and Ludwig 
Gottlieb P O RT M A N . [Drop-title:] 
Zuid-Afrikaansche gezichten.
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp, [1810]. Ob-
long 1° (45 × 60 cm). Letterpress text leaf and 
4 large aquatint plates coloured by a contem-
porary hand, engraved by Ludwig Gottlieb 
Portman after drawings by Jacob Smies and 
Christopher Howen. Contemporary stiff, 
marbled paper wrappers, kept in a modern 
green half morocco clamshell box.
With:
(2) A L B E RT I, Lodewyk. De Kaffers aan 
de zuidkust van Afrika, natuur en geschied-
kundig beschreven.
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp, 1810. 8°. With 
engraved title-page, aquatint folding plan, 
with coastal view, of Algoa Bay, and 2 stip-
ple-engraved plates, all but the title-page co-
loured by a contemporary hand. Contemporary gold-tooled calf; rebacked, with new endpapers.
(3) A L B E RT I, Lodewyk. Description physique et historique des Cafres, sur la côte méridionale de l’Afrique ...
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp, 1811. 8°. With the same plan and 2 plates as ad. 2, also coloured by a contemporary hand. 
Contemporary gold-tooled calf, richly gold-tooled spine. € 25 000

Very rare album with four beautiful hand-coloured aquatint views to Alberti’s ethnographic monograph on the Xhosa people (“Kaffers”), 
of South Africa, together with both the first edition, in Dutch, as the first edition of the French translation of this monograph. Even 
though the plates are mentioned in the preface of the text volume, they are rarely found together. All the plates are brightly coloured and 
remarkably fresh and lively, evoking the beauty of the African landscape and the culture of the Xhosa.
Lodewyk Alberti (1768–1812) came to the Netherlands in 1784 as lieutenant in the Dutch army, and left for the Cape in 1802. He suc-
cessfully kept the peace between Xhosas, Khoisan and European colonists, but conflicts flared up soon after he left in 1806. He describes 
the situation and climate of Caffria, as well as the appearance and physical strength of the Xhosa, but mainly focuses on their culture.
Ad 1: small tear in the text leaf of atlas, but restored, plates fine except for a tiny blemish on the first plate; ad 2: slightly browned, and 
recased, as noted; ad 3; some sentences marked in pencil the margins and an occasional annotation, plates slightly browned and binding 
rubbed along the extremities. Very good set.

[1] l. text + 4 plates; [8], VIII, [4], 260, [1], [1 blank] pp.; XII, [4], 255, [1 blank] pp. Bobins collection 68; Gay 3153 (text only); Mendelssohn I, p. 17–18; Landwehr, 
Coloured plates 217–218. ☞ More on our website

Dutch edition of Barrow’s Travels in China

182.  B A R R OW, John. Reizen in China, ...
Haarlem, François Bohn, 1807–1809. 3 volumes. 8°. With 10 engraved plates (6 folding, 
1 double-page), the double-page plate with 2 portraits hand-coloured, 4 leaves with 
engraved music, and several woodcut and engraved illustrations in the text. Original 
publisher’s boards. € 950

First Dutch edition of Barrow’s Travels in China. The author was George Staunton’s private secretary 
and part of Macartney’s mission to China (1792–1794). Barrow’s narrative “contains a number of 
descriptions of Chinese artefacts and novelties as well as some first-hand information not found in 
Staunton” (Hanotiau). The account opens with an essay on China’s treatment of foreign travellers 
and includes a noteworthy description of Beijing and the Imperial Palace, as well as observations on 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C6SB6FFPKJIQ.html
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China’s history, manners and customs. Among the illustrations are 6 fine views and portraits after William Alexander; other plates show 
musical instruments and artillery. Engravings in the text show additional music and there is a woodcut of a Chinese character.
With an owners’ inscriptions and bookplate . With a water stain in the first few leaves of vol. 1, but further in very good condition and 
wholly untrimmed. The paper spines are lost or damaged, but the bindings are otherwise good.

VIII, 288; VI, 334; VI, 341, [1] pp. Cordier, Sinica, col. 2390; Saalmink, p. 136; cf. Hanotiau, Western Travellers 50 (English ed.); not in Tiele. ☞ More on our website

Dutch voyage through the Pacific looking for commercial opportunities

183.  B O E L E N, Jacobus. Reize naar de oost – en westkust van Zuid-Amerika, en, van daar, naar de Sandwichs – en 
Philippijnsche eilanden, China enz. gedaan, in de jaren 1826, 1827, 1828 en 1829. Met het koopvaardijschip Wilhelmina 
en Maria.
Amsterdam, Ten Brink & De Vries, 1835–1836. 3 volumes. 8°. With a different view on each of the 3 engraved title-pages, 
by Dirk Sluyter, 5 folding lithographed maps by Daniel Veelwaard (1 hand coloured in outline), 8 lithographed views 
(3 folding) by Desgerrois & Co., and 6 hand-coloured engraved plates by Dirk Sluyter, mostly of costumes. Modern 
black half sheepskin. € 3950

Rare complete set, with all illustrations, of the first and only 
edition in the original Dutch, of an account of the circumnavi-
gation of the globe by Jacobus Boelen (1791–1876). He travelled 
through the Pacific, mainly along the East and West coasts of 
South America, the Sandwich Islands and China. Although the 
voyage was undertaken for commercial reasons, the detailed 
and close observations are of great importance, perhaps more 
so as special attention is given to economical-political points of 
view, for instance where and to what extent political and naval 
support is wanted for commerce. The author also describes all 
the red tape and paperwork to be done before business can 
start. The third volume deals mainly with the Sandwich Islands, 
Canton, Macao and the Philippines. Of special interest is the 
information on Hawaii (pp. 1–178), including some data on whaling, the way of living, the language etc. With maps of Colombia, Peru, 
South America (coloured in outline), Hawaii, the river Choo-Keang, Macau, Ou-Moon peninsula, the strait of Ty-Pa. With views of 
Kealakekua Bay and the quay of Whampoa. The coloured plates show costumes and the packing and weighing of tea.
Title-pages foxed, some spots throughout and several restored tears in the plates and maps, a fair copy.

[4], X, 379, [1]; VIII, 445, [3]; VIII, 396, [4] pp. Sabin 6116; Tiele, Bibl. 151; Hill, p. 357; Landwehr, coloured plates 244 (2 plates lacking); Judd 23. ☞ More on 
our website

The botany, geolog y and geography of Madeira, edited and illustrated  
by a pioneering female naturalist and annotated by Cuvier and Von Humboldt

184.  B OW D I C H, Thomas Edward, Sarah B OW D I C H L E E (editor), George C U VI E R and Alexander 
VO N HUM B O L DT (annotators). Excursions dans les isles de Madère et de Porto-Santo, faites dans l’automne 
de 1827, pendant son troisième voyage en Afrique, ... Ouvrage traduite de l’Anglais et accompagné de notes de M. le 
Baron Cuvier et de M. le Baron de Humboldt.
Paris, F.G. Levrault, 1826. 2 volumes. 8° (text) and 4° (plates). With 22 lithographed plates (3 double-page and 4 
hand-coloured), most of them drawn and lithographed by Sarah Bowdich. Modern half morocco; the text volume 
with the original publisher’s wrappers bound in. € 2500

Rare first and only edition in French of an account of a journey to Madeira and Porto Santo, by the British traveller and naturalist Thomas 
Edward Bowdich (1791–1824), edited and with appendices by his wife Sarah (1791–1856), an outstanding naturalist and traveller in her 
own right. In 1816–1818, Bowdich had travelled to the West-African Ashanti Kingdom as part of an expedition of the Royal African 
Company. The resulting publication met with little success in the United Kingdom but more so in France, where Bowdich and his wife 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/EB8EIT01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LA7GI3BBJSVV.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LA7GI3BBJSVV.html
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befriended Georges Cuvier (1769–1832) and worked on several publi-
cations about West Africa and natural history, illustrated by Sarah. The 
success of these publications enabled the couple to embark upon a second 
African expedition in 1822. After a stay of several months in Madeira, 
where they gathered all sorts of botanical, geographical and geological 
material, they travelled to Gambia. After taking astronomical observations 
at night, Bowdich caught a cold, developed a fever and died.
Penniless and with the botanical specimens collected during the voyage 
lost in a storm, Sarah Bowdich took it upon herself to edit and publish 
the gathered material. With the help of several friends, including Cuvier 
and Alexander von Humboldt (1769–1859), she prepared Bowdich’s notes 
on Madeira, added illustrations drawn by herself (the 7 plates of fishes 
foreshadowing her famous book Fresh-water fishes of Great Britain) and 
prepared additional sections describing the African part of the journey and presenting translations of Arabic writing. “Most significantly, 
however, her original descriptions of new species and genera of fish, birds, and plants, evaluated by Cuvier, established her as the first 
woman known to have discovered whole new genera of plants” (Beaver). The French translation also contained additional notes by her 
friends Cuvier and Von Humboldt.
Binding worn at the extremities. Somewhat foxed throughout; in very good condition.

[1], [1 blank], [1], [1 blank], 447 pp. Bradley I, p. 497; Nissen, ZBI, 520. ☞ More on our website

Large paper copy of a collection of travelogues

185.  C OX E , William (Paul Henri M A L L ET, transl.), Thomas P E N NA N T, Joseph B A N K S, and others. 
Nouveau recueil de voyages au nord de l’Europe et de l’Asie, contenant les extraits des relations de voyages les plus 
estimées, et qui n’ont jamais été publiées en français.
Including: William C OX E (Paul Henri M A L L ET, transl.). Voyage en Pologne, Russie, Suède, Dannemarc, &c.
Paris, Paul Barde, Moutard, Mérigot (vol. 1), Barde, Manget & Buisson (vol. 2 & 3), 1785–1786. 3 volumes. 4°. Vol. 1 with 1 
hand-coloured folding map, 1 folding engraved plate and 8 full-page engravings. Vol. 2 with 2 hand-coloured folding maps, 2 
folding city plans, 3 full-page engraved portraits. Extra added: a loosely inserted engraved portrait and 2 further engravings. 
Vol. 3 with 2 hand-coloured folding maps, 1 hand-coloured full-page engraved map, 3 engraved folding plans of canals, 2 
folding city plans, 1 full-page engraved portrait and 1 full-page engraving. Contemporary half red morocco. € 8500

Large paper copy of the 4to-edition of a set of travel descriptions of the northern 
parts of Europe, including the description of Russia, Poland, Denmark, Sweden and 
Norway by the English historian William Coxe (1748–1828). The three volumes of 
the Nouveau recueill consist of several travel works on different areas, edited by an 
anonymous editor.
The first volume contains 9 travelogues, including descriptions of Scotland and the 
Outer Hebrides, Anglesey Island, Saint Kilda, the Scilly Islands and Wale, and a disser-
tation on the Scottish Highlanders. This volume also contains a description of a voyage 
to Staffa, by the English naturalist, explorer and botanist Joseph Banks (1743–1820).
The second and third volume contain the travelogue by William Coxe which was 
translated into French by Paul Henri Mallet (1730–1807. Mallet also added a descrip-
tion of Norway. Coxe and Mallet’s travelogues include not only plans of important 
waterways and cities in each land, but also portraits of leading figures. The beautifully 
hand-coloured large folding maps of Russia, Poland, Sweden and Denmark by Thomas 
Kitchin (1718–1784), are especially notable. Altogether the Nouveau receuil provides 
a large collection of travelogues for parts of Europe that were not covered well in the 
existing literature.
Loosely inserted in vol. 3 are the half-title and the title-page of the first volume of the Voyages from the 8vo edition, published in 6 
volumes at the same time as the present 4to edition. Bindings very slightly rubbed along the edges, corners bumped. With some small 
stains throughout, not affecting the text, and some small tears in the large folding maps, not affecting the map images. Otherwise a very 
good, uniformly bound and untrimmed large-paper copy (with 1 bolt in vol. 1 unopened), of travels in Russia, Poland and Scandinavia.

[6]; 355, [4], [1 blank]; [2], VI, [2], 422, [6]; [4], 382 pp. Barbier III, 511; Brunet IV, col. 114, & II, col. 400 (vols. 2 & 3); Catalogica de la section des Russica 1326 
(vols. 2 & 3); not in Howgego. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L53ECAXKXMCT.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45575.html
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Eyewitness account of a 1570 diplomatic mission to the Ottoman court,  
with 28 fine original colour drawings and samples of Turkish decorated paper

186.  D I P L O M AT I C  M I S S I O N ]. B R A E C K L E , Jacques de. Memoires du voiage de Constantinople de 
Jacques de Bracle seigneur de Bassecourt.
[Various places, [1570 or very soon after]. 4° (main text & decorated paper) & 8° (transcription & drawings) (21.5 × 14.5 
cm). Manuscript in French, written in brown ink on paper in a Flemish bastarda gothic hand, with about 26 lines per 
page. With 8 contemporary half-sheet specimens of Turkish decorated “silhouette” paper (folded to make 16 leaves 
in 2 quires), a series of 28 drawings in brown ink and coloured gouaches, highlighted in gold (mostly costume figures, 
some showing the Sultan and other leading figures, others showing anonymous types from various ethnic and religious 
groups), plus a ca. 1800, transcript of the complete text and biography of the author (with his arms in colour). Modern 
sheepskin parchment. € 250 000

A unique, fascinating and unpublished manuscript containing the account of a diplomatic mission to Constantinople in the Ottoman 
Empire in the year 1570. De Braeckle (1540–1571), a Flemish physician, assisted Charles Rijm (Karl Rym), Baron de Bellem (ca. 1533–1584), 
Maximilian II’s ambassador to Constantinople, probably as his secretary. He wrote an account of his journey, which contains fascinating 
details about the places he visited, the manners and customs of the inhabitants, incidents, etc. Leaving Prague on 13 March 1570, the 
delegation passed through Vienna, Hungary and Czechoslovakia before entering Ottoman territory, where they visited the mosques 
and caravanserais (inns) of Sokollu Mehmed Pasha (ca. 1505–1579), Grand Vizier of Sultan Selim II (1524–1574) who ruled the Turks 
at the time of Rijm and Braeckle’s journey. From 31 May to 12 August 1570 they stayed in Constantinople, where De Braeckle describes 
several monuments and works of art. He returned via Bulgaria, Serbia (the party was held in Belgrade for nearly a month) and Hungary, 
arriving on 23 October 1570. He died shortly afterwards, in 1571.
The set of 28 beautiful original drawings in pen, coloured gouaches and gold begins with a view of the caravanserai for the ambassa-
dors to Constantinople, then shows mostly costume figures. Although similar illustrations were sometimes made for sale to travellers 
in Constantinople or passed on to western merchants, the inclusion of the delegation’s caravanserai suggests this set was produced to 
illustrate Charles Rijm’s diplomatic mission, described in the accompanying text.
Each of the 8 half-sheet specimens of Turkish decorated “silhouette” paper has four vertical rectangles in reddish brown in the centre 
(perhaps intended for two columns of written text on each page) and yellow-green plant silhouettes around the margins. Haemmerle 
shows a similar example in a book of Turkish costume drawings from ca. 1580, also with the silhouette paper folded to make two leaves.
Only three manuscript copies of the present travelogue are recorded, probably intended for members of De Braeckle’s family. In very 
good condition.

[2 blank], [34]; [5 blank], [62 incl. a few blank], [1 blank] pp. plus 8 double leaves of decorated paper and [36], [4 blank]; [2], [2 blank] pp. of 18th-century 
additions. S. Yerasimos, Les voyageurs dans l’Empire Ottoman (XIVe-XVIe siècles), (1991), pp. 286–187. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G9TBF3QMD211.html
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Most important  
19th-century scientific expedition  

to South America,  
with nearly 500 plates,  
mostly hand-coloured

187.  C A S T E L N AU, Francis de (botanical vol-
umes by Hugh Algernon WE DDE L L). Expédition 
dans les parties centrales de l’Amérique du Sud, de Rio 
de Janeiro a Lima, et de Lima au Para; exécutée par 
ordre du gouvernement Français pendant les années 
1843 a 1847.
Paris, P. Bertrand, 1850–1859. 7 parts in 15 volumes. 
8° (6 vols.), 4° (7 vols.), 2° (2 vols.). With 493 litho-
graphed and tinted lithographed plates and maps, in-
cluding 401 partly or completely hand-coloured. Later 
rust-red half morocco. € 135 000

First edition, beautifully illustrated, of the reports of the most 
important scientific expedition to South America in the 19th 
century, led by the French naturalist Francis de Castelnau 
(1810–1880). The scientific results of this expedition are of 
considerable importance. Besides the zoological, botanical, 
mineralogical and ethnographical collections he brought to 
Europe, Castelnau provided a wealth of information with the 
astronomical, barometrical, hydrographical and hydraulic 
observations and determinations he made. The beautifully 
coloured plates make it a desired work for bibliophiles as well.
During their travels Castelnau and his men gathered an 
enormous amount of information through meteorological, 
magnetic, botanical and zoological observations. They lost a 
great deal of their work when Indians killed one of the expe-
dition members and destroyed most of his records of the 
astronomical and barometrical observations. Fortunately his 
minutes were saved and with considerable effort the reports of 
the expedition were completed. The expedition ended when 
Castelnau returned to France in 1848.
Fine, complete set. The binding with occasional small chips or 
minor abrasions, but still very good.

With 493 lithographed and tinted lithographed plates and maps, 
including 401 partly or completely hand-coloured. Borba de Moraes, pp. 
167–168; Howgego, 1800–1850, C14; Nissen, ZBI 88–89; Sabin 11411. ☞ 
More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/15059.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/15059.html
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Interesting account of an exploration journey  
to India and Southeast Asia

188.  D E L E S S E RT, Adolphe. Souvenirs d’un voyage dans l’Inde ex-
ecute de 1834 a 1839. Ouvrage enrichi de trente-cinq planches.
Paris, Fortin, Masson et Cie & Langlois et Leclercq (facing title-page: 
printed by Béthune et Plon), 1843. 2 parts in 1 volume. Large 8°. With 
engraved title-vignette signed by A. Vien, 8 lithographed plates in the 
first part by V. Dolet showing Ile Bourbon, Pondichéry, Malacca, Chase 
au tigre, Madras, a bivouac and Chûte de la Rivière de Gutpurba; 27 
numbered full-page engraved plates in the natural history part by Forget, 
Annedouche, Sebin, Mme. Douliot, Bourgeois, Giraud, Davesne and 
Dumesnil after Jean Gabriel Prêtre, Delahaye, Mme Bury and Vaillant 
of mammals, birds, insects and butterflies, 24 of which are exquisitely 
coloured by hand by “Gérard”. Also with one folded map (43 × 44 cm) 
of the world (except for the America’s) with Delesset’s journey marked, 
coloured in outline and printed by Kaeppelin, Paris. Half calf, decorated 
paper sides. € 4950

First edition of the travel account of the explorer and naturalist Adolphe François Delesset (1809 – 1869) who accompanied Perrotet 
on his journey to India and Southeast Asia, dedicated to his uncle Baron Benjamin Delesset . During five years (1834–39) he collected 
several new species of plants and animals including the Wynaad laughing thrush which he collected on the slopes of the Nilgiris, which 
Thomas C. Jerdon named Garrulax delesserti in his honour. He travelled through Mauritius, Reunion Island, Penang, Pondicherry, Malay 
Peninsula, Singapore, Java, Calcutta, Bengal, Bombay and Madras, returning on 30 April 1839.
Spine partly detached, some plates browned and foxed, but otherwise in good condition.

[6], III, 134; [4], 107 pp. Chadenat 556 (“Très finement coloriées; ouvrage très important au point de vue de la zoologie”). ☞ More on our website

One of the rarest works on Argentina

189.  D E N I S , Ferdinand. Buenos Ayrès et le Paraguay; ou his-
toire, moeurs, usages et costumes des habitans de cette partie de 
l’Amérique.
Paris, Nepveu, 1823. 2 volumes. 12°. With 9 engraved plates, 2 double 
page in the first volume, and 9 engraved plates, 4 double-page in the 
second volume, all plates finely coloured by hand. Contemporary 
half calf, gold-tooled spine. € 9500

Rare first edition of this nicely illustrated work on the history, customs, tra-
ditions and costumes of Buenos Aires and Paraguay. Ferdinand Denis (1798–
1890) was a French consul who decided to seek his fortune in South America. 
He left Le Havre in 1816, traveled for several years through, amongst others, 
Brasil, Argentina, Paraguay and Chile, but was just as poor when he returned 
to France in 1819. In the years that followed he wrote many books on his expe-
riences in South America, the present work being one the more rare ones today.
In 1861 he was appointed librarian of the Sainte-Geneviève library in Paris, 
a post he held until near the time of his death. Nepveu published a series of 
books with similar descriptions of different countries and regions of the world. 
In total 25 regions and countries were dealt with, starting with La Chine en 
miniature by Breton de la Martinière in 1811 and ending with the present work 
in 1823.
Slightly foxed. Corners slightly bumped, some minor wear along the extremi-
ties. Otherwise in very good condition.

199, [1]; 211, [1] pp. Numa Broc, Amérique, p. 113; Quérard II, 477; Sabin 19545; not in 
Chadenat. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46077.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/15318.html
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With hand-coloured views of Hawaii and Buenos Aires

190.  E K B O H R N, Carl Mangus. Loggboks-anteckningar under en jordomsegling med fregatten Eugenie åren 
1851–53.
Stockholm, P.A. Huldberg, (colophon: printed by Föreningens Boktryckeri, 
1856). 8°. With 8 hand-coloured lithographed plates (including frontispiece), 
a folding map showing the tracks of the voyage, and several woodcut text illus-
trations. 19th-century black half sheepskin. € 800

An account of the circumnavigation of world by the Swedish frigate Eugenie, “the first 
Swedish man-of-war to enter Hawaiian waters” (Forbes). The ship sailed around South 
America, then proceeded to the Galapagos, Hawaii, San Francisco, Tahiti, the Cook and 
Washington (Marquesas) Island, Sydney, Canton, Indonesia, and around South Africa back 
to Sweden. The Eugenie arrived at Honolulu on 21 June, 1852, and stayed there until July 2, 
which is detailed in chapter 9. The plates include 2 views of Buenos Aires, a view of Hawaii, 
a double portrait of King Kamehameha III and Queen Kalama, and a Hawaiian man in 
red vest with carrying pole.
According to Kroepelien, the account was compiled from the notes of Carl Edward af Trolle, 
and interspersed with numerous quotations from the published narratives by N.J. Anderson 
and C. Skogman. The illustrations were taken from the Skogman’s and Bille’s accounts of 
the voyages of the Eugenie and the Galathea respectively.
Rebacked, some browning, binding chafed. A good copy.

[4], 256 pp. Forbes 2146; Kroepelien 395; O’Reilly & Reitmann 1182; cf. Forbes 2051 (Skogman’s account). ☞ More on our website

Afghanistan and its dependencies in Persia, Tartary and India,  
with 14 hand-coloured plates, in original wrappers

191.  E L P H I N STO N E , Mountstuart. Tableau du royaume de Caboul, et de ses dépendances, dans la Perse, la 
Tartarie et l’Inde, offrant les moeurs, usages et costumes de cet empire, … traduit et abrégé de l’anglais, par M. Breton.
Paris, Nepveu, 1817. 3 volumes. 18°. With 14 engraved plates depicting 
various costumes, lords on horseback, etc., all beautifully coloured by 
hand. Original publisher’s printed wrappers, each volume with wood 
engraved illustrations on front, back and spine. Preserved in a modern 
gold-tooled green morocco box. € 4950

First edition of the French translation of one of the first exhaustive works on the 
kingdom of Kabul, now known as Afghanistan, and its dependencies in Persia, 
Tartary and India. First published in English in 1815, it was written by a British 
official, Mountstuart Elphinstone (1779–1859). Elphinstone was sent to the 
kingdom of Kabul by the rulers of British India in 1808, to discuss with the Shah 
the possibilities of a mutual defence against Napoleonic France. Elphinstone, as 
a consequence, was the first Englishman to visit Peshawar, the traditional winter 
residence of the rulers of Kabul, which was also the terminus of all trade routes from 
east to west. The meeting was concluded by a treaty of friendship (7 June 1809), the 
Shah promising to oppose the passage of foreign troops through his country. Before 
this could be ratified, however, the Shah was driven off the throne by his brother.
The book opens with a short history of Afghanistan that ends with the coming of 
the English in 1809. It gives a good impression of Afghan society at the beginning of 
the 19th century, when Afghanistan was still virtually unknown in Western Europe.
Some foxing in text, otherwise in good condition and wholly untrimmed. Wrappers 
have only some minor wear to the ends of the spines and some very slight soiling, 
but are still very good.

XLIV, 189 [3]; [4], 222, [2]; [4], 223 [1] pp. Chadenat 822; Colas 961; Lipperheide 1483. ☞ More 
on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E9IARFMFQHCT.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/22416.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/22416.html
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A Portuguese expedition to the Kingdom of Kazemba

192.  G A M IT TO, Antonio Candido Pedroso. O Muata Cazembe e os 
povos Maraves, Cheva, Muiza, Muembas, Lundas e outros da Africa austral.
Lisbon, Imprensa Nacional, 1854. 8°. With 22 hand-coloured lithographed 
plates, and a folding lithographed map (45 × 28 cm), hand-coloured in 
outline. Contemporary straight-grained, gold-tooled black sheepskin, gilt 
edges. € 5000

First edition of this valuable narrative recording a trade mission to Kazembe IV. It was 
the last of three major Portuguese expeditions to connect the Portuguese territories of 
Angola in the west with Mozambique in the east. The expedition, fitted out with only 
one instrument (a compass), suffered from poor planning and failed in its objective 
to establish trade contacts with the Kingdom of Kazambe (in present-day Zambia). 
However, Gamitto, second-in-command of the expedition, was an observant traveller 
with a genuine interest in the customs and traditions of the peoples he encountered, 
and his narrative records valuable ethnographic information on the Malawi, the Cewa 
and Tumbuka, the Bisa, the Lunda, and the Bemba. Gamitto was the first to observe 
that the Malawi were matrilineal and described in full detail several technical processes 
and customs that have since disappeared. The fine plates show views, artefacts, and 
portraits, providing an excellent visual record of south-central African culture. One 
plate loose; two pages with annotations in pencil. Otherwise a fine copy.

XXV, [1 blank], 501, [1 blank], [2] pp. Mendelssohn I, p. 586; not in Gay, Bibl. de l’Afrique et l’Arabe; 
cf. Cunnison, “Kazembe and the Portuguese 1798–1832”, in: Journal of African History, vol. 2 (1961), no. 
1, pp. 61–76; Marwick, “An Ethnographic Classic Brought to Light”, in: Africa vol. 34 (Jan. 1964), no. 1, 
pp. 46–56. ☞ More on our website

The first ethnographic survey of the Russian Empire

193.  G E O R G I, Johann Gottlieb. Russland. Beschreibung aller Nationen des russischen Reiches, ihrer Lebensart, 
Religion, Gebräuche, Wohnungen, Kleidungen und übrigen Merkwürdigkeiten.
Leipzig, Dyk, 1783. 2 volumes. 4°. With 2 etched hand-coloured frontispieces by Schoenberg (coloured by Capieux), 
and several delicate engraved head – and tailpieces in the text by C.M. Roth. Contemporary half calf, sprinkled boards.
 € 4500

Second German edition of “the first ethnographic survey of the Russian 
Empire” (Wortman). Georgi was part of an ambitious scientific expedition 
prompted by Catherine the Great to study the economic, cultural and geo-
graphical characteristics of the various regions in the Russian Empire. Georgi 
based his work on his own observations and the important works of Müller, 
Gmelin, Krasheninnikov and Pallas. He applied the Linnaean taxonomy to 
classify the great diversity of nationalities inhabiting the vast empire. The 2 fron-
tispieces show 39 different peoples in their respective dress. The last page shows 
2 lines of engraved polyphonic music (2-line staff with round-head notes).
An additional set of 95 plates could be ordered from the publisher, as he explains 
in the preface. The first German edition appeared in 4 volumes between 1776 
and 1780. Other editions appeared in English, French and Russian.
Occasional spotting. Fine set of an important work.

[4], XII, [5], [1 blank], 271, [1 blank]; [2], 273–530, [10] pp. Colas 225; Hiler, p. 365; cf. 
Wortman, “Texts of Exploration”, in: Whittaker (ed.), Russia Engages the World, pp. 97–99; this 
edition not in Lipperheide. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E51G2G1IF05P.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D5Q9J901U79O.html
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A 1780s voyage through Turkey via Aleppo to Basra and via Muscat back to Europe

194.  G R I F F IT H S, John. Neue Reise in Arabien, die europäische und asiatische Türkey. Nach dem Englischen für 
Deutsche bearbeitet von K.L.M. Müller.
Leipzig, J.C. Hinrichs, 1814. 2 volumes bound as 1. 8°. With an engraved folding frontispiece view and 3 engraved maps 
(2 large folding), the view coloured, 1 map with the Ottoman-Persian border coloured in blue and red, and all three 
maps with the route coloured in red. Mid 19th-century boards covered with marbled paper, with the arms of Friedrich 
Wilhelm IV, King of Prussia in gold on the front board. € 2500

First and only German edition of Griffith’s account of his 
journey (leaving England in 1785) from Smyrna (Izmir) 
through the Dardanelles to Constantinople (Istanbul) and 
back by ship, then from Smyrna overland through Turkey 
and (after crossing the corner of the Mediterranean) from 
Antioch via Aleppo and by caravan across the desert in 
what is now Syria and Iraq to Basra. On his return trip by 
ship he visited Muscat, which he also describes. At Muscat 
he saw beautiful Indian girls performing a nautch dance, 
which initially disgusted him, though he notes that more 
intimate acquaintance with the music and dance turned 
him into a nautch admirer. The three maps show a detail of 
the Dardanelles, Asia minor, and the regions between the 
Mediterranean and the Gulf.
With a contemporary black ink owner’s stamp on first and 
last text page; arms on the binding of Friedrich Wilhelm IV 
(1795–1861), King of Prussia from 1840 to 1861; several stamps. Some defects and occasional minor stains, but otherwise in good condition. 
Binding somewhat rubbed, and spine damaged at the head and foot. Account of a 1780s journey through Turkey and the Middle East 
to the Gulf and back via Muscat.

[10], 125, [3 blank]; [1], [1 blank], 154 pp. Cf. Atabey 530–531; Blackmer 755; Gay 3573; for Griffiths, see also: R. Schiffer, Oriental panorama: British travellers in 
19th century Turkey (1999), pp. 376–377. ☞ More on our website

Illustrated travel guide to Belgium, with 3 engraved folding maps

195.  [M A A S K A M P, Evert]. Reis door België in het jaar 1814.
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp; Brussels, P.J. de Mat, 1815. 8°. With a litho-
graphed title-page, 3 folding engraved plates (1 hand coloured in outline), 
3 aquatint plates printed in sepia, 2 engraved plates printed in sepia (1 dou-
ble-page) and 2 hand-coloured engraved plates. Contemporary half tanned 
sheepskin. € 1250

Rare first edition of an illustrated travel guide to Belgium, written in the form of ten 
letters. It contains descriptions of the provinces and its main cities, customs, climate, 
industry, agriculture, etc. Included are a map of Belgium, a city map of Antwerp and a 
city map of Brussels, the latter with an extensive key to features indicated in the map. 
The two hand-coloured engraved plates depict Belgian women in traditional costumes; 
the aquatint plates include a view of Antwerp, the castle at Laken, and a view of Brussels; 
and the other plates show the theatre at Lille (Rijssel) and a ground plan of the park at 
Brussels (double-page). Included at the end are 10 pages listing other titles published 
by Evert Maaskamp.
Small tear along the fold of the folding map of Belgium, minor stain on the title-page, 
stain on page 7 and the back of the facing plate. Binding rubbed, head and foot of spine 
slightly damaged. Overall in good condition.

XX, 200, [2 blank], [10] pp. Landwehr, Coloured plates 407; Saalmink, p. 2089; Tiele, Bibl. 708. ☞ 
More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G9TB64639J8T.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/KBMD6FLJSQ03.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/KBMD6FLJSQ03.html
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Japan through the eyes of the last Dutch governor of Deshima (Nagasaki)

196.  M E IJ L A N, Germain Felix. Japan. Voorgesteld in schetsen over de zeden en 
gebruiken van dat ryk, byzonder over de ingezetenen der stad Nagasaky.
Amsterdam, M. Westerman & son, 1830. 8°. With engraved title-page with hand-co-
loured vignette lightened with gold and 2 folding aquatint plates. Modern green 
half cloth, with the front of the original letterpress-printed wrappers mounted on 
front board and the back wrapper loosely inserted. € 3500

First and only edition of an account of various aspects of Japan and Japanese life. “Germain 
Felix Meijlan (1785–1831) entered the Dutch East India Company in 1806. From 1827 to 1830 he 
was opperhoofd of the company’s factory in Nagasaki. … The present work was completed in the 
spring of 1829 and is concerned chiefly with the author’s observations of life and conditions in 
Nagasaki. It is divided into fifteen chapters treating of such diverse topics as the government of 
the town of Nagasaki and that of Japan as a whole, the island of Deshima, Japanese religion and 
festivals and including a short sketch of the Japanese language” (Nipponalia).
Back of the original wrapper slightly soiled and a few stains on the front, some spots throughout 
and some thumbing to the first three leaves, otherwise in good condition, wholly untrimmed, 
with all deckles intact.

[12], 190, [2 blank] pp. Nipponalia I, XVII & 1941; Tiele, Bibl. 754; Cordier, Japonica, col. 486. ☞ More on 
our website

Eyewitness account of the horrors of the Napoleonic campaigns:  
Germany, Poland, Moldavia & Turkey in aquatint

197.  N E A L E , Adam. Travels through some parts of Germany, Poland, Moldavia, and Turkey.
London, (back of title-page: printed by A. Straham), 1818. 4°. With 15 hand-coloured aquatints on 11 plates by I. Clark 
after drawings by author. 19th-century half morocco (Root bookbinders, London), richly gold-tooled spine. € 1950

First and only edition of a vividly written account of a voyage 
through Germany, Poland, Moldavia and the Ottoman Empire, 
beautifully illustrated with fifteen coloured aquatints after the 
designs of the author. Adam Neale (ca. 1780–1832) of Scottish 
descent, was an army physician and writer. His first work, 
Letters from Portugal and Spain (1809), was a description of 
the events he experienced with the British forces under Sir John 
Moore and Sir Arthur Wellesley during the terrible campaigns 
of Napoleon in Spain and Portugal. Neale subsequently visited 
Germany, Poland, Moldavia and the Ottoman Empire, ending 
up in Constantinople to take up his position as physician to the 
British embassy. The present work contains his autobiographi-
cal account of these travels from July 1805 to March 1806, partly 
through regions which had suffered, and were still suffering, the 
horrors and barbarism of the Napoleonic wars. The battle of 
Austerlitz had just taken place in December 1805. Neale added 
also many statistical data on the population, number of inhabitants, rulers, etc.
Binding re-backed with the original backstrip laid down. Some faint water stains, but overall in very good condition.

XIII, 295 pp. Abbey, Travel 19; Atabey 859; Blackmer 1186; Tooley, Coloured plates 344; cf. DNB XL, pp. 137–140. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H8DFLVKBKMKQ.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H8DFLVKBKMKQ.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/83GC2FWCCH2U.html
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Very rare French translation of Pallas’ second expedition to South Russia,  
the Black Sea and the Crimea in 1793 and 1794

198.  PA L L A S, Peter Simon. Observations faites dans un voyage entrepris dans les gouvernements méridionaux de 
l’Empire de Russie dans les années 1793 et 1794.
Paris, Strasbourg, Amand Koening; Leipzig, Godefroi Martini, 1799–1802. 2 text volumes and 1 atlas volume. 4° (text) 
and oblong 2° (atlas: 24 × 40 cm). With 28 engravings in the text and 1 woodcut in each text volumes (23 hand-co-
loured), and 55 engraved plates and maps (43 hand-coloured) in the atlas volume. Text volumes in contemporary and 
uniform gold-tooled mottled calf. Atlas in matching contemporary mottled half calf. € 8500

Very rare account by Peter Simon Pallas 
(1741–1811) of his second expedition to 
Russia in 1793–1794. This time he studied 
the southern provinces of Russia, espe-
cially the steppes near the Caspian Sea, the 
northern Caucasus, the Crimea and the 
Black Sea. Although Pallas published an 
extensive account in German of his second 
expedition in 1799–1801, it never gained 
as much attention as the first expedition 
to Russia and Siberia (1768–1774). The 
present work is the French translation of 
this German account.
In this account of his travel to South Russia, 
the Crimea and the Black Sea, Pallas not 
only describes his route through the Russian 
Empire, he also – as a geologist and natural-
ist – gives an excellent physical and topo-
graphical description of the landscape. He notes the differences in the landscapes he faces along his way, not only differences in nature, 
but also how these Crimean landscapes have historically changed over years. He describes their historical geological changes based on 
fossils and antiquities he finds. He also discusses the flora, fauna and climatology of the area. Next to this, he gives a more cultural and 
anthropological description of South Russia and the Crimea. He gives his own remarks on the Crimean peoples, economy and trade.
With a bookplate on the front paste-downs of all volumes. Annotation on second endpaper of the atlas volume, some of the 55 plates 
with manuscript captions in French, in ink. With a library stamp on the title-page of both text volumes and on the first plate of the atlas 
volume. Bindings of the two volumes very slightly worn, corners of the atlas volume bumped. Some browning and foxing, not affecting 
the text or images. “Avertissement” in vol. 2 erroneously bound in before the “Supplement de la liste des souscripteurs du premier tome”.

XXXII, 438; XVI, 452 pp. ; 55 ll. Catalogue de la section des Russica P59; Howgego P10; Schuh 3613; cf. Abbey Travel 222 (English edition, London 1802–1803); 
WorldCat (3? complete & a few incompl. copies of the 1799–1801 issue); for the author: DSB X, pp. 283–285; Wendland, Peter Simon Pallas (1742–1811): Materialien 
einer Biographie I (1992), pp. 479–481. ☞ More on our website

Second and improved edition  
of one the finest items of Australiana

199.  P É R O N, François Auguste and Louis Claude de Saulses de F R EY-
C I N ET. Voyage de découvertes aux Terres Australes, fait par ordre du gou-
vernement, sur les corvettes le Géographe, le Naturaliste et la goëlette le Casu-
arina, pendant les années 1800, 1801, 1802, 1803 et 1804; historique.
Paris, (printed by Lebel for) Arthus Bertrand, 1824. 4 text volumes (8°) and 1 
atlas volume (folio). With lithographed portrait of François Péron; the atlas 
with engraved title-page and 68 (27 hand-coloured) lithographed plates, maps 
and charts, including a double-page map of Australia. Contemporary gold-
tooled red half sheepskin. € 35 000

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45555.html
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Second and improved edition 
of the famous account of the 
French Baudin expedition to 
Australia in the years 1800–
1804. The objective of the expe-
dition, commanded by Captain 
Baudin, was to thoroughly 
examine the Australian south 
coast in order to find the strait 
that supposedly divided New 
Holland into two almost equal 
islands. Baudin, a sick man, was 
in no condition to command 
such a strenuous and ambitious 
voyage, and Péron, the natural-
ist of the expedition, bitterly 
criticized his conduct. Baudin 
surveyed the coast westward 
from Wilson’s Promontory, met 
Mathew Flinders in Encounter 
Bay and sailed for Sydney where 
he stayed for six months. Here 

Baudin sent the ship Le Naturaliste to Europe, purchased the Casuarina and put Freycinet, the expedition’s cartographer, in command 
of her. The expedition proceeded along the west coast, and sailed to Mauritius by way of Timor. Baudin died in Mauritius in 1803, and 
Freycinet left the Casuarina on the island and returned to France.
The present narrative, begun by Péron and finished by Freycinet, contains a valuable account of life in Sydney, as well as important descrip-
tions of the natural history of the Australia’s west coast, which destroyed the myth that this part of Australia was completely arid and 
desolate. The atlas includes two fine views of Sydney, a beautiful depiction of the platypus, fine portraits, as well as several excellent charts 
drawn by Freycinet. “The journals of the voyage are among the finest items of Australiana ever published” (Davidson). A very good set.

XXIV, 400; 532; 432; 353, [4] pp.; Atlas vol. [10] pp. text (Index of plates). Ferguson 978 and 979; Davidson, pp. 108–110; Howgego, 1800 to 1850, B18, F32, and 
P21; Wantrup 82. ☞ More on our website

98 spectacular watercolour views of Brazil, Argentina, Uruguay and Paraguay  
made for the artist’s mother 1864–1865

200.  [S O U T H A M E R I C A]. [Q UE S N E L , Edouard]. Voyage dans l’Amerique du Sud 1864–1865.
[Various places in South America], 1864–1865]. Oblong 1° (ca. 33.5 × 52 cm). Album with 98 watercolours (the majority 
ca. 20 × 33 cm) mounted on the thick album leaves and mostly signed with monogram “E”, titled and dated in ink on 
the mounts. Contemporary blind – and gold-tooled green sheepskin (Maison Alphonse Giroux, Paris). € 225 000

Album with spectacular watercolour views of many places in South America, painted by Edouard Quesnel (1842–1891). In June 1864, 
Quesnel undertook a voyage to South America and toured Brazil, Argentina, Uruguay and Paraguay before returning home to Le Havre 
in April 1865. He recorded his impressions in the present album of watercolours and in a series of letters addressed to his mother. The 
correspondence was published posthumously as Souvenirs de Voyage (Rouen, 1892). Quesnel’s letters often refer to the sketches he is 
making. His remarks suggest that he based the watercolours in present album on those field sketches. He made them for his mother, 
writing to her from Montevideo on 13 December: “Ma chère et bonne mère ... en somme ce ne sont des croquis faits à la hâte, mais 
d’après lesquels on pourrait faire de jolies choses. Je n’en occupe surtout par la pensée qu’ils pourront vous faire plaisir à voir.” (Souvenirs, 
pp. 115–116). Quesnel succeeds in painting precisely and at the same impressionistically, combining topographical exactness with very 
subtle nuances of light and colour. But he doesn’t just reproduce the landscape, he also records his own, personal perception, reflecting 
the subjective experiences of a Frenchman travelling through South America in the 1860s. Little is known of Quesnel’s work beyond 
the present album and a large album of French landscapes. With occasional minor foxing, but otherwise in fine condition. Part of the 
inside front hinge has come loose and there are a few small scuff marks, but the binding is otherwise very good. Splendid views of South 
America, made on a voyage in 1864 and 1865.

[98] ll. On Quesnel: Numa Broc, Amérique, p. 269. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/14825.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/22401.html
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A picturesque journey through Switzerland

201.  [R E I C H A R D, Heinrich August O.]. Malerische Reise durch einen 
großen Theil der Schweiz vor und nach der Revolution.
Jena, H.W.Ch. Seidler, 1805. 8°. With engraved frontispiece with 4 medallion 
portraits, engraved title-page with the title on a rock in an alpine scene, 54 num-
bered engraved plates (1 folding) and 2 folding leaves with built-up letterpress 
music. With the 4 costume plates hand-coloured. Later 19th-century half cloth.
 € 1750

First edition of an attractively illustrated account of a journey through Switzerland. The 
work includes 4 costume plates (2 showing military uniforms, with flags), a description of 
Balmat and Paccard’s first ascent of Mont Blanc, as well as many fine views by J.A. Darnstedt, 
including the engraved title-page. One of the alpine views also serves as a 5th costume plate, 
but in black and white.
Bookplate on front pastedown. In very good condition, with only some slight foxing.

XVI, 414, [2] pp. Longchamp 2425; Wäber I, 53. ☞ More on our website

22 excellent watercolour views of rocky sea-coasts in New Caledonia & Peru

202.  R O M I E U X , Osmond. 
[Watercolour views of sea-coasts 
in New Caledonia and Peru].
[New Caledonia & Peru], 
[1855/60?]. Album: full-sheet 
leaves (oblong 1°) (39.5 × 52.5); 
drawings: oblong 2° and oblong 
4°. An album with 21 watercolour 
drawings on paper with views of 
sea coasts from the shore (24 × 31 
cm to 29.5 × 46.5 cm), one with a 
22nd watercolour drawing on the 
back with a similar view, and one 
with about 15 human figure draw-
ings in graphite pencil on the back. 
All bear the artist’s stamp on the 
front (Lugt 3703) and 4 are signed 
or initialled by the artist. Rich-
ly gold – and blind-tooled green 
goatskin morocco, white watered 
silk endleaves. € 18 000

A richly gold – and blind-tooled album (ca. 1850/56) containing 22 excellent and detailed watercolour views of rocky sea coasts, all or 
nearly all in New Caledonia and Peru (plus 1 graphite pencil drawing of about 15 human figures), the coastal views made from the shore. 
All were executed by Osmond Romieux (1826–1908), a leading amateur artist who made them during his tours of duty as a French naval 
officer. At least 18 have a pencil note on the back identifying the location: 15 “Nouvelle Caledonie”, 2 “Pérou” (drawings 18, 20) and 2 
“Callao” in Peru (drawings 17, 18). We have found no location indicated on drawings 3 (with views on both sides), 8 and 19 (with figure 
drawings on the back). Most of the drawings were made from the sea shore, looking out over both the sea and the nearby coasts, nearly 
all with rocky cliffs or outcroppings and some with trees or other plants. Many were made along bays or inlets where one can see the 
coast on both sides and the water in one view. Some show fortifications or other buildings, a few show boats in the water or on the shore 
and several show people on the shore, all or nearly all in European dress. Drawings 2, 8, 15 and 17 are signed or initialled by the artist.
We have not identified the “A.L.” who apparently acquired these watercolours and had the album made in the 1850s: Lugt lists several 
French collectors with those initials active at the time. One watercolour has a small corner torn off at the lower right, another is slightly 
frayed along the right edge and the one on thin wove paper is very slightly browned, but the watercolours are otherwise in very good 

H.W.Ch
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/DBSGIMC3UKU0.html
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condition. The binding may have been expertly rebacked, preserving the original backstrip, but so unobtrusively that one must wonder 
if the binding was originally made that way. It is further in very good condition and even the folder is only slightly rubbed. A lovely and 
finely executed series of large watercolour drawings of the coasts of New Caledonia and Peru, probably made in the 1850s and mounted 
in a stunning gold – and blind-tooled contemporary album.

21 album ll. with 1 drawing mounted on each recto. For Romieux: Lugt 3703; for Giroux: Fléty, p. 82; Ramsden, p. 94. ☞ More on our website

Dutch translation of a Russian expedition to northeast Siberia

203.  S A RYC H EV, Gavriil Andreevich. Reis in het Noordoostelijke Siberie, en op de IJszee en den Noordoosteli-
jken oceaan. Uit de Hooguitsche vertaling van Johann Heinrich Busse overgezet door N. Messchaert.
Amsterdam, Johannes Allart, 1808. 2 volumes. 8°. With large folding map (ca. 47 × 78 cm), 15 plates (10 folding 
engraved plates, 5 full-page hand-coloured aquatint plates), and 1 folding table. Contemporary boards covered with 
marbled paper, uncut, in box. € 5750

First and only edition of the Dutch translation of this important exploration through the 
northeast of Siberia, the Frozen Ocean and the Northeast Ocean by Gavriil Andreevich 
Sarychev (1763–1831), illustrated with maps, views and hand-coloured plates of native people. 
It gives an account of a part of the Russian North-east Geographical and Astronomical 
Expedition of 1785–1793, of which Joseph Billings was the leader and in which Sarychev played 
an important part. The second volume contains an account of the Russian exploration of 
Alaska and the Aleutian islands. This Dutch edition was translated from the German edition 
by Nicolaes Messchaert (1744–1833). The German edition was translated by Johann Heinrrich 
Busse (Leipzig, 1805–06) from the original Russian edition of 1802.
The expedition was authorized by Catherine II the Great. Catherine appointed Joseph Billings 
to lead the expedition. Billings had accompanied captain Cook on his third voyage and had 
entered Russian service in 1783. The expedition sailed from Okhotsk in 1787, with Billings 
piloting the Pallas and Sarychev, the second ship, the Glory of Russia. Sarychev carefully 
mapped the shorelines of the Sea of Okhotsk, the Aleutian Islands and the coast of Alaska, 
where he was responsible for the atlas maps associated with the expedition.
Good uncut set.

[2], XXXII, 190; X [= VIII], 334 pp. Arctic Bibliography 37226; Chavanne 3993; Muller, Bibl. Neerlando-Russe 
313; NCC (6 copies); not in Landwehr, Coloured Plates; Tiele, Bibl. ☞ More on our website

Original logs and journals of South American voyages 1857–1860,  
with 8 sea charts (with routes) and about 23 views (many in colour)

204.  S N EY D -KY N N E R S L EY, Thomas Alfred. Log of H.M.S. Cumberland [commanded by] Captain J.B. 
Dickson bearing the flag of Rear Admiral Provo W.P. Wallis, … commencing 5th April 1857, ending 30th April 1858.
With:
(2) S N EY D -KY N N E R S L EY, Thomas Alfred. Log of H.M.S. Siren . 16 guns, commanded from May 1st to May 
8th 1858 by Captain J.H. Selwyn, from May 9th 1858 to [27th July 1858] by Com[ande]r G.M. Balfour.
(3) S N EY D -KY N N E R S L EY, Thomas Alfred. Journal of T.A. Sneyd Kynnersley acting mate H.M.S. Siren, 16 
[guns], commencing July 28 1858, ending [11 April 1860].
[In the Atlantic, along the European, African and especially the South American coasts, 1857–1860]. Small 2° (32 × 20.5 
cm). Three English manuscript ships’ logs written in a single album in black ink on laid paper with a blue cast, with 3 
hand-lettered title-pages, 2 sea charts showing the routes and 8 colour views (in watercolour, coloured pencil and sepia 
and black ink, mostly ships on the South American coast, but also camps) are drawn on 9 separate leaves, and 6 sea 
charts showing the routes and about 15 views drawn directly on the album leaves, mostly in black ink, but including a 
colour plan of one of the ships. Contemporary black half sheepskin. € 22 000

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L6CF7ZA1GYWT.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A33BTC01U79O.html
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A manuscript log book and journal of voyages to, 
from and along the coast of South America in the 
British navy ships Cumberland and Siren, all kept in 
a single album by the midshipman Thomas Alfred 
Sneyd-Kynnersley (1839–1874) in the years 1857 to 
1860. The first voyage sailed from Cornwall to Rio de 
Janeiro, while others sailed along the South American 
coast, including the Falkland Islands (Islas Malvinas), 
Monte Video, Rio de Janeiro, Buenos Aires, Bahia, 
Pernambuco, Port and Cape Frio and Bahia de São 
Marcos. The album includes views from nearly all of 
these sites, probably all by Sneyd-Kynnersly and some 
signed by him, plus a full-page survey (with coastal 
profiles) of Atol das Rocas, a volcanic and coral atoll 
off the coast of Brazil, providing a detailed record of 
its state 160 years ago. The drawings are excellent, especially when one considers that Sneyd-Kynnersley set off on these voyages as a 
17-year-old junior officer. Sneyd-Kynnersley was born in Uttoxeter in Staffordshire. He was promoted to lieutenant in 1860 but had to 
take leave soon after due to illness and settled in New Zealand, where he remained to his death.
The bluish paper has some white spots throughout and 1 leaf is tattered at the fore-edge, but the text and drawings are in very good 
condition. The bookblock has separated from the binding at the inside front hinge and shows minor damage at the head and foot of the 
spine and along the board edges, and a few small, minor scuffs on the boards, but has survived its voyages in surprisingly good condition. 
A detailed and well-illustrated set of ships’ logs, mostly concerning South America.

[215 (including 5 blank)], [117 blank] pp. For the author: A. Hutchison, “Kynnersley, Thomas Alfred Sneyd”, in” Dictionary of New Zealand Biography (online); 
for Admiral Wallis: T.A. Heathcote, The British admirals of the fleet 1734–1995 (2002), pp. 248–249. ☞ More on our website

Second editions of Titsingh’s “Cérémonies” and “Mémoires et anecdotes”

205.  T I T S I N G H , Isaac. Cérémonies usitées au Japon, pour les mariages, les funérailles, et les principals fêtes 
del’année; … Orné de 24 gravures, faites d’après des peintures japonaises.
Paris, Nepveu (back of half-title: printed by d’Hautel), 1822. 3 volumes. 18°. With 23 (of 24?) etched plates (including 
3 as frontispiece, and 17 folding), all but one in contemporary hand-colouring. Late 19th-century, gold-tooled brown 
half morocco, gilt edges. € 5000

The Dutch scholar Isaac Titsingh (1745–1812) was head of 
the Dutch trading post at Dejima and spent in total some 
44 months in Japan (in the years 1779–1780, 1781–1783, 
and 1784). He collected material for a monumental work 
on Japan, but published only several brief essays during 
his lifetime. The Paris-based publisher Nepveu posthu-
mously issued two volumes of selections from Titsingh’s 
papers, translated into French: Cérémonies usitées en Japon 
pour les mariages et les funérailles (1819) and Mémoires et 
anecdotes de la dynastie regnante des Djogouns (1820). The 
present second edition combines these two works, leaving 
out some short essays.
The first volume consists of essays on Japanese marriage 
ceremonies, the second is devoted to funeral ceremonies 
and some other feasts, and includes an account of “dosia”, a 
powdered recreational and medicinal drug, while the final 
volume consists of a series of anecdotes about the shoguns.
In very good condition, with some plates slightly tattered 
at the edges. The bindings show some light wear.

XXX, IV, 127, [1 blank]; [4], 139, [1 blank]; [4], 206 pp. Cordier, Japonica, col. 449; Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, VOC 536; Tiele, Bibl. 1096 note. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L6DB0OCTZ9D7.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H61BFWWJLAPY.html
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Scholarly essays on Japanese culture

206.  T ITS I N G H, Isaac. Bijzonderheden over Japan behelzende een verslag van de huwelijks plegtigheden, be-
grafenissen en feesten der Japanezen …
The Hague, Widow J. Allart, 1824–1825. 2 volumes. 8°. With engraved title-pages and 4 folding, etched (and partly 
aquatint) plates, all in original publisher’s hand-colouring. 19th-century half cloth. € 4500

First Dutch edition of Titsingh’s Illustrations of Japan (1822). 
Isaac Titsingh (1745–1812) was head of the Dutch trading 
post at Dejima and spent in total some 44 months in Japan. 
He collected material for a monumental work on Japan, but 
published only some brief essays during his lifetime. Nepveu 
posthumously issued two volumes of selections from Titsingh’s 
papers, translated into French: Cérémonies usitées en Japon pour 
les mariages et les funérailles (1819) and Mémoires et anecdotes de 
la dynastie regnante des Djogouns (1820). These were translated 
into English by Frederic Shoberl and published in one volume 
as Illustrations of Japan (1822), the basis for the present Dutch 
translation. It consists of essays on Japanese marriage and funeral 
ceremonies and some other topics, including seppuku (ritual 
suicide), and a series of anecdotes about the shoguns.
Last page with contemporary owner’s entry of “F.E. de Zoete 
senior”. Some browning, a few spots, bindings slightly dirty, 
overall in good condition.

I–II, [2], III–XVI, 250; [6], 264 pp. Cordier, Japonica, col. 451; Landweh & V.d. Krogt, VOC, 538; Tiele, Bibl. 1096. ☞ More on our website

Very rare first edition of a very interesting early 19th-centure  
travel guide for The Netherlands

207.  [T R AVE L GUI D E - T H E N ET H E R L A ND S]. Le voyageur dans les Pays-Bas Unis. Ouvrage indispen-
sable pour chacun qui voyage dans ces Pays. Orné de 28 cartes, plans, vues, etc.
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp, 1815. 12mo. With a title vignette showing the Amsterdam publishing house of Evert 
Maaskamp, 3 folding maps, 13 double-page maps by I.B.D.B., 3 double-page city plans, 6 full-page plates of coins on 1 
folding leaf and 2 full-page floor plans; all coloured by a contemporary hand. Original publisher’s blue paper wrappers 
over boards. € 1850

Very rare first edition of a rare, early, interesting and charming travel guide for The Netherlands, containing three folding maps: a “Carte generale 
itineraire. des routes du Pays Bas”, a “Carte des routes entre Paris, Londres et Amsterdam” and a “Carte generale de la Hollande”, 16 double-page 
maps and plans including a “Carte itineraire des environs d’Amsterdam”, “Carte itineraire d’Amsterdam à Haarlem et Leiden”, “Les environs  de 
Haarlem” and a “Plan itineraire d’Amsterdam”, “Carte itinéraire d’Anvers a Breda”, etc. all including the roads, waterways and distances. 
The text starts with a “Table des distances” and the descriptions of 29 different routes, mostly to and from places within the Netherlands but 
no. 29 is a description of a route from Amsterdam to Paris , all including 
the number of “postes” indicated (pp. 1–31). “Manière de voyager” follows 
on pp. 32–41 with interesting details on distances, prices, ways of travel-
ling by diligence (post coach), horse-drawn canal barge, etc. Pp. 42–380 
contain accounts of the money, industries, agriculture, products, schools 
and universities, dress, customs, societies, cafés, “colleges” and everything 
else you might wish to know. Further descriptions of the cities and villages, 
followed by a “Table de matières” and “Table des cartes, etc.” on pp. i-xxii. 
With the bookplate of John Murison on the front paste-down. Binding 
worn and shaved, especially around the spine. Otherwise in good 
condition and untrimmed.

[2], 380, XXII, [10] pp. Cf. Koeman, Atlantes Neerl., II, p. 271 (Maa, 1–2). ☞ More 
on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H7FCBFETIKOX.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46389.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46389.html
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